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FOUNDATION NOTES

- FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE: 24,66' (VERIFY WITH GRADING PLAN)

O

. CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB WITHIN BUILDING, INCLUDING POUR STRIP TO BE 5" THICK REINFORCED WITH #4 @ 24" O.C. EACH WAY
PLACED 2" FROM THE TOP SURFACE OVER 4" CLEAN SAND BASE. PLAGE 15 MIL STEGO WRAP MOISTURE BARRIER 2" BELOW
TOP OF SAND LAYER PER SOILS REPORT. THE SAND IS TO BE MOISTENED JUST PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. THE MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE
INSTALLED AND TESTED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS (GEN. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY). CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SLAB
SECTION WITH THE SOILS REPORT.
VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTM E 1643 STANDARD PRACTICE for INSTALLATION OF WATER VAPOR RETARDERS USED IN
CONTACT WITH EARTH OR GRANULAR FILL UNDER CONCRETE SLABS.

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB FLATNESS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3/16" (5MM) iN 100" AS REQUIRED BY ASTM F 710 FOR FLOORS RECEIVING
RESILIENT FLOORING (TROWEL FINISH). .

. CUT CONTROL JOINT WITH POWER BLADE, TO BE DONE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE (WITHIN 4 TO 8 HOURS) AFTER THE SLAB HAS BEEN
PLACED AND FINISHED. THE SURFACE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE FIRM ENOUGH NOT TO BE TORN OR DAMAGED BY THE BLADE.
ANY RE-ENTRANT OF SKEWED CORNERS SHALL REQUIRE DIAGONAL CONTROL JOINTS TO PREVENT RUN OFF OF CRACKS TOWARD
THE EDGES. THE PATTERN OF CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND MODIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, IF THE
CONTRACTOR CANNOT.MEET THIS SCHEDULE.

- TOP OF FOOTING TO BE PLACED 2" BELOW BOTTOM OF TILT-UP PANELS.

w

S

THE SAND BASE SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED AS A CLEAN SAND WITH LESS THAT 5% FINES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTMD2488-93.

&

o

PRQVIDE (2) #4 x'4'-0" LONG DIAGONAL BARS AT RE- ENTRANT CORNERS - 6" APART & WITHIN 2" OF CORNER

~

ALL LONGITUDINAL BARS IF DISCONTINUED SHALL HAVE MINMUM 36" EMBEDMENT INTO ADJACENT FOOTING

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE THE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CONFORMATION WITH THE INTENT OF THE
SOILS INVESTIGATION REPORT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT.

d

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED TWO (2) DAYS IN ADVANCE TO OBSERVE SITE CLEANING OR GRADING OPERATIONS
AND THE STRIPPING OF DELETERIOUS MATERIAL.

©

10. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THE SOIL CONDITION AFTER FOUNDATION EXCAVATION AND SUéMIT SUBGRADE
VERIFICATION REPORT TO JDO/ Dyer, LLP.

-
jory

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISTRIBUTE THE LOAD ON THE SLAB DURING RIGGING AND ERECTION OPERATION OF THE PANELS TO
PREVENT CRACKING OF THE SLAB AND YIELDING OF THE SUB-GRADE.

12. ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND / OR PROJECT
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.

COLUMN & FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK | COLUMN/WALL | FTG. | THK | REINFORCEMENT REMARKS
oy #5 AT 12" 0.C. EA, WAY
@ HSS Bx8x 14 sa. | & |vopanpsotTom E—
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@ HSS Bx8x 14 sa. | 2 |vop anpsotTom
CONGRETEWALL | 4-0 | g |¥5AT 12 OC.EA WAY
(EXTERIOR) cont. | 15" | 7op anp BOTTOM —
CONCRETEWALL | §0° | ,,. |#5AT 12" O.C.EA. WAY | PROVIDE #3 HOOP
(INTERIOR) CONT. TOP AND BOTTOM TIES AT 12° 0.C.
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DEFERRED SUBMITTAL: STEEL JQISTS AND JOIST GIRDERS @ @ v @ @ @ urer g @ @ @ ) @
1. THE STEEL JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING'S (JOIST AND JOIST -
GIRDER PLACEMENT PLANS) TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. UPON REVIEW, 1 : @
(3) THREE SETS OF THE PLACEMENT PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN CALCULATIONS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL AFFIX: : 2ND. FLOOR WELD PATTERN ZONE N :
a) A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS SEAL AND SIGNATURE TO THE PLACEMENT PLAN. : NT.S. i ‘
b) A "REVIEWED" STAMP AND SIGNATURE TO THE CALCULATIONS {THE CALCULATIONS E K CTION N . . :
SHALL HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE _ LOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION NOTES: | FRAMING NOTES: )
FOR PREPARING THE CALCULATIONS). A. FLOOR DECK SHALL BE PLW3-36 FORMLOK DECK, 3* DEEP, NON-VENTED, PHOSPHATIZED TOP SIDE 1. FOR FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION SEE DETAIL BELOW.
; AND PAINTED BOTTOM SIDE, MIN. GAGE 19 (U.N.O. ON WELD PATTERN ZONE PLAN) BY VERCO
THREE (3) SIGNED SETS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CONTRAGTOR, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE 2
FOR SUBMITTING TO BUILDING AND SAFETY FOR FINAL APPROVAL, (LC.B.0. #ER-2078F) - FORDECKWELDING PATTERN ZONES, SEE THIS SHEET.
1=1075IN* + S=0674IN® -5=0683 IN° 3. PLYWOOD SHEETS OVER STEEL DECK SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH #10 x 1" LONG DART BRAND SELF-TAPPING
2. DEFERRED ggﬁnﬂg—w’ SIIENM(f SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN i SCREWS WITH SHARP POINT, (1.C.B.0, # ER-5202) BY COMPASS INTERNATIONAL (714-739-1023) @ 12" 0.C. EDGES
. B. WELDING: DECK SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER AS PER MANUFACTURER'S AND 12° 0.C. FIELD, U.N.O. ON WELD ZONE PATTERN PLAN.
RECOMMENDATION AND SHALL SATISFY THE FOLLOWING MINMUM REQUIREMENTS
3. JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR OVER STRENGTH FACTOR (Q, =2.5) : ) g 4, .
AND SPECIAL LOAD COMBINATION (ASCE 7-05 SECT. 12.10.2.1 AND 12.4.3.2 AND CBC 2007 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLANS: D R O SHALL SOMPLY WITH THE LATEST CAL - OSHA CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 1605.2 AND 1605.3, ’ : (4) NUMBERS OF 1/2" ARG ; '
SPOT PUDDLE WELDS PER 36* WIDE PANEL END. 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
PARALLEL TO DECK: 1/2'% PUDDLE WELD @ 12" O.C. (UN.O.) ON PLANS. WITH APPROVED MECHANICAL PLANS PRIOR TO CUTTING OF OPENING'S IN THE STEEL DECK.
SIDE LAP CONNECTION SHALL BE PER VERCO SIDELAP CONNECTION SYSTEM (VSC). 6. PRIOR TO CASTING CONCRETE, OPENINGS SHALL BE FORMED WITH 20 GA. 1 1/2* HIGH EDGE FORM.
THE CONNECTION SHALL BE DONE BY PUNCHLOK TOOLS AND IS REFERRED TO IN PLANS AS
"VSC". SEE WELDING PATTERN ZONE PLAN FOR SPACING. (SPECIAL INSPECTION REGUIRED) 7. OPENING'S LESS THAN 6" DIA. AND CUTTING NO MORE THAN ONE WEB, DOES NOT REQUIRE REINFORCING.
. 8. OPENING'S LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE AND CUT PERPENDICULAR TO DECK WEB, SHALL REQUIRE 2 x 2 x 1/4 ANGLE
C. INSULATING CONCRETE: LIGHTWEIGHT INSULATING CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN REDCOLITE . x
CONCRETE AGGREGATE THAT CONFORMS TO ASTM C332, SHALL BE 1:2 MIX, AND SHALL NOT WEIGH AT UNDERSIDE OF DECK WELDED TO EA. WES ON BOTH SIDES OF ANGLE AND SHALL EXTEND A
- MORE THAN 90 PCF DRY (110 PCF WET). THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTL SHAL BE 1500 - 2000 56 1 MINIMUM OF (3) THREE WEB WIDTHS OR 24 INCHES BEYOND THE EDGE OF OPENING, WHICHEVER IS LARGER.
FLOOR DESIGN LOADS 28 DAYS. THE MIX SHALL CONTAIN 1 1/2 LBS. OF POLY-PROPYLENE P1510 PER SACK OF CEMENT, ) . ABRILL
SUPPLIED BY HILL BROTHER CHEMICAL LOCATED IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, TEL. 1-800-322-4119. 9 OPENING'S MORE THAN 24 INCHES AND LESS THAN 36 CUT PERPENDICULAR TO DECK WEB SHALL c 0
. REQUIRE 1 1/2 x 3 x 1/8 STEEL TUBE PLACED ON TOP DECK (INSIDE FLUTES), WELDED AT EAGH WEB WITH 1/8" BUSINESS PARK
FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 46 PSF (INCLUDES 15 PSF FILLET WELD, 1/2 INCH LONG ON BOTH SIDES, EXTENDING FROM JOIST TO JOIST WITH FULL BEARING ON TOP GHORD. BUILDING NO. 4
PARTITION LOAD) _ NO OTHER OPENING SIZES ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ENGINEER. .
LIVE LOAD: 85 PSF ) 10. NO DUCT OR ELEGTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN THE CONCRETE TOPPING. : ggt‘é?;EgAAVE
TOTAL LOAD: 131 PSF 11. DECK SHALL BE INSTALLED TO REQUIRED ELEVATION. :
LIVE LOAD : 2ND. FLOOR
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCORE THE CONCRETE TOPPING AT 100" MAX. EACH WAY AT TOP
DEFLECTION: L1480 _ v OF MAIN BEAMS OR GIRDERS. FRAMING NOTES
VERCO SIDE LAP CONNECTION 1" THICK CONCRETE & SCHEDULE
@ 4" 0.C., TYP. AT ALL SEAMS 13 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH JOIST VENDOR ALL AUXILLARY WEB REQUIREMENTS.
LIVE LOAD SHALL BE POSTED BY THE OWNER :
PER 2007 CBC SEC. 1603.3 1/2* CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING Date:
2ND. FLR.: +15-0" AF.F. 11-18-09
=Q Job:
TOP OF STEEL: 1147 172" @ 0904
PLW3 FORMLOK 3" DEEP x (4) - 1/2° @ WELD ATTACHMENT
19 GA. (NON-VENTED) LOCATIONS TO SUPPORT 5
. 1
FASTENERS, SEE SECOND °
36" WIDE ‘PLW3" FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
f (4) - 1/2" @ PUDDLE WELDS ! S 4
. -
FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION )
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DEFERRED SUBMITTAL: STEEL JQISTS AND JOIST GIRDERS

1.

THE STEEL JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING'S
(JOIST AND JOIST GIRDER PLACEMENT PLANS) TO BE REVIEWED BY
THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. UPON REVIEW,

(3) THREE SETS OF THE PLACEMENT PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN
CALCULATIONS

SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
SHALL AFFIX: :

a) A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS SEAL AND SIGNATURE TO THE PLACEMENT
PLAN.

b) A "REVIEWED" STAMP AND SIGNATURE TO THE CALCULATIONS (THE
CALCULATIONS SHALL HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE ENGINEER
RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING THE CALCULATIONS).

THREE (3) SIGNED SETS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR, WHO
WiLL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING TO BUILDING AND SAFETY FOR
FINAL APPROVAL.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR OVER STRENGTH FACTOR (2, = 2.5)
AND SPECIAL LOAD COMBINATION (ASCE 7-05 SECT. 12.10.2.1 AND 12.4.3.2

o

AND CBC 2007 SECTION 1605.2 AND 1605.3) @
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MATERIAL NAILING (COMMON NAILS)
TYPE AND Py - REMARKS
GRADE CONTINUOUS EDGES EDGES INTERIOR
I NOT USED — —_— —
. 15/32" 0SB 10dAT 10d AT 10d AT
i STR. 1 BLOCKED 4" olc §"0IC 12" OfC
" 15/32" 0SB 10 dAT 10d AT 10 d AT W
STR.1BLOCKED | 212'0/C 4 olC 12"0IC
W 15/32" 0SB 10dAT 10d AT 10 d AT
STR. 1 BLOCKED 2"0iC 3'oic 12"0/C
NOTE: ALL NAILS SHALL BE FULL HEAD COMMON NAILS
ROOF BEAM SCHEDULE
MARK BEAM SIZE REMARKS
BM-1 | 24K 318/ 178 (OPEN WEB STEEL GIRDER) B’:fg Z%wafﬁépw
BM-2 W12x35
8M-3 HSS 12 x4 x 5/16
BM4 W12x40
BM-5 W12x26
BM-6  W12x30
BM7 | 206 2N9.3K (OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST) D P e S PLAN
BM-8 W12x26

1A MIC AXIA AD R IREMEN
NO SPECIAL SEISMIC LOAD (S REQUIRED.

FOR TYPICAL ROOF JOISTS SEE SHEET D-2, STRUCTURAL NOTES,

ROOQOF DESIGN LOADS (BASED ON 2007

ALIFORNIA BUILDIN 007
ROOF LOAD:
LIVELOAD: 20 PSF
* DEAD LOAD: 18 PSF
SEISMIC FACTORS:
Ss=1.667 SI=.644
SITE CLASS: E

Fa=09 Fv=24

SDS =1.00 SDI=1.03

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: 1 | f

WIND FACTORS:

V83 = 85 MPH

IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.0

EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C

BUILDING HEIGHT: 35'-0"

EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT: 1.45

WORST CASE DESIGN WIND PRESSURE USED FOR DESIGN: 19.6 PSF UNIFORM

@
ROQOF NAILING ZONE PLAN

N.T.S.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

1.

4.

18.

16.

FRAMING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE 3" NOMINAL OR WIDER AND NAILS
SHALL BE STAGGERED WHERE NAILS ARE SPACED 4" 0.C. ORLESS AND WHERE

10d NAILS HAVE PENETRATION INTO FRAMING OF MORE THAN 1 1/2* AND ARE SPACED
3"0.C. OR LESS.

ROOF SLOPE TO BE 1/4"/ FOOT MIN.

JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE BRACING AS REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY
BRACE ROOF JOISTS AND GIRDERS PER REQUIREMENT OF STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE.

FOR ROQF HEIGHTS SEE SHEET $-5.

NOT USED.

ALL 4 x 6 SUBPURLINS SHALL BE DELIVERED DRY WITH LESS THAN 19% MOISTURE.
ALL NAILING SHALL BE 10d COMMON UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ALL ROOF OPENINGS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
THE STEEL JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN THE NAILER CONNECTION TO
THE TOP CHORD PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF DIAPHRAGM SHEAR AND SEISMIC

AXIAL LOAD. USE MINIMUM OF #14 DART SCREW @ 2 1/2" O.C. STAGGERED (5 IN. 0.C.
PER CHORD ANGLE).

. ALIGN JOIST PANEL POINTS TO FACILITATE SPRINKLER BRANCH LINE PASSAGE.
. JOIST MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE AN AUXILIARY WEB MEMBER AT ALL

CONCENTRATED LOADS NOT OCCURRING AT PANEL POINTS.

. LOADS IN EXCESS OF 250 LBS. LOCATED BETWEEN PANEL POINTS OF TOP

CHORD OR ANY LOAD TO THE BOTTOM CHORD MUST HAVE AN AUXILLARY
WEB MEMBER.

. JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN JOISTS AND GIRDERS FOR NET UPLIFT

FORCE OF 20 PSF.
NOT USED.

3 x OR 4 FRAMING MEMBERS or SUBPURLINS AS SHOWN IN NAILING SCHEDULE
OR FRAMING PLAN.

2x 6 SUB-PURLINS IN F26N, 3 x 6 SUB-PURLINS IN F36N AND 4 x 6 SUB-PURLINS
IN F486 HANGER. SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR LOCATION (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
AT WALL ANCHORS).
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A. SITE DEVELOPMENT &
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

NOTE: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DEFINED AS *A CONTINUOUS
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING ALL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND
SPACES IN AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT

NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A SEVERE DISABILITY USING A
WHEELCHAIR AND THAT iS ALSO SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH
OTHER DISABILITIES".

SEC 11028

NOTE: INDICATE ALL PATHS OF TRAVEL FOR DISABLED PERSONS FROM THi
PUBLIC WAY AND/OR FROM THE DISABLED PARKING SPACE(S), AS REQUIRED
'WITH DASHED LINES OR ARROWS,

1. SITE DEVELOPMENT AND GRADING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE M:cEss
TO ALL EN' TRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS, AND ACC
PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS
SHALL INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, CURS RAMPS, ETC.
SEC 112781

2. WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY 1S LOGATED ON A SITE,
ACCESSIELE ROUTES OF TRAVE( SHALL BE PROVIDED SETWEEN BUILDINGS
AND ACCESSIBLE STE FACILITIES
SEC 1127B.1

3. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT
BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE SITE
FACILITIES AND THE ACCESSISLE ENTRANCE TC THE SITE.
SECT

4. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE
SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS,. AOC&SIBLE
PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, AND P
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS, TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING EN‘I'RANCE THEY
SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE S} IE MAXI
FEASIBLE. OOINCIDE WITHTHE ROUTE FDR THE GENERAL P\JBLIC

11148,

5. WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REOUIRED T0 BE
ACCESSIBLE DR ADAPTABLE, AN ACCESS|BLE ROUTE \VEL SHALL B
PROVIDED TO PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, TO. AOCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRAN:;ES. AND BETWEEN THE BURLOING AND THE PUBLIC WAY.
BEC 1114812

6. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIELE BUILDING
OR FACIUTY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS THAT
E SAME SITE AND WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS WITHIN
THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.
SEC 1114B.1,

7.AN ALX:ESSIELE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE
\CH ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNIT WITH THOSE EXTERIOR
AND INTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT SERVE THE ACCESSISLE
DWELLING UNIT.
SEC 1114B.12

8. EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT, AN ACOESIBLE ROUTE OF
TRAVEL SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE R
RESTROOMS, CLOSETS, OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILIR PURPOSES.
BEC 1114812

8 WHEN MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL.
BE ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 1114B.42

B. WALKS & SIDEWALKS

1. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS COMMON SURFACE, NOT
INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 172,
ID SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48" IN WIDTH.
SEC 1133B.7.1. FIG 11B-27(A}

2 WHEN ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 12 OCCUR, THEY SHALL
BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 12, EXCEPT
CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.
SEG 11338.74. FIG 11B-5E(C) & (D)

3. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY AGCESSIBLE ROUTE EXCEEDING 127
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS.
SEC 11330.7.4

4. WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY W)
VERTICAL TD 20 HORIZONTAL 1T SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIDNS OF
SECTION ESTRIAN RAMP.

SEC HSB 7.3

5. WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4*

PER FOOT EXCEPT WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY FINDS THAT DUE TO
OCAL CONDITIONS IT CREATES AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE GROSS
SLOPE CAN BE INCREASED TO AMAXIM\IM OF 1/2" PER FOOT FOR DISTANCES
NOT TO EXCEED 20". SEC 1133B.7.1,

8. WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 607 BY
60" AT A DIOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, AND NOT LESS
THAN 48" WIDE BY 44* DEEP AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT BWINGS AWAY FROM
THE WALK. SEC 1133B.7.5

7 WALKS SHALLEXTEND A MINIMUM OF 24° TO THE EIDE DF THE STRIKE EDGE
ADOOROR THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE W
SEC 11338.7.8. FIG 11B-268

B. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUGUS QRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT
LEAST &' IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY .
SEC 113376

9. WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFAGES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT AS FOLLOWS:
SEC 11338.7.1

A SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE AT LEAST
AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FINISH.

8. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT,

10. WALKs SIDEWALKS, AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS
NEVER POSSXELE FOR GRAT!NGS LOCATED IN THE suRFAcE OF ANY OF
PENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN
112' WIDE iN ONE DIREC"ION IF GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS.
HEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION {S PERPENOICULAR
TO ‘THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF
SEC 11248.4 & 11338.7.2. FIG 118.] 7B(A)

C. RAMPS
NOTE: ANY PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP IF ITS SLOPE IS
GREATER THAN 1' RISE IN 20' OF HORIZONTAL RUN.

SEC 11338.5.4

1. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMP THAT SERVES ANY EXITWAY, PROVIDES
ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, OR IS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL
HALL BE 1" RISE N 12' OF HORIZONTAL RUN.
BEC 11338.53

2. THE CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1:50,
SEC 11338531

3. THE WIDTH OF RAMPS SHALL 8E AS REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS AND EXITS.
SEC 11338.52. FIG 118-38 & 39

4. PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SERVING PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS HAVING
AN OccuPANT LOAD OF 300 OR MORE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH

sEc 11338.522

5. RAMPS SERVING GROUP R OOCUPANCI=S MAY BE 36° CLEAR WIDTH WHEN
THE OCCUPANT LOAD IS 50 OR Li
SEC 11338.522

6. ALL OTHER PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SERVING PRIMARY ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 48",
SEC 11338.52.2

7. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP.
SEC 11338.5.0.1. FIG 118-38 & 39

8. INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS NOT
EXCEEDING 30" OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION,
SEC 1193B.54.1. FIG 118-38 £ 39

9. TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60" WIDE AND SHALL HAVE A
LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 60" IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN,
SEC 11338.5.4.2. FIG 118-38 4 39

10. DOORS INANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF
THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 427 AND SHALL NOT REDU(
REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3° WHEN FULLY OPEN.
SEC 11330.54.3 & 1003.34.4. FIG 118-36 & 39

1" THE WlDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL EXTEND 24* PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF
R EXTERIOR RAMPS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE
FOR INTERIOR RAMPS
SEC 11336,54.4. FIG 118.39

12. AT BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS, THE WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST
THE SAME AS REQUIRED FOR THE RAMP.
$EC 11338.5.4.5. FIG 118-38 &4 39

13. INTERMEDIATE LANDING AT A CHANGE OF DIRECTION [N EXCESS OF 30
AND BOTTOM LAND Nm SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION iN THE DIRECTION OF
RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 72" TO ACCOMMODATE THE HANDRAIL
NSO S T et . i 1848 630

. OTHER L L HAVE A INTHE
DIRECT!ON OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 60°,
SEC 11338.54.7. FIG 11B-38

15. RAMP LANDINGS ARE NOT CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE MAXIMUM
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF EACH RAMP.
SEC 11338.54.1

16. HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS IF THE RAMP
SLOPE EXCEEDS 1 RISE IN 20' OF HORIZONTAL RUN, EXCEPT THAT AT

EXTERIOR DOOR LANGINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMPS
LESS THAN 6° RISE OR 72' N LENGTH.
SEC 11338.55.1

17, HANDRALLS SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH SIDE OF EACH RAMP, SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE RAMP, SHALL B
THE RAMP SURFACE, SHALL EXTENDAMINIMUMOF T BEXOND THE
BOTTOM OF THE RAMP, AND THi
SEC 1133B.55.1. FIG 118-27 (8) 1y ((:)

18. THE GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4* NOR MORE
1-172°, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EGUIVALENT GRIPPING

DISABLED PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY

2. AT FACLITIES PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE AND OTHER SERVICES FOR
PERSONS WITH MOBLLITY IMPAIRMENTS, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH
aEcncN 11288 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 116-6
EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:
SEC11298.3

A ourFAﬂENT UNITS AND FACILITIES: 10% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
'SPACES PROVIDED SERVING EAGH SUCH OUTPATIENT UNIT OR

FAc
20 fi2epa1

B. UNITS AND FACILITIES THAT SPECIALIZE IN TREATMENT OR SERVICES FOR
PERSONS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENTS: 20% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
PARKING ?ACB PROVIDED SERVING EACH SUCH UNIT OR FACILITY,

SEC 112983,

THAN
SLRFACE AND ALL SURFACES SHALL BE SMOO

IRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THER Fn'ﬂNGs
SEC 1133B 55.1. Fi 11838

19, HANDRALS PRQJECTING FROM AWALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1-1/2*
BETWEEN THI THE HANDRAIL.
SEC 11338 55 1. FIB 1(&30

20. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS I8 A MAXIMUM
OF 3" DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL,
SEC 11338.5.5.1. FIG 11838

21, ANYWALLOROTHERSURFACEANACEMTOHANDRMLSSHALL BE FREE OF
SHARP VE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS
OF 18", SEC (1:35 55.1. FIG 118-36

22. WHERE THE RAMP LANDING |5 NOT BOUNDED BY A WALL OR FENCE, THERE
‘SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE RAMP LANDING WHERE THERE IS
AVERTICAL DROP EXCEEDING 47, ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
9EC 1133B.54.9. FIG 118-27(8) & (©)

A AGUIDE CURB, A MINIMUM OF 2* INHEIGHT; OR

8. AWHEEL GUIDE RAIL, CENTERED 3* + 1* ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE
RAMP LANDING.

23. WHERE THE RAMP SURFACE IS NOT BOUNDED BY A WALL OR FENCE AND THE
RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE

SEC 1133B.56. FIG 11B27(B) & (C)

A AGUIDE CURB, A MINIMUM OF 2*IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
EACH SIDE OF THE RAMP; OR

8. AWHEEL GUIDE RAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED, CENTERED 3" + 1* ABOVE THE
‘SURFACE OF THE RAMP.

24, QUTDOOR RAMPS AND THER AFPROACHES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED S0 THAT WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE ON WALKING
SURFACES. SEC. 11338.5.7

D. CURB RAMPS

NOTE: CURB RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH CORNER OF STREET
INTERSECTIONS AND WHERE A PEDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES A CURB, THE
PREFERRED AND RECOMMENDED LOCATION FOR CURB RAMPS IS IN THE
CENTER OF THE CROSSWALK OF EACH STREET CORNER. WHERE IT 1S
NEGESSARY TQ LOCATE A CURB RAMP IN THE CENTER OF THE CURB RETURN
AND THE STREET SURFACES ARE MARKED TO IDENTIFY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSWALKS, THE LOWER END OF THE GURB RAMP SHAU. TERMINATE
WITHIN SUCH CROSSWALK. AREAS

SEC 11278.5.1. FIG 11B-19 THROUGH 11B-23

1. PROVIDE A CURB RAMP AT
SEC 1127851

CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4' IN WIDTH AND SHALL LIE, GENERALLY,
INASINGLE SLOPED PLANE, WITH A MINBAUM OF SURFACE WARPING AND
ROSS SLOPE.

SEO 121852
3, THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12
HORIZONTAL. SEC 11278.5.3

4. MAXRUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE CURS RAMF, OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, SHALL NOT EXCEED
1:20 WITHIN 4' OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE GURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF

THE FANNED OR FLAREO SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT
VERTICAL TO 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL
SEC11278.53

5. ALEVEL LANDING 4 DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END OF EACH
CURB RAMP OVER ITS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RAMP
‘SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIOES OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL.

SEC 11278.54

6. TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, QUTTERS, OR STREETS SHALL BE
FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGES,
SEC 1127853

7. IF DIAGONAL (CORNER TYPE) CURE RAMPS HAVE RETURNED CURBS OR
‘OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES, SUCH EDGES SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE
DIRECTION OFPEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE Bm'roM oF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
SHALL HAVE 48" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE. IF R RAMPS
PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS, THE lB' CLEAR SPAOE SHALL. BE WITHIN
THE MARKINGS IF CIAGONAL CURB RAMPS HAVE FLARED SIDES, THEY SHALL

\T LEAST A 24" LONG SEGMENT OF STRAIGHT CURE LOCATED ON
EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.
SEC 11278510

8. THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE STABLE,
FIRM, AND SLIP-RESISTANT AND SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM
THAT OF THE ADJAGENT SIDEWALK.
SEC 11278.58

ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12'WIDE AT THE LEVEL

SURFACE OF SIDEWALK ALONG THE TOP AND EAC
PROXIMATELY 3/4* ON. Al MPS DONSTRUC'I’ED
THE FACE OF THE CURB REET SHALL HAVE A

AND THE STI
‘GROOVED BORDER AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK.
SEC 11278.5.7

10. THE LOWER END OF EACH CURB-RAMP SHALL KAVE A 1/2* LIP BEVELED AT 45
DEGREES AS A DETECTABLE WAY-FINDING EDGE FOR PERSONS WITH VISUAL
IMPAIRMENTS,
8EC 11278.55

1. A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING THAT EXTEN(
FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP INSIDE THE GROOVED BORDER
WHEN THE RAMF SLOPE IS LESS TH: TICAL TO 15 HORIZONTAL,
:CTABLE WARNINGS SHALL . CONEIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES
WITHA DIAMEI'ER ‘OF NOMINAL 0.9" AT THE BASE TAPERING TO 0.45" ATTHE

TOP, A HEIGHT OF NOMINAL 0: 2'. AND A CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACIN

NOMINAL 2,36°, E WITH FIGURE 11B-234, “NOMINAL®, AS UsED

HERE, SHALL BE lN A CORDANCE wr

REF! ERENCED STANI

ISED TO PROVIDE HALL.
BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE WALKING SURFACE. THE DOMES MAV BE
‘CONSTRUCTED IN A VARIETY OF METHODS, INCLUDING CAST-IN.

OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE PART OF A PREFABRICATED SURFACE TREATMENT.
SEC 1127B.5.5

8

. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTEGTED TO PREVENT THEIR
OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED CARS.
SEC 11278.59

TABLE 11B-6
£ 34 TOSS ABOVE TOTAL §OF PARKING TOTAL # OF DISABLED
SPAGES REQUIRED
125
255
LTS
A
01150
T
201300
301400
401-500
BTAD 2% OF TOTAL
1001 & OVER 20+1 FOR A 100 OR
FRAC. THEREOF OVER 1001

3, EACH LOT OR PARKING STRUCTURE WHERE PARKING IS PROVIDED FOR THi
PUBLICAS CLIENTS, GUESTS OR EMPLOYEES, SHALL PROVIDE AOCESSIBLE
ARKING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1129B.
SEC 112881

4. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL BE
LOCATED AS NEAR AS PRACTH JICE AND ON THE
SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.
‘BEC 11288.1 &11260.4

5N PARK!NG FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BURDING,
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTE! STAOOESBE

OF TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDES TRIAN ENTRANCE OF TH
PARKING FACILITY.
SEC11208.1

6. INBLALDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH ADJACENT
ARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED
@sﬂrm THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.
112081

7. WHERE SINGLE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL
BE 14 WIDE AND OUTLINED TO PROVIDE A 9 PARKING AREA AND A 5 LOADING
AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE,
SEC 11266.4.1. FIG 118-188

8, WHEN MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED, IN LIEU
OF PROVIDING A 14' WIDE SPACE FOR EACH PARKN SPAOE. TWO SPACES
C«ANBEPROVDEDWITHINAZ! WIDE AREA LINE E A 9 PARKING

‘ON EACH SIDE OF A § LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE IN THE
CENTERSEC 112954 1.FI@ 11818A & C

9. THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPAGE SHALL BE 18",
SEC 11208.4.1. FIG 11B-18A,8,4C

10. WHEN LESS THAN 5 PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED AT BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES SUBJECT TQ THESE REGULATIONS, ONE SHALL BE 14’ WIDE AND
LvEDYO PROVIDE AE‘ PARKING AREA AND A 5* LOADING AND UNLOADING

HOWEVER, THi THAT THE SPACE
Excl.usNELv oR IDEN‘nFIED FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILmEs ONLY.

" ONE N EVERYEIGHTACCE&IELE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, S!
ERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96" WIDE MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
DESIGNATED VAN ACCESSIBLE. ALL SUCH SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON
‘ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING STRUCTURE,
SEC 11208.42

HALL.

12. SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE THE
MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 50
UNITS HORIZONTAL IN ANY DIRECTION.

SEC 1128844

3. ALL ENTRANCES TO AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES WITHIN PARKING
STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 8-2°
WHERE REQUIRED FOR AOCESSIBILTI'V "TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES.

CLEARANCE SHALL BE CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS,
ébé%ﬁggés BEAMS, SPRINKLER HEADS, WATER AND SEWER PIPING, ETC.

14. 1N EACH PARKING AREA, A BUMPER OR CURS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
LOGATED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF WALKWAYS.
SEC 11208.4.3. FIG 118-184.B,4 C

45. PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEQPLE WITH
DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EACH SUCH PARKING SPACE
TO RELATED FACILITIES, INCLUDING CURB CUTS OR RAMPS AS NEEDED,
SEC 11298.4.3.FIG 118-18A, B,&C

16. RAMPS SHALL NOT . ENCROACH INTO ANY PARKING SPACE, WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF A TRANSITI P FROM A LOADINGIUNLOADING
AREA ADJACENT SIDEWALK. THE TRANSITION RAMP BE
AMINIMUM OF 48° IN WIDTH, AMAXIMUM OF 60" IN LENGTH, WITH A
MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:92.

SEC 11268.4.3.FIG 11B-18A,B,&C

17. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT PERSONS
‘WITH DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND
PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN.

SEC 11298.43

8. EACH FARKING SPACE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
1GN PERM)

IMMEJIATE. ADJACENT H OR SPACE,

CONSISTING OFA PROFILE VIEW OF A WHEELCHAIR WITH OCCUPANT IN
ON E BMIKGROUND THE SIGN SHALI

THAN 70 SQUARE AND, WHEN IN A PATH OF TRAVEL,

SHALLBE FOSTED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80° FROM THE BOTTOM OF

THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED GRADE,

SEC 11288.5. FIG 11B-1BA.B,& C

19. SIGNS TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY BE CENTERED ON
WALL ATTHE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE AT A MINIMI
HEIGHT FROM THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED GRADE, GROUND OR
SIDEWALK SEG 112085

20. VAN AGCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL RAVE AN ADDITIQNAL SIGN
STATING “VAN-ACCESSIBLE* MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBQL. O
ACCESSIBIUTY AND POSTED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80° FROM THE
BS%I‘;T‘C:MNC;F THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED GRADE.

21, AN ADDITIDNAL SISN SHALL ALSO BE POSTED, IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE,
ET PARKING FACILITIES DR
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH
E NOT LE! 17'BYZ'INSIZEW
NOT LESS THAN I' N HE[GHT WHICH CLEARLY AND CDNSPICUOUSL‘I
STATES THE FOLLOWING:
SEC 1129B.5

:0 VEHICLES PARKED IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOY DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
FOR PERSONS WITH ms;\aleEs MAV sE TOWED AWAY AT OWNER'S
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES M
oR BY TELEPHONING

NOTE: BLANK SPACES ARE TO BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE
INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN,

22. THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE OR STALL SHALL
HAVE A SURFACE IDENTIFICATION DUPLICATING E{THER OF THE FOLLOWING

SECH?DBS Fi3118-18A.B, 4 C

A BY OUTLINING OR PAINTING THE STALL OR SPACE IN BLUE AND QUTLINING
ON THE GROUND IN THE STALL OR SPACE IN WHITE OR SUITAB!
'RASTING COLOR A PROFILE VIEW DEPICTING A WHE ELCHAIR WITH
ocouPANT

B. BY OUTLINING A PROFILE VIEW OF A WREELCHAIR WITH OCCUPANT IN
WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. THE PROFILE VIEW SHALL BE LOCATED SO
THAT IT IS WSIBLE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHIGLE
IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE AND SHALL BE 36" HIGH BY 36" WIDE.

F. PASSENGER DROP-OFF & LOADING ZONES

1. WHEN PROVIDED, PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES SHALL, BE
\TED ON AN ACGESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL.
SEC 113181

2 WHERE PROVIDED ONE PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONE SHALL
AISLE AT LEAST 60" WIDE AND 20' LONG ADJACENT AND
PARALLEL 10 TNE VERICLE PULL-UP SPACE. SUCH ZONES SHALL BE LOCATED
oN A SURFACE WITH A sLDPE NOT EXGEEDING 1 VERTICAL IN
URBS THE ACCESS AISLE AND THE
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE, THEN AGJRB RAMP SHALL BE PROVIDED.
SEC 113182.1. FIG 118-24

3 PROVIDE MNIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 967 AT ACCESSIBLE
ASSENGER LOADING ZONES ANB ALONG AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS
ROUTE TO SUCH AREAS FRQOM SITE ENTRANCES
SEC 1131822

4. VALET PARKING FACILITIES SHALL PROVIDE A PASSENGER LOADING ZONE
AND SHAI.L BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ENTRANCE O
ING SPACE REQUIREDENTS OF SECTION 11298 AND
1 IGBB AFPLY TD FACII.ITIES WITH VALET PARKIN
SEC1131B3

5. WHERE PROVIDED PROVIDE BUS STOP PADS 98" %G EASU
BY LEGAL Of s GDNSTRMNTS BUS sToP PADS SHALL ooNNEcT'm A.N
ACCESSIALE ROUTE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUS STOP PADS MUST
FROVIDE A SQUARE CURB SURFACE BETWEEN THE PAD AND THE ROAD
OTHER DETECTASLI AT THE

E WARNING, B!
SAME SLOPE AS THE ROADWAY IN THE DIRECTION PARALLEL TO THE

ROADWAY AND A MAXIMUM 2% SLOPE PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROADWAY.
SEC1131B4

6. WHERE PRWIDED PROVIDE eus STOP SHELTERS INSTALLED SO AS TO
PERMIT A WHEE TO ENTER THE SHELTER AND ACCESS A
CLEAR FLOOR AREA OF :w' BY 467, COMPLETELY WITHIN THE mELTER
BUS STOP SHELTERS SHALL GONNECT TO AN AGGESSIBLE ROUTE AN
TO BUS STOP PADS. SEC 1131B.4

B PEDESTRIAN GRADE SEPARATIONS

RADE SHALL COMPLY
WIT‘H THE REOUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11338.5 FOR RAMPS.
SEG 11288

2 WHERE PEDESTRIAN GRADE SEPARATIONS CRO& S‘I'REETS OR OTHER
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC WAYS, AND WHERE A S! G CAN
REASONABLY AND SAFELY BE USED 8Y PERSONS WITH DISABILmEs
THERE SHALL BE PROVIDED CONFORMING CURB RAMPS AND A USABLE

PATHWAY,
SEC 11288

3. CROSS SLOPES OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE THE MINIMUM POSSIBLE
AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4° PER FCOT. THE SLOPE OF ANY APPRECIABLY
'WARPED WALKING SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL IN 12
HORIZONTAL IN ANY DIRECTION.

SEC 11268

H. ENTRANCES & EXITS
NOTE: 1. EXITS IN EXCESS OF THOSE REQUIRED BY SECTION 11148.2.1 AND

WHICH ARE MORE THAN 24" ABOVE GRADE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
AccsssxaLE SUCH DOORS SHALL HAVE SIGNS WARNING THAT THEY ARE
ESSIBLE. WARNING SIGNS SHALL GOMPLY WITH St

11
SEC 11335. 111 EXC.2

2. FOR THE PURPOSES OF TTTLE 24, THE USE OF THE TERM EXIT DOOR
AFPLIES 7O ALL DOORS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS, THAT IS, ENTRANCES, EXITS,
€ DOORS, ETC,

NDTE PROVIDE A COMPLETE DOOR SCHEDULE, INGLUDING DOOR HEIGHT,
'WIDTH, HARDWARE, ETC.

ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES. SEC 1114813 & 1133B.1.1.1.1

2. REVOLVING DOORS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A REQUIRED ENTRANCE FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES,
SEC 11338233

3. DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR.
FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

SEC 11338.4.1.1.

4. EXIT DOORS AND BARS, GRILLES, GRATES, OR SIMILAR DEVICES PLACED
OVER EXIT DOORS, SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIOE WITHOUT THE
USE OF AKEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

SEC 10033.1.8

5. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WRICH
ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY
/ER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR
OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE FA;SSAGE WITHOUY REQUIRING
THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDCWARE.
RATE AS ABOVE iN EGRESS nmzcrlon
sEc 113:51,5 1

8. DOORS TO INDIVIDUAL HOTEL OR MOTEL UNITS SHALL OPERATE SIMILARLY
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11338.2.5.1, EXCEPT THAT WHEN BOLT
AND UNLATCHING OPERATION IS KEY OPERATED FROM CORRIDOR OR
EXTERIOR SIDE OF UNTT DOOR, LARGE BOW KEYS 2° (FULLBOW)DR1-1I4

HALF SOW) SHALL BE PRO'VIDEO IN LIEU OF LEVER TYPE HARDWARI
THE CORRIDOR SIDE. SEPARATE DEADLOCK ACTIVATION ON ROOM SIDE
QF CORRIDOR DOORS IN HOTELS OR MOTELS SHALL HAVE LEVER HANDLE
OR LARGE THUMB TURN IN AN EASILY REACHED LOCATION,
SEC 11338.2.5.1

7. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR ORENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN 30" AND 44 ABOVE THE FLOOR.
SEC 11338251

8, EVERY DODRWAY WHICH IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AGGESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR
NOT LESS THAN 3 IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 68" IN HEIGHT. WHEN
INSTALLED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING SO THAT THE
c W| TH OF T‘HE Exrr 1S Nor LEssTHAN 32°, MEASURED BETWEEN

sEc 11155.4.1, 11338.1.1,1 .1. & 100111.3& FIG 11858 & 116

9. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTK OF 32° WITH THE LEAF
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 80 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION,
SEC 1133823.1

10. WHEN AN AUTOMATIC 0OOR OFERATOR 3 UTILIZEDTO OPERATE A PARR OF
LEAST ONE OF THi '$ SHALL PROVIDE A
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH YHE DOOR POSITIONED AT
AN ANGLE OF 80 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
SEG 11338.23.2

N FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE
FROM ITS CLOSED
POSIT!ON SEC 1133923 FIG 115:!3(:«)

. MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DDORS SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE #1B-26A & B. THE FLOOR OR GRGUND ASEA WITHIN THE REQUIRED
‘CLEARANGES SHALL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR.

SEC 11338.24.2

. ‘I'NERE SHALL BE ALEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EAcH sIDE OF A
LEVE| VE ALENGTH IN THE DIRECTION
SWI,NG AT LEAST SU‘AN’D 1'HE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIREGTION OF DOOR
SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGH’TANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE
DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION.
SEC 1115B8.4.2, 11338.2.4, & 1003.

8

<‘a

16A.FIG 118-26A & B

2

. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 24* PAST THE STRIKE EOGE OF THE
FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND A MINIMUM OF 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR
[NTERIOR DOORS. SEC 11158.4.2 & 11335.2.4.3. FIG 118-26A

15. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2° LOWER THAN THE
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORW,
SEC 11338.24.14 1003.3.1.6. IA. Fio 11832

18, THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS (N A VESTIBULE,
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STARWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF 48° OF GLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO St
VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR 18 POSITIONED AT AN ANG.E OF 90 DEGREES

ITS CLOSED POSITION, DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN
THE SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.
SEE FIGURES 118-30 & 31 FOR DESIGN ALTERNATIVES.
SEC 11338244

17. THE BOTTOM 1 OF ALL DOORS EXGEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIOING SHALL
, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP
IS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 107
HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SDDE OF THE
DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR
HAZARDO!

FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR US CONDITION,
SEC 11338.26. FiG 11820

8. SHALL BE A Y ANCHORED TO PREVENT
INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

SEC 11338.1.1.1.3. FIG 11B:25

19. MAXMJM EFFDRTTO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8172 POUNDS
DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR

Fusﬂ EFFORT BEING APPLIED AY mam’ ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
%N'IERPLANEDFSUDNGOR IG DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES
OR DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE U’TILIZEDTO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS
WHEN FIRE Doons ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE
DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.
SEC 1133825

20. ALL GATES, INCLUDING TICKET GATES, SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR DOORS.
SEC11RB1.1.14

21, WHERE TURNSTILES AND CROWD CONTROL BARRIERS ARE UTILIZED IN A
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FULLY CONTROLLED ACCESS,

FACILITY FOR THE

| AS WHERE AN ADMISSION PRICE IS CHARGED, Al OR GATE THAT
IS ACCESSIBLE TO P NS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE FROVIDED
AD. 0 EACH TURNSTILE EXIT OR ENTRANCE. THIS AL’ TE
PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN AN UNLOCKED CONDITION DURNG
BUSINESS HOU! D THE DCOR OR HALL NOT A
PUBLICLY AUDIBLE ALARM SYSTEM, THE DOOR OR GATE MAY BE LATCHED

RESTRICTED AND CONTROLLED B!

ATTENDANT ANDA SIBN IS POsTED STATING *ALL GATES ARE RESTRIC\'ED
THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR OR GATE
WHERE

CON 0 S
AISLES OR MU ONE LANE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND
SHALL PROVIDEA MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH NOT LESS THAN INDICATED IN
FIGURE $1B-5E {A) AND (8} WITH 32" OF CLEAR OPi
SEC 11338234

1. EGRESS & AREAS FOR

EVACUATION ASSISTANCE

'S OF EV/ ASSISTANCE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES HAVING A SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM. SEC 1114B.2.1 EXC.1
NOTE: INAL
ASSISTANCE ARE NOT REQUIRED
BEC 1114821 EXC.2

1. IN BUII.DINGSOR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE,
IBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE SAME NUMBER
AS REQUlRED FOREXITS BY CHAPTER 10.
SEC 11148.2.1

2. WHEN AN EXIT REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10 IS NOT ACCESSIBLE, AN AREA FOR
EVACUATION ASSISTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL ADJOIN AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL.

SEC 1114821

AN AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
SEC 11148221

DINGS, AREAS OF

A APORTION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN A SMOKE-PROOF ENCLOSURE,
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1005.3.3.
SEC 11145.22 1

8. APORTION OF AN EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY LOCATED IMMEDIATELY

COM; N 1006, OFENINGS TO THI

BLIILDING LOCATED WITHIN 20' OF THE AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE
BE PROTECTED WITH FIRE A,ssEMELlEs HAVING A 3/4- HOUR FIRE

FRa'rEc'noN RATING,

SEC 111482212

c. APORTION OF A ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CORRICOR COMPLYING WITH
10N 1004,3.4 LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AN EXIT
ENG.OSUR
SEC 111482213

D. AvEsnauLE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJAGENT TO AN EXTT ENCLOSURE
ICTED TO THE SAME FIRE-RESISTIVE STANDARDS AS
REQUIRED BY SBECTION 1004.3.4.
SEC 111482214

£ APOR’\‘ION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN AN EXIT ENCLOSURE WHICH
'O THE EXTERIOR AND IS SEPARATED FROM THE INTERIOR OF
THE EUILDING BY NOT LESS THAN ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE DOOR
ASSEMBLES.
SEC 111482215
F. WHEN APPROVED BY THE EUILDING OFFICIAI. AN AREA OR ROOM WHICH
1S SEPARATED FROM O S OF THE BUILGING BY A SMOKE
BARRIER. SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN ONE HOUR AND SHN.L COMPLETELY ENCLOSE THE AREA OR
ROOM. DOORS IN THE SMOKE BARRIER SHALE BE TIGHT-FITTING SMOKE-AND
ORAFT-CONTROL ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE-PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 20 MINUTES AND SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOI
CLoalNG THE AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN EXIT DlRECrLY
T ENCLOSURE. WHEN THE ROOM OR AREA EXITS INTQ AN EXIT
ENOLOSURE WHICH I8 REQUIRED TO BE OF MORE THAN ONE-HOUR FIRE-
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION, THE ROOM OR AREA SHALL HAVE THE SAME FIRE-
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE SAME OPENING PROTECTION, AS
REQUIRED FOR THE ADJACENT EXTT ENGLOSURE.
SEC 111482216

G. AN ELEVATOR LOBBY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 13148.2.3.
8EC 111482247

4. EACH AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE SHALL FROVIDE AT LEAST TWO
ACCESSIBLE AREAS THA ARE NO LESS THAN 30" BY 48". THE ARE:
EVACUATION. ROACH ON ANY REQUIRED EXIT
WIDTH, THE TOTAL NUMEER oF SUCN :ur BY 46" AREAS PER STORY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN ONE FOR EVERY 200 FEASONS OF CALCULATED
OCCLPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANGE.
SEC 11148222

. EACH STAIRWAY ADJACENT TG AN AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 48° BETWEEN HANDRAILS,
SEC 11148.22.3

8, AMETHOD OF TWOAVAY COMMUNIGATION WITH BOTH VISIE!LE AND AUDIBLE
coMMUNch‘noN SHALL BE PROVIDED Bl EACH

JATION ASSISTANGE AND THE PRIMARY ENTRY_ A EUTTDN IN THE AREA

OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL ACTIVATE BOTH A LIGHT IN THE AREA

RESCUE ASSISTANCE INDICATING THAT RESCUE HAS BEEN REQUESTED

AND A LIGHT AT THE P:IM.??Y ENTRY INDICATING THAT RESCUE IS BEING

PRIMARY ENTRY AN|
AsslsrANCE INDICATING THAT THE REQUEST HAS BEEN REGEIVED.
SEC 111482242

7. A TELEPHONE WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS TO A PUBLIC TELEPHONE SYSTEM
OR ANOTHER METHOD OF TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SHALL 8E PROVIDED
BETWEEN EACH AREA OF REFUGE AND THE PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRY. THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT MAY APPROVE A LOCATION OTHER THAN THE PRIMARY
ENTRY. SEC 111482242

8. EACH AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY ASIGN
WHICH STATES AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE THE
OF ACCESSIBILITY, THE sIGN SHALL BE iLLUMINATED
WHEN EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION 1S REQUIRED. IN EACH AREA FOR EVACUATION
ASSISTANCE, INSTRUCTIONS ON THE USE OF THE AREA UNDER EMERGENGY
OONDI'"ONS SHALL BE POSTED ADJOINING THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION

SEC 11149.2.2 5

9. WITHINA BUILDING OF ANY HEIGHT OR OCCUPANCY CONSTRUCTED IN
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 403.1 THROUGH
.10, AN AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE MAY BE LOCATED IN THE
ELEVATOR LOBBY (HIGH-RISE ALTERNATIVE) WHEN:
SEC 1114B.2.3

A THE AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE COMPLIES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIZE, TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION, AND
IDENTIFICATION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11148,

B ELEVATOR SHAFTS AND ADJACENT LOBBIES ARE PRESSURIZED AS
IRED FOR SMOKE PROOF ENcLosuREs N SECTION 1005.3.3. SUCH

PRESSURIZATION SYSTEM SHALL B! BY SMOKE DETECTORS ON

EACH FLOOR LOCATED INA MANNER APFRDVED BYTHE aun.omc OFFICIAL,

SHALL. oF TNEBUILDING 8YA
MNIMUM TonouR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION.

b

STRRWAYS

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE, AND EVERY STAIRWAY
REQUIRED YO BE MORE THAN 85" IN WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT
THAN ONE INTERMEDIATE HANDRASL FOR EACH 88° OF REQUIRED
‘WIDTH. INTERMEOIATE HANDRAILS SHALL BE SPACED APPROXMATELY
Y ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY.
SEC 1033.36.1A

HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34* TO 35* ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.
SEC 11336.42.1, FiG@ 11B-35

a HANDRMLS SHALLEXTENDA MINIMUM OF 12 BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND
WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING.
sEc 1133542 2 FIG 11B.354 37

4. WHEE THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF THE STAIR.
RUN WOULD CREATE A NAZARD THE 'IERMINATION OF THE EXTENSION SHALL

BE MADE EITHER ROUNDED OR IED SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR, WALL,

ORPOST. WHEW.E THE STAIRS ARE coNTlNuous FROM LANDING TO LANDING,
THE INNER RAIL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND NEED NOT EXTEND QUY INTO THE
LANDING, SEC 11338.4.2.4. FIG 11837

& ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY
TERMINALS. SEC 11338.42.3. FI@ 118-35& 37.

8. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDI RNLSWBENOTLESSW -1 lK‘NOR

MORE THAN 1-1/2° IN CROSS SECTIONAL NOMINAL DIMENSION E SHAPE
E AN EQUNALENT GRIPPING sURFAE THE HANDGRIP
PORTION OF LS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH "ACE WITH NO SHARP
CON(ERS GRPPING SURFACES (TOF AND SIDES) SHALL BE UNINTERRUPTED
NEWEL POSTS, GTHER CONSTRUGTION ELEMENTS OR oBsrRuc‘noNs

ANV WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE

OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS

OF 1/8". SEC 11338.4.2.6.1. FIG 11836

7. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1-112*
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED I A
RECESSIF THE RECESS IS AMAXIVUM OF 3 OEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST

16" ABOVE THE HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITH
THER PITINGE, SE6 11355 425, 10 11B.95

8. THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH STAIR SHALL . BE
MARKED BY A STRiP OF CLEARLYCONTR&STING ‘COLOR AT LEAST Z' WIDE. -
L TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1* FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP
‘OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF
MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIPRESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF
THE STAIR. SEC 11338.4.4. FIG 11B-35

9. WHERE sTAlRwAYS OCCUR OUTSIOE A BUI.DING. THE UPPER APPNOACH
AND ALL TR E MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTIN
COLORAYLEAST 2 me AND PLACED PARALLEL TO

AND NOT MORE T HAN ke
FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED,

THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS
THE ! TREADS OF THE STAIR, A PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.
SEC 11338.4 4. FIQ 11835

10. AI.LTREADSURFACES SHALL BE SLIF-RES!STANT 'WEATHER EXPOSED STARS
IR APPROACHES SHALL BE OESIGNED SO THAT WATER WILL NOT
AOCUMULATE ON WALKING SIJRFACES TREADS SHALL HAVE SMOO1
ROUNDED OR CHANFEED Ex?osED EDGES, AND NO ABRUPT EDGES AT THE
GE).

SEG IISSB‘.S 1. FIG 115—35
11. THE NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1-172" PAST THE FACE OF THE
RISER BELOW,
SEC 1133845.2. FIG 11835
2. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. ON ANY GIVEN FLIGHY OF STAIRS, ALL
STEPS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHT AND UNIFORM TREAD WIDTHS
NT WITH

HAVE AN ANGLE NOT LESS THAN
REES FROM THE HORIZONTAL.
SEC 11338.4.5.3. FIG 11835

13, IN BUILDINGS THAT ARE OF TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT

MusreoMPvarmmE OF SECTION 11478.5.2. THE

\TION SHALL BE PRESENTED USING RAISED ARABIC NUMERALS AND
RNSEJ BRAI-LE SYMEOLSWHICM CONFORM TO SECTION 11178.5.2. THE SIGN

ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, THE SIGN SHALL
LOCJ\TED IMMEDIATELVADJACENT TO THE DOOR ON THE STRIKE SIDE. THE
IGN IS TO BE POSITIONED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE

UNINTERRUPTED VISIBILITY WHEN THE DOOR IS IN THE OPEN OR CLOSED

POSITION.
SEC 11338.43

K ELEVATORS
NOTE: IN BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, SERVED BY AN

\TOR, OR A BUILDING SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR REQUIRED BY CHAPTER

11, OR A BUILDING SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBILITY
BY SECTION 101.17, ALL ELEVATORS PROVIDED SHALL ACCOMMODATE A
WHEELCHAIR.

SEC 30034.1A

PASSENGER EI EVATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR A MAJOR PATH OF
TRAVEL AND FROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO ASSURE THAT THEY REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING iS QCCUPIED,
SEC3003.4.17

2. THE CAR INSIDE SHALL ALLOW FOR 1'HE TURNING OF A WHEELCHAIR, THE
MINIMUM CLEAR DISTAN WALLS OR BETWEEN WALL AND DOOR,
EXCLUDING RETURN PANELS sHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60" BY 54* FOR
CENTER-OPENING DOCRS, AND 68" BY 54" FOR SIDE-SLIDE OPENING DOORS.
gl:NlWM DISTANCE FROM WALL TO RETURN PANEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

SEC 3003.4.78. FIQ 30-A

3. MINIMUM CLEAR WID'TH FOR ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE 26°.
SEC 30034.4. FIG 30-A

4. AHANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR, P
THE REAR, THE RAILS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND THE INSIDE SURFAGE AT LEAST
1-112" CLEAR OF THE WALLS AT A NOMINAL HEIGHT OF 32° ABOVE THE FLOOR.
SEC30034.12. FIG 30-B

9'

THE CENTERLINE OF ELEVATOR FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN
54° ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FOR SIDE APPROACH AND 48 FOR FRONT
APPROACH. SEC 3003.4.78. FIG 30-8

€. FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE PROVIOED WITH VISUAL INDICATORS TO suow
WHEN EAGH GALL IS REGISTERED. THE VISUAL INDICATORS SHALL B
EXTINGUISHED WHEN EACH CALL 1S ANSWERED.
SEC30024.78

7. EXCEPT FOR PHOTO ELECTRIC TUBE BY-PASS SWITCHES, EMERGENCV
CONTROLS, INCLUDING THE EMERGENCY STOP AND ALARM, SHALL Bl
GROUPEDI OR ADJACENT {E BOTTOM OF THE PANEL ANDSHM_L BE

LOWER THAN 2.11° oM m FLOOR. FOR MULTIPLE CONTROLS ONLY.

ONE SET MUS‘T COMPLY WITH THESE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS,

“THE CENTERLINE OF THE HALL CALL BUTTONS SHALL BE WITHIN 42° OF THE
FLOOR THE BUTTONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4* IN SI2E AND SHALL BE
RAISED /8" + 1/32" ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE. VISUAL INDICATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SHOW EACH CALL REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED

ANSWERED, OBJECTS ADJACENT TO AND BELOW HALL CALL BUTTONS
SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4* FROM THE WALL.
BEC 3003.4.98. FIG 30C

9. THE EMERGENCY TELEFHONE HANDSET SHALL BE POSITIONED NO HIGHER
“THAN 4 ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND THE HANDSET CORD SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 25" IN LENGTH

BEC 30434.78

10, IF THE TEI.EPHDNE SVSI’EM IS I.OCATED IN A CLOSED COMPARTMENT, THE
'ER TYPE CONFORMING TO
THE FRO\IISIONS Oﬁ SEc‘noN 1004 3 TYPE OF LOCK OR LATCH, EMERGENCY
INTERGOMMUN[CATION SHALL NOT REQUIRE VOICE GOMMUNICATION.

11. THE MINIMUM ILLUMINATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS, THRESHOLD, AND THE
LANDING WHEN THE CAR AND LANDING DOORS ARE OPEN SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 5 FOOT-CANDLES.

SEC30034.13

12, IDENTIFIMTION FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
C 3003.4.8A. FIG 308

A PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION
‘OF 3/4* AND SHALL BE RAISED 118" + 132" ABOVE THE SURROUNOING
SURFACE.

6. CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED, SHALL HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS,
AND sHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS DETECTIBLE.

C.ALL OONTROL Bu‘rroNs SHALL EE DESIGNATED BY A 578 MINIAUM,
ARRBIC RAL, STANDARD ALI cNA.RAcTER. OR STANDARD SYMEOL
IMMEDIATEI.Y TO THE LEFT OF THE coN'moL BUTTON.

o. AaRAlLLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED MMEDIATELY BELOW THE
IMERAL, CHARACTER, OR SYMBOL.

E. AMINWIUM CLEAR SPACE OF 3/8* OR QTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF
EPARATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ROWS OF CONTROL BUTTONS.

F. THE RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK BACKGROUND.

a, OONTROLS AND EMERGENCY ECUIPMENT JDENTIFIED BY RAISED SYMBOLS
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSE, ALARM
BEu.. EME‘GENCV STOP, AND TELEPHONE,

H. THE CALL BUTTON FOR THE MAN ENTRY FLOOR SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY A
RAISED STAR AT THE LEFT OF THE FLOOR DESIGNATION.

13. AVISUAL AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH HOISTWAY
ENTRANCE INDICATING TO THE PROSFECTIVE PASSENGER THE CAR ANSWERING
THE CALL AND ITS DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AS FOLLOWS:

SEC 3003.4.15A. FIB 30-C

A. THE VISUAL SIGNAL FOR EACH DIRECTION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2-4/2*
HIGH BY 2-1/2° WIDE, AND VISIBLE FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL
CALL BUTTON.

B. THE AunlaLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND ONCE FOR THE UP DIRECTION AND
FOR THE DOWN DIRECTION OR OF A CONFIGURATION WHICH
DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN UP AND DOWN ELEVATOR TRAVEL.

C. THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF &' IN
HEIGHT FROM THE LOBBY FLOOR.

4. ‘VHE USE OF IN-CAR LANTERNS, LOCATED IN OR ON THE CAR DOOR JAMBS, VISIBLE
FROM THE PROXIMITY OF THE HALL CALL BUTTONS AND CONFORMING TOALL
OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 3003.4.15 WILL BE ACCEPTABLE,

3

‘THE USE OF ARROW SHAPES 1S PREFERRED FOR VISIBLE SIGNALS.
SEC3003.4.15A FIG 30-C

16. PASSENGER ELEVATOR LANDING JAMBS ON ALL ELEVATOR FLOORS SHALL HAVE
THE NUMBER FLOOR ON WHICH THE JAME IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY
RAISED. ARABIC NUMERAIS WHICHARE A MINIMLM OF 2' IN HEIGHT AND

.E SYMBOLS WHICH ION 11178.52 LOCATED

THE DOOR SO THAT THEY ARE VISIBLE FROM WITHIN THE ELEV)
ERAILLE BE PLACED DIREC'ILYTO'IHE LEFT OF THE
CORRESPONDING E SHAUL BE
ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND
SEC 3003.4.18A. FIG 30-C

17. THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CAR PLATFORM SILL AND THE EDGE OF THE

HolsTWAY LAND[NG SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1-1/4",

18. DOURS CLOSED BY AUTOMATIC MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOOR.

REG’ENING DEVICE WHICH WILL FUNCTION TO STOP AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR
 ADJACENT HOISTWAY DOOR IN CASE THE CAR DOOR

a.osma TH!S REDPENING DEVICE SHALE ALSO BE CAI
OBJECT OR PERSON PATK OF THE CLOSING DOOR' WITHO
CONTACT FOR. AC'HVATION AT A NORMAL 5° AND 28" ABOVE THE F!I
REOPENING DEVI(ES SHALL REMAIN EFFECTIVE FOR A PERIODOF NDT ESSTHAN
20 SECONDS, R SUCH AN INTERVAL THE DOORS MAY CLOSE IN ACCORDANCE

‘WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 17.1-88 OF THE AMERICANSOCIETYOF

ASME

SEC 3003.4.5. FIG 30-C

19. THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE TlME FROM NOTIFICATION THAT ACAR IS
ANSWERING A CALL RN AND AUDIBLE SIGNAL) UNTIL THE DOORS OF
START TO CLOSE SHALL BE CALCULATED iN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
3003.4.6.1A.

SEC 3003.4.6.1A

n
8

. FOR CARS WITH IN-CAR LANTERNS, THE TOTAL TIME, T, AS CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3003.4.6.1A, BEGINS WHEN THE LANTERN IS
VISIBLE FROM THE VICINITY OF HALL CALL BUTTONS AND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL IS
sEc 3003.4.6.1A FIG 30-D

21, 1'HE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE TIME FOR DOORS TO REMAIN FULLY OPEN SHALL

sEc sooa 4 &ZA

L. SPEGIAL ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) UFTS

NOTE: SPECIAL ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) LIFrs MAY BE PROVIDED BETWEEN LEVELS,
IN LIEU OF PASSENGER ELEVATORS, WHEN THE VERTICAL DISTANCE
BETWEEN

OMPL
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, DIVISION Of
HEALTH, AND ANY AP PLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS OF OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION,

SEC 3008.1

1. LIFTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CX TO FACILITATE TRY,
‘OPERATION, EXIT FROM THE LIFT,AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11B,
GHAPTER 30, AND ASME A17 ‘CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND

SECTION XX,
SEC111682

2 LIFTS MAY BE UTILIZED AS PART OF AN ACGESSIBLE ROUTE ONLY FOR THE
FOLLOWING CONBITIONS: SEC 111682

A. TO PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO A PERFORMING AREA INAN
ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY OR TO A SPEAKING AREA OR SIMILAR PLACE (SUCH
AS ADIAS OR "HEAD TABLE") IN AN ASSEMBLY OR GROUP B OGCUPANGY.
SEC 11168.2.1

B. TOGAOMPLY WITH THE WHEELCHAIR VIEWING PosrnoN LINE-OF-SIGHT
AND DlsPERs(oN REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11B.
SEC 11188.2,

€. TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO INCIDENTAL OCCUPIABLE SPACES AND ROOMS
WHICH ARE NOT OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND WRICH HOUSE NO
MORE THAN 5 PERSONS, INCLUDING EUT NoT LIMITED TO EQUIPMENT
'CONTROL ROOMS AND PROJECTION 8¢
SEC 1118823

o

. TO PROVIDE ACCESS WHERE EXISTING SITE CONSTRAINTS OR OTHER
ggNs‘rRAINTs MAKE USE OF A RAMP OR AN ELEVATOR INFEASIBLE,
G 11168.24

NOTE: SECTION 111682, EXCEFTION a uoEs NOT LIMIT THE USE OF A SPECIAL
ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR} LIFT TO NDITIONS LISTED ABOVE WHEN
THE LIFT IS BEING INSTALLED As PART Of-‘ AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FOR
ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS.

3. LIFTS SHALL HAVE A RISE OF NOT MORE THAN 12.
SEC 3008.1

4. THE UFT PLATFORM OR SUPPORT SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO
AccOMMODATE LARGE MOTORIZED WHEELCHAIRS PER CHAPTER 118 AND SHALL
HA ITY OF NOT LESS THAN BY ASME AT7.1,

SEC 3008.1.4.1

INOTE: LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR AREAS OR LANDINGS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS
SECTION SHALL BE PART OF "PATH OF TRAVEL" REQUIREMENTS,

SEC 11168242

& THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR AREA OR LANDING AT EACH FLOO!
L

ROR
LEVEL SERVED BY SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS TO ALLOW SAFE ACCESS TC AND EXITING

FROM THE LIFT PLATFORM,
SEC 3008.1.4.10

6. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, THE MINIMUM SIZE OF LANDINGS SHALL BE 807BY
60%. OTHER DIMENSIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WHERE IT
DEMONSWTED THAT A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR MEAsumNG 30" BY 45"
ENTER AND OPERATE THE LIFT SAFELY.
sEc 11168241

7. THE TOP LANDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WiTHA DEVIDE DOOR, OR GATE 42¢IN
HEIGHT. EACH nooR ol
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ADA NOTES

ELECTRICAL
THEY ARE FROPERLY CLOSED.
SEC3008.1.4.5

8 'CALL SEND' ooNTROLs SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH LANDING IN COMPLIANCE
R 11B. WHERE PLATFORM LIFTS ARE USED TO PROVIDE BARRIER-

FREE FATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS, THEY SHALL FACILITATE UNASSISTED ENTRY]

OPERATION, AND EXIT FROM THE LIFT.
SEC 3008.1.46

9. SOLID, SMOOTH ENCLOSURES PROVIDED AS PER ASME 17.1 SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR THE PLATFORM LIFT, WHICH PROVIDES A REASONABLE OEGREE OF
SAFETY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES USING THE LIFT Al

Date:
11-18-09

dob: 0904 :

Drawn by:

TO THE LIFT, EXCEPT AS PROVIOED IN SECTION 3008.1.4.7. PRDVID
NSTALLATIONDVS;I;H SAFETY DEVIOES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED PER SECTIONS

SEC3008.1.4.4

THESE NOTES ARE INCLUDED IN THEIR ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ONLY THOSE WHICH DIRECTLY APPLY TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSIDERED
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10. WHEN THE ENCLOSURE REQUIRED IN SECTION 3008.1.4.4 1S NOT
ECAUSE THE LIFT SERVES ONLY TWO LANDINGS, THE
UNDERSIDE. TH LIFTING PLATFORM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
BHOULD ANY OBSTRUC'TIDN UNDER

3
o

H WILL AUTOMATICALLY SHUT OFF THE LIFI'INC DEVICE
THE PLATFORM INTER|
WNW L. \TFORM SHALL BE PROVIDE! DWITHAAZ' HIGH
SOLID GATE BQTTOM LANDING ENTRANCE, A SMOQTH VERTICAL

WALL OR FASCIA SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE SILL OF THE TOP LANDING
TO THE BOTTOM LANDING LEVEL. SEC 30061

ul A F'IT MAY BE PROVIDED TO PERMIT THE PLATFORM TO STOP FLUSH WITH
VEL (WHICH SHALL 8E PROTECTED BY A RUNWAY
ENGLDSURE THAT EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE THE TOP LANDING
LEVEL}, OR [N LIEU OF APIT, A RAMP SHALL BE PROVIDED WHICH DOES NOT
B(ﬁED 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL RUN, THE SURFACE OF
HAVE A NON-SKID SURFACE.
SEC 3008 1 4 8

12. THE LIFT ASSEMBLY SHAIJ. BE SECURELY SUPPORTED TO MAINTAIN THE

PLATFORM IN A LEVEL P OOSENING OR
DISPLACEMENT OF ANY PORTION OF THE UNIT ALL PORTIONSOF THE LIFT
MACHINERY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM INTRUSION OF WATER.

SEC 3008.14.3

3. THE RATED SPEED OF THE PLATFORM SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET PER
UTE AND THE OPERATING CONTROL SHALL
SURE TYPE DESIGNED SO THAT T O ERAT
FERSON WITH A DISABILITY. A PUSH-BAR CONTROL DESIGNED FDR USE BY
ERSONS WITH DISABILITIES OR A CONTROLTHAT PROVIDES El
USABILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED, SEC 3008.1.42

[14. WHEN THE LIFT IS HYDRAULICALLY OPERATED OR IS OF THE ELECTRIC-
HYDRAULIC TYPE, RELEVELING SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO KEEP
THE PLATFORM LEVEL WITH THE LANDING AT WHICH IT HAS BEEN PARKED.
SEG 3008.1

IM. CORRIDORS & AISLES

1. EVERY CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 44 INWIDTH,
8EC 11338.9.1

2. CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LGAD OF LESS THAN 10 SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 38" IN WIDTH,
SEC 11338.3.1

3, CORRIDORS WHICH ARE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND
EXCEED 200" IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 607, IF
AN ACCESSIBLE ROllTE HAS LESS THAN 60" CLEAR WIDTH THEN PASSING

\CES AT LEAST 50” BY.60* SHALL BE LOCATE!
INTERVAL.S NOT TO EXCEED 200". AT-! INTERSECTION OFTWO ‘CORRIDORS
R WALKS IS AN ACCEPTABLE PASSING FPLACE.
SEC 1133832 FIG 11B-34 |

4 CIRCULATION A|SLES AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE SIZED
FU ICTIONAL AND INNO CASE SHALL BE

IN CLEAR WIDTH,
SEC 1ID§B.345.I & 1110021

5. EVERY AISLE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" WIDE IF SERVING ONLY ONE
SIDE AND NOT LESS THAN 44* WIDE IF SERVING BOTH SIDES.
SEC 11338.6.2

N. FLOORS &LEVELS

NOTE. LEVEL AREA IS DEFINED AS *A SPECIFIED SURFACE THAT DOES NOT
WVE A SLOPE [N ANY DIRECTION EXCEEDING 174 INCH [N ONE FOOT
FROM THE HORIZONTAL {2.083% GRADIENT)".

1. IN BUILDINGS AND FAGILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A
‘COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL 8E CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN
RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS, OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

SEC 112081

2 GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCH 8 AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS,
ST RS CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP-RESISTANT.
SEC 11248.1 & 11208.2

3. CHANGES IN LEVEL UP TO 1/4* MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE
SEC 112482. FIG 118-5E(C)

4, CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN /4" AND 1/Z° SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY
MEANS OF A RAMP NO STEEPER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL,
SEC 1124B.2, 1133B.2.4.1, & 1003.3.1.6.1A. FIG 11B-5E(D)

5. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2° SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY

MEANS OF A RAMP.
8EC 1003.3.1.6.1A
6. IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE, IT

SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE A FIRM CUSHION PAD OR BACKING
OR NG CLISHION OR PAD; AND HAVE ALEVEL
LEVEL Cl LEVEL

£ ENTIRE LEN(
WO&ED EDGE CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1124B.2.
SEC 11248.3, FiG 118-78(8)
SANITARY FACILITIES {GENERAL)

NOTE; FULLY DIMENSION ALL SANITARY FACILITIES AND FIXTURES,
INCLUDING FLOOR DIMENSIONS AND FIXTURE ELEVATION DIMENSIONS

4. SANITARY FACILITIES THAT SERVE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES OR PORTIONS
OF BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIELE TO
WITH DISABILITIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESS!
SEC 111 D

2. WHERE SEPARATE FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR NON-DISABLED
FERSONS OF 8 SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR

F 0. WHERE UNISEX
FACILI'IIES ARE PROVIDED FOI {OUT DISABILITIES, AT
LEAST ONE UNISEX FACILITY

SHALL B FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES WITHIN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO T ION-ACCESSIBLE FACILITY.
SEC 111582

3. WHERE FACILITIES ARE TQ BE USED SOLELY BY SMALL CHILDREN, THE
SPECIFIC HEIGI'ITS MAY BE ADJUSTED TO MEET THEIR ACCESSIBILITY
IEEDS. SEE TABLE 11158-1 FOR SUGGESTED MOUNTING HEIGHTS,
SEC 11153 3

NOTE: THE DMSION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, OFFICE OF REGULGTION

g

SERVI THE FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS AS ADEQH
SERVING THE NEEDS OF CHILOREN IN PROJECTS UNDER THi
JURISDICTION. MMEND/ FEDERAL

SCHOO AND 'OTHER RECOGNIZED PUBLICATIONS ON ACCESS FOR

é- E%’;T DIMENSIONS (AGE 12 AND OVER)
K= KINDERGARTEN AND FRESCHOOL DIMENSIONS

4. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHAI.L BE
IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4* THICK WITH
LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. WOMEN'S. SANITARY FACILITIES
SHALL BE ICENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 127 IN DIAMETER.
SEC 11158.5

5. UNISEXSANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4*
THICK, 12" IN DIAMETER, WITH A 1/4” THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON
;EI(E: CIRSLE AND WITHIN THE 12" DIAMETER.

8. GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE & TRIANOLE) SYMBOLS ON SANITARY FACILITY
E CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 60"
THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINGTLY DIFFERENT FROM
“THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR. SEC 11158.5

NOTE: SEE ALSO SECTION 11178.5.9 FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE
REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO SANITARY FACILITIES.

P, SINGLE ACCOMMODATION
SANITARY FACILITIES

NOTE: SINGLE ACODMMODATKJN SANITARY FACILITY IS DEFINED AS A
RE THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE OF

FIXTURE IS INTENDED FOR USE BY ONLY ONE PERSON AT A TIME HAS

NO PARTITION AROUND THE TOILET, AND HAS HAT CAN

LOCKED ON THE INSIDE BY THE ROCM OCCUPANT‘

SEC 220

1. THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE TOILET ROOM FOR A
'WHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30" WIDE BY 48" LONG TO ENTER THE ROOM
AND PERMIT THE DOOR TO CLOSE.

SEC 1115872

2. THERE SHAUL BE [N THE ROOM A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF AT LEAST 60°
IN DIAMETER, OR A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH FIGURES 118-12{A)
OR (B). NO DOOR SHALL ENCROACH INTO THIS SPACE FOR MORE THAN
12" EXCEPT FOR THE PANEL DOOR TO ANY WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT
{F THERE IS ONE. SEC 1115B.7.2. FIG 11B-1A

3. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED iN A SPACE WHICH PROVIDES A
MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM A FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 32°
IDE CL SPACE FROM A ALLAT ONE SIDE. THE OTHER SIDE SHALL
PROVIDE 18" FROM THE CENTERUNE. WATER CLOSET TO THE
WALL. A MINIMUM 48" CLEAR SP/ SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT QF
THE WATER CLOSET. SEC 1115B.7.2. FIG 11B-1A

4, ALL DOORS, FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE WITH A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 36" EXCEPT AT DCIORS FA
PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR MUST MAKE A TURN ARGUND
OBSTRUCTION, THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
‘SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-5E.
BEC11188.72

Q. MULTIFLE ACCOMMODATION
SANITARY FACILITIES
NOTE MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITY (S DEFINED AS
THAT

FOR THE RE THAN ONE
USUALLY IS PRDVIDED WITH PRIVACY COMPARTMENTS OR SCREENS
SHIEI;?}NG ‘SOME FIXTURES FROM VIEW",

1. A CLEAR SPACE MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR TO A HEIGHT OF 277
ABOVE THE FLOOR, WITHIN THE SANITARY FACILITV RODM OF SUFFICIENT
SIZETO INSWIBEACIRCLEWITHADIAM TER N S THAN 607, OR A

SIZE, SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WHEELCHAR

DOORS OTHER THAN THE DOOR TO THE ACCESSIBLE

TOILET COMPARTMENT IN ANY POSITION MAY ENCROACH INTO THIS

SPACE BY NOT MORE THAN 12°. SEC 11158.7.1.1. FIG 11B-1B

2. DOGRS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR ANY
FIXTURE. 8EC 11158.7.2

3. AWATER GLOSET FIXTURE LOCATED IN A COMPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE
A MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM
EAR SPACE FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE OF THE WATER CLt
TI"IE O'I'HER SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL PROVIDE 18* FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE WALL. GRAB
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 3 INTO THESE CLEAR SPACES.
SEC 11189.7.1.3. FIG 11B-1B

4.4 MINIMUM 468° LONG CLEAR QACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF
THE WATER Cl ARTMENT HAS AN END OPENING DOOR
THI TB{CLOSEI)AND A MINIMUM 60° LONG CLEAR SPACE
HALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET IF THL
‘COMPARTMENT HAS A DOOR LOCATED AT THE SIDE. GRAB BARS SHALL
NOT PROJECT MORE THAT 3° INTO THESE CLEAR SPACES.
SEC 11158,7.1.3. FIG 118-1A&B

5, WATER CLOSET OOMPARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR THAT
HAS AN AUTT OMATIC«CLOS EVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32* WHEN LOCATED AT THE END
AND 34° WHEN LOOATED AT THE SIDE WITH THE DOOR POSTIIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
SEC 1116B.7.1. l FIG 1B-1A&B

§. WHEN STANDARD COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE USED. WITH A MINIMUM 9
ARANCE FOR FOOTRESTS UNDERNEATH AN LF-CLOSING DEVICE,
ARANCE ATTHE STRIKE EDGEAS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11338243

{OT REQ!
£ 11158714

7. THE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR SHALL
EQUIPPED WITH A LOOP OR U-SHAPED HANDLE IMMEDIATELY BELO\
THE LATCH, THE LATCH SHALL 8E FLIP-QVER STYLE, SLIDING, OR OTHER
HARDWARE NOT REQUIRING THE USER TO GRASP OR TWIST.
SEC 1118B.7.14

wrag
Q

8. EXCEPT FOR DOOR OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS,
UNOBSTRUCTED. ACCESS NOT LESS THAN 44" SHALL BE PROVIDED To
WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS DESIGNED FOR USE BY PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES AND THE SPACE IMMEDIATELY iN FRONT OF A WATER

COMPARTMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 48 AS MEASURED AT
A RIGHTANGLE TO COMPARTMENT DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.
SEC 11158.7.1.4. FIG 118-1]

8, WHERE SIX OR MORE STALLS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN A MULTIPLE
ACCOMMODATION TOILET ROOM IN ADDITION TO THE STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE STALL REQUIRED ABOVE, AT LEAST ONE ADDITIONAL STALL
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHA WIDTH OF 36" WI‘I'I-IAN OUTWARD SWINGING

PARALLEL GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH
iC'I'IONS 11155 GZTHROUGH 11158.8.4.
SEC 11188.7.15

R. SANITARY FACILITY
FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES

1. THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
17" AND A MAXIMUM OF 19° MEASURED TO THE TOP OF A MAXIMUM 2°
HIGH TOILET SEAT, EXCEFT THAT 3" SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY
IN ALTERAT IONS WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE ISLESS THAN 15" HIGH.

2 ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" BY 48" SHALL BE PROVIOED IN FRONT OF A
LAVATORY TO ALLOW . A FORWARD APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR
CESHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL
D INTO KNEE. AND TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY,
SEC 11153.9 1.1, FIG 11B-1B

3. LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18° TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE.
SEC 1504.1. FIG 11B-1A

4, ALL LAVATDRIES THAT ARE DESIGNATED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE
THE RiM OR COUN\'ER EDGE NO HX GHER THAN 30' ABOVE
THE FINISHED FLOOR AND WITH A VERTICAL CLEARANCI
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON OR OUTSIDE BO‘I’TOM ED E OF THE
LAVATORY OF 28%, REDUCING 7O 27" AT A POINT LOCATED B* BACK FROM
DGE. KNEE CLEARANCE BELOW THE LAVATORY SHALL
ExTEND A MINIMUM OF :u.'r IN WIDTH BY 17° [N DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE
H AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8" HIGH FROM

THE FLQOR AND A MINIMUM OF 17* DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE
LAVATORY.
SEC 1504.1

S HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVE THERE SRALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES
SEC 1504.2

6 WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
OOR SPACE 30° BY 48° IN FRONT OF THE URINAL TO ALLOW FORWARD
APPROACH SEC 1115B.9.4

7. URINALS SHALL BE FLOOR MOUNTED OR WALL HUNG. WHERE ONE OR
MORE WALL HUNG URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE WITH ARIM
FR EC"I'INGA MINIMUM OF 14" FROM THE WALL AND AT A MAXIMUM OF

THE FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED.
SEC 1503 1

8, CONTROLS FOR WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON
T'HE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS.

9. WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS AND FAUCET AND
OPERATING MECHANIS| LS, SHALL BE OPE!
HAND, SHALL NOT REOUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING
OF THE WRIST, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44° ABOVE THE
FLOOR. SEC 1502, 1503.2, 8 1504.3

10. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH
5, AND FAUCET AND OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS,
S REATER THAN 5 L8F. ELECTRONIC OR AUTOMATIC
H.USHING CONT'ROLS ARE ACCEPTABLE AND PREFERABLE,
SEC 1502, 1503.2, & 1504.3

11. SELF-CLOSING FAUCET CONTROL VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET
g%?gg gDPEN FORAT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

12.MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER
N 40" FROM THEFLOOR,
SEC 11158.8.1.2

13, WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER
SIMILAR DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST
‘ONE OF EACH TYPE D WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS,
INCLUDING COIN SLOTS WITHIN 40 FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR.

14. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL WITHIN
F12° OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TQILET SEAT AND NO LOWER THAN 19°
FROM THE FLOQR. DISPENSERS THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DO
NOT PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED.

SEC 11156.9.3. FIG 11B-1A

15. TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOQTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT

SURFACE SUCH AS PORTU\ND CEMENT CONCRETE CERAMIC TILE OR
OTHER APPR( 'H EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE

ALLSA 5‘ WALLS WITHIN WATER CLOSEI' COMPARTMENTS AND

'WALLS WITHIN 24° OF THE Fi IDES OF URINALS SHALL B

SIMILARLY FINISHED YO A HEIGHT OF 48 AND, EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED N SUCH WALLS SHALL BE A TYPE

'WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.

SEC 11158.8.5

S. GRAS BARS

aARssHAu.BE LOCATEDONEACNSIDE.ORONONESIDEANDTNE
K ILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT,
sEcman F|a1|a-m,a ac

2. GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42" LONG WITH THE FRONT END
POSITIONED 24° IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL AND WITH THE
BACK END POSITIONED NO MORE THAN 12* FROM THE REAR WALL. GRAB.
BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 35" LONG.

SEC 1113881, FIG 11814, B.AC

3. GRAB SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33° ABOVE AND PARALLEI. To
THE FLOOR EXCEPT THAT WHERE A TANK-TYPE TOLET IS USED WHIC!
0o8s’ PLACEMENT AT 33", THE GRABBARMAVBEBHIGHASSS‘
SEC 111588.1. FIG 11B-1A

CLAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL.
EE 1-1/4* TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING
SURFACE. IF GRAB ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE
BETWEEN ALL AND THE GRAS BARS SHALL BE 1.1/2"
SEC 11156 82. Flaﬂa 1C

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAS BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS,
FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS: SEC 11158.83

A.BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAY INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM
BENDING MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-LB POINT LOAD -
SHALL BE THE ALLOWASLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE

OR SEAT.
8EC. 11155.83.1

B’ SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB 8AR OR SEAT ev THE APPLICATION OF A
250-LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOW/
FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND I'I’S MWNTING BRAOKET
OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED YO 8E FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT
AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE
SHEAR STRESS.
SEC 11158.83.2

c. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED N FAS‘I'ENER ‘OR MOUNTING DEVICES FROM THE

LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE
STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER HAS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.
SEC 11158.83.3

0. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN AFASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A
POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM
LB POINT LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN

ION OF A 250-| THE
ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING -

SEC11158.93.4

E. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
SEC 11158035

6 A GRAB BAR'AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO (T SHALL 8E
ASRASIVE

FREE OF ANY SHARP OR. ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALLHAVE A
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 17"
SEC 11158.84

T: BATHING. FACILITIES & LOCKERS

1. WHERE FACILITIES FOR BATHING ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PUBLIC, CLIENTS,
OR EMPLOYEES, INCLUDING BHOWERS, BATHTUBS, OR LOCKERS, Al
ONE SUCH FACILITY, AND NOT LESS THAN 1% OFALL FACILITIES SHALL BE
MADE ACCESSIBLE, SEC 11158.6

2. PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE WITH MINIMUM DIMENSIONS OF
ADJACENT TO BATHTUB.
SEC 11158,

3, PROVIDE GRAE BARS FOR BATHTUBS WHICH COMPLY WITH SECTION 11158.6.2
“THROUGH 1
SEC 1115&61 J Fie 118-9A 898

4. BATHTUBS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT HAVING A HOSE
AT LEAST 80r LONG THAT CAN BE USED AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD ORAS A

FiG 1188

HANDHELD SHOWER.
8EC 11150.6.1.5 & 1506. FIG 118-98.

6. PROVIDE AN IN-TUR SEAT OR A SEAT AT THE HEAD END OF B, WHICH
1S MOUNTED SECURELY, DOES NOT SLIF DURING USE, AND Is DESIGNED
INCLUDING AT MEE oF

1115843,
SEC 11158.6.1.2. FIG 118-8 498

8. FAUCETS AND OTHER CONTROLS FOR BATHTUBS SHALL BE LOCATED
B AND GRAB BAR, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND,
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS. SEC 11158.6.1.4. FiG 118-98

7.1F PROVIDED, ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS
OR TRANSFER FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO BATHYUB SEATS OR INTO TUBS,
ENCLOSURES ON BATHYUBS S8HALL NOT HAVE TRACKS MCUNTED ON THEIR
RIMS. SEC 11158.8.1.6 & 1508

8. SHOWERS SHALL BE EITHER §0° MINIMUM IN WIDTH BETWEEN WALL SURFACES
AND 30" MINIMUM IN DEPTH WITH A FULL OPENING WIDTH ON THE LONG
SIDE, OR 42* IN WIDTH BETWEEN WALL SURFACES AND 48° MINIMUM IN
DERTH AN ENTRANCE OPENING OF 42, AS AN ALTERNATIVE, SHDWERS
60° MINIMUM IN WIDTH MAY BE 357 MINIMUM IN DEPTH AS LONG AS TH!
ENTRANCE OPENING WIDTH 15 A MINIMUM 36,
SEC 11158,62.1, Fi@ 118-2A, 28, £.20

9. TIE MAleUM BLOPE OF THE FLOOR SHALL BE 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. WHERE
PROVIDED, GRATE OPENINGS SHALL 8E A MAXIMUM OF 1/4” AND
I-DCATED FLUSH WITH THE FLOOR SURFACE. FOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE
FIGURES 11B-2A, 28, &20.
SEC 11158.6.24.4

10. WHEN A THRESHOLD OR RECESSED DROP 1S PERMITTED, AT COMPARTMENT
SHOWERS, T SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 172" IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE BEVELED
OR 8LOPED AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE
HORIZONTAL, SEC 11158.62.2 FIG 11B2A 428

1. THE FOLLOWING COf SHOWER

A AFDLDING SEAT LOCATED WITHIN 27" OF THE CDNTRDLS. MDUNTED 18"
FLOOR, AND WITH A MINIMUM SPACE OF 1" AND A

D BETWEEN THE EDGE OF THE SEAT

N FOLDED, THE SEAT SHALL NOT EXTENT MORE THAN

B‘ FROM THE MOUNTING WN.L _SEE FIQURES 118-2A, 28, & 20 FOR

SEAT SIZE AND CO

SEC 11158.62.4.5.1. FIG HBQA,ZE 420

6. AN L-SHAPED GRAB BAR MOUNTED BETWEEN A MINIMLIM OF 33" AND
A MAXIMUM OF 36° ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND MOUNTED ON WALLs
‘OPPOSITE AND ADJACENT TO THE FRONT EDGE OF THE SEAT, BUT
EXTE TO INCLUDE THAT PORTION OF WALL OVER THE LONG SIDE OF THE

sec 11158.624.5.2. FIG 11B-24, 25,420
C. GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH THE DIAMETER, LOADING, AND PROJECTION

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11158.8.2 THROUGH 115B.8.4.
SEC 11158.62.4.52

MNGMUM SPACE DF 1 1727,

D. WATER CONTROLS OF ASINGLE LEVER DESIGN LOGATED ON THE SIDE WALL
ADJACENT TO THE SEAT AND MOUNTED AT 40° + 1° ABQVE
THE SHDWER FLOOR AND WITH THE CENTERLINE oF THE CONTROLS WITHINA
REACH RANGE OF NO LESS THAN 18° AND NO MORE THAN 24° FROM THE
REAR EOGE OF THE SEAT THE CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A
iMUM FORCE OF 5P|
SEC 111586241 & Isﬂii. FIG 118-2A, 28,8 2D

E A SOAP DISH WHEN PROVIDED, LOCATED ON THE CONTROL WALL AT A
MAXIMUM Hi OVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND WITHIN REACH
UMTS FRDM THE SEAT
SEC 11158.62.4.5

F. A FLEXIBLE HAND-HELD SHOWER UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST so- LONG

SEATEDGE TO THE
‘CENTERLINE OF THE MOUNTING BRACKET. THIS UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED
AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 46° + 1* ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR.

SEC 11158.62.4.2 & 1505.2. FIG 118-244 28

12, THE FOLLOWING OPEN SHOWER ACCESSORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED:

A A FOLDING SEAT LOCATED WITHIN 27* OF THE CONTROLS, MOUN‘IED 1%
WITH A MINIMUM SPACE OF 17 AND
MAXIMUM SPACE OF 1- m- ALLOWED BETWEEN THE EDGE OF THE SEAT
AND ANY WALL. WHEN FOLDED, THE SEAT SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN
& FROM THE MOUNTING WALL. SEE FIGURE 118-2C FOR SEAT SIZE AND

CONF IGURATION.
SEC 1115B.624.5.1 & 1115B.6.3, FIG 118-2C

8. THE SHOWER LOCATED IN A CORNER WITH AN L-SHAPED OR TWO GRAB
BARS, A MINIMUM OF 24” IN LENGTH AND A MINIMUM OF 36N
LENGTH, WITH THE 36" GRAB BAR LOCATED 'WALL HAVING THE
SHOWER HEAD AND CONTROLS, BUT NOT EXTENDED TO INCLUDE TRAT
PORTION QF WALL QVER THE LONG SIDE OF THE SEAT, GRAE BARS SHALL 8E
MOUNTED BETWEEN A MINIMUM CF 33" AND A MAXIMUM OF 36"
ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR,
SEC11158.62.4524 11156.63. FI@ 178-2C

C. GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH THE DIAMETER, LOADING, AN
PROJECTION REQLIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11158.8.2 THROUGH 11158.8.4,
SEC 1115862452

. WATER CONTROLS OF A SINGLE LEVER DESIGN LOCATED ON THE
SIDE WALL OF THE SHOWER ADJACEN
0+

1" ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR, AND THE CENTERLINE OF THI
CONTROLS SHALL BE WITHIN A REACH RANGE OF NO LESS THAN 18* AND
NO MORE THAN 24" FROM THE REAR EDGE OF THE SEAT. THE CONTROLS

oF
BE OPERABLE WITH A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 5PLF,
SEC 1116B.62.4.1 & 1505.1, FIG 118-2C

E. A SOAP DISH, WHEN PROVIDED, SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CONTROL
WALL AT AMAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 40° ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOCR, AN
WITHIN REAGH LIMITS FROM THE SEAT,
SEC 111SB 624.6

F. A FLEXIBLE HAND-HELD SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60°
LONG PROVIDED WITHIN REACH RANGE OF THE SEAT AT A DISTANCE NOT
TO EXCEED 27 HORIZONTALLY MEASURED FROM THE REAR SEAT EDG|

CENTERLINE OF THE MOUNTING BRACKET. THIS UNIT SHALL E
MO NTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 48° + 1~ ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR.
-SEC 1116B.6.2.4.2 & 15052. FiG 118-2C

13, SHOWERS SHALL BE FINISHED WIiTH A SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE SUCH AS PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE OR.
OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL TO A HEIGHT OF NOT L'ESS THAN 70"
THE DRAIN INLET. MATERIALS OTHER STRUGTURAL ELEMENTS
USEQ IN SUCH WALLS SHAL.L BE OF A TYPE WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECTED 8Y MOISTURE.

SEC 11158.9.6
14. Igﬂ‘ﬂE WITHIN THE SAME FUNCTIONAL AREA, TWO OR MORE AIV'XVE:ERSSIBLE

HOWERS ARE PROVIDED, THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE SHOA
‘CONSTRUCTED OPPOSITE HAND FROM THE OTHER OI)? OTHERS {L.E..

ONE LI 0 CONTROL VS. RIGHT HAND CONTR(
SEC 11158.6.23 & 15054

15, EXCEPT WITHIN GUEST ROOMS AND SUITES N HOTELS, MOTELS, AND
SN IENT LOOGING HMENTS, E SSIB!

THE FIXED
WALL MOUNTED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED. EACH SHOWER
HEAD SHALL BE FALLED SO THAT E OPERA]
INDEPENDENTLV OF THE OTHER AND SHALL HAVE SWIVEL ANGL.E
TS BOTH VERTICALLY AND

HORIZONT IE SHOWER
BE LOCATED AT A HEIGHT OF 48° + 1* ABDVE THE FLOOR.
SECI1ISBG.24 3&1505.3

16. ENCLOSURES, WHEN PRDVIDED FOR SHOWER STALLS, SHALL NOT
CS)ESTIRUSCTG RANSFER FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO SHOWER SEATS.
C 11158.62.5

17. DOORS ANG PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
‘SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTRUCTED FROM APPROVED, SHATTER-RESISTANT
MATERIALS, HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN CUTWARD.
SEC 11158.9.7

18. GLAZING USED iN DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB

SURE! SAFETY GLASS.
D, HALL HAVE A MINIMUM
1/6° WHEN FULLY TEMPERED, OR 1/4"

LAMINATED, AND SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF USC
STANDARD NO. 24-2. SEC 11158.9.8

19. PLASTICS USED IN DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUB
ENOLOS;IBRgEg SHALL BE OF A SHATTER-RESISTANT
SEC 111

AT LEAST ONE AND NOT LESS THAN 1% OF ALL LOCKERS SHALL BE MADE
ADCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, INCLUDING CLEAR SPACE,
RANGE REQUIREMENTS, AND A PATH OF TRAVEL NOT LESS THAN
38 IN CIEARWIDTN TO THESE LOCKERS,
SEC 11158.6.¢

L. DRINKING FOLINTAINS

1. IN NEW CONS‘I‘RUC‘IIDN WHERE ONLY ONE DRINKING FOLNTAIN AREA IS

PROVI FLOOR, THERE SHALL BE A DRINKING FOUNTAINWHICH

1S ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WHO USE WHEELCHAIRS IN
CODE 1507 AND ONE ACDESSIELE T0 THOSE WHO
DIFFIGJLTY BENDING ‘OR STOOPING. THIS CAN BE ACCOMMDDATED BY
THE USE OF A Hi- LOW FOUNTAIN OR BY SUCH OTHER MEANS AS WOULD

ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED ACCESSIBILITY FOR EACH GROUP ON EACH
FLOOR. SEC 1117B.1.1

2. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES
‘OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTQ PEDESTRIAN
WAYS, TI‘IESQLCDVE N V'IGHICH THE WATER FOUNTAIN 1S LOCATED SHALL

IDTH AND 148" IN DEPTH.
SEC 11178.1.2. FIG 1183
3. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF ‘IB‘ iN DEPTH AND THERE

IDER THE
27" IN HEIGH\' AND 8" IN DEPTH, THE
DEPTH MEASUREMENT BEING TAKEN FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE
FOUNTAIN. SEC 1507.1. FIG 11B-3

4. THERE SHALL BE TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR,
AND 17" IN DEPTH FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FQUNTAIN.
SEC 1507.1

5. A SIDE APPROACH DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1S NOT ACCEPTASLE.
SEC 1507.1

8. THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN BLBBLER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY
'STEM NOT REQUIRING A FORCE GREATER THAN 5LBF.,
THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN 6 OF THE FRONT EOGE OF THE FOUNTAIN OR
LECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED DEVICE {PREFERABLY).
SEC 15072.1. FIG 1183

7. THE BUBBLER QUTLET ORIFICE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 6" OF THE
FRONT EDGE OF THE ORINKING FOUNTAIN AND WITHIN 35 OF THE FI.OOR
THE WATER STREAM FROM THE BUBBLER SHALL BE SUB!

PARALLEL TO THE FRONT EDGE OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN
SEC 1507.2.1. FIG 11B3

V. PUBLIC TELEPHONES
1IF FUBLéCETELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE MADE

E TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY THE FOLLOWING TABLE:
SEC 1117821

¥ OF EACH TYPE OF TELEPHONE] MiINIMUM # OF TELEPHONES
PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR REQUIRED TQ COMPLY WITK 1117B.2*
ORAT LEAST 50'/. OF TELEPHONE
1 ORMORE SINGLE UNITS [ I & L
H OR AT LEAST 50% OF TELEPHONE
1 TELEPHONE BANK LNIT: R BANK
1 OR LEAST 50% OF TELEPHONE UNITS
[PER BANK ... AT LEAST 1 TELEPHONE PEH
2 OR MORE BANKS FLOOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS]
FOR A FORWARD REACH TELEPHONE

* ADDITIONAL PUBLIC TELEPHONES MAY BE INSTALLED AT ANY HEIGHT.

2. ACLEAR FLOOR OR GROLIND SPACE AT LEAST 30" BY 48" THAT ALLOWS
EITHER A FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A
'WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TELEPHONES.

SEC 1117B.2.2. FIG 11B-4

3. BASES, ENCLOSURES, AND FIXED SEATS SHALL NOT IMPEDE
AEPR?ACHE? TO TELEPHONES BY PEOPLE WHO USE WHEELCHAIRS.
SEC 111782,

4. THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF THE TELEPHONE SHALL BE WITHIN 48"
OF THE FLOOR IF FORWARD APPROACHED AND 54” IF SIDE APPROACHED.
SEC 11178.2.6.FIG 1184

5. TELEPHONES MOUNTED DIAGONALLY IN A CORNER THAT REQUIRE
WHEELCHAIR USERS TO REACH DIAGONALLY SHALL HAVE THE HIGHEST
ERABLE PART NO HIGHER THAN 54° ABOVE THE FLOOR.
SEC 11178.2.6. FIG 1184

6. THE CORD FROM THE TELEPHONE TO THE HANDSET SHALL BE AT LEAST
29" LONG. SEC 11178.2.11

7. TELEPHONES SHALL HAVE PUSH-BUTTON CONTROLS WHERE SERVICE
FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT IS AVAILABLE.
SEC 11178210

8. [F TELEPHONE ENCLOSURES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING:
SEC 11178.27

A FOR SIDE APPROACH TELEPHONES, THE ENCLOSURE OVERHANG SHALL
THAN 19° AND THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWES'

NG PART SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 27,

SEC 1117B.2.7.1. FIG 11B-4(A}

8. FOR FORWARD APPROACH TELEI';HONE.'S1 IF THE ENCLOSURE OVERHANG

REATER TI
30' MINIMUM IF '{HE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ENCLDSURE IS LESS THAN 30
TH HT OF THE LOWEST OVERHANGING PART SHALL BE EQUAL TO

\TER THA!
SEC 111752.7.3. FIG IIEA(C)

NTRANCES TO FULL-HEIGHT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE 30" MINIMUM.
SEC 1117B8.2.7.2. FIG 11B-4(8)

0. WHERE TELEPHONE ENCLOSURES PROTRUDE INTO WALLS, HALLS,
S OR AISLES, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11218,
SEC 11175 274

9. TELEPHONES SHALL 8E EQUIPPED WITH A RECEIVER THAT GENERATES A
MAGNETIG FIELD IN THE AREA OF THE REGEIVER CAP. IF BANKS OF PUBLIC
TELEFHONES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE IN EACH BANK AND ATOTAL
OF Al % OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PUBLIC TELEPHONES,
INCLUDING CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEPHONES INA BUILDING OR FM:ILITV
SHALL E, EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTR(
SHALL BE CAPASLE OF A MINIMUM oF 12DEAANDAMAXIMJM OF1EDDA
(‘VE N’\RMAI IFAN 'OMATIC RESET 1S PROVIDED, 18 DBA MAY BE
DNE.S WITH YOLUME CONTROL LL BE
CONTAINING A DEPICTION OF A TELEPHONE HANDSET WITH RADIATING
WVES.

NEARING AID COMPATIELE AND SHALL BE IOENTIFIED BY A SIGN
SEC 1117828

10. IF ATOTAL OF FOUR OR MORE PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES ARE PROVIDED
AT THE INTERIOR AND R OF A SITE, AND IF AT LEAST ONE OF THE
TOTAL IS IN AN INTERIOR LOCATION THEN AT LEAST ONE INTERIOR

TELEPHONE SHALLBE PROVIDED,
SEC 111752 8.1

1. TEXT TELEPRONES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
SEC1117B.292

A TEXT TELEPHONES USED WITH A PAY TELEPHONE SHALL BE
RMAN NTLV AFFIXED WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE TELEPHOL
OSURE. ACOUSTIC COUPLER 1S USED, THE TELEPHDNE CORD
SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY LONG TO ALLOW CONNECTION OF THE TEXT
TELEPHONE AND TELEPHONE RECEIVER.
SEC 11978.29.2.1

. PAY TELEPNONES DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A PDRTABLE TEXT
HONE SHALL BE EQUI PEDWITHASHELFANDA -CTRICAL
OUTLET WITHIN ‘OR ADJACENT TO THE TELEP| RE THE
TELEPHONE HANDSET SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING FLACED FLUSH ON
THE SURFACE OF THE SHELF. THE SHELF SHALL BE CAPABLE
ACCOMMODATING A TEXT TELEPHONE AND SHALL HAVE S'MINIMLIM
VERTICAL CLEARANGE IN THE AREA WHERE THE TEXT TELEPHONE IS TO

BE PLACED,
8EC 11178.2.9.22

©. EQUIVALENT FACILITATION MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE ABOVE
REQUIREMENTS AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 1117829.2.
SEC 111782923

D. TEXT TELEPHONES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL ™0
BOL (SEE FIGURE I1D-14) {F A FACILITY HAS
INAL SIGNAGE INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE

>
E

TELEPHONE DIRECTI
NEAREST TELEPHONI E HALL EE LACED ADJACENT TO ALL BANKS
OF TELEPHONES EXT TELEP!

HAT DO N {ONE. SUCH
D REGTIONAL S NAGE S HALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL TDD SYMBOL.

HAS NO BANKS OF TELEPHONES, THE DIRECTIONAL
SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE ENTRANCE OR IN A BUILDING
DIRECTORY. S8EC 1117B.2.9.3

12, IFTELEPHDNE EOOKS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN
OF THE OR IF ARD APPROAGHED AND WITHIN 54° IF SIDE
APPROACHED SEC I1|782 12

E W. AUTOMATIC TELLER &

POINT OF SALE MACHINES

NOTE: 1. AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE (ATM) MEANS *ANY ELECTRONIC
INFORMATION PROCESSING DEVICE, INCLUDING A POINT OF SALE
. MACHINE, USED BY A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION OR OTHER BUSINESS
ENTITY AND TS CUSTOMERS FOR THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF EXECUTING
FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN ITSELF AND ITS CUSTOMERS.
T‘ELIER MACHINE INCLUDES
SALES

GROC! FORES,
SS ENTITIES EL’T DOES NOT INCLUDE
ING DEVICES LOCATED ON FUEL PUMP ISLANDS AT GASOLINE
‘SERVICE STATIONS AND MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL FACILITIES®,
SEC 11178.7.1.1

2 ATM SITE MEANS "THAT IMMEDIATE AREA WHICH IS WITHIN OR
MADE OR YO SE MADE PART OF AN EXISTING SUILDING OR A BUILDING TO
BE CONSTRUCTED, AND TO WHICH ONE OR MORE ATMS 1S OR SHALL BE
AFFIXED".
SEC 111787.12

3. ATM INSTALLATION MEANS "A SINGLE ATM STRUCTURALLY AFFIXED
TO A BUILDING OR OTHER STRUC

SEC11178.7.13

DRIVE-UP ONLY ATM'S ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS

SEG 11178.7.2 EXC. 4

»

1. WHERE ATMS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PUBLIC, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 14178.7.
SEC 11178.72

2 ALL POINT OF SALES MACHINES USED BY CUSTOMERS FOR THE PRIMARY
PURPOSE OF EXECUTING TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN THE BUSINESS
ENTITY AND THE CUSTOMER SHALL BE FULLV ACCESSIBLY AND COMPLY

WITH SECTION 11178.7. SEC 1110B.1.4

3. CONTROLS FOR USER ACTIVATION SHALL 8E OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
“THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BENO
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS, SEC 11178.7.3

4 LED CATHODE RAY, OR OTHER SCREEN DEVICES INTENDED TO BE
USER SHALL BE POSITIONED SO THEY ARE READILY
LE TO AND USABLE BY APERSON SITTING IN A WHEELCHAIR WITH
L OF 45, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SEC 1117825

A IF MOUNTED VERTICALLY OR TIPPED NO MORE THAN 30 DEGREES AWAY
FROM THE VIEWER, THE CENTER LINE OF SCREENS AND OTHER SCREEN
gEEXICES SHASLL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 52° ABOVE GRADE.

RARY{: N2

B. IF MOUNTED AT AN ANSLE BETWEEN 30 DEGREES AND 80 DEGREES
TIPPED AWAY FROM THE ER, THE CENTER LINE OF SCREENS AND
&T'{;FQR DE7BV7%ZS SHALL BE LOCATED AMAXIMUM OF 44" ABOVE GRADE.

1178.7.

C. IF MOUNTED AT AN ANGLE BETWEEN 60 DEGREES AND 80 DEGREES
ED WAY FROM THE VIEWER, THE CENTER LINE OF SCREENS AND
EVI HALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 34" ABOVE GRADE.
SEC 11 IIB 753

NOTE: ATMS ALLOWED TO BE UNREGULATED AS TO HEIGHT IN SECTIONS
11178.7.4 THROUGH 1117B.7.4.3 ARE ALSO EXEMPT FROM
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1117B.7.5.

5. WHERE ONE ATM IS PROVIDED AT A LOCATION, IT SHALL MEET TH!
SPECIFICATIONS OF SECTION 4.34 OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES {ADAAG), AS FOLLOY
SEC 11178.74.1

E ATM SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOCR SPACE OF 30" 8Y
4B' 1S PROVIDED TO ALLOW A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR TO MAKE A
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH, OR BOTH (48" BY 48%), TO THE
MACHINE.

SEC i1178.7.44.4

B. IF ONLY A FORWARD APPROAGH IS POSSIBLE, OPERABLE PARTS OF ALL
SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 48" OF THE FLOOR. SEE SECTION
11133 5 FOR FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION.
SEC 111787442

C.1F ONLY A PARALLEL APPROACH IS F'DSSIBLE AND THE REACH DEPTHTQ
THE

OPERABLE PARTS OF 'ONTR( FROM THE
VERTICAL PLANE PERPENDICULAR TO THE EDGE OF THE UNOBSTRUCTED
AT THE FARTHEST PROTRUSION OF THE OR SURROUND IS NOT MORE

THAN 107, THE MAXIMUM HEIGH’T TO DPERAELE PARTS OF ANY CONTROL
FROM THE FLOOR SHALL B
SEC 1117B.7.4.1.31

D. {F ONLY A PARALLEL APPROACH IS POSSIBLE AND THE REACH DE’TH 10
THE OPERADLE PARTS OF ANY CONTROL AS MEASURED FROM T}
VERTI ICULAR TO THE EDGE OF THE UNOBSTRUCTED
ACE AT I'HE FARTHEST PROTRUSION OF THE AT

SURRDUND IS MQRE THAN 10 TME MAXIMUM FEIGHT TO THE OPE RAELE

OF ANY COI
SEC 1117514 1 3.2 FIG 11B-5F TABLE11B-5

E. IF BOTH A FORWARD AND PARALLEL APPROACH ARE POSSIBLE, OPERABLE
PARTS OF CONTROLS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN AT LEAST ONE O
REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTIGNS 1117B.7.4.12 OR 1117B.7.4.1.3.
SEC 11177414

F. WHERE BINS ARE PROVIDED FOR ENVELOPES, WASTE PAPER, OROTHER
PURPOSES AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE PROVIDED SHALL COME
ICABLE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 11178.; 74 1.2
‘I|17E 7 4 1.3, OR 11118.7.4,1.4,
SEC 1117B74.15

6. WHERE TWO ATMS ARE PROVIDED AT A LOCATION, ONE SHALL COMPLY.
WITH SECTION 11178.7.4.1 EXCEPT THAT THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART
SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM, THE SECOND ATM IS NOT REGULATED AS TO
;(EEI(?:IT 1I_gCLUDINO HEIGHT OF DISPLAY.

11

7. WHERE THREE OR MORE ATMS ARE PROVIDED, TWO SHALL BE USED TO
SATISFY SECTION 11178.7.4.2. FOR THE ADDITIONAL ATMS BEYOND THE
FIRST TWO, AT LEAST 50% SHALLGQMPLY WITH SECTION 11178.7.4.1. THE
REMAINDER ARE NOT REGULAT TO HEIGHT, INCLUDING HEIGHT OF
DISPLAY. IF FEATURES PROVIDED DIFFER FROM ATM TO ATM, ALL
FEATURES SHALL BE EQUALLY REPRESENTED AMONG THE ACCESSIBLE

\TMS,
SECII17B743

8, INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL INFORMATION FOR ATM USE SHALL BE MA(
mﬁSSIBLE TO AND INDEPENDENTLY USABLE BY PERSONS WITH VISION
SEC 1117B.76

X. GARD-READER DEVICES AT
FUEL DISPENSING FACILITIES

NOTE THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION ARE
APPLICABLE TO:
SEC. 1102C.
1. NEW MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL FACILITIES.

" 2. EXISTING MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL FAGILITIES WHEN REMODELING OR
RECONSTRUCTION INCLUDES REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ONE OR
MORE ISLANDS AND ASSOCIATED PIPING AND TANK(S).

3. EXIBTING MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL FAGILITIES WHEN REMODELING
INCLUDES RECONSTRUCTION OR RE! REPLACEMENT OF FUEL
ISLAND:SAT FACILITIES THAT PROVIDE FREESTANDINB PEDESTAL CARD

NOTE ALTERNATE ‘CARD READER SHALL BE DEFINED AS A FUNCTIONALLY
CARD READER AND CONTROL DIRECTLY ATTACHED TO OR

INTEGRAL PART OF THE FUEL DISPENSER IN ADDITION TO THE PRIMARY

glE\gD‘I}&AéJ? WHICH IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE DISPENSER.

-STANDING PEDESTAL IS A CARD-READING DEVICE WHi
CONTRDLS ONE OR MORE REMOTE FUEL DISPENSERS THAT HAVE NO
SCARDEC 1READ1° 0 ER AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE FUEL DISPENSER.
. 101C.1

NDTE LEVEL ACCESSIBLE AREA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF THiS SECTION,
SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 2 PERCENT IN FRONT OF THE
DISPENSING DEVICE; HOWEVER, THE SLOPE MAY EXTENO TO 5 PERCENT
WHERE THE ENFORCING AUTHORITY DETERMINES THAT, DUE TO UNUSUAL
gITE CONI():I':'IDNS THE 2 PERCENT GRADIENT IS NOT OBTAINABLE.
EG. 1101C.

NOTE: PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE THE GLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS
STATED IN CRAPTER 113 FOR WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE WIDTH, AN
RELATIONSHIP OF MAN IG CLEARANCES TO WHEELCHAIR SPADES
EXCEPT THAT PUMP NDZZLES AND HOSES MAY OVERLAP REX

CLEARANCES, SEC. 1101C.1

NOTE: TYPE OF MOTOR FUEL SHALL MEAN GASOLINE, DIESEL,
gEDgII"REisSED NATURAL BAS, METHANOL, ELECTRICITY, OR ETHANOL.

1. WHEN ONLY ONE CARD-READING DEVICE IS INSI'ALLED FOR USE WITH
TYPE OF MOTOR FUEL, IT SHALL MI IE REQUIRED FEATURES
DETAILED IN CORRECTION #3 BELOW
SEC. 1103,

2. WHEN MORE THAN ONE, CAR.D-R.EADI G LOCATION IS AVAILABLE FDRA
SPECIFIC TYPE OF MOTOR FUEL, A MINIMUM OF TWO FOR THAT TYi
smumwugg THE REQUIRED FEATURES DETAILED {N CORRECTION i‘ 3
BE

3. CARD-READING DEVICES AT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL FACILITIES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE BY COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:
SEC. 1104C. FIG 11C-1 & 11G-2

A THE HIGI’IEST OPERABLE PART OF EACH FRIMARY OR ALTERNATE C.
THAN 54 URED FROM THE BASE OF THE
FUEL DISP NSER WH‘ERE CAR ERS ARE LOCATED ON FREE-
S ANDING PEDESTALS NG CONTROL FUNCTION SHALL

E NO MORE € AN ACCESSIBLE LEVEL AREAWHICH IS
SERVED 8y AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

8.AN ACCE.SSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BASE OF
FUEL DISPENSERS REQUIREC TO MEET THE PROVISIONS. OF THIS
SECTIDN SUCH FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON TH
ACCESSIBLE LEVEL AREA.

=% AN ACCESSIBLE LEVEL AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED WHICH (S MINIMALLY
BY 48" LEVEL AND CLEAR THIS AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
1rr' IN PLAN VIEW OF THE FACE OF THE CONTROLS AND SHALL BE
UNOESTRUCTED BY ANY FEATURES, EXCEPT PUMP NOZZLES AND HOSES,
WITH THE LONG SIDE OF THIS SPACE PARALLEL TO AND CENTERED { + 9%
WITH THE FACE OF THE CARD-READER CONTROLS.

Y. CONTROLS & OPERATING MECHANISMS

1. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS RECRJIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
BY SECTION 101.17.11 SHALL COMPLY WiTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 1117B.6.

SEC 1117B.81

2. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1118B.4 THAT ALLOWS A
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH 8Y A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND
OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT.

SEC 11178.6.2

3. TT'E HIGHEST OPERABLE FART OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS,
PTACLES, AND OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED
WITI‘IIN 48" OF THE FLOOR BUT NOT LOWER THAN 15° IF FORWARD
APPROACHED AND WITHIN 54" BUT NOT LOWER THAN 9" IF SIDE
APPROACHED,
SEC 11178.62

4. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASFING PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OFTHE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED YO ACTIVATE CONTROLS

HALL BE NO GREATER THAN § POUNDS OF FOR

SEC 1117B.6.4 & 1507.24

5. NQN-COMMERCIAL KITCHE|
LUSE AREAS St HAL
MECHANISMS OPERABLE WITH Ol
1IIGB AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF
S’T THE FORCE REQUIRED TO AGTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO
ER THAN 6 PLF. LEVER. P RATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND
ELEC'TRONICALLY Ci D MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF
ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE
;ég!igstEMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

AND COUNTER BAR SINKS LOCATED IN

6. VENDING MACHINES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION
SEC 11265
Z HAZARDS & PROTRUDING QBJECTS

1. ABRUPT CHANGES iN LEVEL, EXCEPT BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK
AND JJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY, EXCEEDING 4* IN A VERTICAL
DIMENSION, SUCH AS AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOGATED IN OR.
ADJACENT TO WALKS, SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS, SHALL.
BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS PROJECTING AT LEAST 6" IN HEIGHT
ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE TO WARN THE BLIND OF A
POTENTIAL DROP OFF.SEC 11338.8.1

2. WHEN A GUARDRAIL OR HANDRAIL IS PROVIDE] NO WARNING CURB IS
QUIRED WHEN A GUIDERAIL 1S PROVIDED CENTERED 3* + 1° ABOVE THE
OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK, THE WALKS 5 PERCENT OR LESS
R NO ADJACENT HAZARD EXISTS.
SEC 11338.8.4. FIG 118 -27(B)

3. OBIECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES
N 27° AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISRED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE
NO MORE THAN 4" INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS,
OR AISLES. SEC 11218.1. FIG 118-7A

4. OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT INTO WALKS,
HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS OR AISLES.

SEC 11218.1. FiG 118-74

5 FREE~$I'ANDING OSJEDTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY
'OVERHANG 12" UM FROM 27° TO 80" ABOVE THE GROUND OR
FINISHED FLOOR SEC 112181

8. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN
AﬁDgE‘%IBELE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACI

HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES OR OTHER
CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE 80" MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM.
SEC 1121B.2. FIG 118-7A

8. ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF BO" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS MEASURED FROM
THE BOTTOM OF THE OBSTRUCTION.

SEC 1133882, FIG 118-28

9. WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO A PATH OF TRA\
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK
GUY OR SIM| E SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING
0BS RUCTION AS DEFINED

SEC 1133B.

10. TRANSIT BOARDING PLATFORMS SHALL HAVE A DETECTASLE WARNING
RE EXTENDING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE LOADING AREA. THI!
DETECTABLE WARNING TEXTURE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING. FEATURES
S8EC 1133883

A WIDTH 24" TO 36*, PLACED AT THE EDGE OF THE DROP-OFF OR SAFE AREA.

B. DURABLE, SLIP-RESIS‘I’ANT MATERIAL HAVING A SURFACE TEXTURE
‘COMPOSED OF RAISED, TRUNCATED DOMES N A STAGGERED PATTERN
E TAPERING TD 0.45" AT
ENTER -TO-CENTER SPACING
WITH FIGURE 118-23A "NOMINAL"
ISED HERE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA STATE
'ANDARDS CODE SECTION 12-11-102. THE DETECTABLE
SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH ADJOINING SURFACES
EITHER LIGHTON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT. THE MATERIAL USED TO

THIS BURFACE SHALL BE RESERVED FOR WARNING.

COLOR YELLOW CONFORMING TO FEDERAL COLOR NO.33538, AS SHOWN
IN TABLE [V OF STANDARD NO, 5258. WHERE THE COLOR VALU
is BETWEEN THE VELLOWWARNING AND THE MAIN WALKING
SURFACE IS LESS

YELLOW WARNING FROM THE MAIN WALKING SURFACE PERCENT OF
Relyed SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FORMULA IN SECTION

.°

\TE THE

11. AT TRANSIT BOARDING PLATFORMS, THE PEDESTRIAN AOCESS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH A DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE, T!
DETE! DIRECTI TEXTURE SHALL COMPLY WI'I'H FIGURE
IIB-Z‘IB AND SHALLBE 0.1* IN HEIGHTTHATTAPERS OFi
BARS RAISED 0.2° FROM THE
'WIiDE ANO 3.0° FROM CENTE H BAR. TH
S DIFFER FROM ADJOINING WALKING SURFACES IN RESILIENCY
OR SOUND ON CANE CCINTACT THE COLOR OF THE DIRECTIONAL
Y WiTH SECTION 11338,8.3. THIS SURFACE WILL BE
CED DIRECTLV BEHIND THE YELLOW DETECTABLE WARNING TEXTURE
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11338.8.3, ALIGNING WITH ALLDOORS OF THE
RANSIT VEHICLES WHERE PASSENGERS WILL EMBARK. THE WIDTH OF
THE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE SHALL SE EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE
TRANSITVEHICLE‘S DOOR OPENING. THE DEPTH OF THE TEXTURE SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 36",
SEC 1133B.84. FIG 118238

1z IFA WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING
"ACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS, Of
ETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS
BOUNDARY S8ETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED B!
CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS 36" WIDE, COMPLYING
WITH SECTIONS 11338.8.3 THROUGH 1133B.8.6.

AA. SPACE ALLOWANCE & REACH RANGES
1. THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR CR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO

' WHEN
IT SEATING SPACE}, THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GRQUND
SF‘ACE FOR WHELCHAIR MAV BE POSITIONE) FOR FORWARD OR
OR GROUND SPACE
FOR VWEELCHNRS MAV BE PART OF TME IWEE SPACE REQUIRED UNDER
ECTS.

SEC 11178.22 &1118B4.1. FIG 11B-5A & 13

2 ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANDTHE.R WHEELCHAIR SPACE. IF A

D SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR IS LOCATED IN AN

ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES

IONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED,
SEC 11178.24 2 1118B.4.2. FIG 11B-5A

EN THE SPACE REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO MAKE A 180 DEGREE TURN
1S A CLEAR SPACE OF 60" DIAMETER OR A T-SHAPED SPACE.
SEC 11188.3. FIG 11B-12(A) & (8)

4. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO TURN
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 36" WHERE THE OBSTRUCTION IS
48 OR MORE IN LENGTH AND 42" AND 48* WHERE THE OBSTRUCTION IS
LESS THAN 48" INLENGTH.
FIG 11B-SE

5. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE SHALL
BE 32° AT A POINT (24" MAXIMLIM LENGTH) AND 36° CONTINUQUSLY.
SEC 11188.1. FIG 118-10

6. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
11188.1 AND 11188.2,
SEC 11338.1.1.1.1. FIG 11B-10 & 11

7. THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60"
SEC 111682, FIG 11B-11

8. IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TO AN

S
‘CLEARANCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-5C{B).

SEC 1118B.5

9. IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY A
PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH ALLOWED
SHALL BE 54° AND THE LOW SIDE REAGH SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 9
ABOVE THE FLOOR AS SHOWN IN FIGURES 11B—5D(A) & (B). IF THE SIOE
REACH 1S OVER AND OBSTRUCTION, THE H AND CLEARANCES SHALL
géas SHOWN IN FIGURE 118-5D{C).

BB. EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS & WORK STATIONS
NOTE: 1. GENERAL EMPLOYEE AREAS ARE "THOSE AREAS COMMONLY
USED BY MULTIPLE EMPLOYEES SUCH AS RESTROOI
ODNFERENCEAND MEETING E, ETC.". EVEN WHEN THESE AREAS
RESTRICTED FOR EMPLOVEE USE ONLY, THEY MUST COMPLY WITH

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS,
2 Q’ECIFIC WORK STATIONS IS INTENDED TO MEAN "PLACES WHERE
INDIVIDUAL! WORK, SUCH AS A CHEF'S CHOPPING BLOCK IN A
COMM.ERCI R A COMPUTER TERMINAL IN AN OFFICE™.

fsierte | Erguoaing
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ADA NOTES

TI'IESE WORK STATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO B
THEMS S, EXCEPT THAT AISLE AND FLOOR AND LEVEL REQUIREMENTS
MUST BE MEI' AND ENTRYWAYS MUST BE AT LEAST 32" N CLEAR WIDTH.

1. SPECIFIC WORK STATIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF WORK STATIONS IN
SALES FACILITIES, CHECKSTANDS, TICKET BOOTHS, AND OTHER WORK
STATIONS WITH SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN OTHER
POR'I'IONS OF THE REGULATIONS, NEED ONLY COMPLY WITH AISLE WiDTH
AND FLOORS AND LEVELS, AND ENTRY-WAYS SHALL BE 32 1N CLEAR
WIDTH

SEC 1123D.2

2. EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY MEANS OF A 36°
MINIMUM AISLE AND A 32" MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING DOOR WIDTH.
SEC 11058.3.2.3, 11058.3.3.2, & 11088.5

3. EMPLOYEE AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT/ACCESS COMPLIANCE SECTION IN
g(E: I131A2L;:0RNIA BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING CODE, AND ELECTRICAL

.1 B

THESE NOTES ARE INCLUDED IN THEIR ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ONLY THOSE WHICH DIRECTLY APPLY TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSIDERED
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CC, FUED OR SUILT-IN SEATING,
ABLES, & COUNTER!

1 WHERE FDED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES, OR COUNTERS ARE
BLIC, AND IN GENERAL EMPLOYEE AREAS, 5%,

BUT VER LESS THAN 1 MUST BE ACCESSIBLE, AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION 11228, SEC 11228.1

2. THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" TO 34" FROM THE
FLOOR OR GROUND.
SEC 112284

3 IF SEATING FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS 1S PROVIDED AT FIXED
LES OR COUNTERS, KNEE SPACES AT LEAST 27" HIGH, 30" WIDE, AND
19' DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED.
SEC 11228.3. FIG 11813

4. IF SEATING SPACES FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT
FIXED TABLES COR COI , Cl FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11188.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED, SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL
NOT OVERLAP KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 19°.
SEC 1122B.2. FIG 11B-13

5. WHERE A SINGLE COUNTER CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE TRANSACTION

EACI 'PE OF HALL B
OF COUNTER THAT IS AT LEAST 36°LONG AND NO MORE THAN 26" TO
34"HIGH, SEC 1122B.

DD. SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

NOTE: THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE
SI'ANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND
USAB BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN TITLE

AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED BELOW.
SEC 11175 5.1.1. FIG 1186

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A
WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO
OLOR NO. 15050 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958,
SEC 11178512

2 LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-KEIGHT
BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO
ETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.
SEC 1117853

3.0 HARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCDRDING TO
THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WRICH THEY ARE TOBE READ
MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASIJRED USING AN UPPER CASE X, L ER CASE
ERMITYED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR N COMPLIANC E WITH SECTION 11218, THE
MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3
SEC11178.54

4. CRARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR BARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUI
SEC 1117855

5. WFEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL
ONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
ssc 1117868

A LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32° MINIMUM AND
SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED B
GRADE 2 BRAILLE (CALIFORNIA BRAILLE - SPACING).
SEC 11178.58.1

RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" HIGH.
SEC 11178562

C. PICTORIAL SYMSOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE
EQUIVALENT 'VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALLBE A
MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.
SEC 11178563

6. CONTRA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE
SYMBOLSARE 'SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE
REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE /40" ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH
2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF

140" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND, SEC 1117B.6.2

7. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY
PER! ITH DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTIONALONG
OR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE RCUTE OF TRAVEL

WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBDL

ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTHONAL Sl

REQUIREDA,‘I"O BE VIS|BLE TO PERSONS ALONG AFPROACHING

SECIH7B$7&112153

8. WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND
SPACES, RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AN SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED DY BRA.ILLE iN CONFORMANCE 5.8,
SGN SHALL BE NTI'EWALLADJA.CE IT TO THE LATCH SIDE
OF DOOR. WI-ERE THER 1S NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE,
INCLUDING AT DOUSLE LEAF RDgORS. SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON TH-E

FERABLY

NEAREST ADJAI . MOUNTING
HEIGHT SHALL BE 60° ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TOTHE CENTERLINE
OF THE SIGN MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL B! TERMINEJ SO THATA
PERSON APPROACH WITHIN 3° OF SIGNAG

ENCOUNTERING FPROTRUDING OSJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE
SWING OF ADOOR. SEC 1117B.S.

9. POLE SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A TEXTURED
HORIZONTAL YELLOW BAND Z' IN WIDTH ENCIRCLING THE POLE, AND A
1* WIDE DARK BORDI VE AND 'YELLOW BAND.
COLOR CODING SHOULD BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE CDNTROL

. GCONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN
AEOVE THE SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE POLE. SEC 1117B.5.10

EE. ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES

1. PROVIDE EATS/SPACES FOR PEOPLE USING WHEELCHAIRS,
BEC 1104B.34.1 & 1104834.2 TABLE 118B.

TABLE 1184
TOTAL SEATING CAPACITY TOTAL # OF WHEELCHAIR SEATING
SPACES REQUIRED
426 1
27-50 2
51-300 4
31500 0
1 6+1 ADDITIONAL FOR EACH TOTAL
018 0VER SEATING CAPACITY INCREASE OF 100

SEATS FOR SEMI-AMBULANT PERSONS (AT LEAST
1% OF THE TOTAL SEATING BUT NO FEWER THAN TWO) WHICH PROVIDE
I* OF CLEAR LEG SPACE BETWEEN THE FRONT O
TD THE NEARE.ST OBSTRUCTION OR TO THE BACK OF THE SEAT
IMMEDHATELY IN FRONT. SEC 1104B.38

3 ONE PERCENT, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, OF ALL FIXED SEATS SHALL BE
SEATS WITH NO ARMRESTS ON THE AISLE SIDE, OR REMOVABLE
OR FOLDING ARMRESTS ON THE AISLE SIDE. EACH SUCH SEAT SHALL
BE [DENTIFIED BY A SIGN OR MARKER. SIGNAGE NOTIFYING PATRONS
OF THE AVALLABILITY OF SUCH SEATS SHALL 8E POSTED AT THE TICKET

COFFICE.
SEC 11048.3.4.1
4. AT LEAST ONE COMPANION FIA‘REAS.EAT SHALL BE PROVIDED NEXT TO

EACH WHEELCHAIR SEATING
BEC 1104835

5. WHEN THE SEATING CAPACITY EXCEEDS 30D, WHEEL CHAIR SPACES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN MORE THAN ONE LOCATION. IN ADDITION,
ARDLESS OF SEATING CAPACITY WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL 8E
PROVIDED IN A VARIETY OF LOCATIONS S RSONS
WITH DISABILITIES ACHOICE OFADMISSIDN PRICES AND LINES OF SIGHT
OTHERWISE AVALABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC,
SEC 11048.3.3 8 1104B.3.5

8. EACH WHEELCHAIR SEAT/SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN EGRESS AISLE ON AT
LEAST ONE SID!
SEC 1104835& 1104836

7. EACH WHEELCHAIR SEAT/SPACE SHALL 8E LEVEL AND PROVIDE A
MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE OF 33" IN WIDTH AND 60°
(SIDE ACCESS) OR 48" (FRONT OR REAR ACCESS) IN DEPTH.

SEC 1104B.3.43 & 11048.39.6. FIG 11B-15

8. READILY REMOVABLE SEATS MAY BE INSTALLED IN WHEELCHAIR SPACES
WHEN SUCH SPACES ARE NOT BEING USED TO AGCOMMODATE
WHEELCHAIR USERS. SEC 1104B.3.7

THESE NOTES ARE INCLUDED IN THEIR ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ENTIRETY FOR LIABILITY REQUIREMENTS ONLY THOSE WHICH DIRECTLY APPLY TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSIDERED

9. STAGES, ENCLOSED AND UNENCLOSED PLATFORMS, AND ORCHESTRA
sgg S:«IAI.LMs BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.
1

10. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT WHEELCHAIR SEATING
LOCATIONS WITH PERFORMING AREAS, INCLUDING STAGES, ARENA
FLODRS, DRESSING ROOMS, LOCKER ROOMS, AND OTHER SPACES
USED BY PERFORMERS, SEC 11048.3,10

1. PARTICIPATION AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH
gIEScAB:D.I;I'IBES PROVIDE WHEELCHAIR ACCESS TO
1

12, GIJETOMERAND EMPLOYEE SIDES OF TICKET BOOTHS AN
‘CONCESS] RESHMENT SALES FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE
ACCESSIELE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (AUDITORILIMS, ASSEMBLY
HA(I;L‘S{M el EATERS, AND RELATED FACIUTIES).

SEC .

13. THE CUSTOMER SIDE OF A TICKET S8OOTH SHALL BE, AND EMPLOYEE
SIDE MAY BE, ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES {STADIUMS,
GRANDSTANDS, BLEACHERS, ATHLETIC PAVILIONS, GYMNASIUMS, AND
MISCELLANECLIS SPORT-RELATED FACIUITIES).

SEC 1104B.42

14, CLUBROOMS AND SPECTATOR AND/OR PARTICIPANT SANITARY AND/OR.
LOCKER FACILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TD PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES,

SEC 1104B.4.4 & 14048.4.5

ISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS
N ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES

NOTE: TYPES OF ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT
LIMITED YO, AUDIO-INDUCTION LOOPS, RA.DID FREQUENCY SYSTEMS
géoﬂ FM) AND INFRARED TRANSMISS!

NOTE: THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS DO NOT
APPLY TO SYSTEMS USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR PAGING OR BACKGROUND
MUSIC ORA OOMBINATION OF THESE TWO US|

1. ASSEMBLY AREAS, CONFERENCE ROOMS, AND MEETING ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS FOR PEOPLE WITH
HEARINOIE IMPAIRMENTS,

SEC ¥
NAL RECEIVERS FOR PEOPLE WITH HEARING

IMPAIRMENTS (AT IEAS‘I' 4% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS BUT NO
FEWER THAI
SEC 1104B.. 2 I

3. IF THE ASSISTIVE.| LISTENING SYSTEM PROVIDED IS LIMITED TO SPECIFIC
AREAS OR SEATS, H AREAS OR SEATS SHALL BE WITHIN A 50-FOOT
VIEWING DIZS‘I’M OF THE PERFORMING AREA.
SEC 11048..

4, IF PORTABLE ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE USED F¢
CONFERENCE OR MEETING ROOMS, THE SYSTEM MAY SERVE MORE
‘THAN ONE ROOM. HOWEVER, P| .Y INSTALLED ASSISTIVE-
LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED IN AREAS IF (1) THEY ACCOMMODATE
AT LEAST 50 PERSONS, OR HAVE AUDIO-AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS, AND
{2) THEY HAVE FIXED SEATING.
SEC 1104826

5. ASIGN WHICH INCLUDES THE INTERNATIONAL SVMBOL OF ACCESS FOR
HEARING iIMPAIRED AND WORDING THAT STATE! ASSIS‘I'NE-LISTBIING
SYSTEM AVAILABLE‘ SHALL BE POSTED IN A PROMINENT PLACE
INDIGATING THE AVAILABILITY QF ASSISTIVE-LISTENING DEVICES.

SEC 11048.2.4. FIG 11B-14

GG. RELIGIOUS FACILITIES
1. WHEELCHAIR ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIOED TO ENCLOSED ANO
UNENCLOSED RAISED PLATFORMS AND STAGES, CHOIR ROOMS, CHOIR

LOFTS, PERFORMING AREAS, AND OTHER SIMILAR AREAS.

SEC 11048.6.2.2 & 11048.6.3

2 PROVIDE SEATS/SPACES FOR PEOPLE USING WHEELCHAIRS AT
SEC TIO4BE 218 110483, :

3. CLASSRODS AND OFFICES SHALL HAVE ENTRY DOORS THAT CONFORM

TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 1!
SEC 1104B.6.4

HH. SALES FACILITIES

1. EMPLOYEE WORK STATIONS SHALL BE LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE LEVELS
AND SHALL BE SIZED AND ARRANGED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO
EMPLOYEES IN WHEELCHAIRS.

2. THE CUSTOMER SIDE OF SALES AND CHECKOUT STATIONS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE. SEC 11108.12

3.P . ACCESSIBLE CHECKSTANDS. CHECKSTANDS,
INCI.UDING SERVICE COUNTERS REQUIRING A SURFACE FOR
‘TRANSACTIONS, St E MADE ACCESSIBLE BY PRUVIDING A MINIMUM
36" AISLE ON THE UJS‘I'OMER SIDE OF THE CHEGKSTAND WITH AN
ADJOINING COUNTER HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 38° ABQVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR AND WITH THE TOP OF THE COUNTER LIP NOT TO EXCEED 40"

JOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
SEC 11108.1.3. TABLE 118-2

TABLE 118 -2
TOTAL #OF CHECKSTANOS REQUIRED T0 DE ACCLSSBLE
14 1
915 2
OVER 15 3
I20% OF ADDITIONAL
CHECKSTANDS OVER 15 58

4. ACCESSIBLE CHECKSTANDS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN CLEARLY
VISIBLE TO THOSE IN WHEELCHAIRS VIéHICH DISPLAYS THE

BACKGROUND AND STATING “THIS CHECKSTAND TO BE OPEN AT ALL
TIMES FOR CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES®.
SEC 11108.1.3

5. WHERE "QUICK" CHECKSTANDS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 11108.1.3
6. IN EXIS'TING BUILDINGS BEING REMODELED, AT LEAST ONE CHECKOUT
LE SHALL BE Al

SQUARE FEET OF SELLING SPACE, AT LEAST ONE Of
CHECKOUT AISLE S} MADE ACCESSIBLE WHEN ALTERI
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE CHECKOUT AISLES OF EACH DESIGN EQUALS
'IS'HE‘E: NU%:E(RSREOUIRED IN NEW CONSTRUCTION.

111081,

FOLLOWING:

7. WHERE FITTING OR DRESSING ROQMS ARE PROVIDED FOR MALE O
FEMALE CUSTOMERS, PATIENTS EMPLOYEES ORTHE GENERAL PUBLIC
§ PERCENT, BUT NEVER LESS THAN Of ING ROOMS FOR
EACH TYPE OF USE IN EACH CLUSTER OF DRESSING ROOMS SKALL BE
ACCESSIBLE BY PROVIDING THE
SEC 11108.1.7

TRY DOORS CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 113382
AISLES LEADING TO SUCH DOORS CONFORMING TO SECTIONS
11388 8.1 & 1133882

B. FULL-LENGTH MIRRORS AT LEAST 18° WIDE BY 54" HIGH TI‘E BOTTOM OF
WHICH IS NO HIGHER THAN 20° FROM THE FLOOR, AND MOUNTED IN A
POSITION AFFORDING A VIEW TO A PERSON ON THE BENCHAS WELLAS
TOAPERSON IN A STANDING POSITION.

C. CLOTHING HODKS LOCATED NO HKGHER THAN 48" FROM THE FLOGR.

D. A 24" 8Y 468" BENCH MOUNTED ON THE WALL ALONG THE LONGER
DIMENSION OF THE BENCH, 17" TO 19" ABOVE THE FLOOR WITHA CLEAR
SPACE ALONGSIDE THE BENCH TO ALLOW A PERSON USING A

CHAIR TO MAKE A PARALLEL TRANSFER ONTO THE BENCH. THE
STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF THE BENCH AND ATTACHVENTS SHALL
‘COMPLY WITH SECTION 11158.8

E. A MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE ROOM OF 60° WIDTH BY 60"
LENGTH. NO DOOR SHALL ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED SPACE.

[ WHERE SHDPPING CART THEFY PREVENTION BARRIERS ARE UTILIZED
LL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
sEc ki 108 1.6

A. EACH ENTRANCE AND EXIT PROVIDED FOR PUBLIC USE SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISASILITIES.
SEC 1110B.1.6.1

B. SHOPPING CART BARRIERS LOCATED AT A PUBLIC ENTRANCE OR EXIT
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING AT
LEAST 32" iN WIDTH FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OF PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES,

SEC 11108.162

€. WHERE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING IS PROVIDED, A LEVEL
AREA IS REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE CLEAR OPENING WHICH
EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 44" ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING AND IS AT
LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.

SEC 11108.1.6.4

. WHERE GATES ARE USED, THEY SHALL OPEN iN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL, PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING 32" IN WIDTH, AND
BE MAINTAINED UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS. GATES SHALL NOT
OP%A‘EUBUCLY AUDIBLE ALARM SYSTEM OR REQUIRE MORE THAN §
SEC 11108.1.63

E WHERE A GATE IS USED, THE LEVEL AREA IN THE DIRECTION OF GATE
SWING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF £0° iN WIDTH AND A MINIMUM OF 80* IN
DEPTH (MEASURED FROM THE GATE N A CLOSED POSITION). THE LEVEI
AREA OPPOSITE THE GATE SWING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48° INWIDTH
AND A MINIMUM OF 42" IN DEPTH,

SEC 11108165

F. WHEN A GATE (S USED, THE BOTTOM OF THE GATE EHALL BE WITHIN 3*
OF ‘THE SURFACE OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL. THE SURFACE OF THE GATE
N EACH SIDE SHALL TO PRESENT N
PERSDNS WITH DISADILITIES USING THE GATE, Af ICTURALLY
ADEQUATE TO ALLOW IT TO BE OPENED WITH THE WHEELCHAIR FOOT
PEDALS. SEC 11108.1.6.6

G. THE PATH OF TRAVEL TO AND THROUGH THE CLEAR OPENING OR GATE
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT BARRIERS FROM OBSTRUCTING IT AND
SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED UNOBSTRUCTED DURING

BUSINI HOURS, ALSO, THE DESIGN SHALL SPECIFICALLY PREVENT
PARKED VEHICLES FROM OBSTRUGTING INGRESS AND EGRESS.
SEC 1110B.18.7

H. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC BARRIERS (POSTS, RAILS,
TURNSTILES, ETC.) S! ALLOW UNOBSTRUCTED TRAVEL FOR PERSONS

)SHALL
WITH DISABILITIES THROUGH A 32" CLEAR OPENING.
SEC 11108183

1I. DINING, BANQUET, & BAR FACILITIES

1. EACH AREA WHERE A DIFFERENT TYPE OF FUNCTIONAL ACTMTY
‘OCCURS SHALL BE. ACCESSIELE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.
PROVIDE WHEELCHAIR Al

SEC 1104853

2 PROVIDE EATS/SPACES FOR PEOPLE USING
WHEELCHAIRS (AT LEAST ONE FOR EACH 20 SEATS, WITH AT LEAST ONE
FUNCTIONAL AREA) INTEGRATED WITH GENERAL SEATING TO AVOID
HAVING ONE AREA SPECIFICALLY HIGHUIGHTED AS THE AREA FOR
IS WITH DISABILITIES. SEC 1104B.5.4

3. AC*$ TO DISABLED SEATING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAIN AISLES
NOT LESS THAN 36° IN CLEAR Wil
SEC 11048.5.

4.FOOD SERVICE AISLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 367 IN CLEAR WI
WITH A PREFERRED WIDTH QF 42" WHERE ASSAGE OF STOPPED
WHEELCI-IAIR-S BY PEDESTRIANS IS DESIRED, TRAY SUIDES SHALL BE
0 HIGHER THAN34* ABOVE THE FLOOR. IF SELF-SERVICE
SHELVES ARE PROVIDED, A REASONABLE PORTION MUST BE WITHIN 34°

F THE
SEG IIMB,SS FIG 11B-16

5. TABLEWARE, DISHWARE, CONDIMENTS, AND FOOD AND BEVERAGE
DISPLAV AND DISPENSING DEVICES, WHEN LOCATED ON TABLES OR
COUNTER TOPS, SHALL BE PLACED 28 TO 34° ABOVE THE ADJACENT
FLOOR.. THESE ITEMS, WHEN LOCATED ON SHELVES, SHALL BE PLACED
NO HIGHER THAN 54* ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR, WHERE NOT
REQUIRED TO REAGH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, AND NO IGHER THAN 46

ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR WHEN REQUIRED TO REACH OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, AN ORSTRUCTION WHICH A DISABLED PERSON s
REQUIRED TO REACH OVER SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE THE
ADJACENT FLDOR WITH A HORIZONTAL REACH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION

OF NO M
SEC 11045.5.5. FIG 11B-17

6. ACCESS TO FOOD PREPARATION AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS FOR ENTRANCE DOORS AND DOORWAYS, SECTION 1004,
AND AISLES, SECTIONS 1004.32.1 &1004.3.2.2.

SEC 11048.5.

). EDUCATIONAL & LIBRARY FACILITIES
1. TEACHING FACILITY CUBICLES, STUDY CARRELS, ETC., SHALL NAVE 5%
BUT ALWAYS AT LEAST ONE CUBICLE OR CARREL IN EACH GROUP
QCCESSI.BLE AND USABLE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 1118B & 1122B
EC 11068.3

2.LABORATORY ROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE WORK STATION AND AT
LEAST 5% OF ALL WORK STATIONS ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 110882

3, UBRARY GENERAL USE AREAS SUCH AS THOSE HOUSING CARD FILES,
BOOK STACKS, PERIODICALS, READING AND REFERENCE AREAS,
INFORMATION DESKS, CIRCULATION COUNTERS, ETC., SHALL BE MADE
ACCESSIBLE.

SEC 1106B.4.1

4.OPEN BOOK STACKS AVAILABLE FOR CUSTOMER USE MAY BE OF NORMAL
HEIGHT, AND SHALL HAVE MAIN AISLES NO LESS THAN 44" IN WIDTH AND
SIDE, RANGE, AND END AISLES NO LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH.
SEC 11068.4.2

5 REACH HEIGHTS AT CARD CATALOGS AND MAGAZINE DISPLAYS, SHALL
N 5" AND 48" FOR FORWARD REACH AND BETWEEN & AND

54' FOR REACH WiTH REAGH OVER OBSTRUGTIONS IN ACCORDANGE

WITH FIGURES 1B-5C&D.

SEC 1106B.4.4

8. UNLESS AN ATTENDANT S AVAILABLE 7O ASSIST PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES, ALL BOOK SHELVING SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN
54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. SEC 11068.4.3

1. 1N FACTORIES, MAJOR OR PRINCIPAL FLOOR AREAS, OFFICE AREAS, AND
SANITARY KK. FACTORIES & WAREHOUSES
FACILITIES SERVING THESE AREAS SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.
C 1107B.1.1 THROUGH 11078.1.3

2. IN WAREHOUSES, MiSCELLANEQUS WAREROUSING AREAS WHICH ARE
LOCATED ON THE FLOOR NEAREST GRADE AND THOSE AREAS ON OTHER
FLOORS THAT ARE O WISE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS BY LEVEL
RAMP OR ELEVATOR OFFICE AREAS AND SANITARY FACILITIES SERVING

SE SHALI

THESE AREAS
SEC 1107821 THROUGH 11078 2 3

1.1F FIXED STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CASINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS,
OR DRA RAGE FACILITIES & AREAS
ARE P VIDED WHERE ACCESS |S REQUIRED BY SECTICN 101.17.11,
AT LEAST ONE Oof EACH TYP HALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN TERMS OF CLEAR
SPACE, REACK RANGI /ARE. ADDITIONAL STORAGE MAY BE
PROVIDED OUTSIDE DF REQUIRED REACH RANGES.
SEC 11258.1. FIG 118-5D

2 ACLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30‘ BY 48" THAT ALLOWS E(THER A

FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR
HALL BE PRDVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE STDRAGE FACILITIES.

SEC 1125B.2. FIG 11B-5A

3. ACCESS|BLE STORAGE SPACES SHALL BE WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE
HEIGHT RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 1118B.5 & 1118B.6.
SEC 11258.3

4. HRARDWARE FOR ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL BE WITHIN AT
LEAST ONE OF THE HEIGHT RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 1'189 54
11188.8 AND SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH SHALL Ni
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST THE
FORCE REQUIRED JO ACTIVATE THE HARDWAR NO GREATER
THAN § POUNDS. TOUCH LATCHES AND U-SHAF‘ED PULLS ARE
ACCEPTABLE. SEC 11258.4

5. CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54° FROM THE FLOOR FOR A
SIDE APPROACH WHERE THE DISTANCE FRDM THE WHEELCHAIR TOTHE
ROD OR SHELF EXCEEDS 10°, A
ACCESSIBLE DOORS, THE HEIGHT AND DEPTH TO THE ROD OR SHELF
SHALL COMPLY WiTH FIGURE 118-SEC 11258.3

6. THE DOORWAY PROVIDING ACCESS TO STORAGE AREAS SHALL 8E NOT

22" IN CLEAR WIDTH. STORAGE AREAS SHALL BE MADE
ACCESSIBLE AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 11258.
SEC 11058.3.6.2 8 11108.2.2

MM, POLICE & FIRE DEPT FACILITIES,& COURTROOMS.

1. OFFICE AREAS, CONFERENCE ROOMS, CLASSROOMS, DISPATCH RODMS,
AND SIMILAR AREAS, ALONG WITH RELATED SANITARY FAGILITIES, SHALL
BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.

SEC 11058.3.5.1

2. DETENTION-AREA VISITOR ROOMS SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 1105B.3.5.2

3. AT LEAST ONE DETENTION CELL FACILITY WITH SUPPORTING SANITARY
FACII.ITIES SHAI.L BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.

4. COURTROOM AREAS, INCLUDING JUDGE'S CHAMBERS AND BENCH,
oouNsEL TABLES, JURY BOX, WITNESS STAND, AND PUSLIC SEATING
S SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 11058.3.54

NN. PUBUC UTILITY FACILITIES
NOTE. FACILITIES LDCATED IN ORERATIONAL AREAS WHICH WOULD NOT
REASOI

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS.
SEC 1105B.3.4 EXC.A

1. OFFICE AREAS, MEETING ROOMS, AND SIMILAR AREAS TOGETHER WITH
RELATED TOILET ROOMS, IN PUBLIC UTILITY FACILITIES, SHALL BE MADE
ACCESSIBLE. SEC 11058.8.4.1

2 PUBLIC TOUR AREAS, TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PUBLIC TOURS ARE
OON UDTED THROUGH OR ABOUT A FACILITY, OR WHERE THE PUBLIC
AREAS, SHALL PROVIDE AGCESSIBILITY IN
THOSE PORTIONS OF THE FACILITYAND GROUNDS WHERE THIS OCCURS.
SEC 11058.3.4.2

3. VISITOR OVERLOOK FAGLLITIES, ORIENTATIONAREAS AND SIMILAR

PUBLIC USE AREAS, AND ANY SANITARY FACILITIES THAT SERVE THESE
FAGILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE,
SEC 11058.3.4.3

4 WHERE PUBLIC PARKING IS PROVIDED, SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 11298 & 11308.
SEC 1105B.3.4.4

00. MEDICAL CARE FACILITIES

1. AT LEAST ONE. £ E SHALL BE
WEATHER BY A CANOPY OR ROOF OVERHANG. SUCH ENTRANCES SHALL
TNCORPORATE A PASSENGER LOAOING ZONE. PASSENGER LOADING
ZONESSHALLPR VIDE AN ACCESS AISLE AT LEAST 60*

JACENT AND PARALLEL TO THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. IF

'I'HEREARE CURBS BETWEEN TI-E ACCESS AISLE AND THE VEHKICLE
PULLUP SPACE, A GURB RAMP COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11B SHALL 8E
PROVIDED. VEHICLE STANDING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE
LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NDT EXCEEDING 1:50 IN ALL DIRECTIONS. A
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" AT ACCESSIBLE PASSEN!
LOADING ZONES AND ALONG VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES TO SUCH AREAS
FROM SITE ENTRANGES SHALL BE PROVIDED:

SEC 110982

2. GENERAL PURPOSE HOSPITALS, PSYCHIATR]C FACILITIES, AND
DETOXIFICATION FACILITIES \WE AT LEAST 10% OF PATIENT
BEDROOMS AND TOILETS, AND ALL PUBLIC USE AND COMMON USE AREAS,

LONG-TERM-CARE FACILITIES, INCLUDING SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES,
INTERMEDIATE-CARE FACILITIES BED AND CARE, AND NI ES
F PATIENT BEDROOMS AND TOILET ROOMS,
AND ALL PUBLIC USE AND CDMMON USE AREAS, AC
SEC 11068.3.1

4. HOSPITALS AND REHABILITATION FACILITIES THAT SPECIALIZE IN TREATING
CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT MOBILITY, OR UNITS WITHIN EITHER THAT
SPECIALIZE IN TREATING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT MOBILITY SHALL HAVE
BALL PATIENT EDROOMS AND TOILETS AND ALL PUBLIC USE AND COMMON
USE AREASAGCESSIBLE.

SEC 1108B.3.3

5. ACCESSIBLE PATIENT BEDROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
SEC 1109B.4

A. EACH BEDROOM SHALL HAVE A TURNING SPACE MEASURING 60" CLEAR IN
DIAMETER, OR A T-SHAPED SPAC MPLYING WITH FIGURE 118-12. IN
ROOMSEVJI;H TWO BEDS, ITI1S PREFERAELE THAT THE SPACE BE LOCATED

SEC 11098.4.1

B. EACH BEOROOM SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 36"
ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE BED, AND SHALL PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE TO EACH SIDE OF THE B
SEC 1109B.4.2

C. EACH BEDROOM SHALL HAVE AN ACCESSIBLE DOOR .THAT COMPLIES
WITH SECTION 11338.2.
SEC 1109B.43 B

8, PATIENT TOILET ROOMS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY
‘WITH SECTION 11188.
SEC 11098.5

7. DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT AREAS AND, WHERE APPLICABLE, AT LEAST
ONE DRESSING ROOM, SANITARY, FAGILITY, ETC., FOR EACH UNIT OR
SUITE, SHALL BE MADE AOCESSISLE
SEC 110986

PP. RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

1A MINIMUM OF TWO AND NO FEWER THAT THREECAMP&TES FOR EACH
HUM) TES PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSI Y LEVEL P,
WVE TRAVEL ROUTES WITH SLOPES NOT! B(CEEDING
1 I2 TO SANITARY FACILITIES PERMANENT SANITARY FACILITIES SERVING
GA:)AI:?;(Z%-ZNPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO WHEELCHAIR OCCUPANTS.,
SE

2. BEACHES, PICNIC AREAS, DAY-USE AREAS, VISTA POINTS, AND SIMILAR
AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE,
SEC 1132822

3, BOAT DOCKS, FISHING PIERS, ETC., SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.
SEC 1132824

4. HIGHWAY REST AREAS AND SIMILAR FACILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AS
REQUIRED [N SECTION 11328.3.1.
SEC. 113283

5. SANITARY FACIUITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE, TO THE EXTENT THAT
SUCH FACILITIES ARE PRQVIDED IN EACH PUBLII}USEAREA THAT IS
ACCESSIBLE TO WHEELCHAIR ANTS BY AUTOMORILE, WALKS, OR
OTHER PATHS OF TRAVEL. SEC 11328.2 3

6. PARKING LOTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
AND WITH CURB CUTS LEADING TO ALL ADJACENT WALKS, PATHS, OR
TRAILS. SEC 11328.25

7. TRAILS PATHS AND NATURE WALK AREAS, OR PORTIONS OF THESE,
CONSTRUCTED WI'I'H GRADIENTS WHICH WILL PERMIT AT LEAST
PARTIAL USE 8Y WHEELCH

7. HOTEL ANO MOTEL ROOMS BEYOND THOSE REQUIRED TO BE FULLV
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11118.4 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
AGCCESSIBLE IF THEY PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

SEC 1111B.4.6 EXC.

A ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES ARE IN A LOCATION THAT ALLOWS A PERSON
IG A WHEELCHAIR MEASURING 30" BY 46' TO TOUCH THE WHEELCHAIR
TOANV LAVATORY, URINAL, WATER CLOSET, TUB, SAUNA, SHDWER STALL,
AND ANY OTHER SIMILAR SANITARY INSTALLAHON IF PROVIDED.

B. ALL BATHROOM ENTRANCE DOORS HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 327
AND SHALL BE EITHER SLIDING DOORS CR SHALLBE HUNG TO SWING IN
DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM THE BATHROO!

8. DORMITORY ROOMS BEYOND THOSE SPECIFIED (N SECTION 1111B.4 SHALL
ISZEO(IZAP%‘Y WITH THE ADAPTABIUTY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11118.5.

8. TOILET FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11118.4.6, AS MODIFIED
FOR HOTEL, MOTEL, AND OORMITORY ACCOMMODATIONS.
SEC 1111B4.8.7

10. REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE BATHROOMS FOR PLACES OF TRANSIENT
LODGING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOW!
SEC 1111846

A DOORS INTO THE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1133B2 AND SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR

SEC 11115461

B. ALL FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
THERE MUST BE WITHIN THE BATHROOM A CLEAR FLOOR SPAGE
MEASURING 30 BY 80", THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACES AT FIXTURES
CONTROLS, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND THE TURNING SPACE MAY
OVERLAP. SEC 11118.4.82

C. IF A TOILET STALL IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIGNS
41158.7.1 OR 1115B.7.2, ANO ITS WATER CLOSET SHALL COI
SECTION 11158 AND SECTION 502 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING

SEC 1111B4.63

D. IF ALAVATORY AND/OR MIRROR IS PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMP
WITH SECTION 11158.9 AND SECTION 1504 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING

‘CODE.
SEC 1111B4.64

E. IF CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER TYPES OF
ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SKALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11178,6.

SEC 1111B4.65

F.IF 'I'LII_BS OR SHOWERS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE AGCESSIELE Tus

GALIFORNIA FLUMBING CODE SHALL BE PROVIDED,
SEC 1111B.4.66

1. ALL ACCESSIBLE SLEEPING ROOMS OR SUITES REQUIRED BY TABLE 1183
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS QF SECTION 1111B.4FOR
HEARING IMPAIRED G!

SEC 111184.2

12. IN ADDITION TO THE DEVICES REQUIRED BY TABLE 1154 IN ACCESSIBLE
ROOMS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS, THE FOLLOWING
EL ARE REQUIRED IN AN ADDITIONAL NUMEER OF ROOMS AS
DETERMINED IN TABLE 118-4:
SEC111184.5

A AUXILIARY VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 111482.4.
SEC 11118451

B. VISUAL NDTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED IN UNITS,
ROOMS, AND SUITES TO ALERT ROOM OCCUI ANTS OF INCOMING
TELEPHDNE CALLS AND A DOOR KNOCK OR BELL. NOTIFICATION DEVICE!
SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO AUXILIARY VISUAL ALARM SIGNAL
APPLIANCES
SEC 1111B. 4 52

C. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED TELEPHONES SHALL HAVE VOLUME CONTROLS
COMPLYING WITH SECT‘ION 11178,2.8. AN ACCESSIBLE ELECTRICA!

OUTLET WITHIN 48° OF A TELEPHONE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED T
FACILITATE THE USE OF A TEXT TELEPH!

SEC1111B4.63

TABLE 1184

FOF ROOMS EQUIPPED FOR
TOTAL #OF ROOMS HEARING IMPAIRED

325
2660

51-75

101—150

zD|~300

401-500

2% OF TOTAL
1,001 &OVER N 20+1 FORE&%H 100 OVER

13. PUBLIC AND COMMON USE ROOMS AND SIMILAR AREAS SHALL BE MADE
ES!
SEC 111182
14. WHEN RECREATIONAL FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, INGLUDING SWIMMING
POOLS, THE®

Y SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1104B.4.3 AND 11328
SEC 111183

RR. PUBLICLY-FUNDED DWELLING UNITS

NOTE:: MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE HOTELS AND
MOTELS. SEC 11118.5.12

1. BUILDINGS AND COMPLEXES CONTAINING PUBLICLY FUNDED DWELLING
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AS REQUIRED
ACGESSIBILITY FOR PRIVATELY -FUNDED HOUSING EXCEP"
SCOPING REQUIREMENTS FOR COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS
ADDITIONALLY INCLUDE ONE ©OR MORE PUBLICLY-FUNDED DWELLING
UNITS, AND IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH DIVISION [V-ACCESSIBILITY
gKE)g T}IIT;IS ? BUILDINGS BEGINNING WITH SECTION 11348,

g
F

HAI \THS OR
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SERVE BUILDINGS AND O’I'HER FUNCTIONAL SS. ELECTRICAL

WALKS
AREAS. SEC 1132B2.6
8. NATURE TRAILS AND SIMILAR EDUCATIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL AREAS

ISEQ SYMBOLS FOR
IDBITIFICATTON INFDRMATION SIGNS AND RELATED GUIDE AND
ASSISTANGE DEVICES. SEC 1132827

QQ. RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES

1. HOTELS, MOTELS AND PUBLICLV FUNDED HOUSING PROJECTS, INCLUDING
DORMITORIES, R IOMELESS SHELTERS, HALFWAY HOUSES,
TRANSIENT GROUP HOMES AND SIMILAR PLACES OF TRANSIENT LODGING,
SHALL

SEC1111B4

2.P FULLY ACCESSIBLE GUEST ROOMS OR DORMITORY
ROOMS INCLUDING SANITARY FACILITIES SERVING SUCH GUEST ROOMS
Y ROOH ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE ROOMS
RDLL N SHOWERS N AGCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1183,
SEC 11118.4.2

3. WHEN GUEST ROOMS ARE BEING ALTERED IN AN EXISTING FACILITY
OR PORTION THEREQF, SUBJECT TO THE REQUIRE EN’TS OF SEC110N
11118, AT LEAST ONE GUEST ROOM OR SUITE THAT
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE AS MQDIFIED BY CNAPTER
11B SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACI
THEREOF, OF ROOMS BEING ALTERED UNTIL THE NUMBER OF SUCSH
ROOMS PROVIDED EQUALS THE NUMEER REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
iN TABLE 11B-3. IN ADDITION, A ST ONE GUEST ROOM OR SUITE THAT
COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1111BA 5 SHALL
PROVIDEQ FOR. EAGH 25 GUEST ROOMS, OR FRACTION
ROOMS BEING ALTERED UNTIL THE NUMBER OF SUCH ROOMS EQUALS
THE NUMBER REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE 1N TABLE 118-4.

SECTION 1111B.4.2 EXC.

4. ACCESSIBLE GUEST ROOMS OR SUITES SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE
'VARIOUS CLASSES OF SLEEPING ACCOMMODATIONS TOPROVIDE A
RANGE OF OPTIONS APPLICABLE TQ ROOM S| COSTS, AMENITIES
PROVIDED, AND THE NUUMBER OF BEDS PROVIDED
SEC 11118.4.1

5. ACCESSIBLE SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE A 36° CLEAR WIDTH
MANE VERING SPACE LOCATED ALONG BOTR SIDES OF A BED, EXCEPT
BEDS ARE PROVIDED, THIS REQUIREMENT CAN BE MET
\‘ VIDING A 36" WIDE MANEUVERING SPACE LOCATED BETWEEN THE
BEDS. SEC 1111B.4.3

6. WHEN ACCOMMODATIONS ARE PROVIDED WITH KITCHEN UNITS,
ACCESSIBLE KITCHENS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE
ACCOMMODATIONS REQUIRED TO BEACCESSIBLE IN CONFORMANCE.
WITH TABLE IIB~3 AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION

‘THE CENTER OF JUNCTION BOXES FOR RECEPTAGLE QUTLETS SHA.LL BE
INSTALLE) AT AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION MEETING THE CLEARANCES
AND REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11188,
SEC 1117B.63 &4 210-7(G.1)

2. THE GENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF CONTROLS OR
SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE QCCUPANT OF THE RDOM OR
CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEFTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCI
OR COOLING HEATING, AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE
REDUIREMENTS OF PART 2, CALIFORNIABUIIDING CODE (CBC), SECTION
E ALLOWANCE AND REACH RANGES, FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES SEC 380-8(C.1)

3. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE
48" ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM,
GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK,

4. THE INSTALLATION OF FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS IN ANY
QCCUPANCY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL
CODE. SEC 7201

TT. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR

THE HEARING IMPAIRED

1. [F EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL
ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.
SEC 1114B.2.4 & 7204(A}

2. APPROVED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NFPA
72G IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

CH 35, SEC 24.8.1

A RESTROOMS.
B. CORRIDORS.

C. MUSIC PRACTICE ROOMS,
D BAND ROOMS.

€. GYMNASIUMS,
F. MULTIPURPOSE ROOMS,
G. OCCUPATIONAL SHOPS.
H, OOCUPIED ROOMS WHERE AMBIENT NOISE IMPAIRS HEARING OF THE FIRE

L. LOI
d. ME'ETING ROOMS.
K. ANY OTHER AREA FOR COMMON USE.

3. STROBE SIGNALING DEVICES REQUIRED FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED
ggcALLBE(S)TATE FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED AND LISTED.

4. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED SHALL ALSO BE

PROVIDED WITH THE FOLLOWING:
NFPA 726, SEC BO04(l)
A AUDIBLE SIGNALS INTENDED FOR OPERATION IN THE PUBLIC MDDE SHOULD
‘SOUND LEVEL OF NOT LESS A AT 10° E THAN

THAN 75081
1IDDBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE FROM THE AUDIBLE
APPLIANCE.
CH 35, SEC 31111

B. AUD(BLE SIGNALS INTENDED FOR OPERATION IN THE PRIVATE MODE
SHOULD HAVE A SOUND LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 45 DBA AT 10° OR MORE.
THAN 110DBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE FROM THE AUDIBLE

APPUANCE,
CH 35, SEG 34
c. ASPECIFICATION VALUE NOT TO EXCEED 3 FLASHES PER SECOND
AND NOT SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH PER SECOND.
CH 35, SEC 3-2.3.1

D. A CLEAR OR NOMINAL WHITE COLORED LIGHT SOURCE.
CH35,SEC 3233
E. PLACEMENT AS LOW AS POSSIBLE, BUT NO LOWER THAN A MINIMUM OF
(2 METERS) ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A MINIMUM OF 6* (0.15 METER)
BELOW THE CEILING.
CH35,8EC 5214

F. NOTIFICATIDN APPLIANCES FOR OGCUPANCIES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT {(ADA} SHALL COMPLY WITH

FOLLOWING:
CH3s, SECM414&$ECH1S

1} A PULSING LIGHT SOLRCE OF NOT LESS THAN 75 CANDELA SHALL
BE PROVIDED.

2) NO PLACE IN ANY ROOM OR ;PACE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL
SIGNAL APPLIANCE SHALL BE MORE THAN 50' (15 METERS) PRDM
THE SIGNAL (IN THE HORIZON ITAL PLANE]). IN LARGE ROOMS AN
SPACES EXCEEDING 100" (30 METERS) ACROSS, WITHO!
OBSTRUCTIONS 6 MEI'ERS)ABDVE THE FINIEHED FLOOR, SUCH
AS AUDITORIUMS, ICES MAY BE P IND TH

ETER, SPACED A MAXIMUM 100" (SOM TERS)APART IN

LIEU OF SUSPENDING APPLIANGES FROM THE CEILH

3 ND PLACE IN COMMON CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS IN WHICH
ALALARMS 'S ARE REQUIRED SHALL BE
RE THAN 50 (15 METERS) FROM THE SIGNAL

UU. EXISTING 8UILDINGS

NOTE: AREAS OF RENOVATION, STRUGTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION, AND
ADDITIONS TO E)GSTING BUILDINGS ARE REQUIRED TO MEET THE SAME
ACCESSIBIl STAN R NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, IN
ADDITION, ANACCESSIBLE EN'I'RM ICE TO THE EXISTING BUILDING AND
AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL T ICE FROM THE PUBLIC
WAY OR FROM AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, Al IMARY
PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THAT ENTRANCE TO T‘HE AREAOF REMODEL,
AND ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS, DRINKING INTAINS, PUBLIC
TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA OF REMODEL MUST BE PROVIDED

1. WHEN A RENOVATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION, OR ADDITION
TO AN EXISTING BUILDING OCCURS, COMPLIANCE INCLUDES THE
FOLLOWING: SEC 113482

A. THE AREA OF RENGVATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION, OR
ADOITION MUST FULLY CONPLY.
SEC 1134B.2

B. APRIMARY ENTRANCE TOTHE BUILDING OR FACILITY AND THE PRIMARY
PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AR| ALTERATION, STRUCTURAL
REPA{I{R:" OR ADDITION MUST FULLY OOMPL

g
§

C. SANITARVFAOILITIES AND WHEN PROVIDED, DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND
IC TELEPHONE! AREA OF RENOVATION, STRUCTURAL
RE AIR, ALTERATION OR ADDmDN MUST FULLY COMPLY.
SEC 1134B.2.1

2. BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC SANITARY
AND/OR ELEVATORS FOR PUELIC USE HAT CONFORM TO
\WVE THIS | RMATIO! STED IN THE BUILDING LOBBY,
ERABLV AS PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY
SED 1117858

. ADDITIONAL MISCELLANEOUS
REQUIREMENTS

1. QUALIFIED HISTORICAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA
%‘I’E HIE{:GRICN- BUII.DING ‘CODE, PART 8, TITLE 24, OF THE CALIFORNIA
SEC 11198 & 11358.1

2. N BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, AND FACILITIES, OCCUPIED 50% OR MORE,
WHICH ARE LEASED, RENTED, CONTRACTED, SUBLET OR HIRED FOR
PERIODS 1N EXCESS OF TWO YEARS BY ANY MUNICIPAL COUNTY, OR

ION OF GOVERNMENT, OR BY A SPEGIAL Di:
OF THE BUILDING, STRUCTURE, OR FACILITY. INCLUDING THE PATH OF
L T E AREAS, THAT THE 1CI| ALITY OCCUPIES SHALL

0!
PLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESS REQU
SEC 101.17.11.1

Hichfelre |
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367MIN.
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PLA REFLECTED PLAN
N EFLECTED PLAN
TOP OF ADJACENT 0.1875" DIA. x 0.0625" HIGH
FINISH SURFACE, TYP, e MICRO-TEXTURE UNDERSIDE OF
S TILE
. 1.2625"1.670" TYP, < 1.670" TYP. 1.2625"
S |‘—’I'_. ™
;9P :
3/16" 0.625" HOLE THROUGH ?gﬁéﬂg;&“&”om -
o SR e | SEEst
SECTION A-A
vos0r 570, USRS o701, 1050 3
. L ] ?g:éigiv&niuom ‘ . TOP OF ADJACENT E
EACH SIDE) FINISH SURFACE, TYP. =
=7 =

1.670" TYP,

5/8" { [5/8"

INTERNAL EMBEDMENT
FLANGE 15 PER TILE

FIELD LEVEL MICRO-TEXTURE

1 1 " 1
NOTE: OPTIONAL 3/32 3/32 41 POINTS PER SQ. INCH
SOUND AMPLIFYING
INTERNAL EMBEDMENT PLATE ADDED BY ETAIL-1
FLANGE @ 3" O.C. (SEE MANUFACTURER
PLAN FOR ORIENTATION)
0.625" @ HOLE EMBEDMENT SECTION B-B NOTE:
FLANGES AS SHOWN IN PROVIDE “YELLOW" WARNING SURFACE ONLY APPROVED DSA/AC DETECTABLE WARNING
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GENERAL INFORMATION (GENERAL CONTRACTOR
MUST COMPLY)
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY [N EVERY
RESPECT WITH THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
APPLICABLE CITY, COUNTY AND STATE CODES, LOCAL
REGULATIONS, AND THE DIRECTION OF THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR. REGULATIONS AND DIRECTIONS ARE TO BE
CONSIDERED AS PART OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND
PLANS, EXCEPT WHERE EXCEEDED HEREIN.

. THE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE A PART OF THE

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY CONFLICT IN THESE
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO CONTRACTOR TAKING ANY ACTION.

. CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL

EXISTING SITE AND/OR BUILDING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BIDS. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR VARIATIONS
BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR TAKING ANY

ACTION. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO TAKING ANY ACTION,

. ALL MATTERS OF COLOR, TEXTURE, DESIGN AND

INTERPRETATION OF PLANS SHALL BE REFERRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO THIS OFFICE IN THE EVENT SUCH MATTERS
ARE NOT ADEQUATELY COVERED IN PLANS.

. NUMERICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRIORITY. DONOT

SCALE DRAWING

. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF STUDS AND FACE OF

CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRADES SHALL BE SUBMITTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL; AND WHEN
REQUIRED, CORRECTED DRAWINGS SHALL BE
RE-SUBMITTED. APPROVAL OF SUCH DRAWINGS
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY
FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS UNLESS HE HAS
INFORMED J.D.O. ASSOCIATES INC. OF SUCH DEVIATIONS
AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION. NOR FOR ERRORS OF ANY
SORT PERTAINING TO THE SHOP DRAWINGS. SEPIAS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW TWO
WEEKS FOR REVIEW BY THIS OFFICE.

. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF PRODUCTS SPECIFIED MUST BE

SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APFROVAL.

. REFER TO CONSULTANTS' DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATIONS AND

DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. (DUCT OPENINGS, DRAINS, SLAB
DEPRESSIONS, SLOPES, CURBS, ETC.).

. ALL QUESTIONS / CLARIFICATIONS SHALL BE SENT VIA FAX

TO THIS OFFICE IN THE FORM OF AN "RFI" (REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION). RESPONSES SHALL BE RETURNED IN

WRITING. ALL RFI'S SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. THIS PROCESS SHALL BECOME
EFFECTIVE FROM THE TIME OF BIDDING THROUGH
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION,

. THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS,

LABOR, AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF

THE WORK DELINEATED, SPECIFIED, AND REASONABLY IMPLIED
IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND NOT LIMITED TO THAT
EXPLICITLY INDICATED THEREIN,

M. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, CIVIL, AND LANDSCAPE

T

u.

DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE DRAWINGS BY
J.D.0. ASSOCIATES INC. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO REVIEW ALL PLANS AND DRAWINGS. [F THERE ARE ANY
CONFLICTING STATEMENTS, ERRORS OR INSUFFICIENT
INFORMATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY J.D.O.
ASSOCIATES INC.AND OBTAIN CLARIFICATION BEFORE
BEGINNING ANY WORK, ALL. WORK UNDERTAKEN WERE
QUESTIONABLE OR CONFLICTING INSTRUCTIONS OR
CONDITIONS EXIST SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CORRECTION

AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

. "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL LIKE CONDITIONS UNLESS

SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN NO
SPECIFIC DETAIL IS ARE SHOWN, THE CONSTRUCTION OR
FRAMING SHALL BE SIMILAR OR IDENTICAL TO THAT
SHOWN FOR LIKE CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL WORK
PERFORMED BY ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS. THE CONTRACTOR
IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS TECHNIQUES
AND PROCEDURES EMPLOYED IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
WORK ON AND AROUND THE JOB-SITE.

. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS PERFORMING

WORK ON, OR RELATED TO THIS PROJECT SHALL CONDUCT
THEIR OPERATIONS SO THAT ALL EMPLOYEES ARE PROVIDED
WITH A SAFE PLACE TO WORK AND THE PUBLIC IS PROTECTED,
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE "OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH REGULATIONS" OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND WITH ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND/OR
LOCAL SAFETY REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES
SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB-SITE SAFETY
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
PROJECT, AND WILL DO SO CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT ONLY
DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS AND THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OWNER
AND JDO / Dyer, LLP FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR
ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH PERFORMANCE OF WORK

ON THIS PROJECT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL BRACING,

BACK-UP PLATES, STIFFENERS AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS
REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL CASEWORK AND
WALL-MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT INCLUDING PLYWOOD
BACKBOARDS FOR ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
APPROVAL AND PERMITS FOR ALL DESIGN-BUILD SYSTEMS.
HE SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SYSTEMS
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

“THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING,
MOUNTING AND DISPLAYING THE ARRICTECTS JOB SIGN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN THE JOB SIGN IN 5OOD
CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT

2. FIRE PROTECTION (SHALL CONFORM TO SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY FIRE DEPT. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS #4) .
A. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE DETERMINED
BY FIRE DEFARTMENT FIELD INSPECTION.

®

ANY STORAGE OR HANDLING OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS OR
HIGHLY COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS IN PORTABLE CONTAINERS
TO COMPLY WITH FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
REQUIREMENTS.

€. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
CODE CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE 1.

o

. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS

1. ENTIRE BUILDING IS TO BE PROVIDED WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM CALCULATED FOR THE
APPROPRIATE MINIMUM DENSITIES:

OFFICE AREA i 10/1500
MANUFACTURING - 21/1500
{ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP III)

DETAIL 19/1500

2. THE SPRINKLER COMPANY SHALL PROVIDE DRAWINGS &
OBTAIN BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND FIRE DEPARTMENT
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, FLUSH FINISHED
RECESSED HEADS SHOULD BE PROVIDED IN ALL OFFICE
AREAS AND BE CENTEREDR
24" x 24" PORTION OF "SECOND LOOK" TILE. AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLERS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY AN APPROVED

CENTRAL STATION EQUIPPED WITH A LOCAL ALARM WHICH

WILL PROVIDE AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT A CONSTANTLY
ATTENDED LOCATION.

£. OWNER SHALL ARRANGE FOR PERFORMANCE TESTS TQ
BE CONDUCTED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS,

F. NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR
USED WITHIN THE BUILDING WHICH EXCEED THE
QUANTITIES LISTED IN "UBC* TABLE 3-D

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING
DIVISION AND FIRE DEPT. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

@

H. WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 100 SPRINKLER HEADS, AUTO,

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY AN APPRVD.
GENTRAL , PROPRIETARY, OR REMOTE, STATION SERVICE, OR

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LOCAL ALARM WHICH WILL GIVE
AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL AT A CONSTANT ATTENDED STATION.

THE FIRE DEPT. AND SHALL CONFORM TO SANTA BARBARA
COUNTY FIRE DEPT. DEVELOPMENT STANDARD #5,

3. BUILT-UP RObFlNG (TO BE CERTIFIED "COOL ROOF")

A. PRODUCTS:

1. BUILT-UP ROOFING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE A
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. ROOF COVERING ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE AN ICC-ES or UL LISTED CLASS Aor 8
FIRE-RESISITIVE ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH.
ASTM E108 or UL 790. THE REPORT SHALL BE A PART
OF THE SUBMITTAL AND SHALL ADDRESS WIND-LIFT
INFORMATION.

8. NOT USED.

C. PARAPET WALLS:

SEE DETAIL 7/D-9.

D. MISCELLANEOQUS:
FURNISH AND INSTALL 3" FIBER CANT STRIPS AT ALL
VERTICAL WALL ANGLES, CURBS AND ELEVATED ROOF
OPENINGS,

4. ROOF PLATFORMS AND OPENINGS

A. LOCATIONS AND LOADING SPECIFICATIONS OF EQUIPMENT
PLATFORMS AND OPENINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
PROJECT.ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. THE A/C CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUGH OPENINGS AND SIZES,

B. FRAMING OF ROOF OPENINGS FOR VENTS SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PANELIZED ROOF SUB-
CONTRACTOR.

C. FRAME OPENING WITH (2) - 2 INCH x OR 4 INCH x ALL AROUND.

IN 24" x 48" TILE, 24" x 24" TILE OR

. FIRE OR EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY

s.skvars OMIT
FURNISHED ISTALLED BY SHEET M CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE DUR-RED D 55102" S HATCH DOME.
PROVIDE POLYCARBINAT . ICBO# ER 1563
PROVIDE BURG] ARS PER SECURI DE- #4 STEEL
BARS @ 5-&.C. EA. WAY WELDED AT ALL POI
OF RSECTION

6. SHEET METAL

FURNISH AND INSTALL AS REQUIRED FOR ALL FLASHINGS,
COUNTER FLASHING AND REGLETS AS SHOWN ON
PLANS. ALL SHEET METAL SHALL BE 24 GAUGE
GALVANIZED STEEL.

7. ROOF ACCESS

A. FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY SHEET METAL
SUB-CONTRACTOR

B. LADDER HATCH BY “BILCO" TYPE S {2'-6" X 3'0") WITH
"LADDER UP” BY "BILCC". PROVIDE SIDE RAILINGS WHICH
EXTEND AT LEAST 30" ABV. ROOF EDGE.

C. STEEL LADDER WITH 16" WIDE RUNGS, 12" ON CENTER,
3 12" MINIMUM TOE CLEARANCE. PROVIDE OSHA APPROVED
CAGE WHEN LADDER EXTENDS MORE THAN 200" HAVE
LANDING 18-0" APART MAX. MEASURED FROM FINISH
SURFACE.

8, STOREFRONT

A. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM AS
MANUFACTURED BY ARCADIA, INC. OR EQ.
USE 1" INSULATED GLAZING, TYPICAL.

HAFG 451 (2" x4 1127 TO 100" HIGH.
#OPG 1500 (2 1/4"x 5 1/2") AT FACETED CURTAIN WALL
#OPG 1900 (2 1/4" x 7") AT ENTRY CURTAIN WALLS

SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR COLOR AND FINISH,

B. ALL GLAZING TO BE 1/4" THICK FULLY TEMPERED GLASS,
FREE OF THONG MARKS OR ANY OTHER DISTRACTING
FEATURE.

2]

STOREFRONT DOORS SHALL BE "CALIFORNIA" SERIES BY
ARGADIA, INC. GENTER OR OFFSET HLING (SEE DETAIL
SHEET).

o

STOREFRONT SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
INTERIOR OFFICE WALL FRAMING. .

SUBMIT SAMPLES OF STOREFRONT (INCLUDING FINISH)
WHERE ALTERNATE SYSTEMS ARE USED.

m

m

. STOREFRONT CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTACH MAIN RUNNERS
TO CONCRETE WALL OR STEEL FRAMING FOR MINIMUM
WIND SUCTION OF 30 PSFAND ANY MEMBER OR
CONNECTION SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF
WIND VELOCITY OF 80 MPH AND EXPOSUREFACTOR

C,
WITH PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR AREAS OF DISCONTINUITY

PER UBC 2007 CBC CODE.

B —— _OMIT

10. ENTRY-EXIT DOORS, OFFICE DOORS

A. LOCKS TO BE KEY OPERATED FROM THE OUTSIDE AND
OPERATED FROM THE INSIDE BY A DEVICE NOT
PROHIBITED BY CODE. ALL EXITS SHALL BE OPENABLE
FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

B. AT MAIN ENTRY DOOR-EXIT DOOR:
PROVIDE A DURABLE SIGN IN 1" HIGH LETTERS STATING:

"THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS".

THE LOCKING DEVICE TO BE OF A TYPE THAT IS READILY
DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED IF REQUIRED BY CODE.

C. ALL OTHER EXIT DOORS SHALL BE: FERROUS METAL
DOORS WITH SURFACES (16 GAUGE MINIMUM) OPENABLE
FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, AND PROVIDED WITH
NORTON SERIES 8501-AlL. AUTOMATIC HEAVY GAUGE
CLOSER REINFORCING AND STEEL TOP CAPS.

D. THE COLOR AND DESIGN OF LETTERING, ARROWS AND OTHER

SYMBOLS ON EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE IN HIGH CONTRAST WITH

THEIR BACKGROUND. EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE THE WORD “EXIT"

ON THE SIGN INBLOCK CAPITAL LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 6

INCHES IN HEIGHT WiTH A STROKE OF NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH,
THE WORD "EXIT" SHALL HAVE LETTERS HAVING A WIDTH OF NOT

LESS THAN 2 INCHES EXCEPT THE LETTER "I" AND A MINIMUM

C. PROVIDE DOOR STOPS AT ALL LOCATIONS. STOPS
SHALL BE GLYNN JOHNSON FB-13/14 FLOOR
MOUNTED DOMES WITH RUBBER PAD.

D. WHERE INDICATED , PROVIDE NORTON SERIES 8501-AL

12,

AUTOMATIC CLOSER (FIRE RATED WHERE APPLICABLE) .
FINISH TO MATCH DOOR HARDWARE.

FINISHES

INTERIOR

OFFICE AREA:  FLOORS - CARPET FURNISHED AND INSTALLED

(ALLOWANCE OF $16.00 PER YARD). PROVIDE A
4"RUBBER CARPET TOP SET BASE (ROPPE OR
BURKE).

CARPET - SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR LOCATION
WALLS - GYPSUM BOARD OR CONCRETE
TEXTURED AND PAINTED TWO COATS FLAT VINYL
{WATER BASED).

CEILINGS - SUSPENDED "T™ BAR CEILING.

TOILET ROOMS: FLOORS - 080 VINYL SHEET GOODS

WITH 6* COVE BASE

WALLS - GYPSUM BOARD WATER RESISTANT
AND PAINTED. PIGMENTED SEALER AND TWO
COATS ENAMEL.

TOILET PARTITION - FLOOR MOUNTED WITH
BAKED ENAMEL FINISH - GLOSS WHITE

CEILING - GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED
METAL DOORS AND JAMBS - SEE "EXTERIOR".

EXTERIOR:

PROVIDE DRY SURFACES (LESS THAN 42% MOISTURE CONTENT)
FREE OF EFFLORESCENCE, ENCRUSTATIONS, AND FOREIGN MATTER.
SLIGHTLY ROUGHEN SURFACES REMOVING CURING COMPOUND,
BOND BREAKERS, RELEASE AGENTS AND OTHER COATINGS WITH
LIGHT SANDBLAST OR HOT WATER WASH.

PAINTED WALLS: (WATER BASED)

1ST COAT - "DUNN EDWARDS" EEF-STOP
CONCRETE SEALER.

2ND AND 3RD COATS - "“DUNN EDWARDS"
.EVERSHIELD ULTRA DEEP COLORS. MAY
REQUIRE ADDITIONAL COATS (SEE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS).

EXPOSED CONCRETE: CLEAR SEALED-USE RAINSTOPPER 750-W

MANUFACTURED BY TEXTURED COATINGS
OF AMERICA, INC.,LOS ANGELES, CA.
AND/OR OKON-1 BY DUNN-EDWARDS
(APPLY PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION).

13. GYPSUM BOARD
A. FURNISH AND INSTALL 5/8" TYPE "X* SHEETROCK ON

WALLS OF OFFICE AND ON WALLS AND CEILINGS OF
TOILET ROOMS. JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED AND ALL
AREAS TEXTURED (LIGHT ORANGE PEEL) AND PAINTED.

B. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT BOARD AS REQUIRED IN

SPACING BETWEEN LETTERS OF NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH. SIGNS

WITH LETTERING LARGER THAN THE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS

ESTABLISHED HEREIN SHALL HAVE THE LETTER WIDTH, STROKE

AND SPACING IN PROPORTION TO THEIR HEIGHT.

TOILET ROOM FOR WET WALLS.

C. ALL SHEETROCK SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ASTM C840 AND ASSOCIATED REFERENCE
DOCUMENTS AS APFLIES.

D. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN

E. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY [LLUMINATED.

WHEN THE FACE OF AN EXIT SIGN IS ILLUMINATED FROM AN

EXTERNAL SOURCE, IT SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS
THAN 5 FOOTCANDLES (54 Ix) FROM EITHER OF TWO ELECTRIC

LAMPS. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL PROVIDE
EQUIVALENT LUMINANCE AND BE LISTED FOR THE PURPOSE.

m

1 1/2 HOURS IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, THE EXIT SIGNS

SHALL ALSO BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRIC

SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT

OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR SET, AND THE SYSTEM SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CODE.

{DENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD "EXIT*,

11. INTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES (T.B.D, WITH T.L)

A. PAINTED: PRE-FIT SOLID CORE DOORS WITH TEMPERED
HARDBOARD FACES IN PRE-FINISHED FRAMES
(TIMELY WESTERN INTEGRATED) WITH BRIGHT CHROME
HINGES. DOOR SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS
OF SUPER U-365/ E22-1 AND ONE COAT OF PRACTICAL
SYNTHETIC E-12 BY DUNN EDWARDS. SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE FOR DOOR AND FRAME COLOR.

STAIN GRADE: PRE-FIT SOLID CORE DOORS WITH RED
QAK VENEER FAGES AND EDGES AND NATURAL FINISH
IN BLACK PRE-FINISHED FRAMES (TIMELY /WESTERN
INTEGRATED) WITH SATIN CHROME HINGES. DOORS
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH ONE COAT OF STAIN
CONTROLLER AND TWO COATS OF VARATHANE "LIQUID
PLASTIC" SATIN.

. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECT. 1117B.5.1 OF THE
2007 CBC. EACH GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE

EACH DIRECTION FOR HYGROMETRIC EXPANSION OF
GYPSUM BOARD. ALL EXTERNAL STRESSES MUST BE
RELIEVED FROM STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK, PARTICULARLY
AT COLUMNS AND INTERSECTION OF DISSIMILAR

MATERIAL TO ELIMINATE STRESS BUILDUP. IT IS THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY OF THE WALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLY FOR
THERMAL MOVEMENT.

ALL EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. TO ENSURE 14, CERAMIC TILE (TOILET ROOMS AT URINAL)
CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN

CERAMIC TILE SHALL BE 2" X 2" GLAZED WALLS AND
UNGLAZED ON FLOORS AND RELATED TRIM AS
MANUFACTURED BY DAL-TILE. ALL TILE SHALL EXTEND
- 0" ABOVE FLOOR BEHIND AND 1’ - 0" EACH SIDE OF
URINAL FLOOR TILE BELOW URINAL SHALL EXTEND 1'- 0" IN
FRONT OF URINAL LIP. ALL CERAMIC TILE TO BE THIN SET
AND FULLY GROUTED. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR AREAS
OF ADDITIONAL WAINSCOTTING,

E. SUSPENDED CEILING BRACING

ERAL SUPPORT [S TO BE PROVIDED BY FOUR WIRES
OF M{NIMUM NUMBER 12 GAUGE SPLAYED IN FOUR DIRECTIQNS
90 DESREES APART, AND CONNECTOM IT MAIN RUNNER
WITHIN X OF THE CROSSRUNNER A STRUCTURE
ABOVE ATNAN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE
PLANE OF TNE CEILING. THESE LATERAL SUPPORT pPOINTS
SHALL BE PLAGED 12' ON CENTER IN EACH DIRECTION WITH THE
FIRST POINT WITHIN 4' FROM EACH WALL IN EACH DIRECTION.

MAIN RUNNERS AN|
ADJACENT WALLS WI'N CLEARANCE BE
THE RUNNERS MAINTAINED AT THE OTH]
DISCONTINUOUS ENDS OMCROSS RUMERS AND MAIN RUNNERS
SHALL BE VERTICALLY SUPRQRTED WITHIN 8" OF SUCH
DISCONTINUITIES AS MAY OCBUR WHERE THE CEILING IS

ROSSRUNNERS MAY BE ATTACHED AT 2
EN THE WALL AND

2 WALLS,

DISRUPTED BY A WALL. LIGHT RXTURES AND AIR DIFFUSERS
SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIREC Y WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE EXCEPT RECESSED LIGHT URES NOT OVER 56 LBS.

INWEIGHT, AND SUSPENDRD AND PENDANT HUNG FIXTURES NOT
OVER 20 LBS. IN WEIGHJ/MAY BE SUPPRRTED AND ATTACHED
DIRECTLY TO THE CEIL#G SYSTEM RUNNERS BY A POSITIVE
ATTACHMENT SUCH XS SCREWS OR BOLTSNAIR DIFFUSERS
WHICH WEIGH NOT/MORE THAN 20 LBS, AND WHICH RECEIVE NO
TRIBUTARY LO. G FROM DUCT WORK MAY BR POSITIVELY
ATTACHED TO AND SUPPORTED BY THE CEILING RUNNERS.

LOCKING
SPLICES

P TO FASTEN CROSS RUNNER TO MAIN
D INTERSECTIONS OF RUNNERS SHALL BE
WITH MECHANICAL INTERLOCKING CONNECTORS SUCH
RIVEZFS, SCREWS, PINS, PLATES WITH BENT TABS, OR OTH
APPROVED CONNECTORS. DESIGN CONNECTORS FOR 2 x DI
AD OR ULTIMATE AXIAL TENSION OR COMPRESSION (MINIMI
POUNDS).

NNER
ACHED
POP

IGN

MILLWORK

A.C TRUCTION: OM IT
CABINETNYORK SHALL REVEAL OVERLAY CONS’
WITH ADJU LE SHELVES. DRAWERS TO
GUIDESAND RODSED PULLS. DOORS TO E SELF-
CLOSING HINGES ANR ROUTED PULL! LASTIC LAMINATED
TOP WITH PLASTICLAMINATED BACK'AND END SPLASH.

ICTION
€ METAL

FRONT EDGE SHOULD BE " DGED".

B.MATERIALS:

STAIN GRADE CABINETS AND SHELVE: 'OULD BE OF 3/4"
DOUBLE SIDE VENEER PLYWOOD WI OLID STOCK

OAK FACE ERAMES, DOORS, AND EDGE BANDSWELASTIC
LAMIN CABINETS SHOULD BE OF 3/4" PARTICLENBOARD
EXTERIOR AND DOORS WITH "CORTRON" SHELVES Al

STIC LAMINATE EDGE BANDS.

>

=]

C.WHERE WIREALOOP CONNECTORS ARE USED,

DALL

3 §USFENDED CEILING (T.B.D. WITH T.L)

OMIT

. THRENTIRE OFFICE AREA IS TO HAVE SUSHENDEU

CEILING EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE,

. THE SUSPRNDED CEILING SYSTEM SHALL CONSISJ/OF

247 X 24" X 37 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES MANMFACTURED
BY THE FOLLOWING:

USG "ECLIPSE CLWAA PLUS™ (ITEM NO. 76975YSET IN DONN
"FINELINE 1/8" DXFI HITE SLOT) { ITEM NO.S DXFF2924 &
DXFF229)

ALTERNATE:

24" X 24" X 3/4" BPB CELO "CASHMERE" {ITEM #CM-450)
SET IN BPB CELOTEX *SMOQO' E BOLT SLOT SYSTEM 1/4"
{ITEM NO. 8L12-13-15 & SL2 1 WHITE

METAL GRID SYSTEM SHa{L BE SUSRENDED WITH 12 GA,

WIRE HANGERS AT 48”4.C. EACH WAWMAX, TITLE WEIGHT

TO BE 1.6 LBS. PER $4. FT. AND EACH IMUM LIGHT FIXTURE
WEIGHT TO BE 56 J8S. SEE NOTE 20/D1 FOR INSULATION.

E END OF
THE WIRE $HALL BE WRAPPED AROUND THE VERNCAL WIRE
PORTIONAVITH 3 FULL TURNS MIN IN 1 1/2° TYP,

SPENDED MEMBERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY:
C@MPANY NAME AND LOAD CAPACITY OR MEMBERS OF

17. HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING
(SEE A/C CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS)

A.OFFICE AREA VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM CAPABLE OF TWO COMPLETE AIR
CHANGES PER HOUR MINIMUM.

B.TOILET ROOM VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
EXHAUST FANS CAPABLE OF 12 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

C.WAREHOUSE AREA VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 2 COMPLETE AIR
CHANGES PER HOUR.

18. PLUMBING {SEE PLUMBING CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS)

APPLIANCES, SCAFFOLDING, TOOLS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
ETC., NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL TO PERFORM THE
COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING SYSTEM.

WORK INCLUDED: THE WORK CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING
PRINCIPLE ITEMS -

1. SANITARY WASTE AND VENTS SYSTEMS.

2. DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER SYSTEMS. INCLUDE
HOSE BIB8S.

3. PLUMBING FIXTURES, INCLUDING TRIM.

4. DOMESTIC HOT WATER HEATER.
NOTES FOR CEILING MOUNTED WATER HEATER.
A. DOUBLE AT LEAST THREE CEILING JOIST SUPPORTING
WATER HEATER. GEILING JOIST SIZE PER PLAN OR
TABLE.
B, USE MINIMUM 3-#8 SELF TAPPING SCREW CONNECTION
OF JOIST TO EACH STUD.
C. WHEN WATER HEATER WEIGHT EXCEEDS 500 LBS,
PROVIDE A WEB STIFFENER AT THE DOUBLE JOIST
WITH'A 1 1/2° x 11/2 x 20 GAGE ANGLE AND CONNECT
WITH 2~ #8 SCREWS.
D. PROVIDE 3/4 STRUCT #1 C-DX PLYWOOD BASE CONNECTED
TO TOP OF JOIST UNDER THE WATER HEATER.
E. FOR CEILING MOUNTED WATER HEATER PROVIDE THE
FOLLOWING SEISMIC CONNECTION OR PROVIDE AN
ALTERNATE DESIGN TO BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

WATER HEATER TO BE ADEQUATELY BRACED TO RESIST SEISMIC
FORCES. PROVIDE TWO STRAPS, ONE AT TOP 1/3 OF THE TANK
AND ONE STRAP AT BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE TANK. IF GUY WIRES
ARE REQUIRED BRACING USE MINIMUM #3 GUY WIRES WITH TWO
1/4" LAG SCREW ATTACHED TO SUPPORTING FRAMING OR WALL
STUDS. (SECTION 510.- UPC).

o

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION, INCLUDING INSTALLATION, TO
EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OTHERS.
SCOPE OF WORK: FURNISH ALL LABOR, FIXTURES,

*

. SERVICE CONNECTION TO DOMESTIC WATER METER.
MINIMUM 2" SERVICE WITH 2" COPPER LINE SERVICE TO BE
INSTALLED FROM WATER MAIN SERVICE TO INTERIOR OF
BUILDING.

~

. PRESSURE REGULATOR AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER, IF
REQUIRED BY CODE.

8. STUB-OUT NATURAL GAS LINE OUTSIDE BUILDING AND
HOOK UP TO TO GAS METER, WITH CONSPICUQUSLY
MARKED SHUT-OFF VALVE.

©

. HANGERS, SUPPORTS, SLEEVES, ROOF FLASHINGS AND
ANY OTHER ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE
PLUMBING SERVICE INSTALLATION. .

10. MAKE SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING LATERALS AT
PROPERTY LINE.,

11. EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING.

12. ROOF DRAINS, DRAIN LINES AND SUMP EVACUATION
LINES.

13. STUB-UP GAS LINES OF ADEQUATE SIZE FOR SPACE
HEATERS CAPABLE OF DELIVERING 50 BTU PER SQ. FT.
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING'S LAYOUT TO CONSULTANT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TOINSTALLATION.

14. ALL UNDERGROUND PLUMBING SHALL BE PERFORMED
PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE SLAB WITH EXACTING
TOLERANCES OF 1/2"+-,

19. ELECTRICAL WORK (SEE ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT'S
DRAWINGS)

SCOPE OF WORK: FURNISH ALL LABOR, APPLIANCES,
SCAFFOLDING, TOOLS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC.,
NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM AND ROUGH-IN FOR TELEPHONE SERVICE AS
INODIE'ATED ON PROJECT DRAWINGS SPECIFIED HEREIN, OR
BOTH:

1. MAIN LIGHTING IN WAREHOUSE AREA (SEE PLANS FOR
TYPE AND LOCATION).

2, MAIN LIGHTING IN OFFICE AREAS SHALL BE 2'X4' LITHONIA
DEEP CELL PARABOLIC FIXTURES WITH T-8 ELECTRONIC
BALLASTS AND OCTRON SP-35 LAMPS.

3. TASK LIGHTING FIXTURES (WHERE INDICATED ONLY)
COMPLETE WITH LAMPS AND THE NECESSARY
AGCESSORIES.

4 .WIRING DEVICES SUCH AS SWITCHES, PLATES,
RECEPTACLES AND PUSH BUTTONS.

5. DUCTS, RELAYS AND TIME-CLOCK.
6. EXTERIOR FLOOD LIGHTS.

7. CONDUITS, OUTLET, WIRING, DISCONNECT AND
CONNECTION TO AIR CONDITIONING UNIT(S).

8. MAIN TELEPHONE SERVICE CONDUIT, OUTLETS
AND BACKBOARD.

8, FURNISH AND INSTALL TOILET ROOM EXHAUST
FANS.

10. LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FOR THERMOSTAT.
11, CONNECT ELECTRICAL PANEL TO TRANSFORMER.

12. PROVIDE OUTLETS FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS.

20. INSULATION

A. INSULATE ALL STUD WALLS IN OFFICE AREA
WITH 4° THICK, R-11 SOUND GONTROL FIBERGLASS
BATTS BY MANVILLE OR EQUAL.

B. NOT USED.

C. THE ENTIRE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHALL BE
INSULATED WITH BATT INSULATION (BY
MANVILLEOR EQ.) RATED AT R-19 MINIMUM.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

21. SIDEWALKS, CURBS (ON SITE, SEE.CIVIL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS)

RNISH AND INSTALL CONCRETE SIDEWALKS
AND S AND TRUCK AREA CONCRETE £
AS SHOWN NS. ALL SIDEWA| 8E
HEAVY ROCK SAL HW| AVY SCORE
LINES OR STAMPED, C OM I 12"x 12"

. TILE BY BOMA ITH FULLY ¢ OINTS
{SEE §[ N). ALL PRIMARY ENTRY
MEET HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS.

22. PARKING
PAVING:
REMOVE EXCESS AND/OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
MATERIAL IN.THE AREAS TO BE PAVED-TO A LINE

AND IS NOT IO BEUSED, N
A WaHCUT

J0|D
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1 FOUNDATION NOTES (STRUCTURAL)

A. SOIL REPORT BY: PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC (Project No. 9704-1735)
DATE: JANUARY 30, 2009 SHALL BE MADE PART OF THESE PLANS.

=

DESIGN SOIL BEARING PER RECOMMENDATION OF SOIL REPORT:
CONTINUOUS FOOTING = 2000 PSF
PAD FOOTING = 2000 PSF ]_TO BE CONFIRMED

C. ALL EARTH WORK, EXCAVATION, & SITE PREPARATION SHALL BE
DONE PER RECOMMENDATION QUTLINED IN THE SOIL REPORT.

D. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED 27* BELOW
LOWEST ADJACENT FiNISH GRADE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. TOP OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE 2" BELOW BOTTOM OF WALL
PANELS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION (F.F.}AS NOTED ON GRADING PLANS.

m

FLOOR SLAB - SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

e

SOIL COMPACTION REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILD.INSPECTOR

AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IN THE FOUNDATION.

. SOIL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT SOIL CONDITION AFTER FOUNDATION
EXCAVATION AND SUBMIT SUBGRADE VERIFICATION TO JDO / Dyer, LLP.
ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATION MUST BE OBSERVED AND APPROVED BY
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND/OR GEOLOGIST PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL.

[

. SOIL BELOW BOTTOM OF FOOTING TO BE 3'-0" OF NON-EXPANSIVE SOIL
PER SOIL ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS. IF EXPANSIVE SOIL IS PLACED
WITHIN THE UPPER 3 FEET BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING'S,
THEN THE FOUNDATION AND SLABS SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS PRESENTED IN
DIVISION i 11 OF THE CBC CHAPTER 18. iN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING
MEASURES SHOULD BE COMPLETED AS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
TOWARDS MITIGATING THE EFFECTS OF MEDIUM EXPANSIVE SOIL
ON THE BUILDING:

a. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FOR FOUNDATIONS OR SLABS,
THE SOILS TO A DEPTH OF 27 INCHES BELOW LOWEST ADJACENT
GRADE WITHIN THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT SHOULD BE PREMOISTENED
TO 130 PERCENT OF FOUNDATION AREAS.

b. EXTERIOR GRADES ADJACENT TO FOUNDATIONS OR SLABS SHOULD BE
GRADED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION
AREAS.

¢. ANY PLANTERS ADJACENT TO FOUNDATIONS SHOULD BE LINED WITH A
HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHLENE SHEETING TO PREVENT OVER-WATERING
FROM IMPACTING FOUNDATION SOILS. IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO
CONNECT LINED PLANTERS TO A SUBDRAIN SYSTEM.

ADDITIONAL MEASURES THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED TO MITIGATE THE
EFFECTS OF EXPANSIVE SOIL INCLUDE THE USE OF POST-TENSIONED
SLABS, PERIMETER BARRIERS AND THE USE OF A GRADE BEAM
FOUNDATION SYSTEM.

WHILE THE ABOVE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE INTENDED TO MINIMIZE THE
EFFECTS OF EXPANSIVE SOILS, THEY WILL NOT COMPLETELY ELIMINATE
THOSE EFECTS. THE OWNER SHOULD BE ADVISED THAT FLUCTUATIONS IN
MOISTURE CONTENT IN EXPANVIE SOILS THROUGH EXCESSIVE
LANDSCAPE WATERING, LEAKING-WATER LINES, OR NATURAL CAUSES
MAY RESULT IN CRACKING AND DIFFERENTIAL MOVEMENT (LATERAL AND
VERTICAL) WITHIN THE STRUCTURE OVER THE LIFE OF THE STRUCTURE.

UPON COMPLETION OF GRADING, THE FINISHED PADS SHOULD BE
SAMPLED AND SOILS TESTED FOR EXPANTION INDEX TO DETERMINE
THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF MITIGATION.

2. CONCRETE
A. ALL CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE REGULAR
WEIGHT HARD ROCK TYPE (150 # CU.FT.). AGGREGATES SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C33.

B. READY MIX CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED AND DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C94.

C. CEMENT FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE STANDARD BRAND "PORTLAND
CEMENT" CONFORM TO ASTM C- 150 TYPE I1.

D. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT AGE OF 28

DAYS FOR:

FOOTINGS 4000 PS| 4000 Psl

SLAB ON GRADE 4000 PSI 4000 PSI
CONCRETE TILT-UP 4000 PSI 4000 PSI
CONCRETE COLUMN OR GRADE BEAM 4000 PSI 4000 PSi
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION PER UBC

ALL CONCRETE FLATWORK 3000 PSI 3000 PSI

{SEE SOIL REPORT FOR ADD'L. INFORMATION) « RECOMMENDED

m

MAXIMUM SLUMP FOR 3000 PSI SHALL BE 5°+1" (W/C=0.62). MAXIMUM SLUMP
FOR 4000 PSI SHALL BE 4"x 1" (W/C=0.50).

m

CONCRETE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A MOIST CONDITION FOR A MIN.
OF 5 DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT. ALTERNATE METHODS WiLL BE APPROVED
IF SATISFACTORY PERFORMANGCE CAN BE ASSURED.

o]

. ALL REINFORCING STEEL, ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND OTHER
INSERTS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED N THE FORMS BEFORE
CONCRETE IS POURED. ADEQUATE CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FORM FOR PROPER CLEANING AND
INSPECTION.

x

. VIBRATION OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GENERAL PROVISIONS OUTLINED IN PORTLAND CEMENT
ASSOCIATION SPECIFICATION ST-26.

. CYLINDER TEST SHALL BE TAKEN IN CONFORMANCE WITH ACI-318
CHAPTER §.

[

. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE REQUIRED BY CERTIFIED DEPUTY
INSPECTOR FOR PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE OVER 2500 PSt
STRENGTH IN 28 DAYS (SECTION 1704.4 CBC).

3. ADDITIONAL NOTES FOR CONCRETE TILT-UP PANELS

A. CONCRETE FOR TILT-UP PANEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PS| AT END OF 28 DAYS, UNDER
CONTINUQUS INSPECTION BY DEPUTY INSPECTOR.

. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE DEVELOPED BY MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OR 2500 PSI DETERMINED BY CYLINDER TEST PRIOR TO
ERECTION OF PANELS.

w

o

BOND BREAKING COMPOUND USED BETWEEN PANELS AND
CASTING SLAB SHALL BE THOMPSON'S WATER SEAL OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

o

PRICR TO POURING PANELS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR PROVIDING DETAILS AND CALCULATIONS PREPARED BY A CIVIL
OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR THE DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF ALL
PANELPICK-UP POINTS, STRONGBACKS, BRACING, AND ADDITIONAL
SPECIAL REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY TILT THE
PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS. THE LIFT DES!GN SHALL BE BASED
UPON THE SPECIFIED CONCRETE STRENGTH. PRIOR TO LIFTING,
TEST RESULTS FOR CONCRETE STRENGTH MUST BE APPROVED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY

BRACING REQUIRED FOR PRECAST PANELS PRIOR TO CONNECTION
OF ALL SUPPORTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS ROOF SHEATHING AND
FLOOR StAB.

m

. CEMENT FOR MORTAR SHALL BE STANDARD BRAND "PORTLAND
CEMENT" & CONFORM TO ASTM C-150 AND AGGREGATE SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C-33.

F. DRYPACK:
DRYPACK GROUT: DRYPACK SHALL BE A MIXTURE OF ONE PART
CEMENT AND 2 1/2 PARTS OF SAND BY VOLUME PROPORTIONED AT
THE JOBSITE AND MIXED THOROUGHLY WITH JUST ENOUGH WATER
TO PRODUCE A CONSISTENCY SUCH THAT WHEN A SAMPLE IS
TIGHTLY SQUEEZED IN THE HAND, MOISTURE WILL COME TO THE
SURFACE TO MOISTEN THE HAND.

G. FOR SANDBLASTED BUILDINGS, CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT PROPOSED CONCRETE DESIGN MIX TO THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO
STARTING THE WORK.

X

. WATER SHALL BE ADDED AT THE JOB SITE ONLY UNDER DIRECTION
OF DEPUTY INSPECTOR.

. MORTAR AND GROUT TO HAVE AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. MORTAR MIX: 1 PART CEMENT,
3 1/2 PARTS SAND, 1/4 PART LIME PUTTY. GROUT MIX: 1 PART
CEMENT, 3 PARTS SAND, 1/10 PART LIME PUTTY. ADD PEA GRAVEL
NOT MORE THAN TWO PARTS BY VOLUME OF CEMENT USED IN
GROUT SPACES MORE THAN 2" WIDE.

“~

NO WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO CONCRETE WHEN TEMPERATURE
IS IN EXCESS OF 95 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.

x

LIGHT SANDBLAST TO CLEAN EXTERIOR FACE OF PANEL.

-

FILL PITS, HOLES AND ROCK POCKETS WITH GROUT, RUB WITH
BURLAP, REMOVE FINS AND EXCESSIVE RIDGES.

M. CONCRETE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
PANEL DIMENSIONS, LEDGER HEIGHTS, ANCHOR BOLT LOCATIONS,
AND OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS FOR TILT-UP PANELS PRIOR
TO POURING CONCRETE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ERRORS. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES APPEAR ON THE PLANS, THEY
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THIS OFFICE.

4.CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY

A CONCRETE BLOCK UNITS SHALL BE TYPE 1 MEDIUM WEIGHT GRADE *N"
UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C90. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BLOCK SIZE, FACE, JOINTINGS,
ETC. (FM = 1500 PSI).

B. BLOCK UNITS SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY MOIST AT TIME OF LAYING
TO PREVENT DEHYDRATION OF MORTAR AND GROUT.

C. BLOCK UNITS SHALL BE FREE OF ALL SUBSTANCES WHICH MIGHT
IMPAIR THE BOND OF MASONRY TO MORTAR AND GROUT.

D.MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE "S" CONSISTING OF 1 PART CEMENT AND 3
PARTS SAND WITH 1/4 PART TO 1/2 PART LIME PUTTY.

E. GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF 1 PART CEMENT AND 3 PARTS SAND
WITH 1/15 TO 1/10 PART LIME PUTTY. GROUT SPACE MORE THAN 2
INCHES IN WIDTH MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL SAND NOT MORE THAN 2
PARTS PEA GRAVEL.

F. CEMENT FOR MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL BE A LOW ALKALI TYPE
CONFORMING TO ASTM -150.

G. MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL HAVE AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, AS DETERMINED BY PRISM
TEST.

H. IF WORK 1S STOPPED FOR ONE HOUR OR LONGER PROVIDE
HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BY STOPPING THE GROUT
1 1/2" BELOW THE TOP OF THE BLOCK.

|. THE THICKNESS OF GROUT BETWEEN BLOCK UNITS AND
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2°; BETWEEN
BLOCK UNITS AND REINFORCING BARS, NOT LESS THAN 3/4",

J. ALL MASONRY WALLS IN EXCESS OF 10'- 0" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE
BRACED TO WITHSTAND A WIND LOAD OF 20 LBS. PER SQ. FT.
BRACING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ROOF AND/OR FLOCR
DIAPHRAGM 1S COMPLETED.

K. GROUT POUR SHALL NOT EXCEED 5'-0°,

L. CHORD BARS IN CMU WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SPLICED
MINIMUM 60 BAR DIAMETER OR 45 INCHES- WHICHEVER IS
GREATER. CHORD BARS SHALL BE PLACED MAXIMUM 16 INCHES
FROM TOP OR BOTTOM OF ROOF LEDGER.

M. SPLICE IN MASONRY: MIN. OF 48 BAR DIAMETER OR 24",
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

5. REINFORCING STEEL

A. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE INTERMEDIATE GRADE DEFORMED
BAR AND AS FOLLOWS:

1. MASONRY TIES AND BENT DOWELS: ASTM A-615 GRADE 40
2. ALL OTHER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ASTM A 615 GRADE 60.

3. TILT-UP PANELS:
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL BARS: #4 BARS OR
LARGER SHALL BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 60
BENT DOWELS AND TIES: # 3 BARS SHALL BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 40
AND #4 OR LARGER SHALL BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 60
CHORD BARS TO BE A706 LOW ALLOY STEEL
WELDED REINFORCING BARS: ASTM A-706

B. DEFORMATION OF REINFORCING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM A-615 AND BENDING IN ACCORDANCE OF ACI 318-02.

C. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER: (EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE)
VERTICAL STEEL IN SINGLE CURTAIN WALL TO BE LOCATED
IN CENTER OF PANEL

TILT- UP PANEL NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH 3/4"
TILT-UP PANEL EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER 1 1/2°
TILT-UP PILASTER AND BEAMS - 112"
FORMED FOOTINGS AND WALL EXPOSED TO EARTH 3
UNFORMED FOOTING AND WALL EXPOSED TO EARTH 3"

SLAB ON GRADE 2
D. BAR NUMBER
# #5 # w7 #
LAP SPLICE] s . . . .
ENGTH] 26 32 3 54 62

E. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185 ANS 1-82.

F. MINIMUM COVER ON REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE 70
STRUCTURAL THICKNESS OF WALLS OF PANELS AND ANY
ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENTS SHALL BE ADDED TO MINIMUM
COVER FOR REINFORCING.

G.NOT USED.

H. WELDING OF GRADE 60 REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO AWS
(D1.4) LOW HYDROGEN METHOD, USING E70XX ELECTRODES.
(PRE-HEATING OF REBAR PER TABLE 5.2 AWS) UNDER
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF DEPUTY INSPECTOR (ALTERNATE
METHODACCEFTABLE IF APPROVED EQUAL.)

H.1 WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS D14

|. WELDING WILL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF A SPECIAL INSPECTOR OR IN THE SHOP OF AN
APPROVED FABRICATOR. A CERTIFICATE OF FABRICATION FROM
THE SHOP PERFORMING THE WELDING OR A REPORT FROM THE
SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE FURNISHED TO THE JOB INSPECTOR
PRIGR TO FRAMING APPROVAL.

J. NOT USED.

K PRINCIPAL TENSION STEEL IN TILT UP WALLS SHALL NOT BE LAP
SPLICED.

L. FOUNDATION REINFORCING:
#3 SHALL BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 40
#4 OR LARGER SHALL BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 60

6. STRUCTURAL STEEL

A. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A-36.

B. PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53, GRADE 'B'.
C. STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-500, GRADE '8".

D. MACHINE BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307, GRADE ‘A'
{UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

E. ALL FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE LATEST A.L.S.C. SPECIFICATION BY A CITY APPV'D. FABRICATOR.

F. STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THIS
OFFICE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

G. STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
ERECTION FOR A PROPER FIT.

H. ALL WELDING SHALL COMPLY TO AWS SPEGIFICATION STD. D1.1
AND TO BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LOCAL
BUILDING OFFICIAL. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
ELECTRIC ARC PROCESS AS REQUIRED PER CHAPTER 27 OF THE
WELDING CODE. WELDS ARE DESIGNED AT FULL STRESS AND MUST
BE DONE IN THE SHOP OF A LICENSED FABRICATOR APPROVED BY
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. FIELD WELDING WILL BE PERFORMED BY
CERTIFIED WELDERS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A SPECIAL
INSPECTOR. A CERTIFICATE OF FABRICATION FROM THE SHOP
PERFORMING THE WELDING OR A REPORT FROM THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR MUST BE FURNISHED TO THE JOB INSPECTOR. ALL
INSERT PLATES AND SHEAR PLATES SHALL BE TESTED BY ASTM,
A435 FOR INTERNAL DISCONTINUITIES (COMBINATION CHECKING)
AND SHALL BE REPLACED IF THEY DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENT.

. CONTINUQUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL FIELD WELDING.

-

. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL NOT EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE
SHOP PAINTED.

x .

. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL JOINT SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A325, 120 ksi MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH.

SLIP CRITICAL A325SC BOLTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF
CLASS B GONTACT SURFACE OF BOLTED PARTS (BLAST CLEAN
SURFACE), AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TIGHTENED USING THE
"TWIST OFF TENSION CONTROL BOLT " AND ASSEMBLED PER ASTM
F1852 A5 METHOD SPECIFIED IN THE IN THE 13TH EDITION

OF AISC SPECIFICATION, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ERECTOR

TO ENSURE PROPER TIGHTNESS AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
INSPECTION TO BE APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.

L. STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL REQUIRE CEMENT
BASE NON-SHRINK AND NON METALLIG GROUT, SIKA 212 OR EQUAL
WITH MINIMUM STRENGTH OF 5000 LBS. IN § DAYS.

M. ALL WELDING MATERIAL SHALL EMPLOY WELD FILTER MATERIAL
CLASSIFIED FOR NOMINAL 70 KS! TENSILE STRENGTH, REFERRED
TO AS E70 ELECTRODE, MEETING THE MINIMUM MECHANICAL
REQUIREMENT OF AWS.

7. ROOF NOTES
DESIGN OF STEEL JOISTS AND STEEL GIRDERS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE GIVEN ON
PLANS.THE JOIST MFG'R. SHALL SUBMIT DESIGN DATA AND
ERECTION DRAWINGS THAT WILL. CONFORM WITH THE ENGINEER'S
DES{GN AND WIiLL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STEELJOIST

INSTITUTE FOR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH SJI SPECIFICATION. o

THISDATA SHALL ALSO BE REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN.

O] L &
A% MANUFACTURED BY VUILCRAFT OR EQUAL

. A. T.L. = DENOTES TOTAL LOAD

L. DENOTES LIVE LOAD
D.L. = DENOTES DEAD LOAD

B. SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR SKYLIGHT LOCATIONS AND
MECHANICALPLANS FOR ADDITIONAL OPENING'S.

G. ROOF ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE TO TOP OF ROOF SHEATHING (T.S.)
UNLESSNOTED OTHERWISE. ALL ROOF ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN
DIRECTLY FROMTHE FINiSH FLOOR HEIGHT BELOW THE REFERENCE
POINT.

D. FOR LOGATION OF MECHANICAL UNITS, SEE ROOF FRAMING
PLAN AND MECHANICAL PLANS. SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN
FOR FRAMING OF OPENING'S.

E. ROOF COMPANY TO DESIGN AND DETAIL SPECIAL OPEN WEB
STEEL JOISTSTO SUPPORT ALL SPRINKLER MAINS AND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT ON THEROOF. THIS SHALL BE CO-ORDINATED WITH THE
FIRE SPRINKLER CO. AND THE MECHANICAL PLANS.

F. BRIDGING AND BRACING FOR THE JOISTS AND GIRDERS WILL BE
DESIGNED AND PROVIDED BY THE STEEL JOIST COMPANY.

G.THE STEEL JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH OPEN WEB
JOISTS AND STEEL GIRDERS PER DESIGN STANDARDS OF
CHAPTER 22 DIV. IX OF THE 1997 UBC CODE AND REQUIREMENTS
OF STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE(S.JI), IN GONFORMANCE WITH THE
ENGINEER'S DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION.DESIGN DATA AND
ERECTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER

-..FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO.BUILDING.....
AND SAFETY PER SECTION 106.3.4.2 OF THE UBC.

OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST:
a) DEAD LOAD = 12 PSF, TYPICAL
b}LIVELOAD = 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)

1. SPRINKLER MAINS ARE SHOWN ON THE FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS

2. JOIST MANUFACTURER TO ADD THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL
MAIN SPRINKLER LOADS TO PANEL POINT OF GIRDERS
AND JOISTS AS SHOWN ON APPROVED SPRINKLER PLANS,

4" DIAMETER MAIN INCLUDED N DESIGNATED SIZES.
6" DIAMETER MAIN 32 PLF
8" DIAMETER MAIN 50 PLF

SWAY BRACE TENSION OR COMPRESSION FORCE DUE TO
EARTHQUAKE MORE THAN 500 LBS. SHALL BE ADDED TO
ADJACENT GIRDER OR JOIST TOP CHORD MEMBER AS
DETAILED ON APPROVED SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.

3. JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN ALL JOISTS WITH
ADDITIONAL 500 LBS CONCENTRATED ADLOAD AT ANY ONE
PANEL POINT.

4. DESIGN SHALL INCLUDEANY ROOF HUNG LOADS SHOWN ON -
PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL PLANS,

5. SEE FRAMING / BEAM SCHEDULE FOR AXIAL LOADS, TYPICAL ALL
JOISTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON ROOF FRAMING PLAN.

6. JOISTS OR GIRDERS LOCATED TO SUPPORT ROOF SCREEN SHALL
BE DESIGNED FOR 1250 1.BS, OF UPWARD OR DOWNWARD LOAD
AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS MAX. 8'0" 0.C. FOR CONNECTIONS
TO ROOF MEMBER. BETWEEN THE PANEL POINTS SHALL BE

- DESIGNED FOR BENDING OR AUXILIARY WEB SHALL BE PROVIDED
FROM POINT LOAD TO NEAREST PANEL POINT BY STEEL ERECTOR.

H. JOIST GIRDERS:
a) DEAD LOAD = 14 PSF TYPICAL (INCLUDING GIRDER WEIGHT).
b} LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)

1. SPRINKLER MAINS AS SHOWN ON FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS
(SEE NOTE ABOVE).

2. ANY ROOF HUNG LOADS SHOWN ON PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL PLANS.

3. SEE FRAMING / BEAM SCHEDULE FOR AXIAL LOADS, TYPICAL ALL
GIRDERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

4. JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN ALL GIRDERS FOR AN
ADDITIONAL 1500 LBS CONCENTRATED ADLOAD AT ANY ONE
JOIST BEARING PANEL POINT. .

I SEE ROOF FRAMING PLANS AND SCHEDULES FOR GIRDER SIZES.
VENDOR GIRDER DESIGNATIONS NOTED ARE FOR DEAD AND LIVE LOADS
NOTED UNDER ITEMS "G"AND "H",

J. FOR SUBPURLIN CROSS TIES SEE DETAIL.

K. FOR PURLIN SPACED GREATER THAN 8'-0 1/8“ O,C. PLYWOOD SHALL BE
CUT FROM 4'-0" x 100" SHEETS.

L. PANELIZED RbOF CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FRAMING AT
SKYLIGHTS, VENTILATORS, ROOF HATCHES AND OTHER PENETRATIONS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

M. CONTRACTOR SHALL CO-ORDINATE PURLIN LAYOUT WITH PANELIZED
ROCF CONTRACTOR SO THAT ANCHOR BOLTS, STRAPS, ETC. ARE
ACCURATELY CAST IN PANELS.

N. SEE ROOF FRAMING PLANS FOR ROOF SHEATHING NAILING SCHEDULE
AND OTHER NOTES.

. 30 K 2241128 ETC. DENOTES "K" SERIES OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST AS
MANUFACTURED BY VULCRAFT OR APPROVED EQ.

DENOTES JOIST LIVE LOAD DESIGN (PLF)

DENOTES JOIST TOTAL DESIGN LOAD (PFL)
——————DENOTES JOIST DEPTH

(NUMBERS SHOWN ARE EXAMPLES ONLY)
P. 40G6N 10KETC. DENOTES OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST GIRDER AS
MANUFACTURED BY VULCRAFT OR APPROVED EQ.

ENOTES TOTAL DESIGN LOAD (KIPS) APPLIED AT
EACH GIRDER PANEL JOINT.
i—————®DENOTES JOIST GIRDER DEPTH.

Q. VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL SPRINKLER MAINS WITH THE
FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS.

R. SUBPURLIN
2x60r3x6o0r4X6AT24"0.C,DF #1 8-0" MAX. SPAN, UN.O.
2xBor3xBor4X8AT 24" 0.C. DF #1 10-0"MAX. SPAN, U.N.O.

8. a) PLACEMENT OF ROOF SHEATHING AND NAILING TO BE INSPECTED
AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEFT. PRIOR TO COVERING;
b) PROVIDE 2 ROWS OF BOUNDARY NAILING ALL ARQUND THE
OPENINGS AND BEAM LINES.

c) ON ALL MEMBERS WHERE STRAP TIES OCCUR, THE PLYWOOD
NAILING SHALLBE EDGE NAILED.

d) IF THE STRAP IS PLACED OVER THE PLYWOOD, THE STRAP NAILS
SHOULD PENETRATE THROUGH THE PLYWOOD , NOT IN THE JOINT
BETWEEN THE PLYWOOD

e) AS AN ALTERNATE TO PLYWOOD, USE SAME THICKNESS STRUCTURAL
NO. 1 ORIENTED STRAND BOARD - EXPOSURE 1 (0s8B),

f} ALL ROOF SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS AS NOTED
ABOVE. DRIVEN FLUSH, BUT NOT FRACTURING THE SURFACE OF THE

SHEATHING.

g) JOIST GIRDERS SHALL BE NAILED W/ 2 ROWS OF 10d @ 2 1/2" O.C.

e STAGGERED. FROM THE WALL TO THE THIRD.INTERIOR. PURLIN
(SEE ALSO THE NAILING SCHEDULES).

h) ALL ROOF SHEATHING NAILS SHALL PENETRATE INTO FRAMING
MEMBERS1 5/8" MIN.

) PLYWOOD SHALLBE SIZED FOR 80 1/8" PURLIN SPACING.

j) FOR PLYWOOD LENGTHS GREATER THAN 8'-0 1/8", CUT PLYWOOD
FROM 4 x 10 PLYWOOD SHEETS.

k} 3 x SUBPURLINS (WHERE SHOWN) ARE REQUIRED AT PANEL EDGES
OR AS SPECIFIED AT HIGH SHEAR DIAPHRAGMS.

1) 4 xSUBPURLINS ARE REQUIRED AT WALL ANCHOR LOCATIONS.

m) AT STEEL LEDGERS, FASTENERS SHALL BE .145% @ MIN. POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS, WITH FULL HEADS, MANUFACTURED BY PNUTEK
(ICBO #3447) or AN APPROVED EQUAL. THE PIN MUST BE LONG ENOUGH
TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE THIGKNESS OF THE SUPPORT A MIN.
OF 1/4". IF POWER DRIVEN PINS DO NOT PENETRATE THROUGH THE
LEDGERS THEN USE EQUAL SIZE TEK SCREWS.

CONT. ON SHEET D-3
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8. LUMBER
A. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED DOUGLAS FIR - RAFTERS,
BEAMS, PURLINS: DOUGLAS FiR NO. 1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

JOISTS, PURLINS 2" TO 4" WIDE, 6" & DEEPER NO. 1 OR BETTER
BEAMS, PURLINS OVER 4" WIDE NO. 1 OR BETTER

SUB PURLINS 2" TO 4" WIDE, 6" & DEEPER NO. 1 OR BETTER
LEDGERS NO. 1 ORBETTER

STUDS 2* X 4" OR 2" X 6" OR 3" X 4" NO. 2

POSTS 5' X 5" & LARGER NO. 1

SILLS, PLATES & BLOCKING NO. 2

NAILER @ JOIST OR GIRDER NO. 2

B. SILLS AND PLATES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY
AND WITHIN 48" OF GROUND SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
DOUGLAS FIR (PTDF). SILLS SHALL BE BOLTED TO THE FOUNDATION
WITH 1/2" DIAMETER 10" BOLTS AT 48" ON CENTER. 12" MINIMUM FROM
ENDS OR 2 BOLTS MINIMUM PER PIECE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

C. STUD WALLS ABUTTING A CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALL SHALL
BE BOLTED TO THE WALL WITH 1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24" ON

D. ALL NON BEARING STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2 X 4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.
TO MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 14'-0" WITH 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH SIDE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

E. ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE FULL HEIGHT 1 X6 DIAGONAL LET-IN
BRACES AT ENDS AND AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 25 ON
CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS. BRACES SHALL
COVER A MINIMUM OF SIX STUD SPACES.

F. COMMON NAILS SHALL BE USED. BOX NAILS, iF INCREASED IN
NUMBER BY 33%, MAY ALSO BE USED.

G. FIREBLOCKING, 2" THICK, SHALL BE PLACED IN STUD WALLS AT
CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, AT EACH 10' HEIGHT OF STUDS, AND
BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT SUPPORTS.

H. JOISTS SHALL BE BLOCKED AT SUPPORTS AND ERIDGED OR
BLOCKED AT INTERVALS OF 8 WHERE JOISTS AR 2" X 12" OR DEEPER.

8. PLYWOOD

A, PLYWOOD SHEETS SHALL BE STRUCTURAL 1 CONFORMING TO PS
1-85 AND SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE APA RATED SHEATHING
GRADE MARK OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION.

B. EACH SHEET SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AREA OF 8 SQ. FT. WiTH A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 2°,

C. SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR DIAPHRAGM NAILING SCHEDULE. NAILING
SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BEFORE COVERING.

10. SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION
A. POUR CONCRETE FOOTINGS.

B. POUR FLOOR SLAB TO WITHIN 2' - 8’ OF INSIDE FACE OF WALL EXCEPT
WHEN OTHERWISE NOTED ON FOUNDATION PLAN.

C. APPLY BOND BREAKING COMPOUND TO FLOOR AREAS TO BE USED AS
CASTING SURFACES.

D. FORM PANELS AND POUR ON SLAB. TAKE CYLINDERS FOR TESTS OF
CONCRETE

E. ERECT PANELS AND PROVIDE A MINIUMUM OF 2 (TWO) WALL BRACES
FROM PANELS TO FLOOR SLAB. SECURE BRACES AND REMOVE RIGGING
ONLY AFTER THE PANELS ARE SHIMMED AND LUMB.
PANEL BRACES ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ROOF STRUCTURE,
INCLUDING SHEATHING AND HARDWARE, HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

F. DRY PACK BOTTOM OF PANEL BEFORE ERECTION OF ROOF STRUCTURE
G. COMPLETE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB.
H. ERECT ROOF STRUCTURE.

i. FIELD WELD ALL PANEL CONNECTIONS AFTER GIRDERS AND JOIST
ARE IN PLACE

11. METAL STUDS

A, ALL METAL STUDS AND METAL JOISTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED,
CONFORM TO ASTM A - 508, AND HAVE A BASE METAL
THICKNESS AS INDICATED BELOW (NOTE B) WITH METAL
COATING PER APPROVAL REQUIRED.

B. METAL STUDS FOR NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
SCREWABLE (S.5) MAXIMUM UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT:
{WIND LOAD 5 PSF)

25 GA. - 3 5/8" (3625525) AT 24" O.C. UP TO 11'- 0" HIGH
20 GA. - 3 5/8" (3625S20) AT 16" Q.C. UP TO 16'- 0" HIGH
20 GA. - 6" (6008S20) AT 16" O.C. UP TQ 24'- ¢" HIGH
18 GA. - 6" (600SS820) AT 16" 0.C. UP TO 26'- 6" HIGH
18 GA. - 8" (800SS20) AT 16" O.C. UP TO 34' - 0" HIGH

C. METAL STUDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY STEEL STUD
MANUFACTURES ASSOCIATION {SSMA), -
CEMCO STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING, ICC - #ER-3403P, OR
APPROVED EQUAL BY METAL STUD MANUFACTURERS'
ASSOCIATION MEMBERS.

D. METAL STUDS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THEIR APPROVAL AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE ENGINEER TO INSPECT THE
LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING AND BRACING CONSTRUCTION
AND SHALL CORRECT ANY DEFICIENCIES OR ADD ANY
NECESSARY FASTENERS OR MEMBERS PER ENGINEER'S
INSTRUCTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY COVERING OR
CEILING TILES.

F. MINIMUM OF (2) #8 SCREWS ARE REQUIRED FOR ATTACHMENT
OF ANY MEMBER NOT SHOWN ON DETAILS OR AS
RECOMMENDED BY STUD MANUFACTURES.

G. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT FOR
FULL HEIGHT AT BOTH FACES OF STUDS WHERE WALL COVERINGS
DGO NOT OCCUR. THE BRACING SIZES SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURES
RECOMMENDATIONS.

H. INLIEU OF STRAP BRACING GIVEN ABGVE, CONTINUOUS COLD ROLLED
LATERAL BRACING - 1 1/2" x 16 GA CHANNEL (BLACK [RON), MAY BE PROVIDED
AT MAXIMUM SPACING GIVEN IN ICBO REPORT # ER - 3404 P.

J. CONTINUQUS INSPECTION SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL LIGHT
GAGE STEEL WELDING.

K. PROVIDE AND INSTALL HEAVIER GAGE STUDS, STIFFENERS, BRACING,
BACK-UP PLATES, ETC. , AS REQUIRED AT STUD WALLS FOR SUPPORT
OF TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND OTHER EQUIPMENT.

L. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO INSPECT
LIGHT GA. FRAMING PRIOR TO COVERING. ADDITIONAL FRAMING / BRACING
MAY BE REQUIRED AT THIS TIME.

M. THE CONSTRUCTION OF GYPSUM ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PER THE LATEST
MANUAL OF "GYPSUM CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK® PUBLISHED BY
THE UNITED STATES GYPSUM COMPANY.

N. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER VERTICAL EXPANSION JOINTS
IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF CONTINUOUS RUN OF GYPSUM WALLS TO
RELIEVE THE STRESSED CAUSED BY EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.
MAXIMUM SIZE AND SPACING SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED IN
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY OR AS REGOMMENDED BY THE "GYPSUM
CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK".

13. PERMIT
THE PERMIT APPLICANT SHALL RETAIN THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT
OF RECORD OR OTHER RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL TO ENSURE THAT:

>

. ALL ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION WHICH REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION
PER CHAPTER 17 OF THE 2007 CBC SHALL BE INSPECTED BY QUALIFIED
DEPUTY INSPECTORS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS WHO
SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUQUS INSPECTION FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPE
OF WORK:

1) FIELD WELDING
2) EPOXY INJECTION OF ANCHOR BOLTS

3) INSTALLATION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS
4) PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE

B. ALL CODE DEFICIENCIES DETECTED AND DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED
PLANS ARE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
CORRECTION, AND IF NOT CORRECTED, REVISED DESIGNS TO OVERCOME
THE DEFICIENCY SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER OR
ARCHITECT OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

C. ALL CORRECTIVE WORK REQUIRED IS COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE APPROVED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND CITY ADOPTED CODES.

D.FINAL INSPECTION REPORT, SIGNED BY THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR AND THE
RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER, S SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL UPON
THE COMPLETION OF EACH ELEMENT REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION. THE
REPORT MUST CERTIFY THAT THE WORK WAS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPROVED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICABLE CITY CODES
INCLUDING ANY AUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THE PLANS
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T e - HARDWARE INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
24" MIN, AT EXTERIOR ACOUSTICAL DOOR <
k=Y 18" MIN, AT INTERIOR - ROOM
@ #- DESCRIPTION NUMBER ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE WALLS WAINSCOT | CEILING { HT. REMARKS
1_|ALUMINUM PUSH / PULL PLATE
R T DRO! 2_[CLOSER
P DOOR BOTTOM
WHEN DOOR BLOSES 3_|CONCEALED CLOSER @ . o
o 1\ 4 | PASSAGE - ; 5 o
S . 144" 5 |PRIVACY 9 T b S
PROVIDE 12" CLEAR IF
M DOOR IS EQUIPPED W/ BOTH BEVEL KEY LOCK w4 £y é &
_y_ lPusHsiDE LATCH AND CLOSER 7_[CYLINDER LOCK » wl lalal EBle M =~ N E
174" MAX. CONCRETE 8 |ASSISTED OPENER AND TIMED CLOSER S S e EEAHE Zl 15 EE|E
ERONT APPROACH FLOOR 1 9 |PUSH / PULL PLATE 2\ olZlZ|1Z12 o lm »l |2 =218
0 |SCHLAGE "L" LOCK _ 03/626 FINISH 1 SRR E S | 15 i ol 4
FACTORY STANDARD E gl 1z] . iElEleleislale] 1=l el & slelz] &
2 [LOCK AT SILLPLATE Ao luls ala)Z 152 1 ] (2] Jul w k5] &
P 13 [SIGN "EXIT" :tg%f_‘gg Owggég,-:‘ R ERE 088m
PULL SIDE { . 14 [SIGN"MEN " (SEE HANDICAF NOTES & DETAILS) alEERBle - fl8l=l=ltlzle] o] lolule =l=lal &
- | 115 | SIGN "WOMEN " (SEE HANDICAP NOTES & DETAILS) F4 4 i = P R % =11=114 =1 1 P R I L =1 =11
& - 6 [UNISEX SIGN _(SEE HANDICAP NOTES & DETAILS) ck B lE Rl elol8|BIRIRIZ I2 IR 1212] 12I2]3 2ILIR] 2
3 | APPROACH o TE ASSEMBLY O\Qmmoog==>->-o>-m55 i Eq i > = ]
24" | SOLID, SMOOTH THRESHOLD 117_120 MINU z|F R o joR|Fislolwiolofjojolo|o]|5] [ol=io G5 )E] ©
= _ . 8 {PANIC HARDWARE :
i (STONE, METAL,VINYL, 19 |DOOR COORDINATOR 100 TENANT SPACE . o] e o] -
'ETC.) SET IN CONTINUOUS MASTIC o TSELF LoGHNG o1 TIRE SPRINKLES ROOM r <1 - <
| e main. ¢ 000R 24" | 21 | DROP SILL - SEE DETAIL 17 D4 (THIS SHEET) 102 VESTIBULE . o] Te . )
F| Soraeren Wi ! & #PPROACH . 22 |POWER ASSISTED - SARGENT OR EQ. 103 ELEGTRICAL ROOM o o] Te .
AND CLOSER) PU?" SIDE ! 5C: NONE HAND ACTIVATION CENTERED 30" TO 44" A F.F. 104 STAIRNO.3 Py Py
I ————— . 23 [10" HIGH "KICK PLATE" 105 ELECTRICAL ROOM . o o] -
MEN of ® [ Y ) . Q"
LD @ D CLOSE 106
NOTE: LaTCH APPROACH | THRESHOLD @ DOOR W/ AUTO CLOSER | 1 e : - -t e
FLOOR OR LANDING NOT MORE THAN 1/2" 108 SHOWER ° ry . o] o0
IS REQUIRED ON EACH SIDE OF EXIT DOORS 709 SHOWER o ry o o o
110 ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT RM. ° 0 ° 186"
LEVEL MANEUVERING AT DOORS | 4 T STAIR NO, 1 ° . Py pm—
112 LOBBY
— |NTER|OR 113 STAIR NO. 3 ) O ° o]-----
ALL INTERIOR LOCKSETS AND LATCHSETS SHALL BE:
9 SCHLAGE D SERIES 626 FINISH WITH 200 TENANT SPACE . . T T+ ry
ENTRANCE SIGN 2 3/4" BACKSET 201 | MEN Py - ° - - . o
(DECAL ON ALL OFFICE DOOR BUTTS SHALL MATCH 202 WOMEN . . 0 ° 0 o
ENTRY DOOR) DOOR HARDWARE FINISH AND SHALL - -
N COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE 203 JANITOR'S ROOM hd ol | of----
o EXIT HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS. 204 LOBBY
) 205 ELECTRICAL ROOM DR ENEEEOIOREEREEEEE NN E R
TO BE APPLIED TO ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRIES PROVIDE FLOOR MOUNTED DOOR STOPS L L)
o
: HINGES W/ EXTERIOR PINS SHALL
BE EQUIPPED W/ NON-REMOVABLE
DISABLE ACCES ENTRY DECA'-I 2 PINS & 1/4" DIA, STEEL JAMB STUDS
& 1/4" MIN, PROJECTION. DEAD BOLTS
. EXIT STAIR SHALL CONTAIN HARDENED INSERTS
© DOWN & SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1"
AND A MIN. EMBEDMENT OF 5/8".
CYLINDER GUARDS SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON ALL CYLINDER LOCKS DOOR SCHEDULE
PROJECTING PAST THE EXTERIOR FACE
STALL WIDTH OF THE DOOR. -
NB&SERR WIDTH. - HEIGHT THK. | MATERIAL TYPE HARDWARE FINISH FRAME REMARKS
T LEGEND 1 NOT USED
z H.C. HOLLOWCORE S.F. STOREFRONT 2 3" 9-0° STD., | ALUM./GLASS |  SF. 1,3,7,23 ANOD. ALUM. ALUM.
’ ﬁgﬁg&ng Euﬁms 8&3@&225'253 gsggl?su QSASI.T%(I)-I:{%S?‘ WITH = é &‘é'r\nla\’(lr?g %g‘TED S.C. SOLID CORE O/H OVERHEAD ~ 3 PR. 3-0" 100" STD. | ALUM./GLASS S.F. 1,3,7,13,23 ANOD. ALUM. ALUM. ENTRY DECAL 2/D-4
THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK 2w T HB. HARDBOARD  PR. PAIR 4 PR. 3-0 10-0* STD. | ALUM./GLASS |  S.F. 1,3,7,13,23 ANOD. ALUM. ALUM. ENTRY DECAL 2/D-4
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. 2| 5 PR. 3-0" 10-0" STD. | ALUM.7GLASS |HERCULITE | 1, 3, 7, 13, 22 ANOD. ALUM, ALUM. ENTRY DECAL 2/D4
. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 2w S PR 30" o ALUM, - -
3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN & Xl °‘ 0_ STD-" UM./GLASS SF. 1,3,8,12,13,23 ANOD. ALUM. ENTRY DECAL 2/D4
1:5 AND 1:10. ~ TOILET ROOM 7 3'-0' 70" 1 3/4' H.B. S.C. 2,6 PREFIN. METAL
. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE 8 30" 70" 13/4" HaB, SC. 2.6 PREFIN. METAL
VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT 3 30" 70 T30 nB. 50, 2.6 PREFIN,
US MEASURED USING AN UPPERCASED "X". LOWERCASE CHARACTERS ARE STANDARD STALL ACCESSORIES o For o T e sc TR, SREFI mz:x::
PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR STANDARD STALL S i 49 :
IN COMPLIANGCE WITH SECTION 11338.8.6 {CBC), THE MINIMUM CHARACTER 11 3 70 13/4" H.B. S.C. 2,4.9,15 PREFIN. METAL
HEIGHT SHALL BE 3 INCHES. A] RECESSED TOWEL DISPENSER AND 12 30" 70" 13/4" H.B. S.C. 2,17, 20, 21 PREFIN. METAL STC 55 RATED
. WHEN RAISED CHARAGTERS ARE REQUIRED OR WHEN PICTORIAL SYMBOLS TALL WIDTH WASTE RECEPTACLE (B0BRICK B-3944) 5 STEvATOR
ARE USED ON SUCH SIGNS, THEY WHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
a) CHARACTER TYPE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH MIN. MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSUE 14 NOT USED
AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY £ WIDE PAINTED DISPENSER {BOBRICK B-2740) 15 NOT USED
GRADE 2 CALIFORNIA BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11178.5.6 (CBC). y s o o g
b) CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH =z STRIPE, TYP. SOAP DISPENSER (BOBRICK B-196) K 3,'0“ 7,47, i 3/4, HE. 30 2413 EREFIN, METAL
AND A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES HIGH. ) 2|3 PROVIDE ONE FOR EVERY TWO LAV'S 17 3-0 70 13/4 H.B. S.C. 2,4,9,14 PREFIN. METAL
c) PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS: PICTORIAL SYNBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMANPIED gl 18 3-0" 70" 13/4° H.B. S.C. 2,4,9,15 PREFIN. METAL
BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. o [D] SOAP DISPENSER FOR COUNTER ) 30" 70" 13/4° H.B. S.C. 2,4,13 PREFIN METAL
THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MINIMUM oo TOP INSTALLATION (BOBRICK B-8221) EEVATOR .
OF 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT. Sy PROVIDE ONE FOR EVERY TWO LAVS. 20
. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 CALIFORNIA BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE @ ) 21 30" 70" 13/4" H.B. S.C. 2,6 PREFIN. METAL
1S REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. g EI MIRROR AT COUNTER TOP LAV'S (BOBRICK g
. WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION 1S PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, B-290) SERIES VERIFY SIZEW/JDO +
SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALLS ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE co T ASSOCIATES
OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE,
INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST MIRROR AT WALL MOUNTED LAV.
ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 (BOBRICK B-165 1830)
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTER LINE OF HTE SIGN. MOUNTING
LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN [S] NAPKIN / TAMPON VENDOR (BOBRICK
3 INCHES OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR B-352) IF REQ'D. VERIFY W/ OWNER
STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF THE DOOR. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
(BOBRICK B-271) ONE FOR EACH TOILET
TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER
(BOBRICK B-221) .
TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE 5 TYPICAL PARKING STALL 3

Sheet :

D-4

NQOTE: SHEET D-7
FOLLOWS THIS SHEET




DLB. STUDS AT JAMBS

FINISH TRIM
MOLDING

SCHEDULED STUD
WALL
DOOR

2 x BLOCKING
WHERE REQ'D.

R-19 INSULATION
‘ ROOF

SUBPURLIN OR BLOCKING ‘—I
BETWEEN SUB-PURLINS

W/ A34 FRAMING ANCHORS
EA. SIDE & EA. END

L 1 GAP

(DEPUTY INPST.

2 x BLOCKING
WHERE REQD.

100|Dy
i ol

5374 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Wllag7e, CA 91361
Phone 818, 706. 3997

Fax 818, 706, 2453

L TO VERIFY)
< #12 WOOD SCREW MIN. 1 1/2"
| LONG @ 16" 0.C. {UP TO #3 WAFERHEAD x 1
160" WALL HT.) AND LONG SCREWS EA. SIDE
8"0.C. (WALL HT. 18-0" OR THRU SLOTTED HOLES
ABOVE) (WASHER INSTALLED
THROUGHOUT SLOT) SCHEDULED STUD
5/8* GYP. BD. CLOSURE WALL
(MULTI LAYERS AS OCCURS) CONT. TOP TRACK BY SLIP C 12762
R-11 INSULATION TRACK SYSTEMS
(888) 475-7875. "SLP-TRK" SLOTTED FAIEDULED STUD
18 GA. METAL FRAME FOR REQUIR STEEL TRACK, SAME WIDTH AS 2
STOP & CASTING BY PR e QIR Fgg’g"’ Pt urty WALL CONSTR. TRACK SHALL BE
"TIMELY" or EQ. . 20 GA. UP TO 16"0" WALL HT. R-11 INSULATION
\D7/ 18 GA. UP TO 26'-0" WALL HT.
16 GA. UP TO 350" WALL HT.
SHALL CONFORM TO ICBO
PLAN VIEW SC:3"= 10" ESR 1042 FOR NON-RATED WALL G.0.DYER
W/ CYCLICAL LOADING CONDITION NO. 934
INSTALL FER ICBO REPORT
THIS DOCLIMENT, AND THE IDEAS AMID DESIGNS
801 3 = 10" (ALTERNATES NOT ACCEPTED) SC: 3% = 110 enatTe & o or0 S T
PO If THE WIITEN.
B OF DO + ASSOCIATES NC.
DOOR JAMB 10 DETAIL 7 TOP TRACK TO ROOF 4 TOP TRACK TO ROOF 1 Revisions
2ND. FLOOR
(3) #10 SCREWS -
SCHEDULED STUD PER END, TYP.
WALL SR
- % 25 3 7
16 GA. x 4" DEEP BLOCK SRR R
(16 T 400) BETWEEN STUDS s
SEE NoTE AS REQ'D. AT MOUNTING PLATE son i
LOCATIONS EDULED STUD
WALL R-11INSULATION INSULATION \
GONTIN. TRACK, (2) - #8 SCREWS, FINISH MATERIAL OVER METAL 16 GA. STL. PLATE AS
TOP & BOTTOM P STUDS AT 24°0.C., TYP. CONT.TOP £/ REQD. W/ POWER
Sk DRIVEN FASTENERS
CONT.TRACK \D-7/ AT 24" 0.C. TO BOTTOM
LI
DBL. HEADER SAME SIZE EE%TKENg STEEL
AS WALL STUD UP TO DOOR FRAME W/
5-0° WIDE OPENING'S - ANCHORS
SEE SCHED. BELOW "GUNNEBO" 532" DIA. (0.145" %%EDULED STUD
FOR LARGER SPANS SECTION i SHANK DIA.) FASTENERS PER ICBO
i REPORT NO. 4140. SPACED: { MAX)
— : L 40" 0.C. - INTERIOR WALLS R INSULATION
i STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR - SEE
i . .
SPAN HEADER SIZE i eELD {2)-NO. 14x 21/2 CONT. TRACK 2ND. FLR, GONSTRUCTION
STAINLESS STEEL PHILLIPS e STRUGTURAL .
540" TO 90" (2) - 20 XHD 550 VERIFY ROUND-HEAD SHEET METAL
SCREWS AT MOUNTING PLATE
1. ALL THE TOP CORNERS OF THE DOOR AND WINDOW s
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE 24 GA. x 1 1/2" WIDE x 40" LONG L \ FUTURE SUSP. CLG.
STRAPS DIAGONALLY PLACE AT EACH FACE WITH 2- #8 PLAN VIEW
SCREWS TO ADJACENT STUD FROM THE CORNER G 112" 10
2. FOR ADDITIONAL METAL STUD NOTES SEE SHEET D-2 NOTE #11 12 =10 SC: 8 = 1.0° SC: 3" = 10
DOOR HEADER 11 GRAB BAR MOUNTING DETAIL 8 BOTTOM TRACK TO SECOND FLOOR SLAB 5 TOP TRACK TO SECOND FLOOR 2
AV LA 32* CLEAR NOTE: NOTE:
SEE OR 7, g?yg-&%%%ﬁggﬁﬁlgy I———l OUBLE ROW OF FASTENERS & DOUBLE ROW OF FASTENERS
S OCCURS —————om TYP. TOP AND BOTT. ) AREREQUIRED @ 32" O.C. ARE REQUIRED @ 32" O.C.
AS OCCURS . . FORRARTITIONS TALLER FOR PARTITIONS TALLER
R-19 INSULATION THAN 160" IN HEIGHT & THAN 160" IN HEIGHT &
[‘ CLEAR OPENING MUST BE BETWEEN LESS THMW 350" IN HEIGHT LESS THAN 350" IN HEIGHT
. THE DOOR
OPENING POSITION AND THE FACE OF : CABRILLO
THE DOOR STOP. BUSINESS PARK
. ali!:lE-DULED STU i %%EDULED STUD BUILDING NO. 4
[ { ] #R11 INSULATION HOLLISTER AVE
GOLETA, CA
SOUND (R-11) SINGLE DOOR
INSULATION .
HILTI X-DNI" POWDER
ACTUATED FASTENERS DETAILS
LING JOISTS - S ] (CBO 2388) "HILTI X-DNI" POWDER
CELING JOISTS - SEE 32 CLEAR W/ 0.145" @ x 1 1/4" SHANK @ . ACTUATED FASTENERS
CEILING PLAN g 45" 0.0 (MAX.) (WALLS LESS (ICC-ESR #1663)
' ’ Qx THAN 16'-0" IN HEIGHT) W/ 0.145" @ x 1 1/4™ SHANK @ Dae:
& 48" 0.C. (MAX.) WALLS LESS 11-18-09
S TYPEX"GYP.  Z THAN 160" IN HEIGHT)
BD. OVER 3/4" m po CONT. TRACK Job: 0904
RESILIENT METAL wo . ”
CLEAR OPENINGS FOR TWO LEAF DOORS MUST
Sj""g‘g‘ ELS AT BE BETWEEN EITHER DOOR IN ITS 80 DEGREE OMIT CONT. TRACK Drawn by:
e QPEN POSITION AND THE EDGE OF THE OTHER CONCRETE SLAB CONCRETE SLAB
‘90‘7 Sheet :
1 I
. SECTION DOUBLE DOOR D 7
) -
oC 3 = 10 $C: 3" 0" $C:3 = 107

CEILING JOIST TO WALL ] 12

CLEAR DOOR WIDTH 9

DOUBLE WALL

N

BOTTOM TRACK TO FIRST FLOOR SLAB 3

NOTE: SHEET D4
PRECEDES THIS SHEET




NOT USED

STRAP,

(TOP) COMPRESSION FLANGE
BRACING - CONT. 20 GA. x 1 1/2"
STRAP OR 1 1/2° CHANNEL WITH
INTERMITTENT TRACK BLOCKING
AT EDGES AT 4-0" 0.C. AS REQ.
BY SPAN- SEE JOIST FRAMING

PLANS FOR LOCATIONS j

20 GA. x 1 1/2" STRAP CROSS-BRACE
AS REQUIRED - SEE PLAN

FUTURE FURRED
WALL

< GRID }

CONC. SHEAR WALL

HSS COL.

CONC, SHEAR
WALL —

GRID
LR FUTURE FURRED
WALL
CRID
FUTURE

o 5/8" TYPE °X" GYP. 8D.
ONE SIDE OF METAL

1DO|Dyer

ettt [Enginesting

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive

Westlake Villoge, CA 91361

Phone 818, 706, 3997
Fox 818. 706. 2453

STUDS
VINCENT DYER -
_/ C 12762
/—STAIR WELL- " GAP
HARDWOOD GAP AT 36" GYP. BD. OVER
! . HIGH GUARDRAIL ; METAL STUDS
STRADDLE BLOCKING OVER 5/8" TYPE X" GYP. BD. PLAN VIEW
PARTITION THAT RUNS STAIR WELL EA. SIDE OF METAL E—
. PARALLEL WITH THE . o STUDS
NOTE: JOISTS - MAX. 40" O.C. :
TOP TRACK OF ALL METAL STUD WALLS SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS PER PLAN OR PROPERLY
SPLICED W/ 24" MIN. LAP W/ (12) #8 SCREWS SC: 1 1/2"= 10"
SC: 1 1/2"= 10 )
OF |D.O + ASSOCIATES INC.
12 CEILING JOIST FRAMING 7 DETAIL 4 DETAIL 1 Revisions
| . T
| _/
i
i / STAIRWELL FUTURE FURRED CONG. SHEAR WALL
i
!
METAL BASE 3" DIA. STAINLESS STEEL !
2 Y R CONT. CAP W/ END CAPS | i
GORP. OR EGr— TERMINATE AT WALL !
(]
p GRID
STRUCTURAL GLASS RAIL SYSTEM _ %
(DEFERRED SUBMITTAL) T =
/‘\ W b
W H MY
% PLATETO N\ I\ v/ / B MR
- BEAM FLANGE STAINLESS STEEL g I
. METAL COVER BY CRANEVEYOR £
HSS 8 x 4 x 5116 L.S.V. (CONT.) GLASS RAIL AT —/ . ﬁéﬁAE%T%VDEsR
Losay ! 516" TYPE "X GYP. BD. \
. e HSS TO PLATE i O SIDE OF METAL - STAIR WELL
i N\
CONT. PLATE 47 x 3/4" g
& %
1/4" STIFFENER PLATE GUT AS SHOWN A
AT 28 O SC: 112" = 10" SC: 1 112" = 10
. N SuEre DETAIL
% Laxoxais R sor 5 DETAIL 2
@ ANGLE BRACE STEEL BEAM SEE
AT 48" O.C. ) STRUCTL.
FLOOR FRAMING SEE ’ e FUTURE GYP. BD. FASCIA
STRUCTL. N OVER METAL STUD STAIR WELL /
) FRAMING GRID
N coL. GYP. BD. OVER :
3 o . METAL STUDS CABRILLO
_J S-11"AFF. FUTURE FURRED WALL BUSINESS PARK
=3 1 [ (N A O N S o o
FUTURE SUSP. CLG. 3 —CONC. SHEAR WALL BUILDING NO. 4
AT +10-0" AFF. b :
@ ] FUTURE FURRED HOLLISTER AVE
© _ﬂz E('Wﬁ ) WALL GOLETA, CA
Ed
& ETAILS
D
GLASS GUARDRAIL SHALL BE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL GRID
111272
CHANNEL Date:
CONG. SHEAR WALL 11-18-09
b:
k 0904
Deawn by:

| SC: 34" =107

8C:11/2"= 10"

SC: 1 1/2"= 10"

Sheet :

D-7.1

SECTION AT GUARDRAIL 8

DETAIL

6

DETAIL ] 3




INSULATION

a

r JDO[Dyer
BRAKE METAL | A
TO MATCH -
STOREFRONT- 1" GLAZING TILT-UP CONCRETE PANEL—— Wedhietine 'Eﬂglneﬂfmg&
——— INSULATION TR
STOREFRONT AND 3/4" CHAMFER
géf“lsspl;'\L’:\JSEDLGLAZING 7 : 5376ﬂ Nk Sl\vlelﬂ[ing Cér&re;]%rgv]e
1/2" DRIP EDGE Westlake Village,
Te 2ND, FLOOR NTERIOR INTERIOR Phon 818, 706, 3997
& g; 5. Fox 818. 706. 2453
=15% = =
2| 8% /_\/_\ CONC. PANEL YY) |+—BRAKE METAL TO
|2 olog MATCH STOREFRONT,
da HIEZ TYP. -
=5 ’ OFFSET GLAZING
J 88 SYSTEM
- - : 3
SPANDREL SHIM, BACKER ROD &
GLAZING AND —H SILICONE VERTICAL DRIP CAULKING
STOREFRONT JOINT \ STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A
(DEFERRED DEFERRED SUBMITTAL EXTERIOR INTERI VINGENT DYER'
SUBMITTAL) RIOR o NTA C-12762
EXTE OREFRONT AND NARROW ~ ——»
1" INSULATED GLAZING STILE DOOR OFFSET HORIZONTAL
LAN VIEW OR SPANDREL PLAN VIEW DOOR STOP
- 1" TEMPERED GLASS
) EXTERJ SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -
EXTERIOR FOR COLOR
e
. STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A EXTERIOR ERIOR
A L2x2x 1/4 CONT. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DEFERRED SUBMITTAL SECTION 60 DvER
STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A SECTION NO. 034
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL = ;N :
SC: 11/2" = 10" SC: 3" =1-0" SC: 3" = 1.0 SC: 3" = 1.0 i SC: 3% = 10" | Tspocuan. cone pocamscsons
6 THE FROPEATY OF 1LD.O + ASSOCIAZES INC.
NEWWKW‘;{WGNIM.IOK
OFJD.D ¢ ASSOCIATES NC.
DETAIL 13 SILICONE VERTICAL JOINT | 10 JAMB DETAIL 7 HEAD 4 HEAD -1
Revisions
7~ BRAKE METAL TO
MATCH STOREFRONT, THICKNESS VARIES W/
TYP. CONC, PANEL CONDITION - SEE SPEC'S,
oS oEAM - SEE [ THICKNESS VARIES W/
g CONDITION - SEE SPEC'S.
3/4" CHAMFER, 3 OND RE SPECS INTERIOR N
TYP. DOOR STOP v
1" GLAZING OR
e e B L " EXTERIOR SPANDREL AS
? OCCURS, TYP.
i HORIZONTAL OR
. vz ¢ 5 CAPTURED VERT.
& 2 q Ll MULLION AS
NOT USED @ 4 A 2 OCCURS - SEE
EH 4 B o X EXTERIOR ELEV, ——*
£ 1 1" GLAZING
i SPANDREL AND | e
f STOREFRONT —/[ RREOAANR
Z ] QLA ALUM JAMB EXTERIOR INTERIOR
BLOCKING AS REQID. INSULATION A
W/ NELSON STUDS NARROW STILE DOOR v
EXTERIOR v EXTERIOR
Lox2x il STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A
X2x DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
CONT. SECTION SECTION . SECTION
) STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A I
INTERIOR o0 e - 41n §C: 2 = 1108 SC: 3% = 1gr DEFERRED SUBMITTAL SC: 3 = 1ngr
STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A
14 DEFERRED SUBMITTAL MID SUPPORT 1 DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DETAIL 8 JAMB 5 HORIZONTAL MULLION 2
STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A
7» DEFERRED SUBMITTAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
CONC. PANEL INTERIOR EXTERIOR
INTERIOR THICKNESS VARIES W/
CONDITION - SEE SPEC'S.
INSULATION ’ INSULATION LAz CABRILLO
FUTURE FURRING A BUSINESS PARK
CHANNELS AND - 1" THK. GLAZING v BUILDING NO. 4
GYP. BD. : (TEMPERED)
— T~ HOLLISTER AVE
; GOLETA, CA
- : N INTERIOR EXTERIOR '
8= /_§e———— BRAKE METAL TO ; - DOGR JAMB BEYOND
<5 MATCH STOREFRONT, kRO e
N gz TYP. oo roted 2000K0K] DETAILS
Yo . .
NOT USED ; =z L £ : & Potetobetel . % 10" HIGH BOTTOM RAIL ALUMINUM =
2l 9 K © | STORERONT SILL
8o BOBEES L :
- 2R ¢ ALUM. THRESHOLD =) SET INMASTIC
- -- " Date:
_____ - e A CONC. FLR. SLAB F.G SLOPE - " 11-18-03
1" INSULATED L SPANDREL GLAZING - FLR. AWAY FROM -18-
GLAZING BLDG. Job:
OVER CONC. CONC. FLR. SLAB 0904
EXTERIOR INTERIOR Drown by:
PLAN VIEW T
EXTERIOR Sheet :
SECTION CONC. WALK TO SLOPE AWAY FROM DOOR
STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A STOREFRONT SYSTEM IS A - D 8
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DEFERRED SUBMITTAL A e e e
SG: 3" = 110" ) SC: 3" = 140" SC:3"= 1.0 8C:3" =10 -
15 DETAIL 12 DETAL | 9 THRESHOLD 6 SILL

I 3




WALL THICKNESS
SLOPE DN. 1/2° THICK x 40" WIDE x 3-0" LONG
— WALK PAD BY "APQC" or EA. PAINTED CONG
APPLIED PER MFGR'S, SPEC. - Rridibeting [Brinseds
OVER BUILT-UP ROOFING OVER CUTIN FLASH Auiintin [rgueting
PLYWOOD DECK. IN FLASHING i )
ADHERE TO ROOF IN SET IN MASTIC ﬁzﬂies'\zﬂ:;%cgze;]%@f
» (5) FIVEPLACES SEAL TOP OF BASE . Phone 818. 706, 3997
SHEET METAL FLASHING AND CONVER Fax 818. 706, 2453
FLASHING SEE PROVIDE JOINTS AS FASTENERS W/ ROOFING
N RECOMMENDED BY k
| EXTERIOR MANUFACTURER CEMENT
, ELEVATIONS
v ) FASTENER W/ COUNTERFLASHING
. N N
e PLY SHEET REINF, STRIP NOT USED
o CONFORMING SHEET :
- _ ¥ o
e
. AINTED & : BUILT-UP "COOL"
SET IN MASTIC SACKTESIDE 1— ROOF
- =
3% MIN. CANT
CONCRETE TILT-UP
PANEL )
SC:11/2"= 10" G.0.DYER
SC: 3= 10" NO. 834
PARAPET FLASHING 7 R S
PARAPET REVEAL 13 WALKING PADS 10 ) 1 ApEhSTR e Rkl om0
OF JD.O+ ASSOCIATES INC.
Revisions
., e QVERFLOW DRAIN W/ VARIES
304 COLLAR SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS
7 T T
VMETAL ROOF DRAIN - SEE '
ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE & NOT USED
- LOGATION /4" CHAMFER,
TYP.
¥ 40" x 2" DEEP DEPRESSION %
B RUN ROOFING INTO )
{ AMPING COLLAR
.1y e frTimm —T
gls b | =] A 1 ?
3
EXTERIOR FACE
A " OF PANEL
) LAMPING COLLAR
HORIZONTAL
SECTION
VERTICAL- ggg)’\sflne 4LB. LEAD AT DRAIN ASSEMBLY
SEE EXTERIOR g .
ELEVATION PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
$C:3"=1-0"
V - GROOVE 14 | ROOF DRAIN WITH INTERIOR OVERFLOW | 11 DETAIL 8 5 2
NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTACH THE MECHANICAL UNIT PER
ROOF TOP UNITS PER SPECIFICATION GIVEN. MECHANICAL PLAN
IN LIEU OF THIS, ANY CONNECTION MEETING
THEIR REQUIREMENT OF ASCE 7-05 FOR EXP. "C" FOAM GASKET PER MECH
W/ BASIC WIND SPEED OF 85 MPH AND SEISMIC
PERAMETER GIVEN IN FLANS W/ AMPLIFICATION PLAN GALV. FLASHING P.T.2x 8 WOOD CURB, TYP.
AND RESPONSE FACTOR OF 2.5 PER ASCE - 7-05 . . :
SHALL BE ACCEPTED. (Z? ESA'E:;’f;M'C BRACKET 1/2" THK. PLYWOCD CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
MANUFACTURED SCREWS SEE SCHEDULE
ROOF CURB PER ROOFING BUILDING NO. 4
MECH. PLAN : : :
FIRE TREATED WOOD E < 5 HOLLISTER AVE
SEE TABLE FOR NAILER \ % GOLETA, CA
ATTACHMENT- BY UNIT MANUFACTURER 2% 4n . 4" 9" ’
) \ 24 GA.
- COUNTERFLASHING
TAPERED 4 x 6 DF#1 . g DETAILS
.- rssirieds N | NOT USED NOT USED
SIMPSON A35 ANGLE RIGID INSULATION s
- SEE SCHEDULE 4" GANT OR GRICKET " 111800
- : PER ROOF PLAN
7, 4 x 12 AT EQUIP. SKIDS IN [ DUCT PENETRATION SIZE Job: 0804
SIMPSON "HUTF 48" AND LOCATION PER
ATEA.END —— MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. Drawn by
EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS SCHEDULE
o T GYP. BD. AT UNDERSIDE Sheet :
N (W'rR) CONNECTION TO CURB CONNECTION TO ROOF OF SUBPURLINS
AC1 #8x1 172" W.S. @ 18" 0.C. (MAX) "A35" W/ (8) - #10 x 1 1/4" SCREWS
(1,600 LBS.) { 5)SCREWS PER SIDE ( 2 )-PER SIDE INTO 4 x 12 SUPPORT . X
AC2THRUACS #3x11/2°W.S. @ 18" 0.C. (MAX.) “A35™ W/ (8) - #10 X 1 1/4" SCREWS i D - 9
{5,000 LBS.) (14 )SCREWS PER SIDE { 4 )-PERSIDE INTO 4 x 12 SUPPORT )
ROOF EQUIPMENT CURB 12 EQUIPMENT PLATFORM -9 ‘ 6 I 3




TOP OF SCREEN +40'-0" AF.F.

MAX. HVAC UNIT HT:

+39-10" AFFF.

MAX.

CAP TO MATCH PANEL
COLOR AND FINISH

CONCRETE WALL
ROOF HATCH

OPENING

“LADDER UP" BY
BILCO OR EQ.

DBL. 2 x MIN. BLK'G. AT

SISTANT - KNURLED)

PLUG WELD TO S{DE RAILS

1DO| Dy

edhitestare ]!:mimfﬁg;

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818,706, 3997
Fox 818, 706, 2453

VINCENT DYER
C-12762

& TUBE FRAME FLOOR SLAB
©
NOTE:
FLAT METAL PANELS *
(VERT. AT 12°0.C.)
PAINTED TO MATCH 2. PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE LANDING (W/ SAFETY CAGE) AT LADDERS
STOREFRONT T THAT EXCEEH 300" IN HEIGHT (LANDING TO BE MID HEIGHT). G.0.DYER
NO. 934
5| 3. GONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING'S FOR APPROVAL. wsoocen. wore s ewoss
21z DESIBN TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE OSHA AND LOCAL CODES. sl .
o | IVAC UNIT, 4. PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. FROISIAERE
Revisions
TOP OF PARAPET LADDER AT CONCRETE WALL 1
+34 0" AFF.
2
2 1" LAG ROOF HATCH
N SCREW W/
= 21/2" EMBED ROOF SHT'G,
é. — b
RES
25 DBL. 2 x MIN. "LADDER UP" BY
== BLK'G. AT BILCO OR EQ.
oD
32 OPENING, 3/8" x 3" STEEL BAR LADDER WITH
: 3/4" @ x 16" WIDE RUNGS PLACED
m == B \ \ AT 12° O.C. (SLIP-RESISTANT - KNURLED)
PLUG WELD TO SIDE RAILS )
® ® FULL HT. A )
| AL STUD WALL. 7 MIN 3/8" THK. x 3" WIDE STEEL BARS WELDED TO LADDER
ROOF SHT'G e L~ AND ATTACHED TO STUD WALL AT 48" O.C. - SEE
5, 3.1
== S ——— Sy " e = ~
= = — = NS d ANGLE 3 x 3 x 1/4 x 2 1/2" LONG WELDED TO LADDER
I - = AND SECURED TO FLOOR SLAB WITH
. . 1/2" @ THREADED RODS IN "CIA GEL 7000"
. FLOOR SLAB OR SIMPSON "SET 22"
T
. ; . NOTE:
. 1. PROVIDE SAFETY CAGE AT LADDERS OVER 20'-0° HIGH. CAGES
TO BE WELDED TO LADDERS STARTING AT 480" AF.F.
' 2. PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE LANDING (W/ SAFETY CAGE) AT LADDERS
v l THAT EXCEED 300" IN HEIGHT (LANDING TO BE MID HEIGHT).
llg* , — = 3. STEEL FABRICATOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING'S FOR APPROVAL.
_ ] DESIGN TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE OSHA AND LOCAL CODES.
4. PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL.
It $G:1/2"= 107
NOTE: LADDER AT STUD WALL 2
ROOF SCREEN CONSTRUCTION UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN BY: -
DESIGNED BY RoofScreen MANUFACTURING, INC. RoofScreen MANUFACTURING, INC.
347 CORAL STREET
ROOF SCREEN CONSTUCTION DRAWING'S SHALL BE A SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 _ CABRILLO
DEFFERED SUBMITTAL. (866) 766-372 BUSINESS PARK
PERMIT TO BE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR B S oREws T LADDER RUNGS BUILDING NO. 4
) TRACK, TYP. / HOLLISTER AVE
SIDE PLATE GOLETA, CA
VERTICAL STUDS
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL: MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOF SCREEN £ FL
1. ROOF SCREEN MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING'S SEE FLOOR PLAN
TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. UPON REVIEW, - DETAIL
(3) THREE SETS OF THE PLACEMENT PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN CALCULATIONS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL AFFIX: LADDER ATTAGHMENT
PLATE (EA. SIDE)
a) A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS SEAL AND SIGNATURE TO THE PLACEMENT PLAN. o
b} A "REVIEWED" STAMP AND SIGNATURE TO THE CALCULATIONS (THE CALCULATIONS 1 1/4" @ SELF-TAPPING SCREW :
SHALL HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE DARTS OR EQUAL 111809
FOR PREPARING THE CALCULATIONS). GYP. BD. EA, SIDE———») & P
THREE (3) SIGNED SETS WILL BE RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE T XA?) 'Gc/;\.c smr:jégggme —
L AL, — -C. g
FOR SUBMITTING TO BUILDING AND SAFETY FOR FINAL APPROV. AT ATADD
. S8 T BE LED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN (LAY FLAT) W/ (2) - #10 SCREWS
2. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTAL D A BB 0 v
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. .
PLAN VIEW
SC: NONE §C: 112 = 10" D - 9 . 1
ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN STUD WALL ATTACHMENT l 3



CONCRETE WALL.
ROOF HATCH

100 Dyer

Feibiive [Eaglnetiig

HORIZ, HSS
TO VERT. HSS

DBL. 2 x MIN. BLK'G. AT

G.I. FLASHING AND OPENING

COUNTERFLASHING MAX. HVAC UNIT HT:

&.0"

+39-10" AFF.
PAINTED TO MATCH
ROOF SHTG. 3376 . Sring Conte Drive
---------- , CA 91361
TOP OF SCREEN +40'0" AF.F. Wtk Mg, oy
MAX. "LADDER UP" BY Fax 818. 706. 2453
. N BILCO OR EQ.
HSS 6 x 2 x 1/8" HORIZ. -~
" BETWEEN HSS VERTICALS ) 3/8"x 3" STEEL BAR
18
I~
ha 10° x 10 VENT AND
CLIPS AND ATTACHMENT, / 12:0"0.6., TYP.
R oNS \ 1 THICK SMOOTH PLASTER (PAINTED) OVER .
AN ol PAPERBACKED METAL RIBBED LATH OVER : s VINCENT DYER
B A o e amy NGOD, TYP. 112" @ x 4" EMBEQ THREADED RODS IN "CIA GEL 7000" care
VERTICAL JOINTS WITH BACKER ' _ FLOOR SLAB
RODS AND WET SEAL, TYP. ———— lli 20 HDS 600 AT 16" O.C. \
/ BETWEEN HSS VERTICALS, TYP. NoTE:
TYVEK COMMERCIAL WRAP
OVER 1/2* STR. 1 PLYWOOD, 2. PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE LANDING (W/ SAFETY CAGE) AT LADDERS
TYe. 300" IN HEIGHT (LANDING TO BE MID HEIGHT). G.0.DYER
; NO. 934
ALUCOBOND METAL CLADDING x ; 3 THS DOCUMENT. ANDTHE DEAS ANDDESIGNS
TO MATCH BUILDING FASCIA, L3x3x3/6 AT 213 DESI 5 S e o 0.0 L e
TYP X EA. VERTICAL @S DTENOITO Be s, By OF NPT (08
HORIZ. HSS ™\ 4. PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. o cribpu SRR
18 TO VERT. HSS
Revisions
TOP OF PARAPET LADDER AT CONCRETE WALL 1
Y340V AFF.
. HSS 6 x 2 x 1/8* HORIZ.
P4 BETWEEN HSS VERTICALS
z 14 LAG ROOF HATCH
& SCREW W/
2 1/2° EMBED ROOF SHT'G
. PLASTERSTOP  ONON /o A AGaGalGaGlllMllilmny b —— e Ny
A= .
Zi ) e L3x3x3/16 AT DBL. 2x MIN. "LADDER UP" BY
I "Z' PLASTERSTOP EA. VERTICAL —— BLK'G, AT T BILCO OR EQ.
o ; i OPENING, - A7 MmN v e
Bl ; e 4 | 3/8" x 3" STEEL BAR LADDER WITH
: Ay [ 3/4" @ x 16" WIDE RUNGS PLACED
Lix 4 x 114 AT VERT - A AT 12° O.C. (SLIP-RESISTANT - KNURLED)
AND DIAGONAL — : PLUG WELD TO SIDE RAILS
2-3/4"@ BOLTS, TYP. HS$ 6 x3 x 1/8 VERTICAL PITCH POCKET N, 9 FULL HT. T .
AT 100" O.C., MAX. SEE DETAILS BELO_W._\ Y = sTup waLL——1 " kol 2u i 3/8" THK. x_3" WIDE STEEL BARS WELDED TO LADDER
TOP OF ROOF SHT'G : TYP. m \ e e— AND ATTACHED TO STUD WALL AT 48" O.C. - SEE @
_{ SHTG. 1 - i = i ) 251
e = ANGLE 3 x 3 x 1/4 X 2 1/2" LONG WELDED TO LADDER

~

(2]

. STEEL FABRICATOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING'S FOR APPROVAL.
| DESIGN TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE OSHA AND LOCAL CODES.

= ; N e i
f 5 g AND SECURED TO FLOOR SLAB WITH
"‘31 112" @ THREADED RODS IN "CIA GEL 7000°
- FLOOR SLAB ! OR SIMPSON "SET 22"
.
80LTTO TOPCHORDOF  * NOTE:
) (S&E/EELDJSLS\%OR 6x 8 SUBPURLIN 1. PROVIDE SAFETY CAGE AT LADDERS OVER 20-0" HIGH. CAGES
: TO BE WELDED TO LADDERS STARTING AT 480" AFF.
’ . PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE LANDING (W/ SAFETY CAGE) AT LADDERS
, | THAT EXCEED 300" IN HEIGHT (LANDING TO BE MID HEIGHT).
L 1 L
| .

>

%] ROOF SCREEN CONSTRUCTION DRAWING'S ARE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL PAINTTO MATGH ADJACENT WALL- S

LADDER AT STUD WALL 2

HSS 6 x 3 x 1/8 VERTICAL DIAGONAL BRACE m
seemsem—e AT 10~0" O.C., MAX;
A' ‘A \

DIAGONAL L3x3x3/8 1
BRACE
A L 4x4x 1/4 CLEAT | L 4 x4x1/4 CLEAT
24 GA SHEET MTL. /— /_

. 3 CABRILLO
PITCH POCKET VERTICAL MEMBER v :} SRR | { % : BUSINESS PARK
" 120 (2) - #10 SCREWS TO i ¢ LADDER RUNGS BUILDING NO. 4
ROOFING OVER L 4% 4 x 1/4 RUN SAME : - TOP AND BOTTOM f & -
PLYWOOD ™ & i
DIRECTION AS NAILER Léxdx 1/ . TRACK, TYP. Sr b HOLLISTER AVE
SHTG: 3] e j3 _— 24 GA SHEET 3 6" |3 N i b SIDE PLATE GOLETA, CA
= METAL PITCH . VERTICAL STUDS K 1
POCKET SEE FLOOR PLAN i i
oP OF\ROOF ! e DETAILS
i gy LADDER ATTACHMENT
- ﬁx\/%r/ ré & E PLATE (EA. SDE)
P A \ i ‘ o
i N ' ' \ : i 1/4° @ SELF-TAPPING SCREW e’
2 - 3/4°0 BOLTS BETWEEN 2- 3/4"% BOLTS BETWEEN E DARTS OR EQUAL 11-18-08
TOP CHORD ANGLES ;gg ﬁ'SE’FCVDA'Qﬁ‘EkESS GYP. BD. EA. SIDE i Job 0904
or o "
oM e e : reto o ST mocG
6 x 8 SUBPURLIN (LAYED FLAT) AT 4-0" O.C. AT LADDER Drawn by:
6 x 8 SUBPURLIN (LAYED FLAT) ATTACHMENT PLATE
NAILER- SEE ROOF DETAILS FOR SIZE NAILER- SEE ROOF DETAILS FOR SIZE (TLS,: :,';’,;ngv#a; ‘i};’ SCREWS Sheet -
VERTICAL STUDS
JOIST TOP CHORD JOIST TOP CHORD PLAN VIEW
PITCH POCKET AT VERTICAL BRACE ) PITCH POCKET AT DIAGONAL BRACE D_g 1 A
- SC: NONE -
SC: 11/2°= 10 .

ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN 4 STUD WALL ATTACHMENT l 3



WALK-OFF MAT BY

SLAB REINF.
{CONTIN. THRU JOINT}

1/8°-3/16"

DO Dyer

AWED GROOVE
MATSINC. (DUAL TRACK) SEE FOUND. PLAN Z
OR EQUAL . e =\ 114y,
256 [ o |\ Y .
Bl = ! - . e
2 JOINT SEALANT- et | Eagrmelitg
s 2 | SEE DETAIL C i
| - #5 CONT. AT 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
3 0T Z’g?\é:_?g 2°% | - j&—————TOP & BOTTOM CONTROL JOINT @ Westloke Village, CA 91361
DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE 3 STORE FRONT—H 118" RA (173 Phene 818. 706, 3997
AT OVERFLOW DRAIN s b 45 DOWELS AT 24 e o e AWN GROOVE Fax 818, 706. 2453
JR SMITH 1770 W/ JR SMITH © é - TO MATCH SLAB REI}‘%. ) 114" JOINT SEALANT-
2648Y SPIGOT ADAPTOR . 3 SEE DETAIL C
Aabad Mz P
CONCRETE SPLASHBLOCK - 9 gl & . ; .
(SEE BELOW) . FIN. GRD, 1 4 [—SLAB REINF.
OR CONCRETE PAVING- : . |2 ' — = = T T (NOTCONTIN.
SEE SITE PLAN IS . THRU JOINT)
i SMoOTH poweL—
ji—2-#5 = 314" X 16" LONG @ 24 O.C.
MOISTURE % ! CONT. ONE SIDE LUBRICATED (A36) e VINGENT DYER
BARRIER 2 /' POURSTRIP NSTR JOINT . c-12762
SECTION I 4sxagLonG @ R D = DEPTH OF SEALANT
. | 24°0.c. 70 MATCH T=DEPTH OF INITIAL SAWCUT- POURED JOINT
NOTE: } 11/4" MAX. .
PROVIDE 2° @ DRAIN AT CENTER y SLAB REINF. W= WIDTH OF SEALANT- SEALANT
. OF RECESS TO BELOW SLAB 4 CONST. JOINT: /2" MAX ;. SIKADUR 51
AND DRAIN THROUGH FACE OF CURB CONTRA. JOINT: 316" MAX, el
- DIA OF BACKER ROD =W + 1/8"
BACKER MATL
NOTE: CONTROL JOINT SPACING
SHALL BE MAXIVUM 16T, INEA l;ngYETHYLENE N
DIRECTION- SEE FOUNDATION .
ROOF DRAIN SC: 3" =140
. PIPE UNDER SLAB NTS. PLAN FOR TYP. SPACING INT SEALANT eSS PED
THROUGH WALL- Rene o et SR
SLOPE MIN. 1/8" PER FT. FOOTING RECESSED WALK-OFF MAT 7 EDGE OF SLAB 4 SLAB JOINT 1 sy
Revisions
EXPANSION MATERIAL: 9
?lY\‘l)JLKED ALL AROUND HSS COL.
. . SEE FND. PLAN ————WELD PLATE (TYP. OF 2
PER COL.) EXTERIOR FACE
6 x 1/2" x 140" OF CONCRETE "
e PANEL 26
‘oL To FOUR STRIP
PLATE
) -#5 DOWELS AT
TYP o 24"0.C.
EMBED PLATE 3 CONC. SLAB SEE
¥ 12'#88Q- x 172" Wi 3 #3 TIES CLOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
ROOF DRAIN THROUGH WALL E < :\r-q CH‘(’)VIE'S-DED TIES AT12* O.C.
by FIN. GRD. FIN. SLAB |
& R N —— e e ————r i 8 . =HE —— e e —
‘__] f ©
) < —. —
STRUCTURE ABOVE or LY as occurs | a——5 I . =
) & { -~ BASE AND MOISTURE
&7 B - ® —— g — — BARRIER - SEE FOUNDATION
AND SOILS REPORT
in
. i 6 MIN. LAP
OO R NS N — I NS
o = G-ta 2' GROUT
} g o F PAD SEE
GYP. BD, CLG.OVER &) AL EN '
METAL STUDS SEE FOUNDATION PLAN SEE FOUNDATION FOR SIZE ©
S e R NFORCIS #4 "Z° DOWELS AT 24" 0.C.
SC: 1" = 140"
CERAMIC TILE 6 116" COLUMN TO FOOTING - 5 EXTERIOR WALL TO FOOTING | 2
- 58 4-45 »
LATEX PORTLAND CEMENT . o | 5 /q0 40" 0.C., TYP. -
MORTAR BOND COAT 16\ 354 | 518 ANCHORS
CURED MORTAR BED g I — o e mplsxgeg:aﬁem
. . im " $Q.-GROUT PADS AT EA. END
SCRATCH COAT : o . ol OF PANEL AS SHOWN. PROVIDE AN ADD'L.
EXPANDED MTL. LATH ] 5/8" TYPE X Ll 12" (WHERE o 18" SQ. GROUT PAD AT CENTER OF PANELS
i GYP. BD. EA. SIDE HSS COL. OCCURS) SHEAR WALL 150" OR OVER IN LENGTH
CLEAVAGE MEMBRANE } 1 OVER 20 GA. . SEE FND. PLAN a FIN. FLR, : CABRILLO
i METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C. X EMBED PLATE T SPAGE
SHOWER b W/ INSULATION 8" x 3/8" x 0-8° BUSINESS PARK
EA. SIDE OF PANEL
"HILT[ X-DNI* POWDER . " N BUILDING NO. 4
ACTUATED FASTENERS §/8" DENSHIELD Va1 AT48"0.C. . i
(ICBO 2388) W/ 0.145" @ x 1 114" TILE GUARD 2 A2 . HOLLISTER AVE
SHANK @ 12° 0.C. {MAX.) PLATE EA. SIDE R ggg“ o 187 | FILL-IN BETWEEN PADS | g [0 GOLETA, CA
6" x 112X 1-0° ® - WITH GROUT (2500 PSI)
CERAMIC TILE OVER BOND COAT OVER ; - AFTER PANEL ERECTION
REINF. MORTAR BED OVER SHOWER PAN A8 |6 © ETAIL
OR MEMBRANE AT SHOWER (SLOPE TO Lo 2" GROUT . PANEL ELEVATION
DRAIN) - & (2) - #6 X 48" LONG (TYP.) .. . .
bB| 7 d SECTION "B" - "B" ) 36LAP TYP.
18T, FLR. : T —] o
— EMBED PLATE AT 48" 0.C. g FIN. FLR. \ 11-18-08
f 8 x 1/2' x 0-10" W/ | SROUTRRD o
. ZVELSZPL?T(F A, . lda 4-45 EFWE"{"S ” SO l \ 0904
" X x 1-0" - bt z 1
a & . i < Lt e~ @ ;ﬁ / - ) Dicown by:
% 12" Q. x 1/2° & & & — - !
N gl\E/IgED PLATE pa pa ® ( — l » I [svcar:
SAND AND MOISTURE Qg . . \ 7
DEPRESS SLAB AT BARRIER - SEE T & BEND AND
SHOWER AREA FOUNDATION NOTES n—f ; SECTIQN "A" - "A" RE :
AND RESTROOM o - lL\gPSHOI\,I‘IV‘l:\I' 4L PANEL ELEVATION D 1 0
SCr 1112 = 1.0° © _SECTION  sc:1==1wr -
DETAIL l 6 GROUT PAD AT FOOTING I 3

RECESSED FLOOR AT SHOWER 8




uz PANEL LENGTH 12
1 g | . P SEE PANEL ELEVATION P.J.
i T
— . . " 2-#5 @ TOP
2 o — 3/4" REVEAL LEDGER/ .
»\"¢"3“ zﬁ%{;;’ oc GHORD @ @ PURLIN OR
0(33\ . \ SPLICE 12,1 D-12.1 SUBPURLIN
b \ i 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
] { \ EQ LEDGER LINE Westlake Village, CA 91361
M o4 K')\ hd £Q. VERT. % HE Phone 818.706. 3997
fEQ - Fox 818, 706, 2453
N
B #5 ADDITIONAL . ‘\ CHORD SPLICE, SEE
"I 2 2-#5 VERT. @ EA. END OTHER END
u PLAN VIEW LAP SEE PANEL OF PANEL (E.F. FOR .
2"CLR., TYP. L— REINFORCING DOUBLE CURTAIN} SnZ
PLAN VIEW \ ‘éif&‘ gﬁéﬁm s LRk
: TYP. PANEL REINF =<
A SINGLE CURTAIN SEE PANEL REINF. PANEL REINF. SHEET gy @
SHEET 1- 45 CONT. @ g u
SEE PANEL 2-#5 SLAB DOWELS BN FLOORLINE
#5 ADDITIONAL REINFORCING @EAEND (6" SPAC'S) 3 c-12762
FREESTANDING GONC. REVEAL i \ . —
FRAME W/ 8 - #7 VERT. : . — e ] @
AND 2 SETS OF S& 24 __FIN.FLR - i © —_ENFR_ AU}
#3 CLOSED TIES AT o°< LAP k T R T T P T T T T T T z
& 0.C. (SEE SECT. AN oL Py 2
ABOVE) : - e n \ / Ju T
¥ [P, L v . QWAL
R~ 200 & . Y a . TOP OF GONT. FTG: 2-#5 CONT. @ \ 4 OPNG. £oR WALL REINF.
! - BOTTOM NVl seE paneLs G.0.DYER
oL o 4370 MATCH o 2 THK. CONT. GROUT| 1-#5 SLAB DOWEL WALL DETAIL LXK NO. 934
TYP. PATTERN HORIZ. BAR @24"0C. OPENING >< () ’< 4-#5BARS v pocme o s v
SPACING f /gﬁ || AROUND OPNG. N Ao Ik (0, ML P IO
BLAN VIEW i~ 40" LONG ST I00 + RSCOMES G, TN
#7 x 46" DOWELS | DOUBLE CURTAIN
TO MATCH VERTICALS
EMBED BASE PLATE .
(8 TOTAL) AT PANEL REINFORCING @ MITERED CORNER 6 TYPICAL REINFORCING PLACEMENT 1 Revisions
30"x 1 /4" x 26"
SOUTH PANELS i
o Typ, o2 TYR.
TYP.F.P. AT
DOWELS
EMBED PLATE AT FT'G. COMPRESSIBLE FILLER &
36" x 1 1/4" x 30" FULLY CAULK EA. SIDE
F.G. FLR, SLAB EXTERIOR FACE OF FULL HEIGHT . | 2 - #5 UP TO 140"
|||| L a4° CHAMFER CONCRETE TILT-UP END OF PANEL WIDE OPENING
= AS OCCURS
. (BEND REINF.}—]
b 4.8, [~ #5 X 48" LONG
b SP"C'N% DIAG. @ EA.
= 1 . CORNER E.F., TYP.
. 1 l OPENING —2-4#5@ EA.
> “T—— [ SIDE OF OPN'G
TYP.F.P. = se  ae
- 2-45
#5 AT 12" 0.C. EA. WAY
T & B OUTSIDE CURTAIN (N/§) =
8- 7/8" @ ANCHORS W/ 2o
$Q. HEADED BOLTS, WATERPROOF STEE_EI_I; . COMPRESSIBLE 2 N
TYP. PATTERN PLATES W/ EPOXY, TYP.
SECTION FILLER
NON-RATED WA AT EACH JAMB OF
10%0" x 50-0" LONG SC: 3/4" = 140" 2-#5 SLAB OVERHEAD TRUCK
DOWELS
DOOR OPENING
ADD'L. @ EA. END
PROVIDE
9 PLAN VIEW 2-2x2x3/16 x4%0"
BASE CONNECTION AT FREESTANDING FRAME GUARDS W/ 4 - 3/8"0
ANCHOR BOLTS WELDED
TO ANGLE
—~|[ 12" PANELJT.
e EMBED PLATE
6x6x 38 W/ STANDARD PANEL JOINT FILLER 7 CORNER POUR STRIP 4 REINF. AT OPENING 2
L (1)- #5 FULL HT.
P L 1102
14 14 JYP. e |1 g
k COMPRESSIBLE FILLER
rq rop of¥Ta. | FULLY CAULKED EA. SIDE
Ll ] . FULL HEIGHT.
| CONC. SHEAR WALL 1142 ANEL DIMENSION
N AS OCCURS ——— & f«——FPANEL DIMENSION CABRILLO
S—
: f 120 | ol BUSINESS PARK
EMBED PLATE i WELD PLATE 5 (5) - #5 CONT. TOP AND BOTT. .
4" x 172" x 0-10" WIJ i 6x8x3/8 2 Wi #3 HOOP TIES AT (5) - #5 CONT, TOP AND BOTT. @24 0.C. BUILDING NO. 4
(2)+ 5 WELDED Ha g A 12 O.C, W/ #3 HOOP TiES AT | — CENTER OF GIRDER HOLLISTER AVE
ANCHORS { ~ 208 o 1 SEAT GOLETA, CA
2 i CONC. SLAB ! CONC. SLAB . -.i”% o S
e 3 H S '] 1Y L [<} [
...+._.|_._|._.l. __|.._§_ 5 s g g L ] n DETAILS
i H H HI H H I t . PY) [ o ) . 0 [¢
ELEVATION T A U VA B ' i & e e .
H H H H i i l . H 1 _'a“_ N 1 A ™ (
H i H | ' ' K i H H i) A | I I* [
(1) - #5 FULL HT. T i o i i o o i ! #5 SLAB ’
INTERIOR FACE - . H | H i ¢ i H ! -
H i H § { H H H DOWELS Date:
OF CONC. PANEL: PER EMBED PL. L ! i l H H ! I__ i lo . . . o | 1 I | @2oc) s SLAB 11-18-08
I 4 - i | - "
EMBED PLATE TYP. 1 —7 1 1 TYP. Zill2 DOWELS EA. END | Job: 1904
SEE ABOVE ¢ 20"BEND MIN. ) ) REINF. _{WL
i AT END OF o §-0" % EQ. EQ. SPACING SEE PANEL REINF. SHEET SEE PANEL REINF. SHEET Drawn by:
WELD PLATE A FTG,TYP. o o :
SEE ABOVE = ° H Sheet
neel ;
TOP OF FT'G. SECTION AT END OF SECTIONA-A | o~
. SEE T
FOOTING BEAM FOR
EMBED PLATE SECTION REINFORCING 2. #5x 50"
AT FT'G. SEE ABOVE "X
. SC: 34 = 110" SLAB DOWELS D - 1 1
EMBED PLATE AT FOOTING / PANEL l 10 CONT. FOOTING I 8 CORNER POUR STRIP I 5 PANEL SECTION I 3




e ¢ coL Te¥al D
. 3 x NAILER AT JOIST SPLICE PLATE CL. OF JOIST—+] . C.L. OF JOIST—» LN | ] yef
— tlippyiiod 172" PANEL JOINT CHANNEL LEDGER o SPLICE PLATE 1/2° PANEL =
6" x 1* x 26" GIRDER —— OPEN WEB GIRDER W/ XU X 1T (C10 % 20), TYP. e N 7 x 112" x 17" JOINT
CONTINOIY 71 PLATE - 6 x 4 NAILER {L.S.V.) - SEE o3 _ N
AT EA, GIRDER SIDES 114" 1-1/2" % WELDED STUD 114" TYP. 3 ArchitBefurs [éﬁﬁmmqg
14 /6" & & AT 24°0C. SIDES 7 1/4 & : 6
4-3/4"0 BOLTS (A325) W/ 5° MIN. EMBED 1 2" 4o |5 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
\ 1 ! | ey \ i WePsliiuke gf]“ug;o CA:; g; 361
— < one 818. 706.
—— /// | $ fE & Ll 4 Ej L3 ? LK ig £ = 'i & L& 3 55 L Fax 818, 706. 2453
] & La 4 $ & | & 4 }: 4 of & - » L3 ] &
E' 8- 1/2" @ NELSON STUDS
~ | 7\ )
L e AXIAL LOAD SEE L o 5"MIN. EMBED
< { I ! ROOF FRAMING PLAN < ~
} AND BEAM SCHED, ON SHEET S.6! o . e o )
2" [2 1/2" TYP. 0 -0 1.0 1.0 / .
1 A ' 2 2 WDk C.L. JOIST AND L6x4x5/6x 1:3'LONG J 21 g eLson
AP PLATE eMBRD - LEDGER SPLICE {L.LH), TYP. STUDS 5" MIN. VINGENT DYER
\PPLA 2 SEATTO PLATE TO LEDGER EMBED c-12762
14" x 3/4" x COL ¢ .
DEPTH +9" CAP P TYP. (3) SIDES w6 ADD 2 ADD'L. WELDE
PER END ADD 2 ADD'L, WELDED i ; . STUDS WHERE JOIST
- STUDS WHERE JOIST ¢ rs OCCURS AT THE PANEL
OCCURS AT THE PANEL JOINT.
STEEL COLUMN - SEE JOINT NIPS 4
FOUNDATION PLAN PL. 8° X 3/4" X 06" {
DO NOT WELD GHORD
1O PLATE TYR. 1T I0IST AND JOIST SEAT To BE "Eoll-spuics puaTE 7x v x 17 ELEVATION
: EXTEND AS REQD) -
DESIGNED BY THE JOIST MFGR. (
TYP, ;
4= 4a07 JOIST AT LEDGER SPLICE "
SC: 1° = 1~ SC: 3= 110" | RSO RSSO
MBNOT!O“UQDNWGNNI FOE
WRITTEN AUTHORZATION
OF |.0.0 + ASSOCIIES INC.
GIRDER TO COLUMN 5 LEDGER ELEVATION AND SPLICE DETAIL 1 L
: Revisions
5/16* |\ 6" .
516" |/ 6" EQ.EQ 516" [\ 6
n i 516" |/ & —>{l<—1/2" PANEL
T 2 PLE"X 1/2"x 1-0" FP. i JOINT
- e TIE PLATE 2 PL 6" x 1/2° x 10" TIE PLATE
246 x 56" LONG i+ g
- - #6 x 567 4 x 6 NAILER (L.S.V. -’ g
F———L 5x31/2x3/8" (1:6 SLOPE) XENA { ) 2-#6 x 56" LONG -8 ‘TYP‘ 1-8" 18" 10" 10"
STEEL LEDGER (LLH) — (1:6 SLOPE) (4
EXTERIOR FACE - 7
o gn PLATE 20" x 1" x 22
OF PANEL L6X6x 1/2"x 4" LONG W/ (43" B x 6+ LONG PLATE 127 x 17 x -7 —— . EQ. .
WELDED STUDS {EA. SIDE OF PNL.JT. & j‘ {-4 & y ¢l ik ¢ +
GLES TO ~ 1«5 TYP. SEE ELEV. BELOW) ] I
ity . i 3 -WI (6) - 314" @ x 5" EQ. L5x3 1/2x 3/8
N 14* I LONG WELDED 3 STEEL LEDGER
Y & STUDS LLV) TYP. (2)
€10 x 20 LEDGER s g SEAT 1ig |/ \SIDES
H X i it} " 1
& i o1 TOSUPPORT ~ #5T0 12 _~g SEAT
. # TO 12° 3 PLATE 12" TO SUPPORT
B e - 3/8" TRK. STIFFENER PL. 3 / SPLIGE PLATE
12 2-3/4" @ ERECTION BOLTS @ 3/8* THK. STIFFENER PL. biyeioh
IN SLOTTED HOLES SEE DETAIL D-12.1 2-3/4" ¢ EREGTION BOLTS
A\ -~ IN SLOTTED HOLES - SEE DETAIL 5757 LEDGER SPLICE OCCURS
(LLBL ! 6)" X120 x 12" oPENWES L6 x 1 e = AT PANEL JOINT OR
LV. - : CHANGE IN ROOF ELEVATION
GIRDER | (LLV) OPEN WEB
CONGRETE WALL =~ GIRDER | 1/2" @ WELDED STUDS AT 20° O.C.
BOTTOM | = 5" MIN. EMBED_
CHORD CONCRETE WALL BOTTOM |
2-3/4" @ KWIK BOLTS 50 RO WeLD oHe 142 ?aHORD
PLAN VIEW - 34 DO NOT WELD CHORD . L 6"x 8 x 1/2" x 08"
5 12" EMBED TO ANGLE L KK BOLTS DO NOT WELD CHORD
4n e g TO ANGLE
SC: 1" = 1-0 SECTION SC: 3/4%= 10"
LEDGER CORNER DETAIL 6 SECTION
8 GIRDER TO WALL . LEDGER ELEVATION AT SUBPURLINS 2
PL 4" x 5/8" x 1/2" PANEL JOINT AS
(L+12) FIELD VERIFY APPLICABLE.
(FLUSH WITH LEDGER 100" NOT TO SCALE
EXTERIOR FACE HORIZ. LEG) "y A 47 C.L. STEEL JOIST,
OF PANEL PL 12" x 1" X 17" (EA. - ' PLATE 46 x 1/4,
STEEL PLATE : SIDE OF PANEL JOINT) ™ TYP. EA. SIDE W/
12°x 3/4" x 8" ~3/8" THK. CAP PLATE Wi (6) - 3/4" @ x 5*LONG 3 X NALER AND 231" BMB. PLYWOQOD SHT'G.
i R W/ WELDED STUDS x A307). TYP. CABRILLO
6 6 x 8 CONT. NAILE \ (A307), "
5/16 o ANGLE 6 PER PLATE AS OCCURS STEEL JOIST o 114" 2
518, 6" 3 5/8" @ AB. AT 24" O.C. LEDGER ELD DIM 4 1-0 ¥ - A L BUSINESS PARK
N & PLYWD. SHT'G. 5x312x36 |} & P EA o YR EABND [ - | BUILDING NO. 4
PANEL u e 1 2 ! A 518" END - e , ——; || HoLLisTER AVE
JOINT * i —' GOLETA, CA
5 T N
s f —_
| pog TYP. EA. 7 i
« // | < _ = 116" END DETAILS
C10x 20 LEDGER T Y 8 4 %6 CONT. NAILER -
N TYP. (ENTIRE LENGTH,
L8x8x1/2"x4" LONG © Dale;
STEEL GIRDER - SEE 11-18-09
| PER ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE ==
ANGLES END ANNE! ' 0904
T0
LEDGERS X Drawn by:
TIE PLATE
L5x31/2x3/8" ~! CONCRETE PANEL C.L. GIRDER & NAILER .
ANGLE TO PNL. JT—— "y gn W 4100 et :
i L8 6" x 1/2" x 12 2-5/8'a
STEEL LEDGER (LtH) sTLCOL /1 |/ \—_srees coL sex LLV) TARU-BOLTS
FOUNDATION  SECTION (A307)
ELAN VIEW L 6x6x3/8x0-8" S ELEVATION D 1 2
. WI 3/8" THK. : .
SC: 1" =140 227 STIFFENER EA. SIDE SC: 17 = 1407 8C: 1% =10 SECTION A:A $C: 1°= 10" -
LEDGER CORNER DETAIL I 9 GIRDER TO COLUMN / CONC. PANEL 7 GIRDER TO WALL AT PANEL JOINT 4 GIRDER NAILER CONNECTION 3




30° W (66) - 10d 30" W (66) - 10d

o
. . 6 x (5 1/2° NET) WIDTH OF
gg’:fss?g,\g'ﬁT 14 E PANEL NAILER W/ 5/8* &
BLKG o ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24' 0.C
- 3 (MIN. (2) BOLTS PER
SECTION)

3 x NAILER (2 1/2° NET) SON "MST48"

W/ DARTS #14 SCREWS fé“fﬁGSEA?{s 48" STRAR W/
AT 21/2" 0.C. AT SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN
ALTERNATE FLANGES FOR LOCATION

3 x NAILER (2 1/2" NET)
W/ DARTS #14 SCREWS

=

AT 2 1/2" O.C. AT ALTERNATE
FLANGES

PLYWO

oD

PANEL
THKNS.

POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENERS
0.188" @ SHANK x 1 3/8" LONG

AT 4" 0.C,, TYP. (LARR. #25278 OR
ICBO NO. ER-3447))

3/16 x 3" FLAT BAR ANCHOR EACH FACE
[ (ASTM A36) AT 4x 6 (48" 0.C.)
WITH 2 - 5/8" @ THRU BOLTS

PLYWOQOD SHT'G. PER PLAN .
2 x 6 SUBPURLINS AT
48" 0.C. (NO STRAPS) OR

4 x 6 SUBPURLINS AT
48" O.C. (W/ STRAPS)

POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENERS

0,188" & SHANK x 1 3/8" LONG -
AT4"0.C., TYP.

(LARR. #25278 OR

ICBO NO. ER-3447))

3" NAILER (2 1/2° NET) W/.#14 WOOD
SCREWS AT ALTERNATE FLANGES

@ 2 1/2° 0.C. STAGGERED (TYP) (5" 0.C.
EACH CHORD ANGLE)

PLYWOOD SHT'G.

PANEL
THKNS,

318
3/16

212"
212"

il [ergineviing

5376 N. Steding Center Drive
WesHake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818, 706. 3997
Fax 818. 706. 2453

: SHT'G:
Q . — " o b,
& | W ZTHECONTL SUB-PURLINS ATA 7 AT
= 24"Q.C., TYP. = L L R B L L AL
i} 3 N = ~ p -
4x8BLK'G, AT 34" 0.C, Lo 7
EA. SIDE OF WALL W/ \/ o ot J X ]
() - 160 TOE NAILS AT 4 x SUBPURLIN DF #1 e 2
) s@;l\:g:sgﬁ; 'F’;‘ SIMPSON "W 46" HANGERS | SRAMING FLANAND VINCENT DYER
: FASTEN TO LEDGER (1/6* F.W. - c-12762
PANEL WIDTH x HANGERS TO ANGLE) fg'gé;g ™ SHEET S-6 .
3/8" THK. PLATE W/ [+— OPEN WEB STEEL
4-#5x48°LONG ] NYP JOIST SEE ROOF CONT. ANGLE LEDGER
DOWELS - FRAMING PLAN 5x31/2x3/8(LLV) |
P : CONT. CHANNEL -
CONG. PANEL 7 e CONCRETE PANEL r CONT. CHANN ] ]
ot S |7 o GPERSTRAP SEE DETAIL @
- 3/4"% WELDED STUD - SEE
N ; SECTION 0:12 L6 x4 x 6/8" x 1:3" LONG (LLH) R
A .
) \ OPEN WEB JOISTS @ 100" 0.C. 40 TH MRS ANDDESENS
SC: 1"=1-0" ECT| nA . Al SC: 1"= 10" SC: 1" = 1-0" sC:1"=1-0" | SEE FRAMING PLANS 5C: 17 = 1.0 %m%%fgﬂgg‘.m%
THE WRITTEN,
OFID.0 ¢ ASSOCIATES |
NAILER AT TOP OF PANEL 11 JOIST TO CONC. PANEL 8 |SUBPURLIN CONTINUITY TIES 5 SUBPURLIN TO CONCRETE WALL 4 JOIST TO CONCRETE WALL 1
Revisions
3 x NAILER (2 1/2° NET) C.L. COL.
W/ DARTS #14 SCREWS 3 x NAILER (2 1/2° NET) 3/8" THK. CAP PLATE
AT 2 1/2" O.C. AT ALTERNATE W/ DARTS #14 SCREWS 3" NAILER (2 1/2* NET) W/ DARTS #14
FLANGES ——— éEA zNgé"So.c. AT ALTERNATE, SCREWS AT ALTERNATE FLANGES 2 1/2° 9.C.
I3
SIMPSON "MST 48" W/ . s ) 107 CROSS - TIE PLATE
46 - 16d NAILS AT 4 x ] e 1/4 I\S g PLYWD, SHT'G: 4" % 1/2° x 0-10"LONG
|3
PLYWD. SHTG. (BN) V 7 — Faier N - TotaLe
== T = 316" |~ \ PEREND
_ w \ 7 = - —
== wl)w 2 = W=
< = =& B T AXIAL LOAD SEE
Wl &N i FRAMING PLAN AND
- i ROOF BEAM SCHED, ON
T2-#5CONT. & : " ; » SHEET &6
. Mg «—sTEEL BEAM g L d ! L
4% 6 AT 48" O.C.IN 6x (5 1/2 NET) WIDTH OF e ﬁ\sbllEE;Rtt\EAéNG) h / i : )
SIMPSON *F* HANGERS PANEL NAILER W/ 5/8° & D NAI HA. OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS
AND 2 x 6 AT 46" 0.C. IN ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24" 0.C. BEYOND - B SEE FRAMING PLAN, TYP.
IN SIMPSON "F* (MIN, (2) BOLTS PER R X /N s
HANGERS SECTION) .— ’ OPEN WEB JOIST
. D-A2.1 SEE FRAMING PLAN ) L
~ -
CONC. PANEL OPEN WEB JOIST i
SEE FRAMING PLAN \—STEEL COL. SEE 4 - 314" (A325X) GIRDER TRUSS
FOUNDATION BOLTS BEARING
"
Lexexaeso &
STIFFENER SECTION FOUNDATION PLAN e
EA. END SEE
8C: 1" =140" -12.1 SC: 1" = 10" 8C: 1" = 10"
DRAG AT TOP OF PANEL 12 JOIST TO STEEL BEAM 9 JOIST TO COLUMN (AT CONC. WALL) 6 JOIST TO COLUMN 2
g C.L. COL.
. ps-—=CROSS - TIE PLATE 3 x NAILER (2 1/2" NET)
(BN) 3 x NAILER (2 1/2" NET) Qggg';ﬁ_‘fﬁ - SEE 4" X 1/4" x 0“10"LONG WIDARTS #14 SCREWS
o W/ DARTS #14 SCREWS TYP. PER END D1 g AT 21/20.C. AT CABRILLO
AT 2 1/2" O.C. AT ALTERNATE 3/16° ALTERNATE FLANGES
3/8" THICK FLANGES 5. 164 COMMON e TOTAL & BUSINESS PARK
SIDE PLATE - . /E_%_M PE X
EA. SIDE o PLYWD. SHTG. ;h%oog NA,,_S_\ PLYWOOD SHT'G.—\ _ ~ R END BUILDING NO. 4
STEEL i %4 : . HOLLISTER AVE
— { b hY H
6 x 6 NAILER W/ 5/8" @ p. /}9 L ! L i P —— GOLETA, CA
/ ANGLE n r ™ : AXIAL LOAD SEE
NELSON STUDS AT 24" 0.C. [} ﬁ P — | FRAMING PLAN AND
" = ROOF BEAM SCHED, ON
3/8" THICK ¥ \ T DETAILS
SKJZELQTE e STEEL BEAM - SEE ax =ZEiAky
) FRAMING PLAN SUBPURLIN DF #1
el IN SIMPSON "FN" OPEN WEB STEEL
TYP HANGERS, U.N.O. JOISTS - SEE FRAMING PLAN Barer
= JOIST BRACE ANGLE . 11-18-09
‘SECTION OPEN WEB STEEL BY JOIST MFGR. =
|DE VIEW TOP VIEW SEL LN JOIST SEE ROOF ] | i . 0904
E— FRAMING PLAN ~————-1 ) ( -
_El Drown by:
Sheet :
LR STEEL GIRDER SEE
i ROOF FRAMING PLAN
" | .|D-12.1
SC:1°=1%0" - .
BEARING PLATE 13 NAILER AT STEEL BEAM 10 JOIST BRACE TO SUBPURLIN 7 JOIST TO GIRDER 3




sie\e1 I smeN\e

JDO|Dyer

56|,/ 6° 5/16 |/ 6" BOUNDARY &
STEELPLATE PLYWOOD OF g STRUCT NO. 1 (P, 32116
& x 2 x 10" SHTG. FACE GRAIN OR EQ. AND
() epee naLING P RrarO" 0SB EXPOSURE 1- GURVED TUBE BEAM " CL.STEELBEAM esieturs | Egiosing
14 |\ 3" PLAN R 5 1/2" DEEP NAILER ¥ | Briginéering
vl e ] INTERMEDIATE f\;/\siu%qusﬁseglsaow NOTCH AT WF FLANGES 4 x6NAILER W/ PLYWOOD SHT'G. (FIELD DETERMINE WIDTH) SIMPSON "MST48" W/
. ERMET NALING PLAN FOR SI2E _ 5/8" @ WELDED & Wi 5/8" @ WELDED STUDS 32-16d 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
. ar SUPPORTS va /10 STUDS AT L 6 x 6 NAILER W/ AT 24" 0.C: Westlake Village, CA 91361
@ —— e —— 24"0.C: 5/8" @ WELDED STUDS PLYWOOD SHT'G. Ptone8?§8'7€géﬁg§7
i Tes AT240C. (BN) (BN.) S
—'—-_i—‘— _____ %) FLANGE /" 4/4 |/ 10° Y
&l < aj = /<}; ﬁll I; B
3 wear  \ | IWINVINVINVINV YY) sl T L i 7T C
114 REINF, < - = 4 x 6 DRAG MEMBER IN
\—STEEL PLATE \l/ \‘Z 4 STEEL TUBE—— - ~—STEEL HSS 12x 3 X 5116 o SIMPSON *FN* HANGERS
- BEAM
i 8° x 112" x 0412 W/ WEB OF _/ \ \!
6 - #7 x 54" LONG BAR! X W 12 x 26 STEEL BEAM S ?r%él;um
L6x6x 3/8x 08" URLING@ 1 /_2_] ul/ PLATES VINGENT DYER
W/ 3/8° THK. 100" O.C. SECTION b : c-12762
STIFFENER 3/8" THK. STIFFENDER
EA. END SEE @ CONC 4 _ PLATE, TYP. EA. SIDE
<124 L WALL EAM 4 STIFFENER ! EA. FACE OF BEAM
i SEE ROOF : PLATES, TYP. W12 x 30 BEAM W/
AnaLE i T s 6x 6 NAILER W/
® ; x3x 5/8" @ WELDED STUDS
10 2 x SUBPURLINS ]
pate,/ 14 |3 ® DF.NO.1@ 24" O.C. PLAN VIEW SECTION I AT 24"0C.
IN *F26N" HANGERS — STEEL BM, WEB—T"]
% SEE ROOF, PLAN PLAN
S naY oA SG: 1= 110" SC: 1" = 140" SC: 17 = 120" . o
‘ 1 AND IS I'EV";EO%;{ om‘%&‘lon N PAST, FOR
JOIST TO WALL CONNECTION l 13 PLYWOOD NAILING PLAN 10 BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION 7 JOIST TO BEAM 4 CHANNEL TO BEAM R
CAP PLATE ' o e Revici
9" x 34" X 1-8" . — 66 NAILER W/ 5/8" & FRNS, evisions
68 NAILER W/ LA WELDED STUDS AT PLYWD. SHTG. STEEL BEAM W/ W E
'@ AB. AT 24" 0.C. . 4x6 NAILER W/
STEEL PLATE ! 3 X NAILER (2 112" NET) W/ 588 BLYWD. SHTG. 3X6NALERW/58' 0 | 4x6NAILER W/ 5/8" & 5/6* @ WELDED STUDS
"% 112" X 8" 3/8" THK. CAP PLATE
12 x 1/2"x 8 . DARTS #14 SCREWS AT WELDED STUDS AT WELDED STUDS AT AT24"0.C. SUBPURLIN
| NT. NAILER W/ 2 1/2" 0.C. AT ALTERNATE 24 0.0, byroy 112
5/16 [\ 6 o x 8 CONT. FLANGES, TYP. PLYWOOD SEE
e 4 518" @ AB. AT 24" 0.C. , TYP. 6 1 PLYw
516 o N 6-#7 x 96" LONG 1 N\ & _l 421
M & PLYWD. SHT'G. e D DOWELS W) %
TV =i 11 5 _ | _\\ - SHEAR PLATE < ! } o o —O
1 . % [1 - 6 x 1/4" x 0+10° ~— STEEL _
T Emm—— Fi o . ;;\“9 \ BEAM
© 1 /i 5 A DRAG STRAP
] e ‘\"’ IN-LINE WITH
. ! o s <JYP.38IDES STEEL BEAM
£ N e st e e e /. e STEEL BEAM 14 1./6"
8o 4 4 kLT i A" - | SEEFRAMNG
- 3 i PLAN 4- #6 WELDED
L\ S ATxEoons < N N EMBED PLATE - ANCHORS
i TYP. AT AR SHEAR PL, SEE SECT. A-A
- I " " 1] ] " U 10"
; 1 / 147 \REWF. | . 4 o SEE ELEVATION BELOW STL.BEAMTO /i 14 [\ 8 z & 2 ExUx00
et a a STEEL PLATES 8°x 112" x 0-18° 2 A8 §£LE BEAM ! |/ e EMBED PLATE
2 o | 1 D— SHEAR PLATE SECTION | STEEL BEAM 2t T EAsioe
@ oo cone.| - =7 i SEE FRAMING N - EA.
w [ « — i PLAN
5 ANGLE B g e g WALL ~ i 114 N—4 - 45 WELDED
oL A ~ [\—4- 112" @ WELDED STUDS ' % ANGHORS SECTION
CONCRETE PANEL . J g ! 38" THK. CAP < |
. 146 x 8-0" LONG . i & F—3/8" THK, PLATE SECTION EMBED PLATE, TYP
L6x6x3/8x 08 AT 24°0.C., MAX LExbx3/8x 08 o I EMBED PLATE T
W/ 3/8" THK. g . W/ 3/8" THK. GAP . ehleh STEEL COLUMN N
STIFFENER EA. SIDE SECTION EZIF:EI!)\‘EEE SECTION o oar.oar 3 T
T SG: 1= 180" I G 17 = 120" ELEV. OF EMBED PLATE SC: 1"= 10 $C: 1 =10 SECTIONA-A S 17 = 10t
JOIST TO COLUMN / CONC. PANEL 14 JOIST TO COLUMN (AT CONC. WALL) | 11 BEAM TO CONCRETE WALL | 8 BEAM TO BEAM / BEAM TO COLUMN 5 DRAG CONNECTION
3 x NAILER W/
6 x NAILER W/ "
5/8" @ WELDED S WELDED STUDS SIMPSON "MSTA 36"
. STUDS AT < 4x6 Wi (26)- 10d
3/8° THK. CAP PLATE 24 0.C., TYP— & 1 l—wp. AT EA. CORNER - SIMPSON "MST 48 SIMPSON "H2.5" AT
4x6 NAILER o L-——l 114 3siDES | [ i ‘ 6 x 6 NAILER W/ STRAP EA. SUBPURLIN
3 PLYWOOD {TYe- 4 TYP. ! 5/6"@ WELDED | CABRILLO
T s & PLYWD. SHTG: shre.— i . STUDSATZF 0G| PLYWOOD SHTG. BUSINESS PARK
]/ s o . e g | [-TPURWN : — PLYWOOD SHT'G. BUILDING NO. 4
A X2
T L 7 °P§'§,'g§ W NO BN 1' HOLLISTER AVE
48" GOLETA, CA
g T ] A STEEL TUBE W/ X L
W 12x N w12x B . 4x 6 NAILER W/ x
L b & (LS.V.) Wi 58" @ DETAILS
< LOED STUD: \
N T — AELOEDSTUDS ] 46 SUBPURLIN PER
. PLAN W/ 4 - 16d TOE
TYP. STEEL BEAM NAILS AT NAILER
TP, 1]/ 3
] s b Tve. 3 — Ber oo
— 3/8" THICK STIFFENER ROOF HATCH OR SIDES _
ROOF OPENING STEEL JOIST W/ o
PLATES TYP.EA.SDE | 3 x NAILER W/ #14 DART w 0904
OPEN WEB GIRDER 1 SCREWS AT 2 1/2* 0.C. AT
SEE FRAMING PLAN ANT STRIP ALT. FLANGES Brawn by:
~ STEEL COLUMN . SECTION
N STEEL COL. SEE SEE FOUNDATION——#- OOFING STEEL COLUMN / _ S
] SEE FOUNDATION GIRDER CONN.
FOUNDATION
L6x6x3/8x0-8" PENING ~
W 3/8" THK. m}_{l OOF SHT'G
STIFFENER SECTION SECTION BL4Ax6 SECTION
EA. END SEE @ R SC: 17 = 1%0° SC: 1= 10" -
2.1 SC: 17= 10" SC: 17 = 140° : .
F
GIRDER TO COLUMN (AT CONC. WALL) | 15 BEAM TO BEAM / COLUMN l 12 TYPICAL OPENING IN ROO 9 BEAM TO COLUMN 6 SUBPURLIN TO BEAM 3




NAILER AT STEEL {10

3" NAILER (2 1/2" NET) W/ #12 DART

6 x 8 NAILER W/
5/8"@AB.AT 24" O.C,,

BEAM SCREWS AT ALTERNATE FLANGES 3/8" CAP PLATE e, - J DO D; 1 er
@ 4 0.C. STAGGERED 6" 4 60 56" LONG S LA | RV
6 x 6 NAILER W/ 4-#6 x 96" LONG : ‘—’l - #6 x
5/6" @ WELDED DOWELS 8 TYP-1\  DOWELS : :
EXTERIOR FACE STUDS AT ~} | NS
OF WALL 2400, TYP: Qm S = Avetentur: | Brginesilg
1
PLYWOOD 1 1 5376 N. Starling Center Drive
HSS 6 x4 X 1/4 SHTG. w_p Westlake Village, CA 91361
— i Phone 818. 706, 3997
_ | Fax 818, 706. 2453
N f~ ; WALL- ! "~
C s - N <
1t W12x i _ 2-#5 x 48" LONG g 4
NOT USED NOT USED | <K DOWELS P} STEEL PLATES
AT24"0.C. 5 8 X 1/2°x 012"
EMBED PLATE
6" WIDE x 8" HIGH x 3/8" THK. 12 e,
X W/ (2) - 3/4" @ WELDED GAP-»
4]/ STUDS (5" EMBED) v . STEEL PLATES
AXIAL LOAD 4 8" X 1/2° x 08"
e 8 AT5-0° O.C., MAX, C2762
OPEN WEB JOIST i wge {4 #5 X 48" LONG
DOWELS
=
DYy @ — X_
P, = = 5
SECTION W
SECTION 3/8" THICK STIFFENER 14 @ o i
PLATE, TYP. EA. SIDE foI % I
K &
$C: 17 =107 scirete | 1 J R
§ AR L SO 1 = 10" | eronpere oo
12 10 BEAM TO WALL 7 JOIST TO STEEL BEAM [ 4 CONC. PANEL TO CONC. PANEL 1 |SiEsiesss
3/8* THICK .
B—— 114  CAPPLATE Revisions
1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT 6 x NAILER W/ CAP PLATE STEEL PLATE § x 8 NAILER W/
18" 0.C. AT DECK 5/8” @ WELDED 4 % 3/8 % 05" 5/8'@ A.B. AT 24* O.C.
STUDS AT o EA. SIDE (L.SH.)
24" 0.C., TYP— e X
1) 4 x 6 NAILER
" HSS 3S8Q.x 1/4 TYp.| & 6"
#5 AT 16" 0.C. HORIZ., TYP, PLYWOOD 42 N 4-#6 x 96" LONG
st—nre; ‘I’ e I\ DoweLs —\
1/2* @ SPOT WELD —_—
AT 18"0.C. J %
EXTERIOR TYP. T I
FACE OF HSS 3x3x 1/8 ,
CONC. PNL. AT 100" O.C. . i — !
STEEL BEAM o '
o~ -
NOT USED +15-0" AF.F. | A
e e e e TYP. AT
1/4 REINF.
. i TP '
CONT. STEEL ANGLE LEDGER - STEEL PLATES
L5x31/2x3/8 (LLV) A P r gl X 112" X 0-12° AT
SEE /TR TYP. SHEAR PLATES al -0"0.C. MAX.
VI, 6" 3/8" x 0-10" ol
FLOOR JOISTS TYP. EA. SIDE llfd CONC
SEE FRAMING FOR SPACING bl WALL
AR H STEEL COLUMN —ill— 22
SEE FOUNDATION———f- t
L6X6x3/8x 08 wo®
x6x3/8x0-8" " .
SECTION W/ 3/8* THK. GAP va
STIFFENER % .
o EA. END SEE @ SECTION _
SC: 1" =140 SC: 1" = 110" -12.1 SC: 1" = 10"
13 DIAPHRAGM STRUTS AT 2ND. FLOOR 8 BEAM TO BEAM / COLUMN 5 GIRDER TO COLUMN I 2
@ oR SIM. - OPPOSITE 3/8" THICK CAP PLATE ror DRA'G oLATE | 3/8° THICK CAP PLATE
NFO. .
HAND 6 x 6 NAILER W/ TYP. SEE 8 x 8 NAILER W/
5/8" @ WELDED 5/8' @ AB. AT 24" G.C.
STUDS AT PLATE = -1
SHEAR PLATE 24" 0.C., TYP—] . 6" x 1/2" x 0™-12 —
4 x 12" x 16" . & 4x6NAILER
4)-34° @ TYP. 14\ 8" & g CABRILLO
NELSON STUDS PLYWOOD —1yp. 1 N <—>l 6 - #6 x 96" LONG
(6)- 46 x45° LONG sHTe. — wlre T res | oovesy BUSINESS PARK
-#5x .
SPLICE W/ (6) - #5 117 e 1 === — ¥ : BUILDING NO. 4
CONT. i S i " ;\j/'____% | /S
= g { ) 4 HOLLISTER AVE
| 2 o " @ §{ GOLETA, CA
o ge o b i g~ = i —p —l 4 WY & ]
- 14 ~ STEEL BEAM i ~ o ~ ij 1
I A e ! —— 1
NOT USED NOT USED 5 | . Iy ZE { DETAILS
. H ) © |4
| : ==t
¢ S ” ! TYP, AT 4
S L e W21 x50 <= . G| S : i 17 REINF. o
' ° 112 i v 12 Lo 4 11-18-09
: £ SHEAR PLATE L 6%6x3/8x0-8" LI STEEL PLATES & x 12" K018
_______ — o < 6" % 3/8" x 010" TYR. Wi a6 THR 8 : 5.0" 0.C. MAX. = p—
““““““ ===4 : STIFFENER @ @
. 2 EA. END SEE D121 w o CONC.
K - 5l v o WAL [y
F.P, A d e Laad 12
EMBED PLATE ELEV. 31' Sheat:
8 x3/4 x 19 L6X6X3/8x0-8" (7.
Z Wi 3/8" THK. GAp b
CONG. WALL STEEL CoLutN STIFFENER ‘ ol - ope A
. SEE FOUNDATION R | -
SECTION EA.END SEE @ SECTION s, D_1 2 3
SC: 17 = 1%0" SC: 1" = 120" EPX Iy SC: 19 = 11m .
14 11 BEAM TO CONC. WALL 9 BEAM TO BEAM / COLUMN 6 GIRDER TO COLUMN l 3



USE EMBED PL'S, W
IFLESS THAN 12 ———C.L. FLR. JOIST CL.FLR. JOIST J D D \
EXTERIOR FACE OF AND WALL ANCHOR AND WALL ANCHOR ————=! oF L W | R
CONCRETE PANEL
C.L. PANEL :
JOINT R
PANEL 6" 6" C.L. PANEL s 5 6" 6" Artitsture |Iﬂngmuﬂqg
THKNS. JOINT ——i 3/8" GUSSET PLATE,
Bl a1l 4 1i21 COPE TOP FLANGE, TYP. 5376 N, Sterling Cener Drive
R TYP. Westlake Village, CA 91361
|/ MIN. || MIN, AN, Phone 818, 706, 3997
I & ‘ & ‘ STUDS @ 20° Q.C.,TYP) i Fax 818. 706. 2453
= ¥ ]
q N o o i .. l
! 1 } o lﬁ [
- <, < N X < < <= < NN N -
cL. . e— C.L. JOIST GUSSET PLATE : \ 1 | ,
PANEL JOINT .| q i o X . 1 A
. C.L. JOISTAND 112" ' & af -
| PANEL JOINT ——————flle 1/2" @ WELDED STUDS i VINCENT DYER
™ ‘ ) 7 SPLICE PLATE i 12 1102 ;Ic-mgg c-12762
" ® oy 011" —— - > — .
TYP. o TYP. 6° x 3/8" x 0-11 : 7
S TYPR,;{ (25TYP] o . (4) - 1/2° @ WELDED L——— 1" THK. BEARING TYP.
& l% [ alg STUDS W/ 5" MiN. EMBED PLATE, TYP. 516
i "’t o “’t LEDGER SECTION LEDGER SPLICE WELDED STUDS AT
| ! . X 20"0.C., TYP.
o ) o : o . 2 PANEL CHANNEL LEDGER
i —] f— 2"
L . L JOINT AT FLOOR JOIST -
| ) ; ® T\T' 15 15° 712 72 )
[0} N o] o] i Q |4 'mocw,o.momwsm
3 o3 ) © / o ) : ' Revisions
i CHANNEL LEDGER | / \ EQ. e
C12x20.7 X .
L8x6X 112X 16" L8x6x1/2x 1-6" T jt—*" i * .| 4 §
W/ 3 - 1/2° @ WELDED W/ 3 - 3/4" @ WELDED t o |
STUDS, TYP. STUDS, TYP. - L5x31/12K 38
T&B STEEL LEDGER
- (LLH) TYP. (2)
14 - SIDES
TYP. AT 114 6"
ENDS
JOIST AT OFFSET PANEL JOINT JOIST AT PANEL JOINT :
SPLICE PLATE :
X 12" X 18" :
LEDGER SPLICE OCCURS ANGLE LEDGER_ :
AT PANEL JOINT OR AT STEEL DECKING :
CHANGE IN ROOF ELEVATION ;
1/2" @ WELDED STUDS AT 15" O.C.
" MIN. EMBED
SC: 1 172" = 140°
EMBED PLATES AT PANEL JOINTS 4 LEDGER AT FLOOR 1
i PANEL | PANEL |
THKNS. . THKNS.
SHEAR PLATE
8"x 318" x 07°
BOUNDARY AND
CONT. PANEL
- é EDGES
GAP
EDGE
TYP.3 — N /’ 7 @
: 4 1% i / INTERMEDIATE
SIDES 14 5 £ Noof. / NAILING
/ A ]
fi L 1
+14'2 142" +15%2" ‘\/ /x\ 5 z {
T.0.8. \ Y T.0.8. \\ /[ 3\ \\\ /// N . R
\ \ L 5 7 R e o = 0 CABRILLO
<
L wiax . / Y 2 M=% A\ T STEEL DECK BUSINESS PARK
o«
N STEEL BEAM y L \) \\ /’ / \\ ] \CC 2078 BUILDING NO. 4
— E
| \\ // e / ® HOLLISTER AVE
! 7 /- ny / o GOLETA, CA
[ F
HSS8x6x1/4 f AR 7 ] £9
Lsv) [ FNTf \ 5| 89
1/4 1 6" ’I /I \\ \\ // \\ £ QE DETAIL
. g 4, e =25
B mul e 5 ; { . ) < / Ny \ | &
. Y AY
' { % 7N
Y s N
_ ™ \ £ Aowl / Date:
b EMBED PLATE Y + \C 11-18-09
i 8*X 112" X 010" W/ . ) N PLYWOOD SHEATHING
. o 2 - 3/4" @ WELDED STAGGERED AS SHOWN Job: 0904
o STUDS (AS SHOWN) )
EMBED PLATE 0 SC: 14" = 107 ' prown by
) 8" X 1/2° x 1-4* W/ 1
o 3 - 3/4" @ WELDED Shoat -
STUDS (AS SHOWN)
T
" D-13
SC:1 112" = 10" SC:11/2" = 140"
BEAM TO CONCRETE PANEL 5 HSS BEAM TO CONCRETE PANEL 3 PLYWOOD NAILING | 2




g

L€ x6 x 3/8 x 06" LONG or
L8x8x3/8x0-8"W/
3/8" THICK END PLATE E. SIDE

CONCRETE PANEL

1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT 12" O.C., TYP.

1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT EA. FLUTE
AT EA. SUPPORT, TYP.

FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION

SEE FRAMING PLAN

CONCRETE PANEL
(SHEAR WALL)

1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT EA.
FLUTE AT SUPPORTS, TYP.

FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION
SEE FRAMING PLAN

CONCRETE PANEL

1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT EA.
FLUTE AT SUPPORTS, TYP.

FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION
SEE FRAMING PLAN

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818, 706, 3997
Fax 818. 706. 2453

— SIDE VIEW 'y +15-0" AF.F. +150" AF.F.
f
_/ SIDE PLATE
WEB OF W12x 26 >
* A PLAN VIEW v , '
““““““““ N CONT. STEEL ANGLE LEDGER CONT. STEEL ANGLE LEDGER
o L5x31/2x3/8 W/ (2)-#6 L5x3 1/2x3/8 (LLV
e < WELDED ANCHORS SEE 0 T OYER
B 4—SLOT CUT TUBE BEAM — . o :
® <1 AT WIDE FLANGE gors s \213/
~ L eeam
-] t—
EMBED PLATE 3
SIDE PLATE XU KT Eje ) —(2)-#6
“““““““““““ . — AT32"0.C. W/ ,
. CONT. LEDGER /78 WELDED g L
ECTION A" - "A" BOTTOM VIEW ANDDEARING \pi3/ ANCHORS ~ © GO.DYER
Wi2x 26 NO. 934
SC: 112" =1-0" 8C: 3" =10 SC: 14/2" = 1'0° SC: 112" = 10" SCi11/2"=1.0" | sgoounn moms ousssootsons
CHANNEL TO CHANNEL CONNECTION l 13 | BEARING / GUSSET PLATE | 10 JOIST TO LEDGER I 7 STEEL DECK TO WALL CONNECTION 4 STEEL DECK TO WALL CONNECTION 1 T oA Mot
Revisions
STEEL COL, - SEE -
FOUNDATION
o > o CONCRETE PANEL
M- 12" @ SPOTWELD AT 12°0.C. | 2
” |/ @12 0c. AT EA. SUPPORT
w2 e, #10 SCREWS AT FLOOR DECK GONSTUGTION
12" 0.C. SEE FRAMING PLAN
on 1x CONT. EDGE . FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION
STEEL PLATE 10 GA. BENT - @s SEE FRAMING PLAN
Sxrxon2, CLOSURE PL: FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION
e | CONT. +15-0" AEF. +15-0" AF.F. SEE FRAMING PLAN +15.0" AF F,
/—1I4" THK. SHEAR HSS 5x3 x 1/4 B —_—t —_—
P TYP.
EA. SIDE \ \ L3x3x1/4
L - SN
. ~ b 1/2° @ SPOT WELD AT EA.
~4— STEEL BEAM - SEE A e ; FLUTE AT SUPPORTS, TYP. gc;gT. ;)T;:E; gé—lANNEL LEDGER
FRAMING PLAN L8x8x3/8 : < o
/ ) 5 L %E;\FEI:SEPLATE i f«————STEEL BEAM -
' : "l T @12 0c. P TAMING ——— STEEL BEAM - SEE
I // 0131 FRAMING PLAN
4]/ & !
—] [ 1727, TYP. \ s [SSSSNS SN
JOIST CONN. NOT
STEEL BEAM - SEE RITY
o A SHOWN FOR CLAI
TYP,
SC: 1 1/2"= 107 8C: 1 1/2"= 10" SC: 1 142" = 107 SCr11/2"=1.0" §C: 112" = 1-0°
BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION l 14 GIRDER TO COLUMN CONNECTION l 11 EDGE OF DECK CONNECTION 8 EDGE OF DECK CONNECTION 5 STEEL DECK TO WALL CONNECTION 2
z 4 z CONCRETE PANEL
STEEL TIE PLATE LLAINCHIDZA ™ i @ (SHEAR WALL)
4"x 3/4"x 12" LONG 14|/ 6" - STEEL c$L, - SEE #10 SCREWS AT T
. I & FOUNDATION O
2@ pupdLE N v 2roc 1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT 12 O.C.
N 2 112" @ SPOT WELD WELDS AT 1270.C- @ 10 GA. BENT - AT EA. SUPPORT. TYP.
TYP. . . 2 SPOTWELD -
1wl 2 QLEQCFREI'%T%J o CLOSURE AT 12"0.C. CABRILLO
B = PLATEAND  SIM. PLATE o BUSINESS PARK
} - AN . FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION FLOOR DECK CONSTUCTION .
+150" AFF, +15-0" AF.F. b i BE%&G see (2) SEE FRAMING PLAN e RRAINA IS BUILDING NO. 4
A ! — HOLLISTER AVE
i 1 +150" AFF. +15-0" AFF. | CGOLETA,CA
\ N 14 N\ 6 0,2
4 NN s ]/ 6 \ ),
& = 1 DETAILS
=" [+
R - o .
g 2 % T S ; 7 CONT. STEEL CHANNEL LEDGER
oo a2 G — L/ o = & C 12 X 20.7 W/ (4) - #6 WELDED
N BLK'G. BETW. ' ! v s ANCHORS TO EMBED PLATE Dote:
JoisTS -1— H STEEL BEAM - & L 11-18-09
— i SEE FRAMING ™
A Ly PLAN ————————————} 0904
! -
. GIRDER ; o b Drawn by:
6-#7 x 96" H g R . TYP. AT
i h LONG : ANCHORS
- .= . Sheet :
PLATES ; &
STEEL JOIST PER \ o orqge JOINT|[: \ |= ]
PLAN, TYP. JOIS ! TO GIRDER DECK CONN. 8"x 1/2"x 0~18 ' OPEN WEB FLOOR JOISTS EMBED PLATE N .
' AT 50" 0.C. MAX, : JOIST CONN. NOT AR & X A2 X 12 ¢ (4)-#6
BETWEEN JOISTS : SHOWN FOR CLARITY AT32°0.C. Wi
STEEL GIRDER PER PLAN CONC. : ATSZ 0. D 1 3 1
PANEL E =
SC: 17= 10" SC: 11125 = 10" SC:i11/2"=1-0" ANCHORS A" SC: 1 1/2" = 10" .
. FLOOR JOIST TO FLOOR JOIST AT GIRDER 12 JOIST TO COLUMN CONNECTION l 9 JOIST TO BEAM CONNECTION 6 STEEL DECK TO WALL CONNECTION I 3



STEEL COL, - SEE @ e L
EMBED PL 12° x 1/2" x BEAM DEPTH B O O TRUCTION FOUNDATION JO D er
W/ {4) - 9/4" @ WELDED STUDS 112" & SPOT WELD 0r ML | Y
AT24°0C. |
° : CONCRETE
TYP.T&SB e WALL FrekiSetine [!Eﬂklﬂﬁﬁiﬁ]g
TR RS R iy ANGLE LEDGER 5‘3376“% Slell'lling Center Dngve
3 U ' i estlake Villoge, CA 91361
3 6 3 (AN Phone 818, 706, 3997
- ] - i D13 Fax 818, 706, 2453
Z— 6" x 3/4° x 0-12", D13 ax 818, 706,
fw—fﬁ TYP. B EMBED PLATE
1 SECTION "A" - "A" HSS 3x3x 1/4 I 12 WIDE x /2" THK.
CONT. DRAG 14 1/2" DEEP W/
i - 6 - 3/4" @ WELDED
L & o STUDS
FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION 316 > = L ~ .o
) ¢ SEE FRAMING PLAN L & 5 JN — y__ FRLTLIN |
‘ﬁé _ : ae | /2 o z
. T VINCENT DYER
7° X 3/8" X 010" c-12762
SHEAR PLATE 1) z
«
14 HSS 3X3x 316 A\ I;-——_-: : I 5% 8x3/6 x 8 LONG
CONT.DRAG IOIST CONN. NOT GIRDER W/ 3/8" THK. SIDE
SHOWN FOR CLARITY PLATES ATEA.END
BEAM CONNECTION 9 OPEN WEB JOIST TOP GHORD OF SEE /7N SIM.
SEE FRAMING PLAN JOIST o
1/2" PANEL JOINT 13,
o -t 4" C.L. JOINT AND BEAM SC: 1127 = -0 SC: 1z =10 SC: 4 1/2" = 10" | EECARIARIE ORI
l wumlwuusﬂ;i:lwﬂoﬁotutm‘m'
| Puiiriviel FACE DRAG CONNECTION 6 JOIST TO COLUMN CONNECTION - 3 GIRDER TO WALL l 1 T sl Ahoaiicn
i
‘ i 1 | CONNECTING Revisions
1 46 x 46" LONG AT
. PLATE TO
" 24" 0.C. MAX, TYP., UN.O. B T ATE
e
é_;;} '-—» . bt >
EMBED PLATE (EA. SIDE OF -~ o]
PANEL JOINT) ¢ STEEL PLATE ° - ‘?V%ERETE SHEAR CONCRETE
8" x 3/4" x DEPTH OF BEAM +4* HSS 10 6" x 12" x 0-12", o WALL
W/ (4) - 3/4" @ x 5" WELDED ANGLE TYP. E
STUDS SEE FOR _ EMBED PLATE -— ANGLE LEDGER
COVER PLATE BEAM 13 HSS 3x 3 x 3/16 8" x 1/2" x 1-10° W/ N R
12" x 3/4" x BEAM DEPTH +2t CONNECTION DRAG 4-#5 WELDED —
#1540 ANCHORS 14 & D13
PLAN VIEW ‘ SHEAR PLATE
9 8" x 3/8" x 07" -
BEAM CONNECTION AT PANEL JOINT ‘ 10 r Y. 3 & | - X
4 ],/& \SIDES ~ c
CONT STEEL ANGLE ‘213 I w 9 ) EMBED PLATE
LEDGER PER PLAN : 8" WIDE x 1/2° THK,
L8x8xas 6 #7 x 96" LON o 14 1/2* DEEP W/
g : L [BEARING PLATE 2-3/4" @ WELDED
CENTER WELD % W12x 7> . TYP. - SEE 710N o SRR 2 STUDS
ATHSS ) I // TEN —
LOCATION | ~— B
EMBED PLATE
8" x 1/2" x 1-10" W/ TYP. AT -  — L. 8 x 8x 3/8 x 8" LONG
4 - #6 WELDED : \®177_<AN0H0R3 JGOIST CONN. NOT wi ;le",sl‘?lli.xsleE
ANCHORS SHOWN FOR CLARITY GIRDER PLATES AT EA, END
SEE SIM.
12" GAP VP,
1/4 D-13.1
SC: 1112 = 107 SC: 11/2" = 10" —
7 GIRDER TO COLUMN CONNEC SECTION
DRAG CONNECTION AT INTERIOR WALL ECTION 4 _
PLAN VIEW o)
STEEL COL, - SEE CONCRETE
EMBED PLATE 8" FOUNDATION WALL
8" x 112" x 1-4" W/ 7
EMBED PLATE " 3 - #6 WELDED BARS
8" x 112" x 18" W/ 8 SHEAR PLATE CONNECTING > )
3 - #6 WELDED BARS : PLATE TO e
B x 3/8"x 07" - 14 EMBED PLATE(S) 3 CABRILLO
SHEAR PLATE 14\ BUSINESS PARK
14 x 318" x 07" 7 TYP. 3 s . BUILDING NO. 4
174 6" \(SIDES {t— o
TYP. 3 HSS 3x3x3/16 e F HOLLISTER AVE
SIDES " § 50" DRAG L~ GOLETA, CA
S +150 v g
DR NRDRRPRERY L < : e &
__________________ B “ /£ 14| \10" y L. GL PANELJONTl DETAILS
. / | / ANG GIRDER
N HSS {L.8.H.) SEE <= STEELBEAM I 141/ 10°
FRAMING PLAN SEE FRAMING
L owasx wizx CONT STEEL ANGLE ‘218 i Bals
LEDGER PER PLAN EMBED P i SHEAR PLATE TOP CHORD OF GIRDER EMBED PLATE 11-18-09
8 x U2’ x 12" Wi 127X 7" x 3/8" SEE SECTION
2-# WELDED . ABOVE dob: 0904
CENTERWELD \ 1/4{\ 6 ANCHORS / (NOTE: AT HSS LOCATION PROVIDE CONNECTING PLATE
{oGaTion 14],/e" PLATE AT BOTH SIDES) 12 112" x 1/2° THK. x 14 1/2" S
LN TYP. AT
EMBED PLATE S ' -
14l e 8" x 1/2" x 0812 W/ 114],” \ANCHORS 4]/ 8 oy
1/2" GAP —»] . 2 -#6 WELDED
144 [\ 12" :
g TYP. AT ANCHORS PLAN
14, 12 " ANCHORS v | ’ 1 3 2
= ]
SECTION 8C: 1 12" = 1-0" SC:1 112 = 1407 SC:11/2 = 10" SC: 1 1/2° = 10" .
BEAM CONNECTION AT INTERIOR WALL 1 DRAG CONNECTION AT INTERIOR WALL 8 BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTION 5 GIRDER TO WALL AT PANEL JOINT I 2



2 2 z 4 z “ e - |
—l e — ™ = # TR
. _ : STEEL PLATE 1 yer
\ N 3" 112" x 08" el B &
. D » EA. SIDE 1/2" @ SPOT WELD
© L d PANEL AT12°0.C.
7 X 3/8" x 010" o ] o ) TYP. DS ) Rttt [ Engiosing
. SHEAR PLATE : o 3/8" THICK STIFFENER PLATE . 38" THK,
2 N : Bt SHEARPLATE | 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
—fe— v ! ™ wﬁ:lake t\’rilgz eéooé 91361
H one . 706, 3997
TR 1/ Fax 818.706. 2453
. ————— ! 5
= STEEL BEAM : STEEL BEAM } 2
PER PLAN - —==r . PER PLAN |
I— © < : 1
x \_ . :
. _ STEEL PLATE _ CHANNEL :
6 #7 x 96" L6x6x3/8X0-8" 8" x 112X 0-18" W/ cHANNe VINGENT DYER
o LONG. TYP. W/ 3/8" THK, 6 #7 x 96 LONG BARP . & 12762,
T STIFFENER
TUBE JOINT - PLATES EA.END SEE CONC.
BEAM 8 x 1/2° x 018" D131 WALL
AT 50" 0.C. MAX.
1/4 . 1/4
CONC. ohoLE CHANNEL
#5 x 48" LONG oisT W/:_LL PLATE LEDGER
AT 24" 0.C MAX, IST CONN. NO
UNO. SHOWN FOR CLARITY b T G.0.DYER
STEEL COL, - SEE N A"-"A NO. 934
SC: 11/2" = 140" FOUNDATION SC: 1 1/2" = 10" L SC: 19 =140 . SC:1 12 =10" 8C:11/2'= 10" | nssccwan wome smeoso
— ' Pt S
STEEL BEAM TO STEEL CHANNEL 12 JOIST TO COLUMN CONNECTION 9 - JOIST DRAG AT END OF PANEL 6 BEAM TO CHANNEL LEDGER 4 BEAM TO CHANNEL LEDGER 1 Ios AR
2 4 z . Revisions
) ro.— _
STEEL COL, - SEE 1/2* @ SPOT WELD
% | FOUNDATION AT 24" 0.C,
o s FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION _ l.s_“.Jl AT BENT o
. - SEE FRAMING PLAN TYP. i PLATE d #10 SCREWS AT
= \_ C.L. JOIST AND 1/2" i 12"0.C.
2 =2 PANEL JOINT ——————{i« : 1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT
#10 SCREWS AT — > FLOGR °PEN'NG—\ - » 12" 0.C. AT DECK 0 GA. BENT PLATE
120.C. ! w CLOSURE
1/2" @ SPOT WELD AT & TYP +15-0" A F. /
10 GA, BENT PLAT 12 0.C. AT DECK PLATE AND HSSTx3x 12 ° a4 et 2 Tve. o -13.3 SO =
CLOSURE |/ 100 ANGLE BEAM s aE T ‘
+15-0" AFF, BEARING SEE 573 _ 1]/
1a [N\10" N 13- ] < ) . t :
N LY S 'y I
FLOOR DECK CONSTRUCTION | } L 7 ‘ /
. 1 SEE FRAMING PLAN o o H STEEL BEAM - SEE
A2 ¥ a | FRAMING PLAN ]
TUBE BEAM 4 . [ - < ¢ [# i
PER PLAN —i— —a = " | ™
o e f
— - ' o o)
—= : - i A | ] \\¥ 14 |/ 1or
: - < By P 3/8" THK. STIFFENER
: a V] 42 fiaqm 14 2 PLATE
6 - #7 x 96" . N
LONG HSS 7x3x1/2 ; ey cHANNEL (] STEEL BEAM - SEE
PLATES i L ] BEAM L8x6X 1/2x 16" (EnGER D13/ FRAMING PLAN
T - 3/4" jon
gxuzxog O OPEN WEB JOIST TOP GHORD OF a4 @ NELSON LN s e 1i22, TYP.
AT 540" 0.C. MAX. JOIST CONN. NOT SEE FRAMING PLAN JoisT T ’
SHOWN FOR CLARITY
CONC.
PANEL o :
sC:11/2"=1-0" SC:11/2" = 10" 8C:11/2'=10 JOIST AT PANEL JOINT . 8C:11/2" = 10"
STEEL DECK AT CHANNELBEAM | 13 | JOIST TO COLUMN CONNECTION | 10 DRAG CONNECTION l 7 BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION 2
LT P STEEL COL, - SEE
FOUNDATION cL. fe— C.L.JOIST 1/2° @ SPOT WELD AT
4 e PANEL JOINT ___,.| 12" 0.C. AT DECK
\ 10
o 112 s
——] — e
304 @ WELDED 1/2° PANEL JOINT 112" & SPOTWELD /2" 3 SPOT WELD o ~ o !' CABRILLO
STUDS, TYP. EXTERIOR FAGE AT EA. FLUTE AT 12"0.C. §——g & T BUSINESS PARK
. OF BLDG. : e S HSS 35 x 14 —~ SECTION "A" - "A" BUILDING NO. 4
! HSS 7x 3 x 1/2 FLOOR DECK : s 33
‘ BEAM SEE FRAMING PLAN aF T & HOLLISTER AVE
[~ IS t H HSS 35Q. x 1/4 , GOLETA, CA
| ) : 14 [\ 5
o "o ! A ~g |/ 5
—r : DETAILS
Ly -~ 1L L Y ~
o ! o -
—y H
o o \ l A - v Date:
. STEEL BEAM - SEE 11-18-09
' \ HSS 7x3x 112 6-#7 x 96" 3 P - FRAMING PLAN 5 =
3" X 12" x 18" @ BEAM LONG a0 . ' 0904
SPLICE PLATE TN
CHANNEL . [ sy : -
L5x3M2x3/8 14 FP. LEDGER \D13/ £ Bravn by:
STEEL LEDGER L8x6x 12X 16" £
(LLV.), TYP. W/ 3 - 3/4" @ NELSON YI0, SiM. Sheet -
————— - STUDS, TYP. 3/8" THICK
; T&B SHEAR PLATE i |,/ 2
#6 x 48" LONG STEEL BEAM
e .G MAX. JOIST AT OFFSET PANEL JOINT -
| UNO.
SC: 1" =1-0" SC:11/2"=1-0 §C: 1 1/2" =10 SC: 1 172" = 10° .
2ND. FLR. LEDGER AT PILASTER 14 BEAM CONNECTION 11 JOIST TO COLUMN CONNECTION 8 BEAM TO CHANNEL LEDGER 5 BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION I 3



ELEVATOR NOTES:

1. AUTOMATIC, POWER OPERATED, HORIZONTAL SLIDING CAR AND
HOIST WAY DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED,

2. CAR SIZE: 68" x 54° MIN., EXCLUDING RETURN PANELS. MIN. DISTANCE
BETWEEN WALL AND RETURN PANEL SHALL BE 51°.

3.FLOOR BUTTON SHALL BE WITHIN 46" OF THE FLOOR. EXCEPT FOR THE
PHOTOELECTRIC TUBE BY-PASS SWITCH. EMERGENCY CONTROLS.SHALL
BE GROUPED IN ONE LOCATION IN THE OR ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE PANEL AND NO LOWER THAN 2'-11" FROM THE FLOOR. FOR
MULTIPLE CONTROLS, ONE SET MUST COMPLY WITH THE HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS, EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT

#4 DOWELS @
24" O.C.

TS 5 x4 x 1/4 FOR GUIDERAIL
WELDED TO BASE PL.

312 x3/4 x 011" W/

1-3/4"3 KWIKBOLT EA. SIDE

L 5% x 5" x 112" W/ 3/4"

100"

SUBPURLINS
AT 24" 0OC.

W 8 x 10 HOIST BEAM PLACED
BETWEEN SUBPURLINS
(PROVIDE A MIN.OF 3"

D OlDyer

Heehifemuce Iinﬁneyifqg

5376 N. Sterding Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 81 B.?O

6, 3997

40" MAX. ABOVE THE FLOOR WITH A 25" MIN. CORD. KWIK BOLTS @ 12" O.C. STL. JOIST BETWEEN TOP OF BEAM AND ROOFING AND
STEGO WRAP THIS CONNECTION TO SEE FRAMING seig  OBSTRUCTION ABOVE)
4.CAR CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE 3/4™ MIN. AND RAISED 1/8" MIN. (£1/32"). MOISTURE BARRIER BE VERIFIED BY ELEVATOR AN - COORDINATE LOCATION
CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE iLLUMINATED, HAVE SQUARE SHOULDERS EQ COMPANY. W/ ELEVATOR VENDOR ——
AND BE ACTIVATED BY MECHANICAL MOTION THAT IS DETECTABLE. ALL - !
BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY A 5/8" MiN, ARABIC SYMBOL TO THE MIRADRI WATERPROOFING 45 AT12°0.C <
LEFT OF THE CONTROL BUTTON WITH A BRAILLE SYMBOL BELOW THE OR EQ., TYP. ALL SIDES e
ARABIC SYMBOL. /8" MiN. SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ROWS OF . _ W, TYP.
CONTROL BUTTONS. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK K WATERSTOPPING =
BACKGROUND. CONTROLS AND EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIED BY o #5DOWELS KEY HSS 5 x4 x 14—
RAISED SYMBOLS SHALL INCLUDE: DOOR OPEN, DOOR CLOSED, ALARM . |2 TowmaTcH 12° THK. SLAB W/ EXGEPT USE c-12762
BELL, EMERGENCY STOP AND TELEPHONE. ® |2 VERTS. #6@12'0C.T 4B vasi
5. A HANDRAIL IS REQUIRED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR, PREFERABLY THE = 2457 B Tg’;gsx 116"
REAR WALL. THE BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2" MIN. FROM THE WALL AND 32" -#571& .| E :
THE AUTOMATIC DOOR REOPENING DEVICE IS ACTIVATED IF AN OBJECT PASSES ™
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THROUGH EITHER LINE "A" OR LINE*B". LINE "A° AND LINE "B* REPRESENT THE VERTICAL 8 (4 HOLES
LOCATIONS OF THE DOOR REOPENING DEVICE NOT REQUIRING CONTACT. - "—f w
ELEVATORS AUDIBLE AND VISUAL | 5 & g gg \Aﬁ ég’sLAP § 6.0, DYER
NO. 934
é % MM‘NN‘SAW&ASM DESGNS
ELEVATOR FINISHES T.B.D. e StV 6 TiE MORIYOF 104
— e ArEERIR S et St
O g OF L0.O + ASSOCKTES NC..
NOTE: 2|5
VERIFY SILL DETAIL W/ Sl Revisi
ELEVATOR VENDOR 2 evisions
. xl
THRESHOLD ANGLE 2
6" THICK CONC. -
5/8" MIN NUMERAL SIZE ——
ELEVATOR NOTES 8 WALLS AT PIT, TYP.
X 4" Min. l-— STEEL BEAM
TS 5x4x1/4 [y FILLER AT AT 2ND. FLR.
SECURE TO SLAB AND O T FLUTES
RAM STRUGTURE ABOVE 5 6 O
FRAMED STUD WALL TYP. 4 PLACES AT EA. FLR. B 1 )
5
3 30; 40 ¥ ]
s AL
; 5 2 O 1
GUIDERAILS SECURE W 1 C>—L ’
PER MFGR'S. YT N
RECOMMENDATION . 7 SB O B O . 1Y,
¢ (6 4-0" DEEP ELEVATOR Boo Onon a2 Boor %|%
see \—/ PIT W/ 12" THK. SLAB 2| E 2 -LAYERS OF 8" THK. CONC,
FOR PIT DIMENSIONS / O ) bﬂ“ O ® z 5615;1;25 (;x\;ER PANEL
NOTE: Alarm Bell Emergency St [e] il
SiLL CONTRACTOR TO ﬁ O ®C"> = METAL STUDS
VERIFY PIT DIMENSIONS WITH — ELEVATOR
ELEVATOR VENDOR PRIOR TO PLAN VIEW . SHAFT
2 : CONSTRUCTION —_— it
TS Sx4x1/4 . 2|
HORIZONTAL AT S$C: 1/4"* = 1-0" 5|z
+4-0° ABV. FLOOR, &
TYP. VERIFY LOCATION ELEVATOR PIT [5) e
WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR 5| ELevaTor TORE:
NOTE: @ | SCHINDLER330a
ELEVATOR SHAFT AND | DUAL PISTON HOLELESS
MEGH. ROOM CLEAR ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL 3 HYDRAULIC DUAL JACK
DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ’ 3000 LBS. CAPACITY (425 FPM)
WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION SC: N.TS.
CORNERPOSTS | 9 —
EMERGENCY BYPASS SWITCH
TELEPHONE LADDER ADJACENT
TO DOOR - VERIFY
TS COL. FOR ELEV. : Z -5 LOCATION W/ ELEV.
GUIDRALLS, TYP.\ VENDOR
BASE PL i L [ w s ws x10 L N ALIGN INSIDE FACE ) CABRILLO
o o HOIST BEAM < - CENTERLNE OF SHAFT WALL o BUSINESS PARK
14" X 1/2" x WIDTH OF {\ e . v CweneaT W/ FACE OF CONC. @ BUILDING NO. 4
NS ; Z N v Wl MOISTURE oy NO.
A307) BOLTS i CENTERLINE 0" MireDri OR EQ. HOLLISTER AVE
{ ) i . OF EMERGENCY 1ST. FLR. +00 Yy GOLETA, CA
{ HSS S5x4x 1/4 ] L= BUTTONS B
i HORIZONTAL SEE o b Z 5 ACOUSTICAL
2 z - I E SEALANT ELEVATOR
T y o R SAND BASE &
\2:1/ 4 STEGO WRAP ELEVATOR «’_:_> DETAIL
E s PIT i Dale:
CORNER POST———— O - @) z z PROVIDE WATERSTOP 11-18-09
. 2| 2 5 & AT JOINTS, TYP. P
& STEEL BEAM B gl £ oo
2
. PERFORATED v
A W 8 § PIPE AND aen >
@ 5° GRAVEL ALL =i
§ AROUND Sheet -
Y NOTE: PIT FOUNDATION
/ DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES TO BE VERIFIED BY ELEVATOR MFGR.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND FABRICATION. _ D 1 4
-
SC: 112" = 1-0* SC:1 1/2° = 140" FOR DISABLED ACCESS SEE DETAILS @THRU AND THRU SC:NONE
COL. TO BEAM 10 7 ELEVATOR 4 ELEVATOR SECTION | 1



@ END CLOSURE

Jpojc

A o347
SECOND FLOOR
STEEL DECKING SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY ASC OR VERGO (ICBO ER 2757 OR ER 2078P) o A 3@5486. . S TAGSERED COMPOSITE STEEL DECK Huchitetivs [ Eugneetiig
B - 36 ROOF DECK, PRIMED FOR PAINTING, 18 GAUGE, 1 1/2* DEEP (NON-VENTED) o : C. B 747 LT WT.CONC. OVER 18 GA. TOP OF BLK.
SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS. THE STEEL SHALL BE ASTM DESIGNATION 20 — 8-36 STL. DECK (4" THK. TOTAL) AEGTAEE 5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
COLD ROLLED STRUCTURAL QUALITY STEEL SHEETING (FOR PAINTED DECK) A446 GRADE *A" s 5/8" TYPE *X" GYP. BD, ) ‘ 2. 44 CONT. Westlake Village, CA 91361
(HOT-DIP GALV. DECK AND ACCESSORIES) Sw A\ EA. SIDE S b1 (2)-#4 CONT. Phone 818. 706. 3997
) 518 N S 5/8" TYPE X" GYP. BD. 7 & THK. STD. GMU Fox 818. 706. 2453
WELDING: DECK SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER AS PER MANUFACTURER'S ok ® OVER FURRING STUDS ’i ‘ & THK STO. Of )
RECOMMENDATION AND SHALL SATISFY THE FOLLOWING MINMUM REQUIREMENTS SOUND INSULATION 7 24°0.C. HORIZ. AND
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLANS: GATTS R ‘i #4AT 16" O.C VERT.
y ELEVATORE M (AT CENTER OF WALL)
; (4) NUMBERS OF 1/2° @ ARC 7
NOT USED SPOT PUDDLE WELDS PER 367 WIDE PANEL END. : 7l CORNER
: 1/2'@ PUDDLE WELD @ 18" O.C. U.O.N. 12" THK. FLR. 5 |a B 514
ON PLANS. SLAB AT EQUIP. < |2 75" TYPE X" GYP. 8D
; SIDE LAP GONNECTION SHALL BE ROOM — Gl PR 2OR
BOTTOM PUNCHED (BP) @ 24° 0.C. i L NI i : »
E } == VIN%E1NZ'; é)zYER
#5 DOWELS AT 16" O.C. 3
#4@12"0.C.
G v Ton TO MATCH VERT.
AND BOTT. :
END SUPPORT
FASTENERS SECTION
-7 NOTE:
- SOLID GROUT - NO INSPECTION
) REQUIRED, .
SC: NONE $C: 1/4" = 1-0°
STEEL DECKING 6 SOUND WALL ELEVATOR EQUIP. ROOM WALL 1 ol WA
Revisions
HILTI "DS* HEAVY, DUTY FASTENERS
1 5/8" LONG AT 12" O.C. (ICBO ER-2388)
TYP. ALL AROUND
1" NEOPRENE ENCLOSURE 18 GA. EDGE FORM
PIECE AND SEALANT TYP. ALL AROUND
COMPOSITE MTL.
DECKING
TOP OF BLK,
NOT USED SEE DETAIL NO1
5/8" TYPE "X* GYP. BD. /
OVER MTL. FURRING
sTuDs —
CMUWALL ——— |
%
SC: 11/2"= 10"
7 NOT USED CLOSURE DETAIL 2
@ 40DIA
PROVIDE 18" x 18" OPENING 74" ! 24" MIN.
(VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION I
W/ MEGH. PLANS) PROVIDE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND 07 4 30 | CABRILLO
OPENING MO | BUSINESS PARK
‘ BUILDING NO. 4
J B %/ HOLLISTER AVE
N a7 , 7 %, GOLETA, CA
OPENING g (1) #5 (VERT) / ELEVATOR
B M RLELEQUR. 1% VERT. BARS /-’ EQUIPMENT
141 % HORIZ. BARS —————} ROOM
2 CONC. BLOCK WALL ——{ 7 o
/ \ 8 7: 11-18-09
PLAN VIEW dob: 0904
PROVIDE 12" x 12* OPENING / E PLAN VIEW
(VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION e
W/ MECH. PLANS) PROVIDE ‘ .
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND
OPENING W NOTE: Shest :
PROVIDE 8" x 8" BLOCKOUT INTERLOCK ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS
IN WALL - COORDINATE NO TOOTHING AT CORNERS ALLOWED
LOCATION W/ ELEVATOR D 1 4 1
VENDOR -
SC: 14" = 180" - SC: NONE .
ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM | 8 CORNER DETAIL 3




/——3/4' CHAMFER, TYP

N 2-#5 CONT. @ TOP
& BOTTOM.

le————CONC. PANEL W/
#5@ 14" 0.C. HORIZ.
REINFORCEMENT

VERT. REINF. SE
SCHEDULE BELOEW\
BEND ALT. VERT. BARS
IN FOOTING AS SHOWN.
= | 6 WIDEx8"HIGH

CONT. CONC.
NG SURB ONT. CONC. FTG TO

=T

HSS 4 x4 x 1/
TYP. N

148"

3/16

TYP.

HSS 4 x 8 BEAM—
BY BHP or EQ. AT

| 20 GA. CORRUGATED
f MTL. DECK (PAINTED)
UNDERSIDE OF RAFTERS

W/ 3/8" TEK SCREWS &
NEOPRENE WASHERS
AT 24" Q.C. AT EA, BM.

14'-8°

CONCRETE TILT-UP
PANEL - PANEL (PAINTED
ALL AROUND)

8" HIGH x 6" WIDE
CONC. CURBS, TYP.

e | g

5376 N. Steding Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818, 706. 3997
fax 818. 706. 2453

W/ 142" RADIUS % o |
BE PLACED AFTER PANEL > > H
CONC. SLAB ERECTION j«—HSS 4 x 8 RAFTERS, i (2)-4 YD, BINS
TYP.
AC. PAVING |
SEE PANEL 1
~ELEVATIONS FIN. |
/ a. - ot oo e o0t e I - a POLE FT'G.
¥ . I - VINGENT DYER
—18" LONG x 14° THK. x W H | !‘T——‘ TYP.
B Bl w— WIDE CONG. ERECTION 4 | A HSS4xBx s 3 : C-12762
S ; PAD EA. END OF PANEL \=/ 1v —a’' BEAM 4 i i
al T U.O.N. ON PLANS ® i L0 3
5—*—_—!:—'_1_ - V% HSS 4x 8 x 1/4 ROOF PLAN VIEW 2 i ‘ iy
o T BLK'G. AT MID SPAN, u i CLe oK WHEN DQORs
SEE TABLE / \\ N CORRUGATED . 51z 4 b
BELOW - w — BEND ALTERNATE BARS DECK- FOR TYPE oy - - (SC?A{-‘II%SM '%ASL\AﬁrQéE y
‘ AS SHOWN SEE /73 =
4 & 4 PIPE SLEEVE FOR CANE T~ BEYOND 90°), TYP. G.O.DYER
N4 | TAPERED AND CLOSED (BOXED) & BOLTS OPEN AND CLOSED \ NO. 234
f ENDS, TYP. g POSITION, TYP. SCORE CONC. AS THSDOGUMENE, AND I DIAS D DESCGHS
— Q SHOWN HEEBéAslNNSVIIMENl'Of PROFESSIONAL
y E [ 6] D BT 10 26 (S5, NI CE R PARL O
© ) 4 VRN
3 N ,?, \ . OFIDD + ASSOCAIES NC.
H VERT. REINF. . FTG.HORIZ. REINF. W D T O Hss4x1/4x8BEAM _ o :
HSS 4 1/4 X 8 BEAM a P } .
v v " = " o
-0 # @ 16" 0.C. 3-#5CONT.T.4B. | 36 16 6 |2 Hssaxwsxe@asoc. . % EXPANSION JOINT— LAN VIEW Revisions
& &
) . = = [ U
il wsrost(®) | 7|2 e
) TILT UP WALL " EA e
TRASH ENCLOSURE 5 §  HSS4x14X4POST—— s 3 WAY
i CONC. CURB £
B 3
FIN. SURFACE
ARIES i ‘M‘\L_CONC- CORRUGATED MTL.
9 (VARIES)—) PANEL SECTION A-A DECKING (PAINTED)
2 / — #5 x 36" LONG BARS
< | 1SS 4x4x 114 A
& e (COAT STEEL BELOW HSS 4x 8x 1/4 @48°O.C.
& 4/4» GRADE WITH CORROSIV! CAP ENDS - TAPERED
3 o] fe— RESISTANT EPOXY) K i K {PAINTED)
z &
£ i N / : 5 4T '
w T & 2
@ T ~a—+t— CONC. ‘—tg— ‘k_ FILL POCKETS W/ ?_ TYP, 318 HSS 4 x 8 x 1/4 BEAMS
AN ERECTION CONC. GROUT AFTER < ke———FILL POCKET W/ CONC. g CAP ENDS - TAPERED
a PAD- SEE WELDING ~ GROUT AFTER WELDING 2 (FRONT AND BACK
;| 8 FORFT'G z PAINTED)
Z| = - |15 x36 LONG BARS 18
=l (3)-#3 TIES —————CONT. CORD REINF. ol CORRUGATED MTL
5| & @ToPs" a8 & g
21 & PANEL TO PANEL e 5 GATES (PAINTED)
L (8)- A CONNECTION
<—(8)-#6 VERT.[ 7] PLAN [~ g
———GW— ” PLAN - & LA;CHING DEVICE,
= AR )
> \M#S AT12"0.C. z " l€ @45 <TYP- 2 /2" iy
MAX. o o = FooTinG, ({6 ) |
pLemx 1z x6—|  pugn : S 8 S %%_(wp. TYP. GET7 A
" 2-0"8Q. N PROVIDE 2500 PSI CONC. & \P EY I " @# A
CONC. FT'G. 1N 28 DAYS L. 2 1/2 X318 X 12", TYP. :12 E CANE BOLTS
B ELEVATION
B2 T~ ANGLE
R=1112" 2x2x3/8X0-10 1/2°, TYP NOTE:
SECTION 3 112" e TRASH ENCLOSURE TO CONFORM TO PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS FOR
N ANEL TO PANE 1 COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL USES.
PANEL TO PANEL,
SC 34" = 1" CONNECTION ] SECTION PROVIDE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER IF THEENCLOSURE .
304" = 1S WITHIN 50" OF AN OCCUPIED BUILDING. 2 114" = 1"
CABRILLO
FOOTING DETAIL 6 TRASH ENCLOSURE 1 BUSINESS PARK

ROOF DECK CONSTRUCTION NOTES (TRASH ENCLOSURE)

STEEL DECKING SHALL BE MANUFAGTURED BY ASC OR VERCO (ICBO ER-2757 OR ER-2078P)

THICKNESS AND TYPE SHALL BE AS IDICATED BELOW ADN SHALL CONFORM TO THE

FOLLOWING PROVISIONS, THE STEEL SHALL BE ASTM DESIGNATION COLD ROLLED STRUCTURAL
QUALITY STEEL SHEETING (FOR PAINTED DECK) A446 GRADE "A" (HOT-DIP GALV. DECK AND ACCESSORIES)

METAL DECK B-36 GAUGE 20 SHALL BE ATTACHED TO
THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER PER RECOMMENDATION OF MANUFACTURER
WITH MINIMUM REQUIREMENT GIVEN BELOW:
1) FOUR SCREWS AT EACH END SUPPORT PER 36" WIDE SHEET. SCREWS SHALL BE
TRAXX 4 (ITW BUILDEX) (ICBO #ER-3056) WITH NEOPRENE WASHER, TORQUE TO
100 INCH POUNDS. EQUIVALENT STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS MINIMUM #14 x
PENETRATION AS REQUIRED OR EQUIVALENT 1/2"@ PUDDLE WELDS SHALL BE
ACCEPTED. .

2) SIDE LAPS SHALL HAVE BOTTOM PUNCHED (PB) AT 24" O.C.
3) FASTEN DECK UNIT TO SUPPORT BEAMS WITH 1/2" @ PUDDLE WELDS @ 12" O.C.

END SUPPORT

FASTENERS
g Lw

=

112"

36"

HSS4x4x1/4

BEARING PL.
4 1/2" WIDE x 5/8" x 1'-0"
Wi 2-3/4" @ KWIK

BOLTS x 6" EMBED

SC:1 12" =1-0"

on

v

BEARING PL. (SHAPED)
41/2" WIDE x 5/8" x SHAPED
W/ 3 - 3/4" @ KWIK

BOLTS x 6* EMBED

§C: 11/2" =1"0"

1/2" GAP

MIN. 1" @ PIPE (X-STRONG;
1-2" LONG OR HEAVY DUTY
HINGES

HSS4x4x1/4
POST

318

2" LONG OR
HEAVY DUTY HINGE,
TYP. OF 3 WELD TO
TS POST

L1127 x1 172" x 1/4"
DIAGONAL BRACE

GALV. MTL. DECKING
(PAINTED) & 3 x 3 x 1/4

\. FRAME - WELDED TO
\\ METAL HINGE

§C: 3" =1.0"

MIN. 1@ PIPE (X-STRONG|

WELDED TO 18 GA. x 1 1/2)

STEEL ANGLE WELDED

GENERAL NOTES

| 7

COLUMN BASE PLATE 4

COLUMN BASE PLATE| 3

HINGE DETAIL

| 2

BUILDING NO. 4

HOLLISTER AVE
GOLETA, CA

DETAILS

Dote:
11-18-09

dob: 0804

Drawn by

Sheet

D-15




<

STOREFRONT AND

GLAZING —————____ |
-

7

CONCRETE FINISH MATERIAL
AT BRIDGE

STL. DECKING

3/8" THICK *U”
SHAPED PLATE ~
LENGTH AND DEPTH
AS REQUIRED

)

X +15-0" AF.F.
B
§ S
Wil
g
-
' 12 GA. CONT.

CLOSURE STRIP

LS5x312x38

FOR LEDGER

ONLY

-13.2

—

L5x31/2x 3/8 LEDGER

BLDG. 2ND. FLOOR
ELEV: 39.66 (VERIFY
WITH CIVIL)

SLOPE DN. - SEE CIVIL PLAN

100 Dyer

Fuuifofire [Engossig

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Wesllake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818, 706, 3997

" Fax 818. 706. 2453

-~y &£ 0
. _— "
Widx I S = 5/8" THK. GYP. BD. VINGENT DYER
5= OVER 3 5/8" MTL. C12762
a STUDS AT 24" O.C. 50" SQ. CONC . I
= PROVIDE INSUL. FRAME, TYP—/ 1 fiter|  aur 68" 4 wg 13
== = |
o 1-11"
-~ 7= 2{‘,%% OF GONC. 14117 FACE OF CONC,
f — DECK SPAN CURB . _
FOR CEILING @_/ - 2 A | DIRECTION 3 %
FRAMING SEE — X
..-4, HSS 10x 6 x 1/4 é R o1/ 15/ A
=40 Xox a & W18 x 35 ] 1
/' Y CONT. E & E T T T S S S e — e @
o / n_12_3 c = Lp— 4112 THICK 12
4 -~ 2 |E CONCRETE W/ eE l |
. ¥ #4 AT 12" 0.C. EA, WAY % s 7" HIGH CONC. CURB, 42" HIGH STAINLESS STEEL
\, g ~ 3 OVER 3"x 19 GA. 2 / TYP. /' GUARDRAIL, TYP. EA. SIDE Revisions
\, o o ok o STEEL DECKING =
Y w < T = < 5 L
\ 4 x x x P o
PREFAB, METAL s w © o 2 ?‘” b
CEILING —— ; i T b z
4 uwl % z zQ zQ z w
[e] b [e]
SPANDREL GLAZING — = =
-17,
COLORED AND SCORED
| L—— CONCRETE DECK - SEE
| ANDSCAPE PLANS FOR COLOR
AND PATTERN
STOREFRONT AND
GLAZING i SECTION ; A Z_
O [}
SC: 1 1/2° = 10 w w
CONC. COVER 2 4 A A CONC. COVER 5 g
5 OVER STL.BEAM \Q-17/ : 17/ OVER STL. BEAM 7 a
DETAIL 7 o %
kil o
+
i o| €  BACKOF [ BACKOF
% H| 3 wak WALK
N e
. FIN. SURFACE OF PAVERS
1 6" THICK TO MATCH FIN. SURFACE
CONG. SLAB ‘ . OF WALKWAY
SC: 14 = 10" 8C: 1 = 1h0r
BRIDGE FRAMING PLAN 4 BRIDGE FLOOR PLAN 1
7Y or (SIM. - OPPOSITE FOR GUARDRAIL @ oR (SIM. - OPPOSITE
O HAND) AND CLADDING HAND)
SEE 19"
——8" WIDE x 7" HIGH PPN
26" CONC. CURB ! CABRILLO
4 PROVIDE 3" WIDE GAP 6" 2E" [e——CL W1Bx
CONC. COL. 26" x 26
NOT USED BETWEEN FACE OF 2628 — BUSINESS PARK
CURBAND CONC.COL | (REINF. NOT i —3"aApP FROM FACEOF | BUILDING NO. 4
o SHOWN FOR CONC. CURB TO FACE
w8 xis ‘é éﬁchl\(/]; R CLARITY) OF CONG. COLUMN, HOLLISTER AVE
» 3" x 19 GA, STEEL S TYP. GOLETA, CA
11411 T.0.8. ) ECK )
> ®
N\ PAVERS - SEE = BRIDGE
NOT USED < N r i LANDSCAPE PLANS LY IR NN DETAILS
12 GA. SHEET ; y 5,
METAL CLOSURE S ? Be:
: ~
112 THK. STRIP l ! 11-18-09
4, 4, SHEARPL.W/ FOR GUARDRAIL - b -
. (2)- 3/4" @ BOLTS AND CLADDING WiBx 0904
_ SEE . . oy
. FACE OF 6" WIDE H W 18 x 40 BEAM
EMBED PLATE ot CONC. CURB ¥
i 8" x 1/2" x 0-10" W/ i Sheel
o 2-3/4" @ WELDED D nN
STUDS (AS SHOWN) e
& FIXTL ‘.—>
¥ SECTION e panview | [D-16
SC: 11/2" = 10" $C: 34" = 10" SC: 34" = 10"
8 6 BEAM CONNECTION | 5 DETAIL 3 DETAIL I 2




COLORED AND SCORED 96" J D Dy 4
CONCRETE DECK - SEE . .
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR COLOR le—— BACK OF WALKWAY
AND PATTERN o .
L 5x3 1/2x 3/8 BETWEEN SEE SITEPLAN didintirs [ apirencng
. WE BEAMS W/ 3/4* @ KWIK . .,
4 1/2" THICK CONCRETE W/ BOLTS AT 24 0.C. TO 6" THICK CONGC. SLAB 5376 N. Sterfing Cenfer Drive
R o B CONC. WALL (6" EMBED) : A n WAY CONC. WALKWAY Westlake Village, CA 91361
SLOPE DOWN - | Phone 818.706. 3997
== SEE CIVIL PLANS Fax 818, 706. 2453
F.G.
= = = %
: 5* DEEP DRYPACK m I &
Wisx POCKET, TYP, AT 10” THICK CONG. WALL W/
< EEAM SEAT & THICK CONC. AT SIoE WALLS AND e
SIDE WALLS, TYP.
BASE PLATE \ CONDITION (SHOWN)
5° X 3/4" x 1-0" W/
(2) - 3/4" @ WELDED :
ANCHORS OVER : '
4 11/2° GROUT PAD
7 10" THICK WALL W/ &
] i 7B #5 AT 18" O.C. -
_ EA. WAY AT EA, FACE
SEAL PER ALUCOBOND‘/
RECOMMENDATIONS
PREFINISH METAL PANELS TO a i
MATCH BUILDING FASCIA (ALUCOBOND 800 XCS 18 METAL STUDS i 3 ?
OR EQUAL) JOINTS WITH BACKER RODS AT24"0.C., TYP. e v
AND WET SEAL, TYP. AT UNDERSIDE AND = 0"
SIDES OF BRIDGE 1/2° DENSDECK GOLD OVER = BEND ALT. .
250 CS 20 METAL CHANNEL STUDS 2 INTO FTG. CONT. Revisions
AT 16" 0.C., TYP. 1 -
<82 “”ll . #5 DOWELS AT %
= & C. =
. = 5.0 #5
MIN.
) or 30 For
{ I 8Ci1"=1-0"
RAMP SECTION 1
®
J1g=11 2
v -
- - o
3/4° @ x 5" HIGH NELSON STUDS .=
AT 12°0.C., TYP. fg{ggg
SL=0
., . BRIDGE 2ND.FLR. CONCRETE OVER 2" STAINLESS STEEL
‘é é/gRgg;“gs‘ggE (COLORED AND 3" STEEL DECKING / GUARDRAIL - GRIND SMOOTH
3" STEEL DECK - SEE LANDSCAPE . : : 3 ALL CONNECTIONS
PLANS FOR COLOR AND STOREFRONT AND ] TYP. FLOOR CONSTR.
SCORE PATTERN #4 AT 12" O.C. SEE FRAMING PLAN COLORED AND SCORED v
EAW AY, TYP: CONCRETE DECK - SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR COLOR
SEE GIVIL PLAN AND PATTERN
FOR SLOPE
e
. . \ ALUCOBOND METAL
= 7 CLADDING SYSTEM
) OVER TYVEK COMMERCIAL
: : 3 : ; o WRAP OVER 1/2° THK,
i " e STR.1PLYWOOD OVER
‘ = & "[“” METAL STUDS, TYP. %
+ ) * < g
} wax A
b SEEN +11 4+ W14x W14 x 21720
w18 i
x o 1N ,_:\ 1] N CABRILLO
2y (2)- 34° @ BOLTS = 1| L F.G. BUSINESS PARK
4 e (3)- 34" @ BOLTS AT l%”ﬂﬂ[ BUILDING NO. 4
‘ 1/2* THK. SHEAR PLATE 1/2" THK. SHEAR PLATE ”I”” HOLLY
. - STER AVE
10" THICK CONG. WALL W/
o 4 @ BOLTS Widx #5 AT 18" 0.C. EA. WAY, TYP. & GOLETA, CA
- OPEN WEB FLOOR JOISTS I L e END -
1/2" THK. SHEAR PLATE SEE FRAMING PLAN ¢ )
RIDGE
SEE&AS. METAL QEZ AILS
SOFFIT FRAMING HSS 10X 6 x 1/4
SEE SPANDREL GLAZING & Date:
2:#5 = 11-18-09
fobs 0904
STOREFRONT AND
GLAZING L Drown by:
Sheet :
SECTION :
D-17
SC: 1" =140 SC: 1" = 110"
BRIDGE / 2ND. FLOOR SECTION 3 RAMP SECTION l 2




2" @ STAINLESS STEEL GUARDRAIL
EQUALLY SPACED HORIZONTALS
WELD VERTICALS TO EMBED
PLATE AND GRIND SMOOTH

ALL CONNECTIONS, TYP.

SEE OTHER SIDE \

@)

3 7/8"

O

Ol2 O30

12 GA. METAL
CLOSURE STRIP,—— |

OPENING

PREFINISHED METAL PANEL OVER
CONCRETE CURB SET IN EPOXY
_ ADHESIVE, TYP.

EPOXY SEALANT AT JOINT

COLORED AND SCORED
CONCRETE DECK - SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR COLOR
AND PATTERN

4 1/2° THICK CONCRETE W/
#4 AT 12" 0.C. EA. WAY OVER
3" METAL DECKING

—~
2" & STAINLESS STEEL GUARDRAILL [
EQUALLY SPACED HORIZONTALS
WELD VERTICALS TO EMBED
PLATE AND GRIND SMOOTH = Q2
ALL CONNECTIONS, TYP. N4 __Z
> Is G
L~
N
7 - VERTICALS AT
L 50" 0.C. MAX.
STAINLESS STEEL A
ESCUTCHEON SET IN o
EPOXY ADHESIVE, TYP. ::‘
AT VERTICALS | STAINLESS STEEL
EMBED PLATE
4"x 3/8" x 08"
EMBED PLATE FOR .
VERTICAL POSTS ————~_

(2)-#4

12" HOOK

00| Dyer

Aretibeotiive IF;lg;meaﬁfgg

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Vifloge, CA 91361
Phone 818. 706. 3997
Fax 818, 706, 2453

TYP.
4" APART
3 7 8.0.DYER
/ NO. 934
, THIS DOCURMENT, AND THE DEAS AND DESIGNS
L5x31/2x1/4{LLV), \ um»?[f%mw
TP, — o 1 ., ApEiovio g b SN ror
; W18 x ————» . f? O OOy BF. -.:‘:
p WELD W18 x 40, TYP. 7 B 3 Revisions
ALUCOBOND METAL .-
CLADDING SYSTEM \,
OVER TYVEK COMMERCIAL
WRAP OVER 1/2" THK. /
STR. 1 PLYWOOD, —— SEsiNsT 355 cexsieyy seesisle /
N\
METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C. 3
250 C§ 20— )
S A W— [ ] E—
CONT. CHANNEL
AT ENDS, TYP. .
800 XCS 18 METAL STUDS
AT 24" O.C., TYP.
FACE OF CONCRETE
CURB 1/2* DENSDECK GOLD OVER N gﬁ%‘; OF CONCRETE
250 CS 20 METAL CHANNEL STUDS
AT 16" O.C., TYP.
141 1822 i1
v SC: 1 4/2" = 140"
BRIDGE SECTION "A - A" 1
oG
19
1
L5x31/2 xa/a—\
|
]
]
I
]
CABRILLO
W 18 x 60 BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4
HOLLISTER AVE
NOT U SED GOLETA, CA
BRIDGE
DETAILS
EXTERIOR FACE
15" OF BUILDING =
N le:
~— PREFIN. METAL 11-18-09
2 INSIDE FACE OF @ PANELS AT VERTICAL T
x CONG. CURB FACE OF BRIDGE : 0904
E CONC. CURB
2 Drawn by:
PLAN VIEW
4 e /\/ Sheet ;
V\ SC: 3" = 107 D" 1 8
3 VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EXPANSION JOINT 2




MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

MECHANICAL EQUIP SCHEDULE

LEGEND

ALL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. IN CASE OF CONFLICT
BETWEEN THE REFERENCED CODES AND ORDINANCES, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS
SHALL GOVERN.

'VERIFY ALL SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO DUCTWORK FABRICATIONS.
DRAWINGS SHOW PIPE AND DUCTWORK DIAGRAMMATICALLY.

COORDINATED FIELD DETAILS WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND
MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

VARY RUN AND SHAPE OF DUCTWORK, AND MAKE OFFSETS DURING PROGRESS OF WORK AS
REQUIRED TO MEET STRUCTURAL AND OTHER INTERFERENCES AS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

PAY ALL COSTS OF DESIGN AND INSTALLATION FOR CHANGES RESULTING FROM SUBSTITUTION
OF ALTERNATE PRODUCTS. ACCEPTANCE OF ALTERNATE PRODUCTS BY THE ARCHITECT DOES
NOT CHANGE THIS REQUIREMENT.

COORDINATE ALL AIR QUTLETS WITH REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.
COORDINATE ACCESS TO ALL DAMPERS, VALVES, AND EQUIPMENT. -

DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED SHEET METAL UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. METAL GAUGES AND CONSTRUCTION: PER SMACNA STANDARDS (SUPPLY FAN
PRESSURE CLASSIFICATION) AND UMC. ALL DUCT SIZES ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS.

FABRICATE DUCTWORK IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER WITH AIRTIGHT JOINTS, PRESENTING

SMOOTH SURFACES ON INSIDE, NEATLY FINISHED ON OUTSIDE; CHANGES iN DIRECTION SHALL BE
MADE WITH LONG RADIUS ELBOWS (R=1-1/2 DIA) OR MITERED ELBOWS WITH TURNING VANES.
MAKE INTERNAL ENDS OF SLIP JOINTS IN DIRECTION OF AIR FLOW.

CONSTRUCT, BRACE, AND SUPPORT DUCTS AND AIR PLENUMS TO PREVENT SAGGING AND TO
MINIMIZE VIBRATION PER SMACNA STANDARDS AND UMC.

INSTALL EQUIVALENT SIZE RECTANGULAR DUCT WHERE PREFERRED OR WHERE SPACE IS LIMITED
AND IN CONCEALED AREAS ONLY.

FLEXIBLE DUCT MAY BE USED AT RUNOUT TO AIR TERMINALS IN CONCEALED AREAS (MAXIMUM 7
FEET LENGTH) AND AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. SUPPORT PER SMACNA STANDARDS.

INSTALL MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER AT EACH DIFFUSER BRANCH AND AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS AND AS FAR FROM THE DIFFUSER AS POSSIBLE. CONSTRUCT DAMPERS OF SAME
MATERIAL AS DUCT, ONE GAUGE HEAVIER, REINFORCED TO PREVENT NOISE. INSTALL IN
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION WITH LOCKING DEVICE AND INDICATING QUADRANT.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS, ALL CONCEALED SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1—1/2° FIBERGLASS BLANKET INSULATION WITH FOIL JACKET.
CONDUCTIVITY SHALL BE 0.29 BTU-IN/HR AT 75 DEG. F. FLAME/FUEL/SMOKE MAXIMUM OF
25/50/50. INSTALL PER SMACNA GUIDELINES.

ALL INTERIOR SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1 INCH SOUND
LINER AND ALL EXTERIOR SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS SHALL BE LINED WITH 1—1/2 INCH
THICK SOUND LINER.

ALL ROOF AND EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED AND COUNTERFLASHED
AS REQUIRED TO SEAL WEATHER TiGHT.

SUBMIT SIX (6) COPIES BOUND SHOP DRAWINGS AND BROCHURES TO ARCHITECT AS
FOLLOWS:

A.  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
B. DUCTING
C.  INSULATION

BALANCE SYSTEM TO WITHIN +/— 5% OF THE AIR QUANTITIES SHOWN. SUBMIT AIR BALANCE
REPORT BY NEBB CERTIFIED TECHNICIAN TO ARCHITECT.

VISIBLE INTERIOR PORTIONS OF DUCTWORK AND AIR TERMINALS SHALL BE PAINTED FLAT
BLACK.

SEAL DUCTWORK JOINTS WITH AIRTIGHT MASTIC.

/AC\ ROOFTOP PACKAGE HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING UNIT, TRANE YSC102E,

3400 CFM AT 1.2 IWG EXT, 103,000 BTUH TOTAL AND 80,800 BTUH
SENSIBLE COOLING CAPACITY AT 80F DB/67F WB ENTERING EVAP COIL
AND 95F AMBIENT, 120,000 BTUH INPUT, 97,200 BTUH QUTPUT, 460 VOLT,
3 PHASE, 3.1 FLA INDOOR FAN MOTOR, (2) COMPRESSORS AT 7.1 FLA
EACH, 2.8 FLA OUTDOOR FAN MOTOR, 4.0 FLA POWER EXHAUST, 10.0 EER,
1575 LBS, COMPLETE WITH 2" FILTERS, 8" ROOF CURB AND ECONOMIZER
WITH MODULATING POWER EXHAUST. PROVIDE WITH LON/BACNET COMPATIBLE
CONTROLS.

/AC\ _ ROOFTOP PACKAGE AIR CONDITIONING UNIT, TRANE TCD420, 14000 CFM AT

/RGN /AC\ 2.0 WG EXT, 407,000 BTUH TOTAL AND 324,870 BTUH SENSIBLE COOLING

N4 /AC\ 3/ CAPACITY AT 80F DB/67'F WB ENTERING EVAP COIL AND 95F AMBIENT, 15

KB/ HP SUPPLY FAN WITH FACTORY INSTALLED VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

WITH BYPASS, 460 VOLT, 3 PHASE, INDOOR FAN MOTOR = 18.0 FLA,
COMPRESSOR 1 = 23,0 FLA, COMPRESSOR 2 = 27.0 FLA (3) CONDENSER
FAN MOTORS = 3.5 FLA EACH, (2) EXHAUST FAN 1.8 FLA EACH, POWER
EXHAUST =12.4 FLA, 10.3 EER, 5500 LBS, COMPLETE WITH 4" FILTERS, 8"
ROOF CURB WITH SPRING ISOLATION AND ECONOMIZER WITH MODULATING
POWER EXHAUST. PROVIDE WITH LON/BACNET COMPATIBLE CONTROLS.

® THERMOSTAT, "TRANE", PROGRAMMABLE, WITH LOCKABLE PLASTIC TAMPER
PROOF COVER.

SMOKE DETECTOR, "KELE" SL—2000 PHOTOELECTRIC DUCT MOUNTED, 24
VAC, UL LISTED. PROVIDE ALTERNATE SMOKE DETECTOR IF THE BUILDING
HAS A FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. VERIFY EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH
FIRE ALARM CONTROLS CONTRACTOR,

CENTRIFUGAL ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN, "GREENHECK"™ MODEL GB—181. 2200
CFM AT 3/4"SP, 120 VOLT, 1 PHASE, 60 HZ, 1/2 HP, 8.8 SONES.
COMPLETE WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND ROOF CURB. OP. WEIGHT: 175
LBS. INTERLOCK WITH AC—1 SUPPLY FAN, COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

B

CENTRIFUGAL ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN, "GREENHECK" MODEL GB—131. 1200
CFM AT 1/2"SP, 120 VOLT, 1 PHASE, 60 HZ, 1/3 HP, B.7 SONES.
COMPLETE WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND ROOF CURB. OP. WEIGHT: 150
LBS. CONTROL FAN WITH LINE VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT, COORDINATE WITH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

CEILING EXHAUST FAN, "GREENHECK" MODEL SP—A700. 350 CFM AT
5/8"SP, 120 VOLT, 1 PHASE, 60 HZ, 350 WATTS, 4.7 SONES. COMPLETE
WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND CEILING GRILLE. OP. WEIGHT: 25 LBS,
CONTROL WITH LINE VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT, COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

GCRES

ROOFTOP EXHAUST CAP, GREENHECK FABRAHOOD, 12" X 12" THROAT SIZE,
1.0 SQ. FT. 100 LBS, COMPLETE WITH ROOF CURB.

OQUTDOOR HOT WATER BOILER, "RAYPAK" MODEL H—-752B OR EQUAL, 750.0 MBH
INPUT NATURAL GAS, 635.0 MBH OUTPUT, 847 EFF., 180F LWT, 160°F EWT, 800
LBS. OPERATING WEIGHT. BOILER SHALL BE LOW NOX AND COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES.

PRIMARY SPACE HEATING HOT WATER PUMP, BELL & GOSSETT 1510 SIZE
1—1/2AB OR EQUAL, 59 GPM AT 40 FT HD, 1750 RPM, 1—1/2 HP MOTOR,
460V—-3PH, 200 LBS. INCLUDE B & G SUCTION DIFFUSER CB—3. REMOVE
START UP STRAINER AT COMPLETION OF JOB.

&R Rl

SYMBOL ~  ABREV  DESCRIPTION

o POC

POINT OF CONNECTION
SUPPLY DUCT SECTION
RETURN DUCT SECTION

EXHAUST DUCT SECTION

NN K
©O0®

=

SQUARE SUPPLY DIFFUSER

SQUARE RETURN REGISTER
SQUARE EXHAUST REGISTER
N ESAVATA * FLEXIBLE DUCT
—+ MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
® ROOM THERMOSTAT

DO

Associates

Design
Planning
Engineering
5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 31361

Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

Ventura California 83001

1804 K. Main St, Suile F
(805) 6653—6216

ENGINEEZRING
ME Job No.08015—0!

Q

Revisions

AIR OUTLET SCHEDULE

UNIT MANUFACTURER GENERAL NOTATION
Tag  PANEL SIZE  ANp MODEL No
S = SUPPLY
PRICE
@ 24 X 24 PON W,/0BD R = RETURN
PRICE / St ITEM NUMBER
@ - SMDA W/0BD \300/4 AR QUANTITY (CFM)
@ oML PRICE 12 X 12— NECK SIZE
520 W/0BD
PRICE NOTE: PROVIDE ALL AIR OUTLETS
=/ 24 X 24 PDDR WITH BLACK BACK PANELS.
PRICE
\=" - 535
/R3\ PRICE
24%48 PDDR
@ PRICE
- 535

FRAMING
MEMBER

STRAP THRU-BOLTED OR SCREWED
TO FRAMING

2—-f10 SELF TAPPING SCREWS

PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING
CONSISTING OF STEEL
STRAP, SAME GA. AS
HANGER, ON BOTH SIDES OF
DUCT, EVERY 30" MAX. & AT
EVERY CHANGE OF
DIRECTION,

MAX. DIA, STRAP |HANGER
ROUND DUCT,| HANGER |SPACING
INCHES
THRU 14 |1"x26 GA| 8
16 THRU 22 [1"x24 GA| &
8

NOTE: SEISMIC BRACING INDICATED
IS FOR ROUND DUCTING LESS THAN
28°¢. 24 THRU 28 [1"x22 GA

NTS

POWER SUPPLY
—_——

24V~

/7FAN LEG OF AC UNIT

120/1/60
———

24V RELAY
LOCATE IN AC UNIT
CABINET W/LABEL
INDICATING INTERLOCK
WITH EF /1

AC UNIT

NOTE: \
LOW VOLTAGE WIRING AND
THERMOSTAT BY MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR.

LINE VOLTAGE WIRING,

RELAYS AND CONTACTORS 1/4
BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. T ~—

NTS

GENERAL NOTES

2 ROUND DUCT SUPPORT

AC-1/EF-1 CONTROL DIAGRAM

FURNISH AND INSTALL CLEAN MERV 7 AIR FILTERS IN AC UNITS
AFTER ALL WORK IS COMPLETED.

THE CALIFORNIA NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE DESIGN
DRAWINGS COMPLY SUBSTANTIALLY WITH THESE STANDARDS.

ACCESS TO ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH UMC, SECTION 321.8,

ALL APPLIANCES (HEATING, VENTILATING AND COOUNG EQUIPMENT) EQUIPMENT DESIGNED TO
BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE PER UBC.

SUPPORT DUCTWORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CMC.
ALL DUCT JOINTS AND SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 181 AND 181A.
ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE 2007 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE.
TEMPERATURE /ZONING CONTROLS FOR AC—2, AC—3, AC—4, AC-5

SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE T.l. CONTRACTOR. AC UNITS SHALL BE
LON/BACNET COMPATIBLE.

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CA.
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REFERENCE NOTES . a
(1) 22" X 60" LNED SUPPLY AND 24" X 76 LINED RETURN AR

DUCT UP. SEE M3 FOR CONTINUATION.

(@ ot usep
(3) 16”0 EXHAUST AIR DUCT UP. SEE M3 FOR CONTINUATION. Design
Plannin

(%) STUB RETURN AR DUCT INTO RETURN AIR PLENUM AND Engineer?ng
;: TERMINATE WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN.
e : 5376 N, Stecling Center Drive
i 12 13 @ (5) PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 6' LONG STAINLESS STEEL DUCT FROM Westiaks Vilags, CA 91361
= REGISTER. Phone 818.706.3997

Fax 618.706.2453

(8) ROUTE MAIN SUPPLY AIR DUCT TIGHT TO LOWEST BEAM.
(7) ROUTE SUPPLY AIR DUCT UNDER RETURN AIR DUCT.

.
‘l | : < A> NOT USED
‘ (9) 12"¢ EXHAUST AR DUCT UP.
i

1

.

ZF: . AND O.F.D. TO BELOW
GRADE AND CONNECT TO .
' . ADJACENT STROM DRAIN, TYP. UN.O.

® @;

1-1/2" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING UP.
@ STUB TRANSFER AR DUCT INTO PLENUM AND TERMINATE ENGINEERING

o ) o WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN. ME ob No.0301
\\ (i2) 3/4" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING WITH SHUT

\ @ OFF VALVES FOR FUTURE T.I. %ﬂ: E‘Afu‘:';“:#

1504 B, Matn St., Sulte F
Ventura Californis 53001
(805) 653—-5215

o
|

O

o

‘ ) g’?RSC?GEQE YI'VYAFI;L -'SEE : H‘ v - . (i3) ROUTE PIPING OVER DUCT. _ P A
I ’ Revisions

>

1=

. e
ELECTRICAL ‘
ROOM [105) |
(2 ' TENANT ' !
T _—
100

! ( ~ OPENTO -~ | CABAILLO

VESTIBULE[T0! ABDE | ‘ BULDINGNO. &
-“[Ex] -

' HOLLISTER AVENUE
. IR Ve = e By s
R.D. & RD. &
O.F.D. OF.D FIRST FLOOR PLAN - EAST

: ' / Fl | @ . mete {-l&-oq
| ' +  FIRE SPRINKLER RM. ' b« N

‘ : 10] e oA
G i) D -

M-2
FRST FLOOR PLAN - EAST 1 —— () }

MATCH
LINE




&
g2
[ 1
| | | ; S |
I A | | | éﬂ |
! ’Z‘J ! 41 : ; !
’ ZI:%\AND O.F.D. TO BELOW
! GRADE AND CONNECIT TO
' ' ' : ! . ADJACENT STROM DRAIN,
I CONC. SHEAR WALL -|SEE
' : [ ' : STRUCTURAL, TYP.
- - - - - - - - ’: - - } h— - - [;— —
STAIRNO. 3! / l [
o4 HSS COL.TO | ! - . .
ROOF, TYP.
VASING
/@TYP‘ ~
(C) - - - | g - S - i o~ - — -
60 X 22
‘S : : __ "
'k #NANI = ’ ,
| 100 | e |
STAIR NO. 1—

R.D. &
O.F.D.

]

-FIRST FLOOR PLAN - WEST

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'=0"

MATCH
LINE

REFERENCE NOTES

(1) 22" X 60" LINED SUPPLY AND 24" X 76" LINED RETURN AR
DUCT UP. SEE M3 FOR CONTINUATION.

@ 14" X 16" LINED SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCT UP. SEE
M3 FOR CONTINUATION.

(3) wor usep

@ STUB RETURN AIR DUCT INTO RETURN AIR PLENUM AND
TERMINATE WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN.

@ PROVIDE MINIMUM OF &' LONG STAINLESS STEEL DUCT FROM
REGISTER.

(6) ROUTE MAIN SUPPLY AR DUCT TIGHT TO LOWEST BEAM.
(?) ROUTE SUPPLY AIR DUCT UNDER RETURN AIR.DUCT.
CAP FOR FUTURE ENTRY T..

(® not usep

1-1/2" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING UP.
@) not usep

@ 3/4" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING WITH SHUT
OFF VALVES FOR FUTURE T.I.

(3 ROUTE PIPING OVER DUCT.

DO
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Engineering

§376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Waestlake Viliage, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453
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1304 £. Matn St Suite ¥
(805) 663~85215
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HEFERENUVE NUIED

(1) 267 X 72" LINED SUPPLY AR AND 24" X 76" LINED
RETURN AIR DUCT UP.

(2) TRANSITION TO 22" X 60" LINED SUPPLY AIR DOWN IN
SHAFT.

(3) J0G DUCT INTO SHAFT.
(%) TRANSITION TO 30" X 76" IN THE SHAFT DOWN.
(5) 18" X 18" EXHAUST AR DUCT.UP.

Design
Planning
Engineering

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phons 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

3 11 13 (6) 169 EXHAUST AR DUCT DOWN.
Elw :
g5 14 (@) STUB RETURN AIR DUCT INTO RETURN AIR PLENUM,
, I l : TERMINATE WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN.
. ‘
1 ' i ; i ROUTE MAIN SUPPLY AIR DUCT TIGHT TO BEAM.
, . ! ) ; ' . /(3) ROUTE SUPPLY AIR DUCT UNDER RETURN AR DUCT.
1 i
- | ‘ ; - i (A) 14” X 16" LINED SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCT DOWN.
2. & ' R.D. & | l * R.D. & @ NOT USED . .
F.D. : OF.D. , ; ., OFD. C » )
! , ! : (12) 3" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING UP THROUGH :
ROOF. FLASH AND SEAL WEATHERTIGHT. TS 0T 4 T 2018 0 patcn
| . Ty
» (3 12°¢ EXHAUST AIR DUCT DOWN. P R
! i i
: ' 1-1/2" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING DOWN. Revisions
(9 3/4” HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING WITH SHUT /.
! OFF VALVES FOR FUTURE T..
! i 1 | 1
' 12" X 12" EXHAUST AIR DUCT UP. JAN
(i7) ROUTE PIPING OVER DUCT.
— 1 - S : - - - @ - - —n - - (18) STUB TRANSFER AIR DUCT INTO PLENUM AND TERMINATE
[ WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN.
16
' ! ) i ' t i X \
1 1
) ;
Pz @_ 0 HVAC !
: C a— > CHASE ' , :
' R.D.
TYP. O.F.
HVAC @ q Y :
1
 CHASE . : = 73 # ‘ i ‘ i S ' :
— 0 - » i

' .FUTURE DOUBLLS WALL ' |

CONSTRUCTION ——\.
LdBay i JANITORS RM.
el [203]
204] g ) S . ) .
I I ‘ g@gﬁ(,ﬁ% PARK
re——FUTURE DOUBLE WALL
\ . Iy CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING NO. 4
. . , ' OPENTO™” s
' ELEVATOR ‘ BEL N
‘ OPEN 1 OPEN ! ) @ SECOND FLOOR PLAN - EAST
! . ! ' ! ! ’ Date
R.D. & R.D. & [ R.D. & RD. & li-lg-o4
O.F.D. O.F.D. O.F.D. =
_ ke = l/ = - o o nn O.F.D. @ » -
! ‘ ' ‘ ! l . Bramn i oA
B B | | ‘
F ! | F ﬁ % et
. t l";' w i 1 ! '

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'=0"

| _ = | M-4
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - EAST @ .

0 10 20




MATCH
LINE

&)

—_— e 2L

i I

[N :

FUTURE DQUBLE WALL
CONSTRUGTION

RD. & |

O.F.D. .

ZSTAIR NO. 3

REFERENCE NOTES

@ 26" X 72" LINED SUPPLY AIR AND 24" X 76" LINED
RETURN AR DUCT UP.

(2) 18" X 32" LINED SUPPLY AND RETURN AR DUCT UP.

(3) 406 DUCT INTO SHAFT.

(4) TRANSITION TO 22" X 60" LINED SUPPLY AIR DOWN IN
SHAFT. ,

(8) 18" X 18" EXHAUST AIR DUCT UP.
(6) NoT usED

@ STUB RETURN AR DUCT INTO RETURN AIR PLENUM,
TERMINATE WITH GALV. STEEL SCREEN.

ROUTE MAIN SUPPLY AIR DUCT TIGHT TO BEAM.

(2) ROUTE SUPPLY AIR DUCT UNDER RETURN AR DUCT.
14" X 16" LINED SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCT DOWN.
(1) CcAP DUCT FOR FUTURE ENTRY T..

(12 NoT useD

@3 Nor useD

1-1/2" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING DOWN,

@ 3/4" HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING WITH SHUT
OFF VALVES FOR FUTURE T.L

12" X 12" EXHAUST AR DUCT UP,
(i7) ROUTE PIPING OVER DUCT.

Design
Planning
Engineering
5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361

Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453
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GENERAL NOTES REFERENCE NOTES

DO

Associates
@ SET MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR TO 2100 CFM. ‘
Design

@ SET MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR TO 2050 CFM. ’ Planning
Engineering
(5) SET MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR TO 2050 CFM.

@ OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10° AWAY @ SET MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR TO 1050 CFM.
FROM FLUES, VENTS AND EXHAUST TERMINATIONS.

@ SET MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR TO 2100 CFM.

§376 N. Sterling Center Drive

@ ROOF ACCESS WITH LADDER, SEE ARCH. DWGS. Westiake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997

Fax 818.706.2453

E. Mein St, Sutts P
Californic 93001
6) 6685216

Q
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To Bolier 8/s
contact

To Bofler&/s
contact

FULL SIZE
TO DRAIN

GAUGE GLASS

AIRTROL
TANK FITTING

PRESURE

RELIEF VALVE

1

REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW DEVICE

? s, @
Eoso

PS!

To mobor
Sterter Coll

To molor
Slarter Col

l>|A<T|R.V.

CONTROL SCHEMATIC

TO VAV 3" HWR 8 &6
petrall ROLATTROL
3" HWS SEPARATOR
t—3/4" FEED WATER
3" HWS
i To DRAN
sy BALL VALVE ‘
%\tcgcs (TYP) :
- STRAINER
3};5{;2: CHECK .-
CHEM
FEEDER %
{
BALL COCK
/PN
HOT WATER PIPING SCHEMATIC
NOT TO SCALE
To Rooftop Units and Zons
Gortrelrs e HW Plant Controller
-% {ﬁ D % @ & .
o) > o . g
Bisis BY Alam %% E 3 %
— S— . . 5
_}{E—@ @% ® . ESom EEREER
—e_ G O
2w - 2991190 6]%0 0%\ %%,
s g8 2 3 3 8 g8 &g 3
> o——()
—% @— 1O 16
T o TALON NM-2
P.HWP o/s g g g g
H b 2 3 2 -1 5 B
% e POV ||
CATSe
Httle E— A A
etworkdintern E /W ? & 2 o E ) B
Calr:\e“d"lnr:’:o?us:: E > ; E ; g % §
Interface antl remote \ E Q g g
support o. A

pod-1L-pag-§ 3/47CW

@R.V.

DS

Associates

Design
Planning
Engineering

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive

Wastlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

1
1304 §. Main St, Suits P
Ventura California 93001
(805) 863—-8215

ENGINEERING
ME Job No.08015-0

o

Revislons

iBILL OF MATERIAL .

TAG QTY PART # | DESCRIPTION
N2 1 588-702 SIEMENS-TALON NM2 CONTROLLER w/WEB_UI
ilo 16 1 588672 SIEMENS-TALON 34 /O MODULE (10 BO/BAO/14U1)
1 588675 Power Adapter
1 588-654 [Lo C: ications module
1 588829 LonWorks Communications driver
1 588-851 Ei dded Workbench
2 ACH10K-AN-BP |10k type3 well sensor
1 ACH10K-AN-O 10k type3 oulside alr sensor
1 22 x 16 Nema 3R Enclosure w/hinged door
6 PAM-1 low woltage cantrol relay

Q%]

24H
24N

G-

12024 VAC
Transformer

EARTH

CONTROL SYSTEM FOR CENTRAL PLANT PER DRAWINGS ON MS5.
CONTACT TOM BREEN AT BAS, (B0S5) 693-8123.

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CA.

PIPING AND CONTROLS
SCHEMATICS

Date :
li-1&-04




TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION D@

[PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEPart 10f3__PERF-{ | [PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEPart2of3__PERF-] | | [PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEPart3 o3 PERF-1 | |[CERTIFIGATE OF COMPLIANCE ENV-1-Q )
FROJECT NAME GATE PROIEET HANE DATE FROJEGT NANE DATE OISO HANE AT Associates
CABRILLO BUSINESS PARK B4 11/5/12009 CABRILLO BUSINESS PARK B4 | 11/5/2008 l CABRILLO BUSINESS PARK B4 11/5/2009 CABRILLO BUSINESS PARK B-4
[PROJECT ADDRESS ZONE INFORMATION 11/5/2000 Desi gn
HOLLISTER AVE. GOLETA e — AR TOV RERGY USE AN TS (OFAQUE SURFACES — ] Plannin
FRIVCIFAL DEBIGNER - ENVELGPE TELEPHONE o o wrface| Msulation | Act. Cond; | Jolrt Appen I 9
. DO/Dyer 818)706-3997 | [ ) ENERGY COUPONENT n“, e Topoeed PR—— Zona Name Oocupaney Typs L2 Aroa| U-Fac.| Cav. ContiAzm. Tiit | Status | IV Refarence [Location / Commants Engineering
DOCUMERTATIONAUTHOR TELEPHONE Checked byiDats —Dean i jong 270 {50 v
Moon Engineering (805) 653-5215 Space Heating 1 OFFICE WEST WEST Offco jona|__R00] 0 __g 2w 476 N, Steritg G o
OFFICE EAST EAST Offes 8 ROM 160 | oy § erling Center Drive
Spaca Coolln; . X g
(GENERAL INFORMATION pacs Loolng WEST SECOND FLOOR wesT Ofce e o T i o IaEe et Westlake Village, CA 91361
A TON T FLO0) qum {ndoor Fahs 868 EAST SECOND FLOOR. EAST offen & Wall 320 0381 None| 0 [ @ e [15A1 EAST Phone 818.706.3997
57,769¢q1 6 Haat Relection o STIND FLOOR CORE CORE 7 el 0351 Nora s 90 | tew Jioad EAST Fax 818.706.2453
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NrRUNDING OrcvuirivAalIivNnN

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, CONNECTION CHARGES, AND TEMPORARY

SERVICE CHARGES REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF WORK.

MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE,
AND NATIONAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

COORDINATE FIELD DETAILS WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONSTRUCTION
DELAYS AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

PAY COST OF DESIGN AND INSTALLATION FOR CHANGES RESULTING FROM
SUBSTITUTION OF ALTERNATE PRODUCTS. ACCEPTANCE OF ALTERNATE PRODUCTS
BY THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT CHANGE THIS REQUIREMENT. NO PRODUCT WILL BE
ACCEPTED ON JOB SITE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

DRAWINGS SHOW PIPE DIAGRAMMATICALLY.

ADHERE TO DRAWINGS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE IN LAYING OUT WORK.

VARY RUN OF PIPING, AND MAKE OFFSETS DURING PROGRESS OF WORK AS
REQUIRED TO MEET STRUCTURAL AND OTHER INTERFERENCES AS APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT.

EXACT LOCATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

VERIFY AND COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL PLUMBING LINES WITH DUCTWORK AND
ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

ALL VENTS THROUGH ROOF SHALL BE 10'—0" REMOVED FROM ALL AIR INTAKES,
WINDOWS, AND OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING. TIE VENTS TOGETHER SO THAT A
MINIMUM NUMBER TERMINATE THROUGH THE ROOF.

INSTALL ALL HOT WATER PIPING WITH 1 INCH THICK FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH
FACTORY JACKET AND "ZESTON" FITTINGS.

ROUGH—IN ALL WASTES AND SUPPLIES TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S SHOP DRAWINGS AND MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS. ALL SUPPLIES
SHALL BE VALVED.

INSTALL DIELECTRIC UNIONS AT CONNECTIONS OF DISSIMILAR METALS.

PIPING SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH FOOTINGS. ALL PIPES SHALL BE RUN ABOVE
FOOTING, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WATER PIPING BELOW GRADE THAT IS UNDER PRESSURE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM COVER OF 30"

EXTEND ALL CONDENSATE AND INDIRECT DRAIN LINES FROM EQUIPMENT TO FLOOR
SINKS OR OTHER APPROVED FIXTURES.

TERMINATE ALL WATER AND GAS ROUGH—INS WITH SHUT-OFF VALVES BEFORE
CONNECTING TO EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES.

CUTTING, WHEN REQUIRED, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT.

BIND SUBMITI'AL IN BOOKLET FORM. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, BROCHURES AS
FOLLOWS

A.  PIPE FITTINGS AND INSULATION.
B. FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.
C.  VALVES.

SEAL PIPES PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS WITH APPROVED FIRE STOP
MATERIAL.

PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

SERVICE SIZE SPECIFICATIONS

GAS ALL SCHEDULE 40 BLACK SEAMLESS STEEL, ASTM A106
OR A53, GRADE A OR B. FITTINGS: 150 LB. BLACK
MALLEABLE IRON, SCREWED, ASTM A338.

VENT 2-1/2" SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED BUTT WELD STEEL,
ASTM A120. FITTINGS: 150 LB. GALVANIZED
SCREWED.

CW, HwW ALL COPPER TUBING TYPE L ASTM B88. FITTINGS: CAST

BRONZE OR WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER.

HUBLESS CAST IRON SERVICE WEIGHT PIPE AND
FITTINGS WITH NEOPRENE COUPLINGS AND
CORRUGATED STAINLESS STEEL BANDS.

WASTE, RWL ALL

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT WEIGHT OF PIPE,
WEIGHT OF FLUID, AND WEIGHT OF PIPE NSULATION.

PROVIDE EACH HANGER OR CLAMP WITH AN ISOLATION MATERIAL, HAVING A
METAL BACKING, TO ISOLATE SOUND VIBRATION AND ELECTROLYSIS. ISOLATOR
NOT REQUIRED FOR SOIL, WASTE, VENT OR FUEL GAS PIPING.

INSULATED PIPING SHALL HAVE A SADDLE INSTALLED AT EACH HANGER OR
SUPPORT. SIZE SADDLES FOR PIPE DIAMETER AND FOR INSULATION THICKNESS.

BURIED CAST IRON PIPE SHALL BE COATED WITH ASPHALTUM VARNISH OR SIMILAR
COATING STANDARD OF PIPE MANUFACTURER.

BURIED BLACK STEEL PIPE SHALL BE FACTORY WRAPPED WITH PROTECTIVE
CHLORIDE OR POLYETHYLENE TAPE. SIMILAR TO "SCOTCHWRAP NO. 51"

FURNISH ALL MATERIALS AND COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF FLASHING AND
COUNTERFLASHING FOR ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR VENTS, PIPES, AND FLUES.

PURGE ALL WATER AND GAS LINES BEFCRE FINAL INSPECTION.

TEST ALL WATER SYSTEMS AT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OF NOT LESS THAN 150
PSIG, WITH 5 PSIG PERMISSIBLE DROP AT END OF FOUR HOURS.

FILL ENTIRE WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM WITH WATER TO LEVEL OF HIGHEST VENT
STACK. SYSTEM SHALL HOLD WATER FOR TWO HOURS.

TEST RAINWATER SYSTEMS IN SAME MANNER AS WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM. TEST
FUEL GAS PIPING WITH AIR AT A PRESSURE OF NOT LESS THAN 10 PSIG FOR A

MINIMUM OF 15 MINUTES WITH NO PERCEPTIBLE DROP IN PRESSURE.

UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL CHANGES SHALL BE NOTED ON A NEW SET OF
PRINTS AND DELIVERED TO THE ARCHITECT.

TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED AND SYSTEMS APPROVED PRIOR TO PAINTING,
COVERING, INSULATING, FURRING, OR CONCEALING PIPING.

LEGEND
SYMBOL ABREV DESCRIPTION
D CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPE
—_— e GAS PIPE
—_— cw COLD WATER PIPE
- HW HOT WATER PIPE
W SANITARY SOIL OR WASTE PIPE
Ew (E)SANITARY SOIL OR WASTE PIPE
- v VENT PIPE
tp FCO FLOOR CLEAN OUT
— WCo WALL CLEAN OUT
& POINT OF CONNECTION
——— sov SHUT OFF VALVE

Design
Planning
Engineering

5376 N. Sterfing Center Drlve
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

1504 B. Moin St Suite P
Ventura California 93001
(805) 8535218
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
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WATER CLOSET (ADA COMPLIANT), "AMERICAN STANDARD" MODEL CADET
3043.102, VITREQUS CHINA, FLOOR MOUNTED, 1.6 GALLON FLUSH, ELONGATED
BOWL, 17" RIM HEIGHT, "SLOAN ROYAL" #8111 BATTER POWERED FLUSH VALVE,
"OLSONITE” #95 OPEN FRONT SEAT (WHITE).

WATER CLOSET, "AMERICAN STANDARD" MODEL MADERA 2234.015, VITREQUS
CHINA, FLOOR MOUNTED, 1.6 GALLON FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL, 14" RIM HEIGHT,
“SLOAN ROYAL" #8111 BATTER POWERED FLUSH VALVE, “OLSONITE" #95 OPEN
FRONT SEAT (WHITE).

URINAL (ADA COMPLIANT), "AMERICAN STANDARD" MODEL WASHBROOK 6501.010,
VITREOUS CHINA, WALL MOUNTED WITH WALL CARRIER, 1.0 GALLON FLUSH VALVE,
15" RIM HEIGHT, "SLOAN” ROYAL #B8186~1 BATTER POWERED FLUSH VALVE.

LAVATORY (ADA COMPLIANT), "AMERICAN STANDARD" MODEL OVALYN I,
0497.221, VITREOUS CHINA, UNDER COUNTER MOUNT, "SLOAN" MODEL EBF-BS,
BATTERY POWERED BARRIER—FREE FAUCET WiTH THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED
MIXING VALVE, SUPPLY WITH CHROME PLATED GRID DRAIN, CHROME PLATED
P-TRAP BRASS SUPPLY STOPS, AND "BROCAR PRODUCTS, INC." TRAP WRAP KIT
€500

MOP SINK, "FAIT" MODEL MSB-2424, 24X24 MOLDED-STONE MOP SINK,
COMPLETE WITH P—TRAP AND STAINLESS STEEL GRID DRAIN. "AMERICAN
STANDARD" MODEL 8340.243, FAUCET WITH PAIL HOOK, VACUUM BREAKER,
8" CENTERS.

SHOWER(ADA COMPLIANT), “SYMMONS" MODEL 96--500-B30-L-V,
PRESSURE—BALANCE MIXING VALVE WITH SINGLE BLADE LEVER HANDLE AND
ADJUSTABLE STOP SCREW TO LIMIT ‘HANDLE TURN, DIVERTER WITH INTEGRAL
VOLUME CONTROL, SHOWER HEAD WITH ARM AND FLANGE, WALL/HAND SHOWER
WITH FLEXIBLE METAL HOSE, IN~LINE VACUUM BREAKER, WALL CONNECTION AND
FLANGE, 30" SLIDE BAR FOR HAND SHOWER MOUNTING.

SHOWER DRAIN, "JR SMITH" MODEL 2005, ROUND TO, SIZE 2".

ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN, "MAWS” MODEL HWBFABL.VRC, DUAL HEIGHT
STAINLESS STEEL ELECTRIC WATER COOLER DRINKING FOUNTAIN, POLISHED
CHROME BUBBLER, MEETING ADA REQUIREMENTS. INSTALL WITH P—TRAP FOR
EACH FOUNTAIN. 120 VOLT, 1 PHASE.

FLOOR DRAIN, "JR SMITH" MODEL 2005, ROUND TOP WITH P-TRAP AND TRAP
PRIMER FITTING, SIZE 2

HOSE BIBB, "ACORN” MODEL 8151, SINGLE TEMP HOSE BIBB WITH VACUUM
BREAKER IN STAINLESS STEEL VALVE BOX WITH DOOR.

ROOF DRAIN, "JR SMITH" MODEL 1010, SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE.

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN, "JR SMITH" MODEL 1080, SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE.

WATER HEATER, "QUIETSIDE” MODEL QVM9-150Wi—NG, TANKLESS
INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER, 3.4 GPM AT 70°F TEMP RISE, 135 MBH
NATURAL GAS INPUT. OP WT = 60 LBS. ROUTE FLUE VENT THRU EXTERIOR
WALL WITH "QUIETSIDE" THROUGH WALL VENT TERMINATOR (3"PVC INTAKE
AND FLUE VENT). INSTALL PER MFR’S REQUIREMENTS.

@ SEISMIC ‘SHUTOFF VALVE, "STRAND" MODEL 315, SIZE 3", CA~DSA#45R—113R,

7 PSI MAX. PRESS.

TRAP PRIMER, "PPP INC." MODEL PR—500 WITH DISTRIBUTION UNIT AS
REQUIRED FOR QUANTITY OF TRAPS SERVED. LOCATE BEHIND ACCESS DOOR
IN WALL ADJACENT TO FLOOR DRAIN.

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR, "PPP INC.” SC SERIES, LOCATE AT END OF MAIN
LINE SERVING TOILET ROOMS, FULL SIZE OF LINE SERVING TOILET ROOMS.

> >

MINIMUM CONNECTION SIZES

FIXTURE S/W VENT DRAIN sngT%R T
EEms | v | = [ - | -
URINAL 2" 1-1/2" - " -
LAVATORY 2" 1-1/2" - 1/2" 1/2"
SHOWER 2" 1-1/2" - 1/2" 1/2"
MOP SINK 3" 2" - 3 | oz
DRINKING FTN 2" 1-1/2" - 1/2" -

GENERAL NOTES

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CA,

1. COORDINATE PIPING SYSTEMS WITH CIVIL PLANS. PAY ALL FEE
REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION TO UTILITIES. COORDINATE UTILITY
SERVICES WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES,

2. DISINFECT POTABLE WATER PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
609.9 OF CPC, 2001 EDITION.

LEGEND, SCHEDULES,

AND NOTES
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GENEHAL NOIES

@ REFER TO WASTE & VENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET

P-~5 FOR PIPE SIZES.

. REFER TO GAS PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET P—6 FOR

PIPE SIZES.

© INSTALL INDIVIDUAL SOV FOR EACH TOILET RM ABOVE

CEILING BEHIND LOCKABLE ACCESS

DOOR.

x
RO RN ®w ® @
] . i @ .
| l | !
I : 1 1
. AND O.F.D. TO BELOW
! G DE AND CONNECIT TO
' . ADJACENT STROM DRAIN, TYP. UN.O. ' \-\ - - —— ——@
CONC. SHEAR WALL -|SEE ' SN _ _ ) )
‘ . STRUCTURAL, TYP. * ' ' ' '
FCO
T | #FCO l i ) i ) ) ) _‘@ ) i ) ) - ) l
F ] ' 1 ! 1 1
' b—4"W
i REFER TO ENLARGED X , ) \
FIRST FUOOR TOILET
l ROOM PLAN ON
! R
3 | - - - - - - - - - - & - - -
I ELECTRIGAL
I ROOM [1105]
I ' TENANT ‘ ' B
I SPACE R
I 00| —ST bi%%
L_ ELEV ‘ q'_‘—— e e e |—4'W
- 4

l__u_
|

LU 4"SD ! !
TTT L—. FCO
ELEV.
R.D. &
OFD

VESTIBUL

6,

D.&
B-

@—-n@:n::

FIRST FLOOR PLAN EAST

FIRE SPRINKLER RM.—— |

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

101
LI . I
0 10 20

HEFEHENCE NOIES

® 2-%'CW RISER WITH SOV AND PRESSURE REGULATOR SET AT
80 PSI

(2). %cw STUBOUT WITH SOV FOR FUTURE.
(3) 3"W UP TO 2ND FLOOR PLBG FIXTURE.

@ STUB-OUT 3"W & 2"V BELOW 2ND FLOOR AND ABOVE 1ST
FLOOR CEILING FOR FUTURE 2ND FLOOR PLBG FIXTURES.

@ GAS PIPE UP TO 1ST FLOOR CEILING. OFF SET WITH RISER
TO 2ND FLOOR.

(6) GAS PIPE UP TO 2ND FLOOR.

@ REFER TO ARCH PLANS FOR FRENCH DRAIN AROUND
ELEVATOR.

4"PVC FRENCH DRAIN BELOW GRADE. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS
FOR EXTENSION TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM

4"BLDG SEWER BELOW GRADE. REFER OT CIVIL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION,.

3"ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (RWL) BELOW GRADE TO
STORM DRAIN. DISCHARGE 3"OVER FLOW ROOF DRAIN RWL
1"BEYOND EXTERIOR WALL, 6"ABV. GRADE.

@ 4"ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (RWL) BELOW GRADE TO
STORM DRAIN. DISCHARGE 4"OVER FLOW ROOF DRAIN RWL
1"BEYOND EXTERIOR WALL, 6"ABV. GRADE.

@ 4"ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (RWL) BELOW GRADE TO
CURB FACE. DISCHARGE 4"OVER FLOW ROOF DRAIN RWL
1"BEYOND EXTERIOR WALL, 6"ABV. GRADE.

Design
Planning
Engineering

5376 N, Sterting Center Drive
Wastlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

1304 E. Mcin Si, Suite P
Ventura California 83001
(805) 658-5215
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GENEHRAL NOTES REFERENCE NOIES 'e

® gEr;Eﬁ'F O'I;) PVIJ’QETSElz%cSVENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET (1) %cw STUBOUT WITH SOV FOR FUTURE.
) (@) STUB-OUT 3"W & 2"V BELOW 2ND FLOOR AND ABOVE 1ST
gﬁngségSGAs PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET P—6 FOR , FLOOR CEILING FOR FUTURE 2ND FLOOR PLBG FIXTURES,
: 4"ROOF DRA! IN WATER LEADE! i
(©) INSTALL INDIVIDUAL SOV FOR EACH TOILET RM ABOVE (® #Roor DRAN RAN WATER LEADER (RWL) BELOW GRADE TO Design
_ B B ey EOR ECH ot STORM DRAIN. DISCHARGE 4"OVER FLOW ROOF DRAIN RWL Plannin
- . 1"BEYOND EXTERIOR WALL, 6"ABV. GRADE. Engineermg
(&
@ @ @ @ g2 (&) 4"ROOF DRAIN RAIN WATER LEADER (RWL) BELOW GRADE TO 5376 N, Stering Center Dilve
3 CURB FACE. DISCHARGE 4"OVER FLOW ROOF DRAIN RWL e e B0 g0
] ‘ ‘ , . 1"BEYOND EXTERIOR WALL, 6"ABV. GRADE. R a0
\ .
1 @ 1 | | . ! 1
. : § ]
f t 1 . i t ég é
‘ _ . 5
l : _ R.D. AND OF. MGDN 343
@—7 ._\ NI . GRADE AND ( ENGINEERING é;&
i 1 5 , 1 , ADUACENT S-l ME Job No.08015-00
PEN TO | A
el : CONC. SHEAF e
— = ‘ ' : ‘ | STRUCTURAL R R
D : 1 )
L*r l Revisions
| T oo (2) . . | . . A.
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REFER TO ENLARGED
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i
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- - B - - 4 - ¢ e - - 4 - - - g SHEET P8 FOR WORK
@ ' v i ' 1 IN THIS AREA.
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GENERAL NOTES REFERENCE NOTES DO

REFER TO MINIMUM CONNECTION SIZE TABLE ON SHEET P-1 GAS PIPE UP FROM 1ST FLOOR TO ROOF STRUCTURE.
FOR INDIMIDUAL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES. SUSPEND FROM ROOF STRUCTURE IN ROUTE TO GAS

APPLIANCES.
REFER TO WASTE & VENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET :
P—5 FOR PIPE SIZES. GAS PIPE DOWN IN WALL TO WATER HEATER. CONNECT TO Desi
WH WITH FLEXIBLE PIPE CONNECTOR AND SOV. esign
(©) REFER TO GAS PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET P—6 FOR Planning
PIPE SIZES. 34"CW STUB-OUT FOR FUTURE. Englneermg
(D) INSTALL INDIVIDUAL SOV FOR EACH TOILET RM ABOVE 3"W DOWN TO 1ST FLOOR. 5376 N, Stesling Genter Drive

Waestlake Viilage, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3987

1-%"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO Fax B18.706.2453

ROOFTOP AC UNIT,

1—-%"COPPER COMBINED CONDENSATE DRAIN DOWN IN WALL
TO MOP SINK.

CEILING BEHIND LOCKABLE ACCESS DOOR.

LINE

3"RAIN WATER LEADER (RWL) UP THRU ROOF TO ROOF
DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN. OFFSET RWL's AT %"
PER FOOT SLOPE AND SUPPORT FROM ROOF STRUCTURE IN
ROUTE TO DROPS SHOWN.

Ventura California 93001
(805) 6686216

3"RWL's DOWN TO 1ST FLOOR. ' ENGlN:Eg:RII:i
ME Job No.08015-0

A
1304 K. Main St, Sulls F

o

4"RWL's UP THRU ROOF TO ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW
ROOF DRAIN. OFFSET RWL's AND DROP TO 1ST FLOOR.

4"RWL's UP THRU ROOF TO ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ARt

A ROOF DRAIN. OFFSET RWL's AT %" PER FOOT SLOPE AND bl 4o
AND SUPPORT FROM ROOF STRUCTURE IN ROUTE TO DROPS
SHOWN.

MATCH

—@
&
3
&
&
® 00 © 0000 ® o

Revisions

INSTALL TANKLESS WATER HEATER WITH CARTRIDGE WATER
FILTER IN CW SUPPLY UP STREAM OF WH. INSTALL WITH
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE AND % COPPER DRAIN TO MOP
SINK. ROUTE PVC FLUE VENT AND COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE
UP THRU ROOF WITH CONCENTRIC FITTING PER MFR'S
REQUIREMENTS. ROUTE 1"H&CW PIPING TO WH.

®e

4"RM'S DOWN TO 1ST FLOOR. A
A

®

GAS PIPE UP THRU ROOF TO SPACE HTG BOILER.

HVAC
CHASE ' ' . '

¢ ;[ REFER TQ ENLARGED
SECOND FLOOR TOILET ) i s
I ROOM PLAN ON SHEET . t
PS5 FOR WORK IN THIS AREA.
I i s
I - 8 - ~ —r - -0 - - 3 - - o -
A T ELECTRICAL RM. ‘ ' | '

TENANT
©)

! SPACE ' FUTURE DOUBLE WALL '
CONSTRUCTION
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GENERAL NOTES

@ REFER TO MINIMUM CONNECTION SIZE TABLE ON SHEET P-1
"FOR INDIVIDUAL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES.

‘ REFER TO WASTE & VENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET
P—5 FOR PIPE SIZES.

@ REFER TO GAS PIPING RIiSER DIAGRAM ON SHEET P—6 FOR
PIPE SIZES.

@ INSTALL INDIVIDUAL SOV FOR EACH TOILET RM ABOVE

MATC]

LINE

BECOW-

R .
[

I
i

f—rm

Tiarar

Mo

R.D
F

[}

~—"FUTURE DQUBLE WALL

CONSTRU

i
@

TION

CEITG BEHIND LOCKABLE ACLESS DOOR.|
|
TR
RD. ' RD.
O.F.D.) : OF.D.

=)

ZSTAIR NO.3

TENANT
SPACE
~ [200]

OPEN OPEN

l
!
|

SECOND FLOOR

PLAN - WEST

O7-
JPE

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'—0"

REFERENCGE NOTES

(D) %cw STUB-OUT FOR FUTURE.

(2) 1-%"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO
ROOFTOP AC UNIT.

(3) 4"RWL's UP THRU ROOF TO ROOF DRAIN AND- OVERFLOW
ROOF DRAIN. OFFSET RWL's AND DROP TO 1ST FLOOR.

REFER TO ENLARGED
SECOND FLOOR TOILET
ROOM PLAN ON SHEET

P5 FOR WORK IN THIS AREA.

Design
Planning
Engineering

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706,3997
Fax 818.706.2453

1804 E. Matn St, Sulle F
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(805) 6635216
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HEFERENCGE NOTES

(1) GAS PIPING UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP AC UNIT/BOILER. J D@ '

CONNECT TO GAS FIRED APPLIANCE WITH FLEXIBLE PIPE
CONNECTOR AND SOQV.

(2) 1-%"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP_THRU ROOF TO Associates
ROOFTOP AC UNIT. CONNECT TO UNIT WITH P—TRAP AND Design
VENT. Planning

(3) 1"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP Engineering

AC UNIT. CONNECT TO UNIT WITH P~TRAP AND VENT. 376 N, Stefg Gonter Dive

Woestiake Village, CA 91361
(9 %’cw UP THRU ROOF TO BOILER MAKEUP WITH REDUCED Phone 818.706.3997

: , " PRESSURE BACKFLOW DEVICE AND SOV. Fax 818.706.2453

%
i

(805) 8683-52716

ENGINEERING
ME Job No.09015—-0!
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REFERENCE NOTES

@ GAS PIPING UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP AC UNIT/BOILER.
CONNECT TO GAS FIRED APPLIANCE WITH FLEXIBLE PIPE
CONNECTOR AND SOV.

(2) 1-%7COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO Design
ROOFTOP AC UNIT. CONNECT TO UNIT WITH P~TRAP AND Planning
VENT. Engineering

1"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP ‘
® AC UNIT. CONNECT TO UNIT WITH P—TRAP AND VENT. {iagthie Vibs. O 91581
7

Phone 818.706.399

(¥) %"CW UP THRU ROOF TO BOILER MAKEUP WITH REDUCED Fax 818.7062453

PRESSURE BACKFLOW DEMVICE AND SOV.

04 K. Main Sk, Sutte F

Ventura Californdo 98007
(806) 668385216

Revislons
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ENLARGE FIRST FLOOR
TOILET ROOM PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

E;:——z"VTR
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|

3

=

7B

—___——___j;
3

e
ENLARGE SECOND FLOOR

TOILET ROOM PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0"

REFERENCE NOTES

@ STUB—OQUT AND CAP 3"W AND 2"V PIPING BELOW 2ND FLOOR
AND ABOVE FUTURE 1ST FLOOR CEHING FOR FUTURE 2ND
FLOOR PLBG FIXTURES.

(3) 2°cW AND 1"HW DOWN TO 1ST FLOOR.

(4) 2"cw AND 1"HW UP TO 2ND FLOOR.

(5) %"Cw SUPPLY UP THRU ROOF TO SPACE HEATING HW
MAKEUP.

P=5 FOR PIPE SIZES.

© REFER TO GAS PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET P-6 FOR
PIPE SIZES.

@ INSTALL INDIVIDUAL SOV FOR EACH TOILET RM ABOVE
CEILING BEHIND LOCKABLE ACCESS DOOR.

" I

EI_—-Z VTR—?
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
|

&

I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
N

Y
Fl_

| | i — > —f—— 7 Yol
@ [ @ E @ N —l— 2-1/2"v |_4"w(u R |—3"W(e ) |—2"W(7 ny h
N TN Lo O Sl sty Rl B
g T
| R | : | | | | ‘ | v | ; -I BUILDING NO. 4
— I 2"V g—2"v g—2'v HOLLISTER AVENUE
3w g—3'W o—3"W : +—2"v—:{: e | T ——:3 : I : | : : : : 3w 3w GOLETA, CA. '
| .
sl ® @ | oo ®e® s 0 0D oo 1® susemEaae
DD DI o
FCO  fawco HWCO FCO fWCO u_tu Hweo u—b_, Weo Weo Weo u—tu weo  [Pwco [fWco Feo [Co li-1p-04
Fgo 20 R it 10 Fu} @z ) A ECE) R ‘{M 3 Fuy : I > GCIO oo s
@ Fuj T () [ﬁw @R | T Er—
RMA
—4"W — 4w (%:r‘{’u4 4w (:‘SMVJV)— (ﬁVﬂI{) Shoet

(2) ROUTE CW SUPPLY TO FLOOR DRAIN P~TRAP FROM TRAP Design
PRIMING DEVICE. LOCATE TRAP PRIMER IN WALL BEHIND Planning -
i LOCKABLE ACCESS DOOR. Engineering

5376 N. Sterling Center Drive
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453

) ) 50
(6) 1"COPPER CONDENSATE DRAIN UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP §33%
AC UNIT. A ‘E?
- GEo
== @ GAS PIPE UP THRU ROOF TO ROOFTOP AC UNIT. §§‘§
2| =
o
ENGINEERING ?35&
ME Job No.09015—00
e o
Revislons
@ REFER TO MINIMUM CONNECTION SIZE TABLE ON SHEET P-1
FOR INDIVIDUAL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES.
— REFER TO WASTE & VENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET

NOTE: SLOPE ALL DRAIN PIPING AT MINIMUM 1/4" PER FOOT

WASTE AND VENT PIPING RISER DIAGRAM

NO SCALE

-




UTILITY LOADS D®

WATER:
FIXTURE UNITS  TOTAL UNITS .
QUANTITY _FIXTURE —CW cwW Associates
12 WC (FV) 4 = 48 Design
8 LAV = )
4 URINAL 2 = S Planning
2 SHOWER 2 = 4 Engineering
1 MOP SINK 3 = 3
= 5376 N, Sterling Center Dri
4 DRKG FTN 1 =__4 Wstaka Vilags, CA 91361
TOTAL = 75 Phone 818.706.3997
Fax 818.706.2453
(‘%}J CPHY bt (?go/ ‘CFH)M_ - PLBG FIXTURES = 75 FU + 25 FU (FUTURE) = 68 GPM
8/2 2-1/2" ' TOTAL DEMAND ~ 68 GPM N
(750 cFH) >4 a—1-1/4" CALC BASED ON 2" METER AND 2—1/2"CW MAIN, 2—1/2" -
j _ REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW DEVICE 3% 8
- . ;81
’ 2w
G A @ G AVAILABLE PRESSURE = 80 Ps §%8
I_ v LOSS THRU METER = 2ps 22
. 3" . LOSS THRU BACKFLOW DEVICE = 12 PS| ﬂgg
——1-1/4 o3 . LOSS THRU PRV = 6 Psi ENGINEERING é;&
ELEVATION LOSS = 14 FT X 0.43 = 6 PS| WE tob Mo 0901600
WH /1 RESIDUAL PRESSURE (FLUSH VALVE) = 25 Ps|
(135 CFH) © ' PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR LOSS = Z9°P3
FRICTION LOSS/100 FT = 29 PSI/100 FT Tasotiersnns o o oo
;8;%&?5‘\'5%&@;7!52%““ GAS METER FRICTION LOSS = 29 PSI/300 FT X 100 FT = 9.67 PS| mm%'ﬁﬁﬁ
PIPE SIZE REQUIRED = 3" BY UTILITY cO. WATER METER SIZE = 2 X s
‘ BLDG WATER SUPPLY SIZE = 2-1/2 B
BUILDING SEWER- SIZE = 4" Revisions
sov . :
PIPE SCHEDULE (FU) JAY
SIZE__|F.T. _[F.V. [AW__[GPM [ FPS A

GAS PIPING RISER DIAGRAM Ve i 12 513

1" 27 - 17 18
NO SCALE 1-1/4" | 56 14 29 31

1-1/2" {104 |35 |48 |44
2" 260 (136 [120 |77
2-1/2" | 474 | 358 |246 |118

o o Comoo

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CA.

PIPING RISER DIAGRAM AND
WATER SIZING CALCULATION

Date
li-18~09

Jab 1
R

Drann &y : RMA

Sheet :

P-4
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- SILVER
™, ENGINEERING

T3 wooney Ave, K7
e AVE, STE %00, M%MM
INTERNET! http/ /www.silver-saginesriag oom

TENANT SPACE

TO BLEVATOR CIROUT BREAKER SHUNT-TRP RELAY LOCATED ADJACENT TO PANEL “L1A",
RELAY TO SHUNT-TR® DEVICE ON THE ELEVATOR FEEDER CIROUIT BREAKER N
“ME4". VERFY REQURED CONNECTIONS WITH ELEVATOR

@TOE.EVATNW VERIFY LOOATION AND COORDINATE INEBTALLATION WITH
ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

(2) SMOKE DETEOTOR SURFACE MOUNTED ON OELING. PROVIDE DEVIOPS, OONDUIT AND WIRE
OONNEOTIONS REQUREMENTS

AND MAKE ALL FOR POWER AND OONTROL. VERIFY

WITH $2EVATOR OONTRACTOR.
CONNEGT SMOKE DETEOTORS SUCH THAT EITHER DETECTOR WILL OPEN THE ELEVATOR
EQUIPMENT FEEDER? DISOONNEOT PROVIDE OONTROL OROUIT POWER. VERFY
REQUIREMENTS WITH MLEVATOR OONTRAOTOR.

{E) UP TO SMOKE DETEGTOR AT CELING OF ELEVATOR SHAFT. VERFY LOCATION.

{2) P TO SMOKE DETEGTOR AT CELING OF SECOND FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY. VERFY
LOOATION.

(T) PROVIDE AN ALTERNATE PRICE TO REPLACE THE TWO 3-WAY SWITCHES WITH ONE SNGLE
POLE SWITCH [TO BE LOCATED AT OR NEAR THIS LOCATION - VERIFY WITH OWNER).

@wmmmmmmmmm

@uv-vmmoummnmummmv. LCAD NO. CH-+-WH-WH WITH
T'C-¥CATS CABLE TO “RPT".

@mmmmmmpnam. EXIT SIGNS AND
EMERGENCY BALLAST GHALL BYPASS ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS. 8EE BHEET E-81 FOR WIRNG
DIAGRAM OF "RPY".

@mummmmmmﬂmm-rmmau.

SC: 3/32" = 10"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Phone_818. 3997

Fax 818. 706, 2453

Revisions

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

6767 HOLLISTER AVE.
GOLETA, CA

FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

Date:




v SILVER
" ENGINEERING
A amsowe  CoeMtOR
OONSILR. NN S
oA Al e o
INTERNET. hitpe// iy ARy
Fhone S18. 706, 3937
Fax 818, 706, 2453
1 I ' 1 1 t ' ' 1 ' 1 I I [
r S I ] | | | | I | I | ‘ _ ] ] } _ _ A
® l | | 1 ! 1 1 | | ®
] 1 1 1 t Ll Ll T Ll 1 1 1
: —
e T | -
| "
!, : 1 | . I
pasnered
r ¥ 1 t » 1
—-+ =
. Revisions
1 1 [ 1 I t
=  _ . _a _ s _ 8 - o - _ _ _@
—
i 1 ' ' * 1
TENANT SPACE * * TENANT SPACE
:
1 ' ' ' v ow
N — - - - - p - - __< :>
1 ' i 1
Ll Ll b
' i
_ _— - — - - (E)
- | | | | ; \
@ KsL (eg Ja (g Jb ﬁg ® g
CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS 8767 HOLLISTER AVE.
Symbol  Label Oty Cataiog Number Description Lamp Fia Lovers  LF Was GOLETA, CA
No. Lobel MK Orentation Na. Labet MK Odentation
‘GENERAL PURPOSE ONE 32-WATT T8 UNEAR
Sy CE 3 C1azTus gzcmusl.a'twn FLUORESCENT. LS040.ES 40 10 2 1 P 125 00 " ce 125 o0 FIRST FLOOR
2 ce 125 %00 " cE 125 09 EGRESS PATH
STATISTICS 2 ce 125 %09 i ce 125 00
4 CE 125 00 e CE 125 os _—_-—_D°t°=
Descrigion Aeg Max M MaxMin Avg/Min s P 25 200 1 cE 125 200 W-HOV-09
PATH OF EGRESS 17k 206 10% 2.8:¢ 17 8 CE 125 0a 15 CE 125 00 - Job——
7 CE 125 -£0.0 1% CE 125 00 WP m
8 ce 128 00 k2] ce 125 040 e by
] CE 125 oo 2t CE 128 800 SC: 3/32" = 1O ‘
10 ce 125 00 z ce 125 200 FIRST FLOOR Sheet :
| EGRESS PATH LTG
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
E-2.1




(=)

7943 WOODLEY AVE, STE 00, VAN WUYR, GA. #1408
FAX: {816] TOO-4400
~angineering.oom

TR |
AT | |

g

JENANT SPACE

NOTER:
AL MTEROR N0LUDNG REQUINID
- UGHTING, BXIT Seales THAK THOSEE SHOWM
AND ELEOTRICALLY OPSIRATED BOUPMENT (WHERE
oo0E BE SURITTIO TO OITY FOR APPROVAL
' IRTALLATION ]

T _ - -
L l
1 ' ' 1
MEN WOMEN
[ P " - - 1
» =
B offa a| M/
I’l\‘! i =
s} AlS
) = e o
AT
i /en g
25 ®
' S, TENANT SPACE
n a ELEQG. RM.
oo @'J =
3 7 7
. s -
- - _E“]_m n > fl
STARNO, 1 1 1
: o ? 1 4 s A1
! ] d © g
e 2 it S .} 0.4
#°x8°x41 \ th s —
\ / \/ T
- YA L \/
°§§l§é,," £ A LIA-20
L

HOTER

{5) SMGLELEVEL OOCUPANGY SENBOR WALL SWITCH (WATTSTOPPER DW-100-W1.

(3) LINE-VOLTAGE LLTRASONIC OGCUPANCY SENSOR (WATTBTOPPER UT-365-3) MOUNTED ON A
4/8 DEEP BOX RLUSH WITH THE CELING. THE WALL SWITOHES IN THE ROOM SHALL BE
SLAVE TO THE SENGOR.

JUNCTION BOX FOR CONNECTION TO ELEVATOR CAB EQUIPMENT. MOUNT AT MIDPOINT OF
ELEVATOR SHAFT (VL]

TELEPHONE OUTLET MOUNTED AT MDPOINT OF ELEVATOR SHAFT (VL) PROVIDE 1/2°0.0.
DOWN TO ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM.

BMOKE DETECTOR SURFACE MOUNTED ON CELSNG. PROVIDE DEVICES, OONDUIT AND WIRE
NECEBSARY AND MAKE ALL CONMECTIONS FOR POWER AND CONTROL VERFY REQUIREMENTS
WITH ELEVATOR OONTRAGTOR.

{2) SEE SHEET E-2.. DETAL #3, FOR FOR CONTINUATION OF BRANCH CIRCUIT.

CONNECT SMOKE DETECTORS SUCH THAT EITHER DETECTOR WILL OPEN THE ELEVATOR
EQUIPMENT DISCONNECT SWITCH, PROVIDE CONTROL CRRCUIT POWER. VERIFY
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

{2) DOWN TO SMOKE DETECTOR AT CELNG N ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM ON FIRST FLOOR.
VERFY LOCATION.

{5) DOWN TO SMOKE DETEGTOR AT OELING OF FIRST FLOOR ELEVATOR LOPBY. VERFY
LOCATION.

@mmummmmmncma—wmmmnm
POLE SWITOH (TO BE LOGATED AT OR MEAR THIS LOCATION - VERFY WITH OWNER).

BRIDGE TO

PARKING LOT

@ ®

NOTES. {Contiouack

(@) JNGTION BOX MOUNTED ON THE UNDERSDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE ABOVE (4/8 DEEP UNLESS

OTHERWISE

{B) ROUTE BRANGH CIRCUIT THROUGH LIGHTING
EMERGENCY BALLASTS SHALL BYPASS ALL LIGHTING
WIRNG DIAGRAM OF “RPY".

CONTROL PANEL "RPT". EXIT §1GNG AND
OONTROLS. GEE GHEET E-81 FOR

@mmnooam VERFY ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT.

G4) SURFACE MOUNTED 4° SQUARE WEATHERPROOF BOX AT +36° FOR

DEVIOE, OORE THROUGH WALL AND PROVIDE 3/4°0C.0. TO
OOVERPLATE,

HAMICAP CONTROL
GANG BOX WITH BLANK

@mmmmmm\mmmm

NQTER fCostieusdh

@BY-PABSMMMWPATHWMY. LOAD NO. OH-1-WH-WH WITH
TO-NOATS OABLE TO “RPT",

@zmanmuunmmsvmmﬂmuv-vmmau.

PROVIDE A JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED

THE STRUCTURE AND TERMINATE
LABEL

BELOW ROOF
THE OONDUGCTORS WITH A 12" LOOP IN THE BOX FOR FUTURE USE

OOVERPLATE
THE OWNERS

FUTURE SIGN" AND “LIA-3840A2°. VERFY FINAL LOCATION N THE FELD WITH
REPRESENTATIVE. ROUTE BRANOH CIROUITS THROUGH THE LIGHTING OONTROLS

SC:3/32"= 10"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Revisions

CABRILLO
BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING NO. 4

6767 HOLLISTER AVE.
GOLETA, CA

SECOND FLOOR
PLAN

Date:




%»M ENGINEERING

A oasome  OomRORATON
7843 WOODLEY AVE. §TE. YA MUYR, CA #1608
= VE, ®0,

INTERNET

o
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" : ' - " Revisions
1
1

@

.
.
.
_ e . e . .- N I B R e N ) - ©
2 2 d
. .
= -
2y 2 —‘.
1 ll 1 1] 1 1 ' 1 1 i
NANT ACE mx:xl ACE

lllllii%!lllllll

i
i
T
5

| |

@ @g (’L
wz
éé CABRILLO
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE ) oo | LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS BUS'NESS PARK
P —— e e ‘ o BUILDING NO. 4
GENERAL PURFOSE QNE 32.WATT TEUNEAR
oy CE 18 G132TUBl CHANNEL 4 1LF T8 FLUORESCENT. (504.1ES 1400 100 £ 1 ce 125 0o 6767 HOLLISTER AVE.
= 2 ce 125 w00 GOLETA, CA
! ' 3 ce 125 %00
[ e 2 oo SECOND FLOOR
Description A Max Hin Maxin Aviia ) ce 125 00
PATH OF EGRESS 185 236 10% 231 181 8 7 ce 125 oo Date:
@ O 3 ce 125 00 ‘ . o -09
) ce 125 00 R b
1 CE 125 00 WP m
1 cE 125 00 Drawn by,
2 ce e SC: 3/32" = 10" 8
s b b SECOND FLOOR PLAN Sheet :
LE EGRESS PATHLT'G
m = Y PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
" ce 125 200 E_3 1
® ce 125 (1] L
" CE 125 200
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Bt ENGINEERING

TO U.GPS. CoONSULTING _Encmmmne
lso =5 30,000A.1C. e OGS ™ I o Toe 1558 N %
INTERNET: httm//www.sitver-sngineering.oom Efodiiied LEnpmg

5376 N. Sterding Center Drive
VluﬁduVllhg CA_81361

*MS4" 1600A BUS, 277/480V, 3PH, 4-WIRE @ usean 1 AL PANELBOARDG AND OROUIT BREAMERS GHALL BE PULLY RATED POR MAXMUM SHORT OROUT

. ARNING
ADDED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL OODE {CEC ARTICLE 10.98)
3. NO PPING, DUCTS OR EQUIPMENT FOREIGN TO ELEQTRICAL EQUIPMENT GHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE LOCATED WITHIN 8IX FEET OF THE FLOOR, OR TO THE STRUCTURAL CELING ABOVE THE
BPAOE OF THE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IPER OEC ARTIOLE 110.26).
2°0.0. 20.0. 20.0. 4 ALL PEEDER AND BRANCH OIROUIT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE RATED AT 75°, MINIMUM.
@uwn.ao-w.mmnmmm-ﬁmmmmw
BERVIOE GROUNDING PONT.
@m-nmmaw:w#mmmmmrmmwmo
EXOTHERMIC WELD BETWEEN

CONDUOTOR AND ROD. IF RESIBTANCE TO GROUND EXCEEDS
OHMEB, A SEOOND QROUND ROD SHALL BE INGTALLED AT LEAST 8IX FEET FROM THE FRST

QND. (U
40 - 3§600komil
+ 42 GND, UG}

4°0 - S#300komll
« #2 GND.

3/4°C - 36
we )

(&) rATED AT 22.000A10.

@mmﬁmmwmmmmmmm
DAMAGE, PROVIDE PULLETRING I GPARE.

§9) ProVDE v2°0 - 292 TO THE ELEVATOR OROUT BREAKER SHUNT TRIP RELAY LOGATED Revisions
ADIACENT TO PANEL "LIA". GEE DETAL #2 ON SHEET E-8.0.

Hier
T
8

E

@ ELEVATOR
@ PANEL "W
@ PANEL “AC"
@ XPAR ‘™LA

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM ® seace

NOT TO GOALE @ space
@ sPAce

{11

TOTAL

th 20FT. OF WO00KonSE
1o BERTIG00008) « 00004
ASOVEN.030

ar w w mn-%’%}\_-

AO: 155FT, OF aRS00koadl
HsoViRaeTos
oo {AC) =« 30.000A =
somoon - [mewu]

T worT. OF CABRILLO
L = e BUSINESS PARK
e sopow « [sma] BUILDING NO. 4

400-120/200V, 24%2 6767 HOLLISTER AVE.
s+ s GOLETA.CA

. . SERVICE DETAILS
o MU0E0H ¢ _usovmsse

u.ar.s.

===l ]

06ees

LA OFT. OF 9470
1- EpuBeITN « com ate:
CR08VIRIS, 0028

Mo Lls SITA « Job:
1o

Drasn by:

1-NOV-00

Sheet

E-5.0

SWITCHBOARD "MS4" ELEVATION

NOT TO BCALE




PANEL “H"
CiR. |___CR. BKR. OUTLETS WATTS
No. [TPOLE T AMP  [1TS[RECIMISC] i [ t2 | 3
1 20 1 | Ars. 10110203 ns
2 2 BPARE
3 20 [] 4 | RS, 100.110.203.208 us
4 20 SPARE 2000
[ 20 [} §_| STARS, EXIT8 884
[ 20 SPARE 800
7 20 42 EGRESS PATH LT'G B
8 20 SPARE
2 20 n EXTERIOR LTGQ s
10 20 SPARE
" 20 F7] EXTERIOR LTQ 283
12 1 20 SPARE
2 1 O K EXTERIOR LT'Q %40
A SPACE
3 1 2 OPARE
SPACE
1 20 SPARE
3 SPACE
SPACE
20 SPACE
4] SPACE
2 SPACE
23 SPACE
24 SPACE
25 SPACE
26 SPACE
n SPACE
28 SPACE
29 - | BPACE
0 SPACE
N SPACE
2 SPACE
33 SPACE
34 SPACE
3s SPACE
s SPAOCE
ar SPAOE
s SPACE
L) SPACE
40 SPACE
“ SPACE
[ a2 SPACE
340 35S s30T
TOTAL WATTS: 1019 .e TOTAL kW (NCL. LCL: 117 e s e
42 AMPERES B 277/7480 VOLTS « 3 PHASE « 60 CYCLES 4 W.SN

MARG: Y £ ACE A

@ - 60,000 SQUARE FEET AT 3.5VA/8QFT. PER NEO 220.12) = 210,000VA
290,000VA AT 125% AT 480V, 3ph = 3WB.0A. 400A PANEL HAS AMPLE OAPACTTY FOR THE
CODE REQUIRED MINMUM LIGHTING LOAD.

@ - PROVIDE OROUIT BREAKER HANDLE LOOK-ON DEVIOE.

PANEL "AC"
O, CIR. BKR. OUTLETS WATTS
Lo I _potE T _awp 1LTSTRECIMISC) i T2 T T3

1 ©s 1 2007

2 ©s 1 2324

3 | = == - Tizd

4 | ] —— w177

6 | =———] == T
e | =———] = 2077
T 3 65 L] 2007

] 3 2] 1 007

8 [ === =—= 2077

0 | =——]— id

N[ == | == B07
IR Il ) 007
] 3 30 1 0878

" $ | ==

B | | = #878

1% — ——

7| ——f == 0678
8 | ——] =—

) [) L] 1 [

20 3 * 1 [

2| e [ e 31

22 | e | e ]

FE e 31
2 | e | [3]
25 3 | —

26 3 |-

27 — —

28 [ ===

0 | —— —=

EI el e

81 3 | ——

32 3 [ —=

33 | —=] =—=

==
T —T

38 | | ——

37 3 [ =——

38 3 | —=

3% | ——— ] ——

40 [———] ——

4 ——— | —

2 | — ===

15046 113048 119040
TOTAL WATTS: 230.138 .o TOTAL kW (NCL LCLE: 3447 e oo
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INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT OUTDOOR LIGHTING COMPLIANCE & WORKSHEETS (v box if worksheet is inct.}
Efidancy

Caifomia Energy Commission.

TOTAL ALLOTTED WATYTS

CHECKLIST
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Not Appiicable

Lighting power allowances for vehicle service station canopies on OLTG-2-C Part 4 of 4
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D § 147(c)1 B Mathod i- General ilumination areas for sits roadway, driveway, sidawalk, walkway, or bikeway includes only thase iluminated areas that am in the bounds of tha Application and
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